
SAUK VALLEY MEETING 
Floor Staff Dining Room 2K2 

November 24, 1980 7:30 p.m. 

A. Cate to Orden 

B. Rat Cat 

C. (kitten Communication's from Visitors 

D. Recommended Actions: 

1) Approval o6 minutes az 
2) Approval of Treasurer's Report 
3) Approval of current 6.1214. ion 
4) Approval. of current payroll journal 
5) Personnel Matters: 

a) position resignation and 
replacement 

6) o4 Development Center 
coct 

7) Acceptance o4 donations 

E. Old Business: 

1) Policy revisions 
a) Vacation Policy 
b) Personal. Day/Sick 

2) o4 

F. Business: 

1) participation community recognition 
04 

G. Reports: 

1) Trustee 
2) tepkesentative 
3) SVC Foundation membeAs 

H. Pkesidents Report: 

1) Administkative Okganization Anatys-is 
2) /revisions 
3) Re-acckeditation Aadiocytaphy pAogtam 
4) Gymnasium kepait ptoject 
5) o4 Pkezidentz 
6) Othe,

I. o4 

COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Second 

submitted 

payment 

Maintenance 

Approval Dixon 
Con

Leave Pot icy 
Approval FY 80 Audit 

New 

SVC in 
Ronald Reagan 

Student 
ICCTA 

Open Meeting Act 
oi SVC 

Council 

Time Next Meeting 

SAUK.VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

November 24, 1980
Second Hook Staii Dining Room 2K2

7:30 p.m.

A. Cate to ()Aden

B. Rat Cate

C. (kitten Communization's itom V,bsiton4

D. Recommended Actionz:

1) Apptome o6 minutez az submitted
2) App/Lovat o,6 Tteazutenz Report

3) Apptova oi cuttent bitez ion payment
4)

5) Petzonnet Mattets:
Apptovat. os cut tent paynote joutnat

a) Maintenance poAition tezignation and

6)

teptacement
Approval oi Dixon Devetopmentat Center

Conttact
7) Acceptance oi donation4

E. OM Buzinesz:

1) Poticy teuzions
a) Vacation Poticy

2) Approval oi FY 80 Audit
b) Penzonat. Day/Sick Leave.Poticy

F. New Business:

1) SVC patticipation in community recognition'

oi Ronald Reagan

G. Repontz:

1) Student Tturtee
2) ICCTA teptezentative
3) SVC Foundation member's

H. Pnezidentz Repot t:

1) Administtative Otganization Anatyziz

2) Open Meeting Act tevizions
3) Re-accteditation oi SVC nadiognaphy pnognam

4) Gymnasium tepait ptoject
5) Council oi Ptezidentz
6) Other

T. Time oi Next Meeting
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FIVE, ILLINOIS 

DATE November 18, 

TO: Sauk Valley College Board of 

FROM: 

RE: 

generated. 

point of discussing the topic with the faculty in a 
Forum. 
Faculty A) had 

Association. As a result, it has been made clear that we are 
orde'r 

B for a summary of Article IX from the  or C, 
for the text). the only question behind the 

limitation, 
special definition, on those criteria as provided for in the 

Agreement. 

The administration feels the the 

outlined. 
only the spirit of the contract but the role expectancy and 

of the staff. Faculty can plan 
their professional growth and administrators can administer 
the as prescribed Board. 

Therefore, we propose to plan ahead and with the question 
and -personally to determine if the Board 

wishes to provide any additional direction for the 
stration to follow. 

beyond those already provided, these are some which could 
considered: 

RURAL ROUTE DIXON, 61021 

1980 

-MEMORANDUM 

Trustees 

Dr. Hal Garner 

Background Materials For November 24 Workshop 

on Faculty Promotion 

Since the topic of "faculty promotions" was raised at the last 

meeting, additional interest has been I made a 
Faculty 

In addition, I have received a memorandum from the 
Association (see Mathis 11/12/80 - Exhibit and 

further consultation with Dr. Mathis as president of the 

not raising the topic in to change the promotional 
criteria within the Faculty Contractual Agreement (see Exhibit 

Agreement; Exhibit 
full Instead, 

topic under discussion is whether or not the Board feels the 
need to exercise its prerogative and place any or 

Contractual 

responsibility to bring to 
Board for its consideration only those recommendations which 
meet the criteria When this is done, it honors not 

responsibility professional 

process by the 

deal 
conceptually non

admini-

If the Board feels the need for some limitation of promotion 
be 

SAUK VALLEY. COLLEGE

-MEMORANDUM

RURAL ROUTE FIVE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE November 18, 1980

TO: Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees

FROM: Dr. Hal Garner

RE: Background Materials For November 24 Workshop
on Faculty Promotion

Since the topic of "faculty promotions" was raised at the last
meeting, additional interest has been generated. I made a
point of discussing the topic with the faculty in a Faculty
Forum. In addition, I have received a memorandum from the
Faculty Association (see Mathis 11/12/80 - Exhibit A) and had

Association.
further consultation with Dr. Mathis as president of the
Association. As a result, it has been made clear that we are
not raising the topic in orde'r to change the promotional
criteria within the Faculty Contractual Agreement (see Exhibit
B for a summary of Article IX from the Agreement; or Exhibit C,
for the full text). Instead, the only question behind the
topic under discussion is whether or not the Board feels the
need to exercise its prerogative and place any limitation, or
special definition, on those criteria as provided for in the
Contractual Agreement.

The administration feels the responsibility to bring to the

meet the criteria outlined.
Board for its consideration only those recommendations which

only the spirit of the contract but the role expectancy and
When this is done, it honors not

responsibility of the professional staff. Faculty can plan
their professional growth and administrators can administer
the process as prescribed by the Board.

Therefore, we propose to plan ahead and deal with the question
conceptually and non -personally to determine if the Board
wishes to provide any additional direction for the admini-
stration to follow.

If the Board feels the need for some limitation of promotion
beyond those already provided, these are some which could be
considered:
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1. Years in 

All persons remain 
a minimum number of years in a new rank 
before next. 

2. Maximum  year. 

3. Maximum  of faculty to be promoted 
in one year. 

4. A limitation on the  of faculty to be 
in each  at time. 

There are arguments for and against each these limitations 
which we can discuss in the workshop. 

information: A "Record of Promotion" (Exhibit D) and a 

in rank for 1980-81 E). 

As the Board deliberates on the process promotion, can 
count on the administration to carry out its responsibility 
to conduct a critical review promotions. We will 

ments outlined in Article IX of the contract. We will be sure 
that the minimum requirements for degree, graduate credit and 
years of experience are meta will prepare evaluation 
and documentation for each of the following seven criteria: 

1. Mastery of subject matter 

2. Demonstrated teaching capability 

3. Interest in students as individuals 

4. community 
, college program 

5. Potential for growth.

6. Meritorious service 

7. Number of years in present rank 

In summary, we will plan and prepare for Board consideration 

recommendation. 

related administrative provisions, it may wish to 
"reaffirm its confidence in the present promotion and 
the the Faculty Contractual !Agreement. 

#2 

rank 

would be expected to 

moving to the 

number of promotions per 

percentage

number
rank any one 

of 

In addition, we have prepared several summaries for your 

scattergram showing the distribution of our current faculty 
(Exhibit 

of it 

of all 
analyze each one in light of the general and specific require-

We also an 

Understanding of the comprehensive 

continued professional 

of each recommendation, a well evaluated and documented 

If the Board is satisfied with the present criteria and the 
simply 

process 
criteria as outlined in 

dig 

Page #2

1. Years in rank

All persons would be expected to remain
a minimum number of years in a new rank
before moving to the next.

2. Maximum number of promotions per year.

3. Maximum percentage of faculty to be promoted
in one year.

4. A limitation on the number of faculty to be
in each rank at any one time.

which we can discuss in the workshop.
There are arguments for and against each of these limitations

In addition, we have prepared several summaries for your
information: A "Record of Promotion" (Exhibit D) and a

in rank for 1980-81 (Exhibit E).
scattergram showing the distribution of our current faculty
in rank for 1980-81 (Exhibit E).

As the Board deliberates on the process of promotion, it can
count on the administration to carry out its responsibility
to conduct a critical review of all promotions. We will
analyze each one in light of the general and specific require-
ments outlined in Article IX of the contract. We will be sure
that the minimum requirements for degree, graduate credit and
years of experience are meta We will also prepare an evaluation
and documentation for each of the following seven criteria:

1. Mastery of subject matter

2. Demonstrated teaching capability

3. Interest in students as individuals

4. Understanding of the comprehensive community
college program

5. Potential for continued professional growth.

6. Meritorious service

7. Number of years in present rank

In summary, we will plan and prepare for Board consideration

recommendation.
of each recommendation, a well evaluated and documented

related administrative provisions, it may simply wish to
If the Board is satisfied with the present criteria and the

"reaffirm its confidence in the present promotion process and
the criteria as outlined in the Faculty Contractual !Agreement.

dig
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LT as'socto 
R. R. 5 o Dixon, Illinois 61021 © Phone Area 815 288-5511 

November 12, 

TO: Dr. Hal Garner, SVC 

FROM: Dr. Mathis, 

Your request for guidelines promotions 
indicates that you consider this to important topic. 
We agree. 

brief at Forums, 
a number of faculty members have raised questions concerning 
the Board Workshop on scheduled 
November 24. 

We have enclosed a. 
Board. 

Administration, 
2:00 p.m. Tuesday, 

18, 2C9? 

ig 

for

SAVE: VALLEY COLLEGE

Exh41bit "A"

Page #1

R. R. 5 e Dixon, Illinois 64021 o Phone A r  a 815 288.5518-5 1

November 12, 1980

TO: Dr. Hal Garner, SVC President

FROM: Dr. Jerry Mathis President SVCFA

Your request for guidelines for promotions from the Board
indicates that you consider
We agree.

this to be an important topic.

Following the brief discussion of this topic at
a number of faculty members have raised questions concerning

the Forums,

the Board Workshop on promotional policy scheduled
November 24.

related to the issues to

We have enclosed a. summary
be discussed by the

of our understandings
Board.

and concerns

Association and Administration,

In the interest of continued good relations
could you meet with us

between the
for

November 18, in Room 2C9?

informal dialogue on this topic at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday,

g

COLLEGE 

1980 

President 

Jerry President SVCFA 

for from the Board 
be an 

Following the discussion of this topic the 

promotional policy for 

summary of our understandings and concerns 
related to the issues to be discussed by the 

In the interest of continued good relations between the 
Association and could you meet with us for 
informal dialogue on this topic at on 
November in Room 



4 
1,E Y c, 

Exh,ilxit "A ' 

,e- Page #2 
m 

in -tr 
ra©ULTY A -6' ''-z SOW a a .T .v 1965 .._

R. R. 5 0 Dixon, Illinois 61021 Phone A r ea 815 • 2 8 8 -5511 

November 12, 1980 

Understandings and 
of the Association Regarding Promotions 

1. negotiable guide-
lines for promotions. 

2. rests the Board, recommendations for 
promotions and merit raises are the responsibility of the 
dean or other immediate supervisor. Any departure from this 
could appear to be in conflict with contract. 

3. negotiation process. 

4. procedures 
could be helpful in avoiding 'undue' anxiety and conflict. 

5. implementation of Promotional 
policy, what criteria will be used in establishing these guidelines? 
What role will the Administration play in the development of these 

ig 

item; the contract stipulates guide-

Exhibit "Al

Page #2SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

F Lamm -Er vog T
R. R. 5 Area 815.288-5511e Dixon, Illinois 61021 e Phone

November 12, 1980

Understandings and Concerns
of the Association Regarding Promotions

1. Promotional policy is a negotiable
lines for promotions.

2. Although the final decision rests with the Board, recommendations for
promotions and merit raises are the responsibility of the appropriate
dean or other immediate supervisor. Any departure from this procedure
could appear to be in conflict with the contract.

3. Any further guidelines should derive from the negotiation process.

4. Faculty input regarding procedures
'undue' anxiety and conflict.

for implementing promotional policy
could be helpful in avoiding

5. Should the Board decide on guidelines for implementation of 'promotional
policy, what criteria will be used in establishing these guidelines?
What role will the Administration play in the development of these
criteria?

ig

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Concerns 

Promotional policy is a item; the contract stipulates 

Although the final decision with 
appropriate 

procedure 
the 

Any further guidelines should derive from the 

Faculty input regarding for implementing promotional policy 

Should the Board decide on guidelines for 

criteria? 



PROMOTION CRITERIA* 

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 

ASST, INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR ASST, -PROF, Assoc, PROFESSOR -PROFESSOR 
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* Az outlined in Atticee IX o4 Faculty 
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PROMOTION CRITERIA*

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

ASST, INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR ASST, -PROF, Assoc, PROFESSOR -PROFESSOR

2 yeat port high
--
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2. Vemonzttated teaching capability
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Exhibit "C" 

C. Professor: master'S,degree in. the'.. 26.
Yieid .of specialization or a master's .der;ree :With 

subjeCt field.and - :28 

- in of specialization -and lesS - 30 
-years proessional:experience. '_In 

degree-is not 
'33 

considered: 

1, -bachelor's degree and . 
credit, 36 

2. semester hours of college credit.'R7 

:cases, 
,an 39: 

. field speciaiiza-
tion. 4,1 

2. hours cf college credit. 

cases, the preparation Shold . include 
of an undergraduate major and appro 23

priate graduate courses in field of specializa- 

of and. work expe.Tj.w?r.pe it•deterMining 
onthesohedule.. 2 

A. Assistant Instructor: certificate or diploma 3 
a_ vocational, technical, or other - 4 

in, the-efield:of specialization. 5 
be the - equivalent years - -6 

poSt high educati,cn, 7 
to' Who holds a bachelor's . 8 

degree and is working masters degree.in 9 ., 
of teaching specialization or a master's 10 

-degree with •in teachinE. 

field. 12. 

B. .Instructor: A master's degree in the field 13 __ 
z specialiation, master's -with 14. 

graduate subject field. In 
, 16 

alternatives may be . consid-.17 

ered: - 1.8 

1. A bachelor's degree and 30 semester hours of 19 
20 0,11 

Professor: inastepTs degree 42 
f'i.eld specialization or' :a master's,.-degree.with 43 

a. subject field .and 

years Clinical 
placement 

A 
from training 

school Program of 

preparation should of two 
of school This rank may also 

be assigned an appointee 
toward a 

the field 
a graduate major the 11

subject 

or a degree a 
major in the teaching 15 

those fields in which a graduate degree is not
available, the following 

graduate credit, 

A total of 150 semester 21 

In all the 22 
equivalent 

the 24 
25 

Assistant A 
27 

a graduatemajor in the four 
years of professional experience; or a doctorate 29 
degree the field 
thanffour of 31 
those fields in which a graduate 32 
available, the following alternatives may be 

34 

A 30 semester hours of 35
graduate or 

A total of 150 

In all the preparation should include the 38 
equivalent of undergraduate major and appro- 
priate graduate courses in the of 40 

ssociate A in the 
of 

graduate major in the teaching 44 

years. of Clinical -and woricexPer
placement on _theschedule..

ndetermining

A. Assistant Instructor:
from a vocational, technical., ,or other training

A certificate or diploma. 3

- 4

school in the field of specialization. Program of 5

preparation should be the -equivalent of two years - _6

of poS,t high school education, This rank may also 7

be assigned to' an appointee who holds a Bache .hr's 8

degree and is working toward a master's degree. in .,
o

the field of teaching specialization or a. master's 10

-degree with a graduate major in the teachinE. 11

subject field. 12

A master's degres e in the field' J..3B. -Instructor:
degree with a

gradUate major in the teaching subject field, In 15
specialization, or a master' .14

those fields in which a graduate degree is not, 16

available, the following alternatives may be'consid-.17
ered: '

1.8

1. A bachelor's degree and 30 semester hours of 19
20graduate credit, or

2. A total of 150 semester hours cf college credit. 21

In all cases, the preparation -should include. the 22

priategraduate courses in- the. field of specializa-
equivalent of an undergraduate major and appro--- 23

24

tioL, 25

..Assistant Professor: A master'sdegree in the 26.

a graduatemajor in the subject fieldand four -
:28

fluid of. specialization or a master's .der;ree :With 27

years of professional experience; or a doctorate 29
degree- in the field cf specialization -and lesS-- 30
thanffour'years of proessional:experience. '-In 31
those fields in which a graduate degree not, 32

available, the following alternatives may be '33

considered: 34

1, A -bachelor's degree and 30 semester hours of 35
graduate credit or

2. A total of 150 semeaterhoUrs of college credit 37

equivalent of ,an undergraduate major and appro- 39:

In all:oases, the preparation should include the 38

tion.
priate graduate courses in the of _speciaiiza- 40

41

master "'s degree in the, 42
ora master's degree with

Associate Professor: A

of specialilation
a graduate major in the

43
teaching subject field ,and 44



30 hours of approved graduate credit, and eight 
yeErs of professional experience, at least two 2 
of teaching,' or 3 
a doctor's degree in the field of specialization, 4 
and six years of professional experience, at 5 
Teast two of which shall be successful college 6 
teaching. 7 

In those fields in which a graduate degree is not 8 
available, the following alternatives may be 9 
considered: 10 

1. A bachelor's degree and 60 semester• hours of 11 
credit, 12 

2. A total of 180 semester hours college credit, 13 

In•all'eases, preparation should _include equiv— 14 
alert of an undergraduate major. and appropriate 15 
graduate  in the field,of specialization. 16 

E. Professor: doctor's degree the field of 17 
specialization, or a master's degree in' the field 18 
of specialization master's degree 19 
graduate major in the teaching subject field, and 20 
60 hours of approved graduate credit. Ten years 21 
of experience, at least five of whiCh shall be 
successful college teaching, In those fields in .23 
which a graduate degree is not available, the 24 
following alternatives may be considered: 25.

1. bachelor's and:80 hours 26 
graduate credit, or. 27 

2. of college credit. 

In all cases, preparation should include the equiv- 
'appropriate, 30 

graduate courses in the field of specialization. 

9.4 

A. qualifications will be. 33 
of faculty. seven. 34 

35 
she„.is 

promotion. 37 

1. subject matter 

2.: 

3. ' students as individuals 

.:. Understanding of the comprehensive community 
college, program 

39 

4o 

41 
42 

which shall be successful college 

graduate or 

of 

the 

courses 

A in 

or a with a 

22 

A degree semester of 

A total of 200 semester hours 28 

29 
alent of an undergraduate major and 

31 

General Requirements for Promotion of Faculty 32 

The following general 
considered in the promotion All 
promotional criteria will be considered in the 
evaluation of a faculty member when he or 36 
considered by the Dean for 

Mastery of 38 

Demonstrated teaching capability 

Interest in 

30 hours "of approved graduate credit., and eight-

yers of professional experience, at least two 2

of which shall be successful college teaching,1 or 3

a doctor's degree in the field of specialization, 4

and six years of professional experience, at 5

6

teaching.
IT6-st two of whic-h shall be successful college

7

In those fields in which a graduate degree is not 8

available, the following alternatives may be 9

considered: 10

1. A bachelor's degree and 60 semester -hours of 11

graduate -credit, or 12.

2. A total of 180 semester hours of college credit, 13

alent of an undergraduate major and appropriate
Inall-cases, preparation should _include the equiv 14

15

graduate courses in the field. of specialization. 16

17E. Professor: A doctor's degree in the field of
specialization, or a master's degree in the field 18

of specialization or a master's degree with a 19

graduate major in the teaching subject field, and 20

60 hours of approved graduate credit. Ten years 21'

of experience, at least five of whibh shall be
successful college teaching, In those fields in .23

22

which a graduate degree is not available, the 24

following alternatives may be considered: 25

1. A bachelor's degree and 80 semester hours of 26

graduate credit, or 27

2. A total of 200 semester hours of college credit. 28

In all cases, preparation should include the equiv- 29

graduate courses in the field of specialization.
alent of an undergraduate major and appropriate 30

31

9.4 General Requirements for Promotion of Faculty 32

A. The following general qualifications will be. 33

promotional criteria will be considered in
considered in the promotion of faculty. All seven. 34

the 35
evaluation of a faculty member when he or she,,is 36

considered by the Dean for promotion. 37

38-1. -Mastery-of subject matter -

2.: Demonstrated teaching capability

3. Interest in _students as individuals

Understanding of the comprehensive community
college, program

39

40
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The specific minimum requirements for selection of 14 
9.1 5 

Article are minimum requirements for promotion and shall 
7 

in this paragraph of members. 8 
9 

backgrounds and qualifications may be promoted to the 10 

minimum requirements for promotion. 1.2 

9.5 Credit hours used for promotional purposes shall be 13 
accumulated based the criteria: 14 

A. Undergraduate and graduate credits estab- 15 
education. 16' 

1. 17 
18 

enrollment in- the class. 19 

5. -continued professional. 

6. Meritorious service 

7. Number of years in present 

2 

3 

2. Such course credits shall meet with the Dean's 20 
approval related, to the faculty 
member's actual or intended employment 

of his/her instrUotional capacity. 
23 
24 

B. Credit shall be •granted. for seminars, 25 
symposiums•and workshops on the ratio of 1 

15 hours of-..:actual contact experience, - 27 

1. Such instruction shall be approVed by.the 28 
appropriate Dean of Instruction prior to 29 
enrollment. 

2.. Such credit shall be granted by the Dean as • 
-related to the faculty member's actual 32 

or intended employment at Sauk"Valley College, 33 
and. tOward.improvement of his/her employment 34 
capacity. 35 

C. Any -professional or occupational activity 36 
to the instructional may, 37'

upon priox^ approval, be granted creditable hours 
toward rank or advancement. 39 

9.6 Promotion of faculty may be made by the Board of 
Trustees upon the recommendation of the appropriate 
Dean and ,:.the -president of the College-, ancLis at i 
the sole'discretion of the Board of Trustees. 

40 
41 
42 
43 

n

The specific minimum requirements for selection of /4

instructional staff as set forth in Section 9.1 of this 5

Article are minimum requirements for promotion and shall 6
be considered with the general requirements set forth 7

in this paragraph for promotion of faculty members. 8

10
For good cause shown, faculty members with non-academic 9

backgrounds and qualifications may be promoted to the

minimum requirements for promotion.
rank of instructor without regard for the specific 11

12

9.5 Credit hours used for promotional purposes shall be 13
accumulated based upon the following criteria: 14

A. Undergraduate and graduate credits from an estab- 15
16'lished institution cf higher education.

1. Such course work shall be approved by the
appropriate Dean Of Instruction prior to

17

19enrollment in -the class.
18

5. Potential for continued profe sional growth

6. Meritorious service

7. Number of years in present rank 3

2. Such course credits shall meet with the Dean's 20
approval as being related, to the faculty
member's actual or intended employment at
Sauk.Valley College, and toward improvement
of his/her instructional capacity.

21
22
23
2/4

B. Credit shall be granted.for noncredit seminars, 25-

equal to 15 hours of -.:actual contact experience, - 27
symposiumsand workshops'on the ratio of 1 credit 26

1. Such instruction shall be approVed by.the 28
appropriate Dean of Instruction prior to 29
enrollment. 30

2.. Such credit shall be granted by the Dean as 31
being -related to the faculty member's actual 32
or intended employment at Sauk"Valley College, 33
and toward. improvement of his/her employment 34
capacity. 35

C. Any future -professional or occupational activity 36
applicablet.to the instructional assignment may, 37'
upon prio: approval, be granted creditable hours 38
toward rank or experience advancement. 39

9.6 Promotion of faculty may be made by the Board of

Dean and ,:.the -president of the College-, ancLis at
i

Trustees upon the recommendation of the appropriate

the sole discretion of the Board of Trustees. The

40
41
42
143

Potential for growth 

rank 

instructional staff as set forth in Section of this 
6 

be considered with the general requirements set forth 
for promotion faculty 

For good cause shown, faculty members with non-academic 

rank of instructor without regard for the specific 11 

upon following 

from an 
lished institution cf higher 

Such course work shall be approved by the 
appropriate Dean Of Instruction prior to 

as being 
at 

Sauk.Valley College, and toward improvement 

21 
22 

noncredit 
credit 26 

equal to 

30 

31 
being

future
applicablet assignment 

38 
experience 

The 
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acquisition: of graduate credit hours and necessary'. 1 
mlnimum_requireMentsfpr ' 2 

selection, of instructional staff ds_only one 
criterion eligibUity Tor promotion. 4 

ARTICLE.); 5 

Ty:pst_I Appointments 6 

10.1 of 7 
categories temporary, term, continuing. 8 

A. shall an appointment 9 
for an unspecified period and may be terminated at 10 

time. 11 
for part-time service, service, for 12 
periods of less than one year. 13 

B. A appointment shall be for 
a specified period of time, normally for one year. 

16 
at the end of the agreed term unless terminated 17 
earlier in accordance with provisions 18 

thesr policies. 19 

C. A continuing appointment shall be a tenured 20 
appointment and shall continue indefinitely unless 21 
terminated in accordance with subsequent provisions 22 
of these policies. It shall not be affected by 23 
change rank. 24 

ARTICLE XI 25 

Evaluation  26 

11.1 In order to ensure qUality education and management - 27 ,
accountability, the evaluation of a faculty member's 
performance is the:responsibility of the appropriate.. 29 - 

-or.-other -who is responsible •to. the • 30 
recommendatiOns ' 

• staff. under. super- 32 • 
vision. Evaluation. will be related to duties .and - 33- 
responsibilities as stated.'in.the• ProfeSsional Staff. 31-L 
Eandbook. 35 

experience to meet specific 
the 

to determine 

Appointment to the faculty shall be in one three 
or 

A temporary appointment be 

any Temporary appointments ordinarily are 
voluntary or 

term an appointment 14 
15 

Such an appointment shall automatically expire 

subsequent 
of ,

in 

Policies

28 

Dean supervisor
President for the preparation of 31 
regarding the status of his/her 

necesayks 1acquisition of graduate credit hours and r
, _

-

. '2experience to meet specific mInimum_requireMentsfp7
'the selection, of instructional staff is only one i 3

criterion, to determine eligibility 'for promotion. '
4-

ARTICLE .X

-

10.1 Appointment to the faculty shall be in one of three 7

categories temporary, term, or continuing.

A. A temporary appointment shall be an appointment 9

for an unspecified period and may be terminated at 10

any time. Temporary appointments ordinarily are 11

for part-time service, voluntary service, or for 12

periods of less than one year. 13

B. A term appointment shall be an appointment for ' 14

a specified period of time, normally for one year. 15

Such an appointment shall automatically expire 16

at the end of the agreed term unless terminated 17
18earlier in accordance with subsequent provisions

of thesr, policies. 19

C. A continuing appointment shall be a tenured 20
21

terminated in accordance with subsequent provisions 22
appointment and shall continue indefinitely unless

of these policies. It shall not be affected by 23
24change in rank.

25ARTICLE XI

Evaluation Policies

In order to ensure quality education and management 2711.1
accountability, the evaluation of a faculty member's 28

performance is the responsibility of the appropriate 29
Dean or other supervisor who is responsible to the 30

31President for the preparation of recommendations
regarding the status of staff under his/her super-
vision. Evaluation will be related to duties and 33

32

responsibilities as stated in the Professional Staff 34

Handbook. 35
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November 24, 

24, 
College, #5, Dixon, 

6:R0 D.M. promotions. 

Workshop: 

Order: 

followed. 

promotion. 

in the present promotion process and the 

Contract. 

members answered roll call: 

John Fassler Kay 
Oscar 

William 

Absent: 

Minutes: 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve 

27 meeting, 
ed. Motion carried. 

Report: 
Treasurer Report as presented. In a roll 
call vote, all aye. Motiori carried. 

Payable: 
Member Prescott that the Board approve the 
bills in the amounts: 

Building Fund 8,863.97 
Site and Construction 6,198.30 

vote, aye. 
carried. 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

November 24, 1980

meeting at 7:30 p.m. on November 24, 1980 in the Faculty
Dining Room of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon,

at 6:30 p.m. on faculty promotions.
Illinois. Before the regular meeting, a workshop was held

Workshop:

Call to Order:

Dr. Garner distributed material on criteria
for promotions and a discussion followed.
It was the consensus of the Board that the
administration should plan and prepare for
Board consideration a well documented
and evaluated recommendation for each
promotion. The Board noted that they
are presently satisfied with the present
criteria and related administrative
provisions and reaffirmed its confidence
in the present promotion process and the

Contract.
criteria as outlined in the Faculty

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to

members answered roll call:
order at 7:30 p.m. and the following
members answered roll call:

John Fassler

Ann Powers Juanita Prescott

Kay Fisher
Lorna Keefer Oscar Koenig

William Reigle

Absent: Scott Quick

Minutes: It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the
minutes of the October 27 meeting, as present-
ed. Motion voted and carried.

Report:
Treasurers It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded

by Member Powers that the Board approve the
Treasurer Report as presented. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motiori carried.

Bills Payable:
Member Prescott that the Board approve the -
It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by
Member Prescott that the Board approve the -
bills in the following amounts:

Educational Fund $353,861.65
Building Fund 8,863.97
Site and Construction 6,198.30

carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

1980 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 

meeting at 7:30 p.m. on November 1980 in the Faculty 

Dining Room of Sauk Valley Rural Route 
Illinois. Before the regular meeting, a workshop was held 
at on faculty 

Call to 

Dr. Garner distributed material on criteria 
for promotions and a discussion 
It was the consensus of the Board that the 
administration should plan and prepare for 
Board consideration a well documented 
and evaluated recommendation for each 

The Board noted that they 
are presently satisfied with the present 
criteria and related administrative 
provisions and reaffirmed its confidence 

criteria as outlined in the Faculty 

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to 
order at 7:30 p.m. and the following 

Lorna Keefer 
Ann Powers 

Reigle 

Scott Quick 

Fisher 
Koenig 

Juanita Prescott 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
the 

minutes of the October as present-
voted and 

Treasurers It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board approve the 

voted 

Bills It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by 

following 

Educational Fund $353,861.65 

In a roll call all voted Motion 



Page #2 
November 24, 

Payroll: 

Resignation: 

DDC Contract: 

Donations: 

It was moved by Member Powers and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board 
the payroll of October 31 in the amount of 
$166,026.10 and the payroll of November 15 

$118,083.72. 
call vote, all voted. aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Keefer that the Board 
the resignation of John Donahue Boiler/ 
Security person in the maintenance 
department and authorize the administration 
to fill vacancy. Motion voted and 
carried. 

After discussing the situation by 
waiting to hire replacements on the 
classified staff until the Board approved 
the position, Dr. Garner was directed to 
prepare a policy revising this for 
a future meeting. 

by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
attached contract with the Dixon Developmental 
Center to cover the period of January 12, 
1981 30, 1981. In a roll call 
vote, all aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board accept 
donation of mild steel scrap from Sims 
Cab, Inc. of Rock Falls and art reference 
books from Mrs. Bill Montgomery, and 
letters of appreciation be sent to the 
donors. Motion voted and carried. 

Policy 
Revisions: 

Audit: 

Auditor: 

The attached policy revisions on leave 
and vacation were presented to Board 

reading. 
and adoption is anticipated at the next 
meeting. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board accept 

and the special audit for college workstudy 
and educational grants. In a 
roll call vote, all aye. Motion 
carried. 

of an for the next fiscal. year. 
It was the consensus of the Board that this 

date. 

1980 

approve 

in the amount of In a roll 

accept 
as a 

this 

created 

policy 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 

through June 
voted 

the 

that 

sick 
the 

for first The second reading 

the 
FY 80 audit reports of all college funds 

opportunity 
voted 

Discussion was held on the appointment 
auditor 

should be discussed at a workshop at some 
future 
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November 24, 1980

Payroll:

Resignation:

DDC Contract:

Donations:

It was moved by Member Powers and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve
the payroll of October 31 in the amount of
$166,026.10 and the payroll of November 15

call vote, all voted. aye. Motion carried.
in the amount of $118,083.72. In a roll

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Keefer that the Board accept
the resignation of John Donahue as a Boiler/
Security person in the maintenance
department and authorize the administration
to fill this vacancy. Motion voted and
carried.

After discussing the situation created by
waiting to hire replacements on the
classified staff until the Board approved
the position, Dr. Garner was directed to
prepare a policy revising this policy for
a future meeting.

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the
attached contract with the Dixon Developmental
Center to cover the period of January 12,
1981 through June 30, 1981. In a roll call
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Fisher that the Board accept the
donation of mild steel scrap from Sims
Cab, Inc. of Rock Falls and art reference
books from Mrs. Bill Montgomery, and that
letters of appreciation be sent to the
donors. Motion voted and carried.

Policy
Revisions:

Audit:

Auditor:

The attached policy revisions on sick leave
and vacation were presented to the Board

meeting.
and adoption is anticipated at the next
for first reading. The second reading

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board accept the
FY 80 audit reports of all college funds
and the special audit for college workstudy
and educational opportunity grants. In a
roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion
carried.

Discussion was held on the appointment
of an auditor for the next fiscal. year.
It was the consensus of the Board that this

future date.
should be discussed at a workshop at some



Dr. that 
he had written a letter to President-elect 

he returned to this area. 
asked him to be our 1981 

May. He tolicOhe Board 

on any 

president. 

Revisions: 
laws. Dr. 

year. Mr. 
Member Prescott to listi_ 

revisions that she hadand 
them to Dr. Garner for consideration. 

Reports: Quick; Dr. 

November 24, 

Committee: 

_ 

8:00lb.m. 
Settimi. 

on the status of the ICCTA 
Committee. She also alerted the Board to changes 

on retire-
ment insurance currently under consideration. 

function. At the present time they 

at the next regular, meeting. 

Dr. Garner reported on the attachd 
analysis of administrative structure at Sauk 
Valley College. administrators, 

were requested to complete analysis. 
This is to be turned in by December 15. 
timetable then calls for Dr. Joseph Cosand 
(consultant;) 
during the last part of January, 
report to be made at the February Board 
meeting and a final report for action to be 

at the meeting. 

propospd 
Act, -accreditation 

Page #3 
1980 

Reagan 

Board Policy 

Garner reported to the Board 

Reagan congratulating him on his victory 
and inviting him to visit the college when 

He said he had 
Commencement 

speaker sometime in 
he had also written to the mayor of 
Tampico and the Dixon Chamber of Commerce 
offering the college's assistance 
projects undertaken to honor our new 

Discussion was held on Board policy revisions 
necessitated by the changes in the election 

Garner suggested that this and 
other necessary policy revisions be completed 
in January or February of next 
Reigle asked any 
changes or send 

Due to the absence of Scott Garner 
reminded the Board of the Kurt Thomas 
performance on November 30 and the MIME 
performance on December 1 at 
by Tim 

Member Prescott presented the attached reports 
Policy,Concerns 

in the Open Meetings Act and proposals 

Member Keefer reported to the Board that the 
Foundation committee system is beginning to 

are planning 
a publicity brochure which will be presented to 
the membership 

plan for an 

He noted that 
faculty, classified staff and Board members 

this 
The 

to spend a week at the college 
a preliminary 
23 

presented March 

Dr. Garner also highlighted revisions 
in the Open Meeting the re

Dr. Garner reported to the Board what
Committee: he had written a letter to President-elect

Reagan congratulating him on his victory

he returned to this area.
and inviting him to visit the college when
he returned to this area. He said he had
asked him to be our 1981 Commencement

He tolcOhe Boardspeaker sometime in May.
he had also written to the mayor of
Tampico and the Dixon Chamber of Commerce
offering the college's assistance onany
projects undertaken to honor our new
president.

Board Policy Discussion was held on Board policy revisions
Revisions: necessitated by the changes in the election

laws.

in January or February of next

Dr. Garner suggested that this and
other necessary policy revisions be completed
in January or February of next
Reigle asked Member Prescott to listi

year. Mr.
any

changes or revisions that she hadand send
them to Dr. Garner for consideration.

Reports: Due to the absence of Scott Quick; Dr. Garner
reminded the Board of the Kurt Thomas
performance on November 30 and the MIME
performance on December 1 at 8:00Ip.m.
by Tim Settimi.

Member Prescott presented the attached

Page #3
November 21, 1980

Reagan

reports
on the status of the ICCTA Policy,Concerns
Committee. She also alerted the Board to changes

on retire-in the Open Meetings Act and proposals
ment insurance currently under consideration.

Member Keefer reported to the Board that
Foundation committee system is beginning to

the

function. At the present time they are planning
a publicity brochure which will be presented to
the membership at the next regulari meeting.

Dr. Garner reported on the attached

Valley College.

plan for an
analysis of administrative structure at Sauk

faculty, classified staff and Board
He noted that administrators,

faculty, classified staff and Board members
were requested to complete this analysis.
This is to be turned in by December
timetable then calls for Dr. Joseph Cosand

15. The

(consultant) to spend a week at the college
during the last part of January, a preliminary
report to be made at the February 23 Board
meeting and a final report for action to be
presented at the March meeting.

Dr. Garner also highlighted proposed revisions
in the Open Meeting Act, the re -accreditation



or raaiography 
of the gym column repair project, workings 
of the Council of Presidents legislative committee, 

evaluations, the mid-meeting 
mailings, experimental move the meetings 
to 2K2, and finally requested the Board consider 
an executive session for a 6 month review his 
work. Chairman Reigle noted this appraisal 
could be held in executive session after the 

meeting. 

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, it moved 

Page #4 
November 24, 

1980. 

8:41 p.m. 

submitted: 
4 

/Fisher, Secretary 

1980 

our program, the current status 
the 

the committee of administrators formed to study 
administrative 

of Board 

of 

December 

was 
by Member Powers and seconded by Member Koenig 
that the Board adjourn to 7:30 p.m. on December 
22, 

The meeting adjourned at 

Respectfully 

Kay

of our radiography program, the current status
of the gym column repair project, the workings
of the Council of Presidents legislative committee,
the committee of administrators formed to study
administrative evaluations, the mid -meeting
mailings, experimental move of the Board meetings
to 2K2, and finally requested the Board consider
an executive session for a 6 month review of his
work. Chairman Reigle noted this appraisal
could be held in executive session after the

Adjournment:

December meeting.

Since there was no further business, it was moved
by Member Powers and seconded by Member Koenig
that the Board adjourn to 7:30 p.m. on December
22, 1980.

Page #4
November 24, 1980

The meeting adjourned at 8:41 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Kay ,Fisher, Secretary
- 4:?'



Board Meeting oti 
November. 24, 1980 

Item E-1 

(Fiut Reading) 

In (Advt. to accommodate the action 6,4 the Board at -it's Octobet: meeting, 
4kinge beneW4 pot icy 419.01 decLLvig with 1) 

Vacation's and 2) to kevised. 

Pkopozed keviziows poticy ake attached. 

RECOMMENDATION: Bacot( appAovat. to accept the 4iut /Leading 
pAopozed paicy ketbilzion4. 

mu 

Agenda 

POLICY REVISIONS 

the two pares o4 the 
Sick Leave need be 

4ot each pant oi the 

o4 the 

Board Meeting otc
November. 24, 1980

Agenda Item E-1

POLICY REVISIONS
(First Reading)

In otdek to accommodate the action 0,4 the Board at .its Octobek meeting,
the two pares o4 the 4tinge beneWs pot icy 419.01 ducting with 1)
Vacation's and 2) Sick Leave need to be revised.

Ptoposed revisions 4ot each pant oi the poticy ake attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
wtopo4ed paicy kevizion4.
Board appume to accept the 4itst teading o4 the

mu



Pot icy Revisions 
Page #2 

- VACATIONS 

This portion Section Vacation's needs: 

Ctassi6ied peAsonnee, adMinistAative tiamety, and 12-month 
counseeoAs wite teceive annuat ctedit at 
the tate pet month {got ctassi6ied petzonnee 
and two days month Got adminizttative 6actaty and 
counseLoAs, ek6ective with the day the &Let 
month employment. 

The LJs proposed as 6oteows: 

CZassi6ied petsonnee, 6acutty, and 
-month counsetoAs annual 

vacation at these monthP.y tates: 

1 pet month duting the 6itst and second years 
o6 employment. 

days month duting the thitd and 6outth 
years o6 employment. 

1.166 pet month dating the 6i 6th sixth 
yeaAs o6 employment. 

1.25 
subsequent yeasts o6 employment. 

FACULTY 

2 days pet month. 

Thee tates with o6 
the 6itst Ott month o6 employment, which becomes 

aLe 
vacation computations. 

PROPOSED REVISION - POLICY 419.01 G - SICK AND PERSONAL -LEAVE 

Revise the titre to head: G. Leaves 

Th4:s section be added to the end oic the cuttent section 

Each o6 the 6uLt-time administAative 6acutty and 
ceassi6ied sta66.may take leave 
annuaLey ioA teasons. so taken wLU 
be changed against the employee's accumulated sick leave 
etedit. 

Sta66 membets shalt make teasonabLe.q6ott ptovide 
to the supetv,izou to 

be on peAsonat leave absence. 

PROPOSED REVISIONS POLICY 419,01 F - 

"F" now 

paid vacation 
o6 one day 

pet 
6itst 

o6 

tevision o6 that pottion 

administtative 
12 wite teceive paid 

CLASSIFIED 

day 

1.083 pet 

days and 

days pet month duting the seventh and ate 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND COUNSELING 

ate e66ective the 6itst day 

the ok6iciaZ employment annivetsaty date bon 

Sick and Petsonat 

wowed 

member 
thtee peAsonae days 

peAsonat Each day 

to 
adequate notice it when they ate 

a o6 

Pot icy Revisions

Page #2

PROPOSED REVISIONS - POLICY 419,01 F - VACATIONS

TU4 portion Section "F" Vacations now needs:

Ctassiged peAsonnet, adMinistAative tiacutty, and 12 -month
counseems wite teceive paid annua2 vacation ctedit at
the tate o6 one day pet month {got elassi6ied petzonnee
and two days pet month Got adminizttative 6actaty and
counsetoAs, ek6ective with the 6itst day the &Let
month o6 employment.

The tevision o6 that pottion LJs proposed as Oteows:

CZassiged petsonnee, administtative 6acutty, and

vacation at these monthly tates:
12 -month counseems wite teceive paid annual

CLASSIFIED

1 day pet month duting the 6itst and second yeasts
o6 employment.

yeasts o6 emptoyment.
1.083 days pet month duting the thitd and Putth

1.166 days pet month dating the 6i 6th and sixth
yeasts o6 employment.

subsequent yeasts o6 employment.
1.25 days pet month duting the seventh and ate
subsequent yeasts o6 employment.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND COUNSELING FACULTY

2 days pet month.

These tates ate e66ective with the 6itst day o6
the 6itst icutt month o6 employment, which becomes
the ok6iciaZ employment annivetsaty date bon ate
vacation computations.

PROPOSED REVISION - POLICY 419.01 G - SICK AND PERSONAL -LEAVE

Revise the titte to head: G. Sick and Petsonat Leaves

TGas section wowed be added to the end oic the cuttent section

Each member o6 the {wee -time administAative icacutty and
ceassiged staitmay take thtee peAsonae &ave days
annuatty iot peAsonat teasons.

etedit.

Each day so taken wLU
be changed against the employee's accumulated sick leave

Sta66 membets shalt make teasonabte.q6ott to provide
adequate notice to theit supetv,izou when they ate to
be on a peAsonat Leave o6 absence.



gar Ref. 12/79: • 
State of Illinois 

Department Mental Health and 
Developmental 

CHEDULE E ,7-:1:19ntract Detailed Specifications 

THE PROVISIONS OF TO 
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS BY THE CURRENT GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY. 

Tatra of Content: From 2-81  through 
(Beginning Mtn) 

-SUMMER SEMESTERS 

CONTRACT 
NUMBER 

NOVMMtwallelLAMM. 

CorinctAmown 

License No 

Page 1 of 7 Pages 

Page 

S

o  Pages 

Sauk Valley College agrees to provide required of 

Nursing. Academic Program for ten (10) Dixon DeveloPmental 
program. 

of what constitutes required courses . be the 

dictates of the established Practical Nursing Curriculum in conjunction 

of each individual student by the Program 

of Sauk. Valley College. HoUrs in attendance for 

ical experience; as required .by the Practical Nursing Academic Program, shall 

be verified by the aforementioned Coordinator and reported to the Dixon Develop-

mental basis. Also, at the end of each semester, a scholastic 

-.report for each .enrolleeshall be forwarded to the Dixon Developmental 

Center. 

Sauk Valley College full cost of tuition_at the rate not to exceed $25.00 per 

credit 

$113.50 per enrollee and a National League of Nursing exam to 

be $10.00 per enrollee. 

the above stated in 
ance. their usual billing, routine. 

THIS SCHEDULE E IS EXPRESSLY MADE -A PART OF SCHEDULE C, ATTACHED-HERETO HEREOF. 

-. 'AGREE • IN- -TO 

DETAILED SPECIFICATION IN THIS "SCHEDULE E", AND _NEITHER IS TO BE CONSIDEREDI SEPARABLE. 
HEIS IN COMPLIANCE 4; . • 

Signatuiv .......'"--
contractor 

Facility Director 14 ii.)-rM.47;_„0.7-,n 

Signature of 
Department 

Execution 

the Practical Nursing. Academic Program for ten (10) Dixon DeveloPmental Center

credit hour, full cost of all required textbooks estimated to bej$179.25 per

gar Ref. 12/79:

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and
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Estimated

TFIE PROVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT ARE SUBJECT TO
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SPRING. -SUMMER SEMESTERS
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Sauk Valley College agrees to provide all courses required for the completion of

employees who have met the criteria for admission into the eforeMentioned program.
Determination of what constitutes required courses shnll.be according to the
dictates of the established Practical Nursing Curriculum in conjunction with the,
assessment of each individual student by the Practical Nursing ACademic Program
Coordinator of Sauk. Valley College. HoUrs in attendance for classroom and clin-

be verified by the aforementioned Coordinator and reported to the Dixon Develop-
ical experience; as required .by the Practical Nursing Academic Program, shall

mental Center on a weekly basis. Also, at the end of each semester, a scholastic

Center.

status -.report for each .enrolleeshall be forwarded to the Dixon Developmental

Sauk Valley College full cost of tuition_at the rate not to exceed $25.00 per
In return for the above stated services Dixon Developmental Center agrees to pay
Sauk Valley College full cost of tuition_at the rate not to exceed $25.00 per

enrollee, full cost of all miscellaneous educational materials estimated to be

be $10.00 per enrollee.
$113.50 per enrollee and a National League of Nursing exam charge estimated to

mica with their usual billing, routine.
Sauk Valley College shall submit billing for the above stated. services aecord-

THIS SCHEDULE E IS EXPRESSLY MADE -A PART OF SCHEDULE C, ATTACHED -HERETO
-. PARTIES 'AGREE

AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
 TO PERFORM ACCORDING TO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS IN- SAID SCHEDULE C AND -TO THE.

DETAILED SPECIFICATION IN THIS "SCHEDULE E", AND _NEITHER IS TO BE
HAS REVIEWED SCHEDULE C AND CERTIFIES THAT HEIS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLES

CONSIDERED1 SEPARABLE. CONTRACTOR
3, 6 AND 9.

Contractor
Signatuw of

Signature of
Facility Director 14 ii.)-rM.47;_0.*1

..sisatErCOMOint.a.

Signature of
Department Director

Execution date

of 
Disabilities 

Estimated $10,277.50 

CONTRACT 
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THIS CONTRACT ARE SUBJECT 

(Ending Deter 

SPRING

all courses for the completion 

the Practical Center 

employees who have met the criteria for admission into the eforeMentioned 

Determination shnll according to 
with the,

assessment Practical Nursing ACademic 

Coordinator classroom and clin-

Center on a weekly 
status

In return for the above stated services Dixon Developmental Center agrees to pay 

hour, full cost of all required textbooks estimated to bej$179.25 per 

enrollee, full cost of all miscellaneous educational materials estimated to be 
charge estimated 

Sauk Valley College shall submit billing for services aecord-

with 

AND MADE A PART 
PARTIES TO PERFORM ACCORDING TO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS SAID SCHEDULE C AND THE. 

CONTRACTOR 

HAS REVIEWED SCHEDULE C AND CERTIFIES THAT WITH ARTICLES 3, 6 AND 9. 

of 
Director 

Signature of date



Rev. 

the Department and his employees, 
when acting within their delegated sphere of au-
thority, acting as state officials their capa-

1.4 ASSIGNABILITY CONTRACT 

This contract may not be assigned or transferred 
. another express --
sent of 

E in every de-
reserves 

2.2 ALTERNATE BIDS 

'bids be considered unless speci-
in the contract-specifi-

cations. 

.2.3 SUBMISSION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 

All competitively bid contracts of $2,500.00 or 
-be submitted forms.. 

.-, 

Developmental 

SCHEDULE C — General Provisions 

ARTICLE - AUTHORITIES 

1.1 CONTRACT AUTHORITY 

Depart-
Health and Developmental Disabili-

utilize funds appropriated 
Department. contract is 

availability 

1.2 

per-
son other than himself, he must state the legal 

-his. supply acceptableT'evidence 
his authority to bind his principal the manner 
evidenced contract; This individual warrants. 

did not 
his principal, the executing individual will be-

contract. 

'ARTICLE — BID TERMS 

-0 42 

Page 1 of 6 

Bids and modifications 'thereof shall be enclosed 
office, show-

.Of service, 
opening invitation number, 

face of the envelope. Bids 
not in compliance will.be rejected. Telephonic or tele-

considered; however, 
proposals may be modified by telegraphic notice pro-
vided such notice is received prior to the time set 
the opening of the proposals. 

2.4 NUMBER 

A bidder must have or have applied for a FEPC num-
ber at least three (3) days prior to bid opening. 

bid. 

ARTICLE 3 -CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS 

3.1 FINANCIAL 

Upon request the Contractor shall provide evidence 
financial performance 

demonstrate obtain such resources. 
the Contractor is unable to pay his debts as they 
mature, right to void or can-
cel the contract and further avail itself of all 

statutes. 

3.2 REQUIREMENTS 

the necessary experience, 
organization, manpower, technical 

facilities, 
(including subcontractor arrangements), (acceptable 
evidence of "ability 
commitment or arrangement for the rental, 
or other acquisition thereof). The Contractor shall 
have a satisfactory record of integrity and perfor-
mance. Unsatisfactory performance by a 

sufficient ac-
ceptable bidder. 

When notified the successful 
performance bond is a requirement under the provi-
sions of the contract, Contractor shall deliver evi-
dence of performance bond coverage prior to the per-
formance date of the contract. 

Contractor waivers Depart-
ment from all subcontractors which the Contractor 

agreement. 

If an individual executes this contract to bind a per-

graphic proposals shall 'not be considered; however,

skills and facilities, or have the ability to obtain them

evidence of "ability to obtain" is defined as a firm

Contractor shall submit lien waivers to the Depart-

MHF;91
Rev. 12/79

1.3 CAPACITY OF STATE OFFICERS

The Director of the Department and his employees,
when acting within their delegated sphere of au-
thority, are acting as state officials in their legal capa-
city and not personally.

1.4 ASSIGNABILITY OF CONTRACT

This contract may not be assigned or transferred to
another party except with the express written con-
sent of the Director.

.2.3 SUBMISSION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS

All competitively bid contracts of $2,500.00 or more
shall -be submitted on Department forms.

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities

SCHEDULE C - General Provisions /Prerequisites

ARTICLE 1 - AUTHORITIES

1.1 CONTRACT AUTHORITY

This contract has been executed under the Depart-
ment of Mental Health and Developmental Disabili-
ties' (hereafter known as "Department") authority to
make contracts and will utilize funds appropriated
to the Department. The contract is contingent on the
availability of appropriated funds.

1.2 AUTHORITY TO BIND PRINCIPAL

son other than himself, he must state the legal basis
for ;his authority .and supply acceptable ^evidence of
his authority to bind his principal in the manner
evidenced by this contract: This individual warrants.
that if it is found that he did not have the authority
to bind his principal, the executing individual will be-
come primarily liable for this contract.

'ARTICLE 2 - BID TERMS & CONDITIONS

2.1 SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE

Bids must conform to Schedule B and E in every de-
tail. The Department reserves the right to reject any
and all bids.

2.2 ALTERNATE BIDS

Alternate 'bids will not be considered unless speci-
fically outlined.or authorized in the contract -specifi-
cations.

CONTRACT
NUMBER

SCHEDULE
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Bids and modifications 'thereof shall be enclosed in
sealed envelopes addressed to the issuing office, show-
ing name and address .Of the bidder type of service,
date and hour of opening and invitation number, if

not in compliance will.be rejected. Telephonic or tele-
one has been issued, on the face of the envelope. Bids
not in compliance will.be rejected. Telephonic or tele-

proposals may be modified by telegraphic notice pro-

the opening of the proposals.
vided such notice is received prior to the time set for

2.4 FEPC NUMBER

A bidder must have or have applied for a FEPC num-
ber at least three (3) days prior to bid opening. Proof
of application must accompany the bid.

ARTICLE 3 -CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS

3.1 FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Upon request the Contractor shall provide evidence
of adequate financial resources for performance or
demonstrate the ability to obtain such resources. If
the Contractor is unable to pay his debts as they
mature, the Department has the right to void or can-
cel the contract and further avail itself of all remedies
it may possess under applicable Federal bankruptcy
statutes.

3.2 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall hive the necessary experience,
organization, manpower, technical qualifications,

(including subcontractor arrangements), (acceptable

commitment or arrangement for the rental, purchase
or other acquisition thereof). The Contractor shall
have a satisfactory record of integrity and perfor-
mance. Unsatisfactory performance by a Contractor

ceptable bidder.
shall be sufficient cause to disqualify him as an ac-
ceptable bidder.

performance bond is a requirement under the provi-
When notified that he is the successful bidder and a
performance bond is a requirement under the provi-
sions of the contract, Contractor shall deliver evi-
dence of performance bond coverage prior to the per-
formance date of the contract.

ment from all subcontractors which the Contractor
may employ under this agreement.

12/79 

State of Illinois 
Department of Mental Health and 

Disabilities 

/Prerequisites 

CONTRACT 
NUMBER 

SCHEDULE 
Pages 
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This contract has been executed under the 
ment of Mental 
ties' (hereafter known as "Department") authority to 
make contracts and will 
to the The contingent on the 

of appropriated funds. 

AUTHORITY TO BIND PRINCIPAL 

If an individual executes this contract to bind a 
basis 

for authority and of 
in 

by this 
that if it is found that he have the authority 
to bind 
come primarily liable for this 

1.3 CAPACITY OF STATE OFFICERS 

The Director of 

are in legal 
city and not personally. 

OF 

to 
party except with the written con

the Director. 

2 & CONDITIONS 

2.1 SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE 

Bids must conform to Schedule B and 
tail. The Department the right to reject any 
and all bids. 

Alternate will not 
fically outlined .or authorized 

more 
shall on Department 

in 
sealed envelopes addressed to the issuing 
ing name and address the bidder type of 
date and hour of and if 
one has been issued, on the 

graphic proposals shall 'not be 

for

FEPC 

Proof 
of application must accompany the 

RESOURCES 

of adequate resources for or 
the ability to If 

the Department has the 
remedies 

it may possess under applicable Federal bankruptcy 

PERFORMANCE 

The Contractor shall hive 
qualifications, 

skills and or have the ability to obtain them 

to obtain" is defined as a firm 
purchase 

Contractor 
shall be cause to disqualify him as an 

that he is bidder and a 

shall submit lien to the 

may employ under this 



3.3 GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 

covenants 
in-

manner with the performance of his/her services 

SCHEDULE C — General 

con-
to bribe officer 

employee of Illinois, con-
tractor an 

is matter record. 

eli-
gible 

regulations of De-

ARTICLE — DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION 

Headnotes in contract are only editorial devices 
reading and referencing shall not-be con-

to, delete from, modify, limit' 
provisions of re-
lated to the headnote. 

The the re-
ference. such Federal Contract or 
program numbers are convenience. 

ARTICLE - FINANCIAL AND PROPERTY MATTERS 

As a condition precedent funds 
the Contractor shall 

supplied the Depart-
ment. 

4.1 TYPED/PRINTED PROVISIONS 

written provisions take precedence 
matter. Specific language precedence 

4.2 HEADNOTES 

CONTRACT NUMBER REFERENCES 

5.1 PAYMENT PARTICULARS 

to be utilized this con-
in. MHF-91, E.

Specifications). 

5.2 BILLING 

Contractor responsible- for billing 
collection of private insurance, 

.Medicare, Department 'of Public Aid, or 
party payers. The Department shall furnish to 

billings. 

If invoice is a Public recipient, 
charges shall not exceed approved De-
partment of Public Aid. Additional or supplemental 

-be made. 
differ Sche-

dule Charges it has been determined the 
recipient of services is eligible, 

prevail. 

5.3 DELIVERY CONTRACT PAYMENTS 

Payments shall 
Contractor the 

E. 
Contractor may change the payee, the person to 

payments are sent, pay-
ments are sent written notice Department. 
However, such De-
partment 1 days re-

Department. 

5.4 REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT DEADLINE 

that all costs and 
final- re.quests submitted 'in proper form no later than 

this contract. 

5.5 7 LIMITATION ON COST.

The total cost 
in MHF-91, B, 

agrees com-
statement of work specified 

consideration. 

5.6 ACCESS OF RECORDS AND RIGHT AUDIT 

The Contractor agrees that the Department . or its 
duly representative and each, federal agen-

involved, examine any books, 
documents, re-

three.. 
years 

subcontractors:under 
contract, the "Access Re-

cords and Rights to Audit" clause stated above. 

5.7 PURCHASED ON CONTRACT 

If 
to such property shall vest in the. De-

Typed or written provisions take precedence over

If the purchase of property is an integral part of this

3.3 GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

The Contractor covenants that he/she has no public
or private interest arid shall not acquire directly or in-
directly any such interest which would conflict in any

under the contract.
manner with the performance of his/her services

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities
SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

victed of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or
The contractor certifies that he/she has not been con-
victed of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or
employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the con-

which is a matter of record.
tractor made zn admission of guilt of such conduct

gible to receive an award of contract under the laws
The Contractor shall be otherwise qualified and eli-
gible to receive an award of contract under the laws
and regulations of the State of Illinois and the De-
partment.

ARTICLE 4 - DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

4.1 TYPED/PRINTED PROVISIONS

printed matter. Specific language takes precedence
over general.

4.2 HEADNOTES

Headnotes in this contract are only editorial devices
to aid reading and referencing and shall not -be con-
strued to add to, delete from, modify, or limit' the
provisions of the paragraphs associated with or re-
lated to the headnote.

43 CONTRACT NUMBER REFERENCES

The Department's contract number is the official re-
ference. Other references such as Federal Contract or
program numbers are only for convenience.

ARTICLE 5 - FINANCIAL AND PROPERTY MATTERS

5.1 METHOD OF PAYMENT PARTICULARS

The method of payment to be utilized for this con-
tract is stated in MHF-91, Schedule B or Schedule E
(Contract Detailed Specifications).

5.2 BILLING

As a condition precedent to payment of any funds
under this contract, the Contractor shall submit an
itemized billing on vouchers supplied by the Depart-
ment.

CONTRACT
NUMBER

/

SCHEDULE
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The Contractor is responsible- for billing and the
collection of all services paid by private insurance,
.Medicare, Department 'of Public Aid, or other third
party payers. The Department shall furnish to the
Contractor all information available for such billings.

If Contractor's invoice is for a Public Aid recipient,
charges shall not exceed rates approved by the De-
partment of Public Aid. Additional or supplemental
payment by the Department shall not be made. When
contract rates differ from approved Public Aid Sche-
dule of Charges and
recipient of services is not Public Aid eligible, the

it has been determined the

rates in this contract prevail.

5.3 DELIVERY OF CONTRACT PAYMENTS

Payments to the Contractor shall be made payable in
the name of the Contractor and sent to the person
and place specified in Schedule B or Schedule E. The
Contractor may change the payee, the person to

ments are sent by written notice to the
whom payments are sent, or the place to which pay-

Department.
However, no such notice shall be binding on the De-
partment until ten
ceived by the Department.

(10)1 daysafter it is actually re-

5.4 REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT DEADLINE

The Contractor agrees that all costs will be billed and
finalre.quests submitted 'in proper form no later than
45 days after the termination date of this contract.

5.5 LIMITATION ON COST.

total consideration set forth in MHF-91,
The total cost of this contract shall not exceed the

Schedule B,
Contractor agrees to fully com-or Schedule E. The

plete the statement of work specified in Schedules
B and E and all obligations under this contract within
the stated total consideration.

5.6 ACCESS OF RECORDS AND RIGHT TO AUDIT

The Contractor agrees that the Department or its
duly authorized representative and each, federal agen.,

examine any books,
documents, papers and records of the Contractor re-
cy involved, shall have access to

years after final payment under
lating to this contract. This condition expires three

the Contract. The
Contractor agrees to require all subcontractors:under
this contract, if any, to agree to the "Access of Re-
cords and Rights to Audit" Clause stated above.

5.7 PROPERTY PURCHASED ON CONTRACT

contract, title to such property shall vest in the. De-
partment.

State of Illinois 
Department of Mental Health and 

Developmental Disabilities 

Provisions/Prerequisites 

CONTRACT 
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The Contractor that he/she has no public 
or private interest arid shall not acquire directly or 
directly any such interest which would conflict in any 

under the contract. 

The contractor certifies that he/she has not been 
victed of bribery or attempting an or 

the State of nor has the 
made admission of guilt of such conduct 

which a of 

The Contractor shall be otherwise qualified and 
to receive an award of contract under the laws 

and the State of Illinois and the 
partment. 
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over general. 
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to aid and 
strued to add or the 
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itemized billing on vouchers by 

The is and the 
all services paid by 

other third 
the 

Contractor all information available for such 

Contractor's for Aid 
rates by the 

payment by the Department shall not When 
contract rates from approved Public Aid 

of and 
not Public Aid the 

rates in this contract 

OF 

to the Contractor be made payable in 
the name of the and sent to person 
and place specified in Schedule B or Schedule The 

whom or the place to which 
by to the 

no notice shall be binding on the 
until ten (10) after it is actually 

ceived by the 

The Contractor agrees will be billed 

45 days after the termination date of 

of this contract shall not exceed the 
total consideration set forth Schedule 
or Schedule E. The Contractor to fully 
plete the in Schedules 

B and E and all obligations under this contract within 

the stated total 

TO 

authorized 
cy shall have access to 

papers and records of the Contractor 
lating to this contract. This condition expires 

after final payment under the Contract. The 
Contractor agrees to require all 
this if any, to agree to of 

PROPERTY 

the purchase of property is an integral part of this 
contract, title 
partment. 



employees assigned 
physically able their assigned 

of communicable disease. 
certi-

employee 
necessary. Contractor, his subcontractors 

ordlii-
cit patients/clients. conduct 
result removal 

cancellation of the 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

- The Contractor, employees, 
engaged 
shall State of Illinois Employ-

Fair 
Commission's 

incorporated within reference, in-
cluding but 

the Contractor's non-compliance 
provisions Equal Employment Oppor-

Illinois Fair Employment Practices 
the. Employment Practices Commission's 

Rules Regulations, de-
-responsible and fu-

contracts ';:or subcontracts with State 
Illinois munici-

corporations, cancelled 
voided' in whole sanc-

penalities be imposed or remedies invok= 
cd statute or regulation. 

contract, Contractor agrees 
follows: 

PERSONNEL"AND MATTERS, 

The shall 
contract with any  

the State of Illinois for performance under this con-
Sections 11.1 or 113 

Where a specific person, speci-
fically assigned to B 
Schedule of 

-make:a substitution change any stated capacity 
without consent Depart-

Department of Mental Health and 

SCHEDULE C — General ta 

Page 3: of 6 

• discriminate againct 

religion, 

ability, or an unfavorable discharge. 
military service, and further examine 

determine, if 
persons women 

affirmative tc: 
underutilization. 

hires additional employees 

the availability (in accordance 
Regulations) 

!women 
and:it 

are hired in such way that minorities and 
underutilized. 

advertis6ments 
employees placed by it or will 
state afforded 

race, ion, sex, origin an-
cestry, physical unrelated 

or an unfavorable discharge 
service. 

each labor 
representative of workers with which it has or 

a collective 
agreement or understanding, advising 
such labor organization or representative of the 
contractor's obligations Illinois 
Employment Practices the Commis-
sion's Rules and Regulations. If any such labor 
organization fails refuses to 
cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to 
comply with such Regula-
tions, the Contractor will promptly so 

Illinois Employment Practices Corn-
mission and the contracting agency and will re-

employees from other sources when 
necessary to thereunder. 

Illinois Fair Practices Commis-
sion's Regulations, rele-
vant information as may from time to time 
requested contract-

agency, 
Illinois Fair Employment Practices. Act and 
Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

ing agency, and in all respects comply with the

State of Illinois 

Developmental Disabilities 

Provisions/Prerequisites 
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ARTICLE 6 - EMPLOYEE 

6.1 HIRING STATE EMPLOYEES 

contractor shall not be a state employee nor 
the contractor hire or of 

tract except as provided in of 
the Illinois Purchasing Act and with written approval 
of the Department. 

6.2 ASSIGNMENT OF SPECIFIC PERSONNEL 

group, or association is 
or provided for, in Schedule or 

E this contract, the Contractor shall not 
nor 

the express written of the 
ment. 

All by the Contractor shall be 
and competent to do 

work and shall be free The 
facility shall have the right to request a medical 
ficate of physical fitness for any it feels 

and their 
employees shall not fraternize or have intimate 

relations with Such shall 
in immediate and permanent of the 

employee from the facility premises and is cause for 
contract. 

6.3 REQUIREMENTS 

his and subcontractors 
by him in the performance of this contract 

comply with the Fair 
ment Practices Act and the Employment 
Practices Rules and Regulations hereby 

this contract by 
not limited to the following: 

Equal Employment Opportunity 

In the event of with 
any of the 
tunity Clause, the 
Act or Fair 

and the Contractor may be 
clared non therefore ineligible for 
ture the of 

or any of its political subdivisions or 
pal and the contract may be 
or or in part, and such other 
tions or may 

as provided by During the 
performance of this the as 

(1) That it will not any 
employee or applicant for employment because 
of race, color, sex, national origin or 
ancestry, physical or mental handicap unrelated 
to from 

that it will 
all job classifications to minority 

or are underutilized and will 
take appropriate action rectify 
any such 

(2) That, if it in order 
to perform this contract or any portion thereof, 
it will determine 
with the Commission's Rules and 
of minorities and in the area(s) from 
which it may reasonably recruit will hire 
for each job classifiCation for which employees 

a 
women are not 

(3) That, in all solicitations or for 
on its behalf, it 

that all applicants will be equal 
opportunity without discrimination because of 

color, relig national or 
or mental handicap 

to ability, from 
military 

(4) That it will send to organization or 

is bound by bargaining or other 
a notice 

under the Fair 
Act and 

or representative or 

Act and Rules and 
notify 

the Fair 

cruit 
fulfill its obligations 

(5) That it will submit reports as required by the 
Employment 

Rules and furnish all 
be 

by the Commission or the 
ing and in all respects comply with the 

the 

All employees assigned by the Contractor shall be

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL * -AND EMPLOYEE MATTERS,

6.1 HIRING STATE EMPLOYEES

The contractor shall not be a state employee nor shall

the State of Illinois for performance under this con-
the contractor hire or contract with any -employee of
the State of Illinois for performance under this con-
tract except as provided in Sections 11.1 or 113 of
the Illinois Purchasing Act and with written approval
of the Department.

6.2 ASSIGNMENT OF SPECIFIC PERSONNEL

Where a specific person, group, or association is speci-
fically assigned to or provided for, in Schedule B or
Schedule E of this contract, the Contractor shall not

-make:a substitution nor change any stated capacity

ment.
without the express written consent of the Depart-

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities
SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

physically able and competent to do their assigned
work and shall be free of communicable disease. The

ficate of physical fitness for any employee it feels
necessary. Contractor, his subcontractors and their

facility shall have the right to request a medical certi-
ficate of physical fitness for any employee it feels

eit relations with patients/clients. Such conduct shall
result in immediate and permanent removal of the

employees shall not fraternize or have intimate onilli-

employee from the facility premises and is cause for
cancellation of the contract.

6.3 NOWDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS

-The Contractor, his employees, and subcontractors
engaged by him in the performance of this contract
shall comply with the State of Illinois Fair Employ-
ment Practices Act and the Fair Employment
Practices Commission's Rules and Regulations hereby
incorporated within this contract by reference, in -
eluding but not limited to the following:

Equal Employment Opportunity

In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with
any provisions of the Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity Clause, the Illinois Fair Employment Practices
Act or the. Fair Employment Practices Commission's
Rules and Regulations, the Contractor may be de-
clared non -responsible and therefore ineligible for fu-
ture contracts sor subcontracts with the State
'Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or munici-

of

pal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled
or voided' in whole or in part, and such other sanc-
tions or penalities may be imposed or remedies invok=
ed as provided by statute or. regulation. During the
performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as
follows:

CONTRACT
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(1) That it will not  discriminate againat any
employee or applicant for employment because
of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or

to ability, or an unfavorable discharge.
unrelatedancestry, physical or mental handicap

from
military service, and further that it will examine

Persons or women are underutilized and will
take appropriate affirmative action tej rectify

(2)
to perform this contract or any portion

any such underutilization.

That, if it hires additional employees in order
to perform this contract or any portion thereof,
it will determine the availability (in accordance
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations)
of minorities and !women in the area(s) from
which it may reasonably recruit and:it will hire
for each job classifiCation for which employees

minorities andare hired in such a way that
women are not underutilized.

(3) That, in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will
state that all applicants will be afforded equal
opportunity without discrimination because of
race, color, religion, sex, national origin or an-
cestry, physical or mental handicap unrelated
to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from
military service.

(4)
representative of workers with which it has or
is bound by a collective bargaining or other

That it will send to each labor organization or
representative of workers with which it has or

agreement Or understanding, a notice advising
such labor organization or representative of the
contractor's obligations under the Illinois Fair
Employment Practices Act and the Commis-
sion's Rules and Regulations. If any such labor
organization or representative fails or refuses to
cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to
comply with such Act and Rules and Regula-
tions, the Contractor will promptly so notify

mission and the contracting agency and will re-
the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Com-
mission and the contracting agency and will re-

employees from other sources when
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder.
cruit

(5) That it will submit reports as required by the
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Commis-
sion's Rules and Regulations, furnish all rele-
vant information as may from time to time be
requested by the Commission or the contract-

Illinois Fair Employment Practices. Act and the
Commission's Rules and Regulations.



(1) the furnishing of supplies or services 
or for the use of real or personal proper= 
ty, including lease arrangements which 
whole 'or in part, are utilized in the per-
formance of this contract; or, 

(2) Contrac-
tor's per-
formed, assumed. 

( ) That it will permit access to:all relevant books, 
records, accounts and work sites by personnel 

the contracting 'agency' and the Illinois Fair 
Practices .Commission pur-

of investigation to ascertain compliance 
with the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act 
and the Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

(7) That it will include verbatim or by reference 
the provisions of paragraphs .1 through. 7 of this 

in every performance subcontract as de-
fined in Section 1.1. (17) (b) of the Commis-

.sion's Rules and Regalitions so that such pro-
visions binding upon every such subcon-
tractor; and that it will also include the pro-
visions of .paragraphs 1, 5, 7 in every 

as in Section 1.1 
(17) (a) of the Commission's Rules and Regula-

so that such provisions will binding 
every such subcontractor. In the same 

other this con-
tract, the Contractor will be for compli-

applicable provisions of this clause by 
further it will prompt-

notify the contracting agency and the Illinois 
Employment Practices Commission the 

subcontractor fails or to com-
therewith. In addition, no Contractor will 

subcontractor declared by the Com-
mission be nonresponsible and therefore 

contracts subcontracts with the 
Illinois any of its political subdivi-

corporations. 

— SUBCONTRACTS 

7.1 

(a) Subcontract: purposes this contract, 
"Sulicontract" means any agreement, arrange-

understanding, or otherwise, 
Contractor any person other 

full or part time employee of the Con-
tractor: 

State of Illinois 
'Department of Mental Health and 

Developmental Disabilities 

SCHEDULE C — General Provisions/PrerequisAtes 
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(b) "For purposes of this contract, 
"Subcontractor" means any person or organiza-
tion (at any time. performing one or more 
functions discussed (a) above or otherwise 
fitting the situation discussed in (a) above). 

7.2 CONSENT REQUIRED 

Contractor shall notify the Department when he in-
tends to engage a subcontractor for furnishing any of 
the work or services herein contracted.. This provi-

construed to require the approval of 
contracts of employment between the Contractor and 
personnel assigned for services thereunder. 

ARTICLE8 - -PROPRIETARY RIGHTS 

8.1 - ,SUBJECT DATA

The term "subject data" as used herein means record-
ed, information; whether or not copyrighted, that is 

be or is under this contract. The 
term includes graphic or pictorial in 
media such as drawings or photographs; text in 
specifications, or design type documents; machine 

as punched cards, magnetic tape, or com-
puter -memory printouts; information retained 
in computer memory. Examples include, are not 
limited to, engineering, drawings associated lists, 
specifications, standards, process sheets,, manuals, 
technical reports, catalog item identifications, and re-
lated information. The term not include fi-
nancial reports, cost analyses, similar informa-
tion incidental to contract administration. 

8.2 FIRST PRODUCED DATA 

produced in the performance of 
contract shall be the sole property of the Depart-

ment. Contractor agrees that he not acquire 
not assert or claim any rights at common law 

in subject data, nor will establish or as-
statutory copyright subject data. 

8.3 INTERESTS IN NON-FIRST PRODUCED DATA 

Contractor agrees grant does hereby grant 
the Department and 'its officers, agents, em-

ployees acting within the scope of their official 
royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable 

publish, translate, 

ty, including lease arrangements which in

of 
Employment for 
poses 

clause 

will be 

6 and 
supply subcontract defined 

tions be 
upon 
manner as with provisions of 

liable 
ance with 
all its subcontractors and 
ly 
Fair in 
event any refuses 
ply 
utilize any 

to 
ineligible for or 
State of or 
sions or municipal 

ARTICLE 7 

DEFINITIONS 

For of 

ment or written 
between a and 
than a 

For 

in 

under which any portion of the 
obligation under this contract is 

undertaken or 

Subcontractor: 

in 

sion will not be 

specified to delivered 
delineations 

forms such 
and 

but 
and 

does 
and 

RIGHTS IN 

All subject data first 
this 

The does 
and will 
or equity he 
sert any claim to in 

The to and 
to and 

duties, a 
license throughout the world (1) to 

records, accounts and work sites' by personnel

poses of investigation to ascertain

of the contracting agency and the Illinois Fair
Employment Practices .Commission for pur-

compliance
with the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act
and the Commission's Rules and Regulations.

(7) That it will include verbatim or by reference
the provisions of paragraphs .1 through 7 of this
clause in every performance subcontract as de-fined in Section 1.1. (17). (b) of the Commis-

.sion's Rules and RegUlations so that such pro-
visions will be binding upon every such subcon-

visions of ,paragraphs 1,
tractor; and that it will also include the pro-

tions so that such provisions will

supply subcontract as 'defined in Section 1.1
5., 6 and 7 in every

Regula-
be binding

upon every such subcontrantor.

tract, the Contractor will be

(17) (a) of the Commission's Rules and

manner as with other provisions of this con-
In the same

liable for compli-
ance with applicable provisions of this clause by
all its subcontractors and further it will prompt-
ly notify the contracting agency and the Illinois
Fair Employment Practices Commission

ply therewith. in addition, no Contractor

in the
event any subcontractor fails or refuses to com-

will
utilize any subcontractor declared by the Com-
mission to be nonresponsible and therefore
ineligible for contracts 'or subcontracts with
State of Illinois or any of its political subdivi-

the

sions or municipal corporations.

ARTICLE 7 - SUBCONTRACTS

7.1 DEFINITIONS

(a) Subcontract: For purposes of this contract,
"Subcontract" means any agreement, arrange-
ment or understanding, written or
between a Contractor and any person other

otherwise,

than a full or part time employee of the Con-
tractor:

(1)
or for the use of real or personal prOper=
For the furnishing of supplies or services
or for the use of real or personal prOper=

whole "'or in part, are utilized in the per-
formance of this contract; or,.

(2) under which any portion of the Contrac-
tor's obligation under this contract is per-
formed, undertaken or assumed.

(6) That it will permit access to:all relevant books,

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities
SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites
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(b) Subcontractor: 'For purposes of this contract,

tion
"Subcontractor" means any person or organiza-

(at any time performing one or more
functions discussed in (a) above or otherwise
fitting the situation discussed in (a) above).

7.2 CONSENT REQUIRED

Contractor shall notify the Department
tends to engage a subcontractor for furnishing any

when he in-

the work or services herein contracted..sion will not be construed to require the approval

of
This provi-

of

personnel assigned for services thereunder.
contracts of employment between the Contractor and

ARTICLE8 -:'PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

8.1- SUBJECT DATA

administration.

8.2 RIGHTS IN FIRST PRODUCED DATA

All subject data first produced in the performance of
this contract shall be the sole property of the Depart-
ment. The Contractor agrees that he does not acquire
and will not assert or claim any rights at common law
or equity in subject data, nor will
sert any claim to statutory copyright

he establish or as-
in subject data.

8.3 INTERESTS IN NON -FIRST PRODUCED DATA

to the Department and 'its 'officers, agents,
The Contractor agrees to grant and does hereby grant

and em-
ployees acting within the scope of their official
duties, a royalty -free, nonexclusive and irrevocablelicense throughout the world (1) to publish, translate,

The term "subject data" as used herein means
ed, information, whether or not copyrighted,

record-
ed, information, whether or not copyrighted, that is
specified to be or is delivered under this contract.

media such as drawings or photographs; text

The
term includes graphic or pictorial delineations in

specifications, or design type documents;
in

machine

puter memory printouts;
magnetic tape, or com-

in computer memory. Examples
and information retained

forms such as punched cards,

limited to, engineering drawings
include, but are not

specifications,
and associated lists,

technical reports, catalog item
standards, process sheets,, manuals,

lated information. The eterm
identifications, and re-

nancial reports, cost analyses,
does not include fi-

tion incidental to contract
and similar informa-
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reproduce, dispose of, in 
any manner, any not first Rroduced or 
composed in performance of contract but 
which is incorporated in the work furnished 
this• contract; and (2)-to authorize others to do so. 

8.4 FURNISHED CONTRACTOR 

All supplied Contractor the Depart-
- ment, its officers, agents and employees acting within 

their officiaLduties shall 
property of and return to the Depart-

appropriate officer, agent or employees 
upon demand. However, in all cases the Contractor 
will tender the return of all supplied data at the 
termination or close of the contract. 

8.3 fur-
nished .to the Contractor in-
corporated in contract; 
provided, such by 
the Contractor time of delivery such work. 

8.5 INFORMATION 

Except Contractor shall 
to be published, distribute any 

information, oral or written, concerning this 
contract performance of this 
contract results, conclusions or 
opinions concerning this contract written 
consent of Department Department 
has released such and public, 

this contract is officially closed such 
released. 

ARTICLE 9 — INSURANCE INDEMNIFICATION 

shall indemnify, save the 
Director of the Department, his officers, agents and em-
ployees, acting within the scope of their official 
against including costs expenses, for 
violation of proprietary rights, copyrights or right of pri-
vacy, arising out of the publication, translation, reproduc-

delivery, performance, use or disposition of any data 
furnished under this contract, or based upon any 
libelous or unlawful matter contained in such data. 

The the Department harmless against 
suit, action, claim, demand, lien, damage, fine, judg-

ment, decree, or any expense connected with the services 
performed by any employee of Contractor. 

The Contractor damage build-
ings equipment Department as a result of the 

employees opera-
tion during the performance of the contract. 

CONTRACT 

~~/3 —

SCHEDULE • 
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Unless otherwise specified in contract, the. Contractor 
following insurance 

furnish evidence thereof: 

Workmen's Compensation.: $100,000.00 
required by the laws of the State of 

Liability: 1 

Bodily t $100,000.00/$300,000.00 
Property Damage $ 50,000,00/$100,000.00 

Liability: 
Bodily Injury $100,000.00/$300,000.00 
Property Damage 50,000.00 

Bus Liability 
000. 00/$1;000,000:00 

Malpractice 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

10.1 CANCELLATION 

Any breach this contract shall cause for im-
mediate cancellation. 

Unless otherwise specified, the Department may 
terminate without cause, giving the 
contractor thirty (30) days written notice. In the 
event of cancellation, the contractor shall take all 
steps necessary and reasonable mitigate close out 
costs to Department. 

10.2 DISPUTES 

Except otherwise provided in any 
dispute concerning a question arising under 
this disposed agreement 
shall be decided by Department, reduce 

decision otherwise furnish 
a the Contractor. Pending final de-

dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall 
proceed diligently with performance of con-

in accordance the Department's deci-
sion. 

10:3 REVISIONS • 

The Department may, upon with-
out invalidating the contract, require changes result-

revision work the Contractor, 
require other elements of work not originally con-
templated and for which full compensation is 
provided in any portion of the 

State of 
and 

Davelopmental Disabilities 

Provisions/Prerequisites 

NUMBER Pages 

deliver, perform, use, and:
and all data 

the this 
under 

DATA 

data to the by 

the scope of remain the sole 
the Department 

ment or an 

Section above is not applicable to material 
by the Department and 

the work furnished under the 
incorporated material is identified 
at the of 

DISSEMINATION OF CONTRACT 

for his own internal use, the 
not publish, permit or 
data or 

or derived during the 
or dealing with any 

without the 
the until (1) the 

data information to the 
or (2) until and 
information is declared 

AND 

The Contractor and hold harmless 

duties 
any liabilities and (1) 

tion, 
(2) 

Contractor shall hold 
any 

the 

shall be liable for any to the 
or of the 

Contractor, subcontractor, or their 

the 
will have the minimum coverage and 

or in the,amount 
Illinois. 

Public 
Injury 

Auto 

$ 

(If applicable) $500, 

(If applicable) $200,000.00/$600,000.00 

ARTICLE 10 - 

of be 

this contract by 

to 
the 

as this contract, 
of fact 

contract which is not of by 
the who shall 

its to writing and mail or 
copy thereof to 

cision of a 
the the 

tract and with 

written notice and 

ing in the of by or 

not 
contract. 

State of Minois
Department of Mental Health and

Davelopmental Disabilities
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reproduce, deliver, perform, use, and: dispose of, in
any manner, any and all data not first Rroduced or
composed in the performance of this contract but
which is incorporated in the work furnished under
this contract; and (2) -to authorize others to do so.

8.4 DATA FURNISHED CONTRACTOR

All data supplied to the Contractor by the Depart-
- ment, its officers, agents and employees acting within

property of the Department and return to the Depart-
the scope of their officiaLduties shall remain the sole
property of the Department and return to the Depart-
ment or an appropriate officer, agent or employees
upon demand. However, in all cases the Contractor
will tender the return of all supplied data at the
termination or close of the contract.

Section 8.3 above is not applicable to material fur-
nished .to the Contractor by the Department and in-
corporated in the work furnished under the contract;
provided, such incorporated material is identified by
the Contractor at the time of delivery of such work.

8.5 DISSEMINATION OF CONTRACT INFORMATION

Except for his own internal use, the Contractor shall
not publish, permit to be published, or distribute any
data or information, oral or written, concerning this
contract or derived during the performance of this
contract or dealing with any results, conclusions or
opinions concerning this contract without the written
consent of the Department until (1) the Department
has released such data and information to the public,
or (2) until this contract is officially closed and such
information is declared released.

ARTICLE 9 - INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the
Director of the Department, his officers, agents and em-
ployees, acting within the scope of their official duties

violation of proprietary rights, copyrights or right of pri-
against any liabilities including costs and expenses, (1) for

vacy, arising out of the publication, translation, reproduc-
tion, delivery, performance, use or disposition of any data

libelous or unlawful matter contained in such data.
furnished under this contract, or (2) based upon any

The Contractor shall hold the Department harmless against
any suit, action, claim, demand, lien, damage, fine, judg-
ment, decree, or any expense connected with the services
performed by any employee of the Contractor.

The Contractor shall be liable for any damage to the build-
ings or equipment of the Department as a result of the

tion during the performance of the contract.
Contractor, subcontractor, or their employees opera-

CONTRACT
NUMBER

SCHEDULE 
Page 5 of 6 Pages

Unless otherwise specified in the contract, the. Contractor
will have the following minimum insurance coverage and
furnish evidence thereof:

Workmen's Compensation.: $100,000.00 or in the,amount
required by the laws of the State of Illinois.

1Public Liability:

$ 50,000,00/$100,000.00
Bodily Injury t $100,000.00/$300,000.00
Property Damage

Auto Liability:
Bodily Injury $100,000.00/$300,000.00
Property Damage

Bus Liability

$ 50,000.00

(If applicable)

Malpractice

$500, 000. 00/$1;000,000:00

(If applicable) $200,000.00/$600,000.00

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

10.1 CANCELLATION

Any breach of this contract shall be cause for im-
mediate cancellation.

Unless otherwise specified, the Department may
terminate this contract without cause, by giving the
contractor thirty (30) days written notice. In the
event of cancellation, the contractor shall take all
steps necessary and reasonable to mitigate close out
costs to the Department.

10.2 DISPUTES

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, any
dispute concerning a question of fact arising under
this contract which is not disposed of by agreement
shall be decided by the Department, who shall reduce
its decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish
a copy thereof to the Contractor. Pending final de-
cision of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall
proceed diligently with the performance of the con-
tract and in accordance with the Department's deci-
sion.

103 REVISIONS 

The Department may, upon written notice and with-
out invalidating the contract, require changes result-

require other elements of work not originally con-
ing in the revision of Work by the Contractor, or

templated and for which full compensation is not
provided in any portion of the contract.
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received'by the. 
notifying him of'such :change, he. shall, 'within '30 

the Department in writing of - finan-
cial implications of such changes. '-

-financial, -programs and time frames wilrbe 
adjusted by -mutual _agreement -between ,,the Depart-
ment and reach such mutual 
agreement a dispute and be. handled 
in accordance with' Section 10.2, "Disputes" of this 

UNEXPECTED CIRCUMSTANCES 

circumstances un-
avoidable and beyond the control Contractor, 

-,the 'Contractor -will inform the Department 
'writing within one' week-outlining the. impact-ofsuch 
'unexpected circumstances on the work 
program, (2) (3) time frame. Adjustments 

-be made by De-
partment If there is a disagreement 

an unexpected circumstance . has 
curred, is failure the parties to agree 
on adjustment, then a dispute shall exist which 
shall be handled accordance with Section 10.2, 

the. contract. 

:AGAINST FEES 

warrants 
retained any company or person, other than a 
fide employee working solely' for the Contractor to 
solicitor secure the contract and that he,has not ,paid 

agreed to pay organization person, other 
bona fide employee working solely the 

fee, commission, percentage, broker-
age fee, gifts other consideration contingent 
upon or resulting from the award or, making of 

violation the 
Department shall have the right to annul the con-
tract without liability, or in its discretion, to 
from consideration, otherwise 
recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, per-
centage, brokerage fee, gift or 

CONTRACT 
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Page 6 of 6 

11 .1*-• CONFIDENTIALITY 

Contractor's responsibility that each 
who provides service under the of 

contract shall informed the Mental. and 
Developmental Disabilities Con-

understands breach or applicable 
laws will,not be.permitted by the Department. 

— LICENSE REQUIREMENTS 

Any. Contractor whose authority practice requires li-
censing registration State of Illinois shall deliver 
evidence of current license or registration status De-

license con-
suffice. 

When a' written notice is received'by the. Contractor

State of Illinois
- -

Department of Mental Health and
Developmental Disabilities

SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites.

notifying him of'such :change, he. shall, 'within '30

'-

days, notify the Department in writing of -the finan-
cial implications of such changes.

The -financial, work -programs and time frames wilrbe
adjusted by -mutual _agreement -between the Depart-
ment and Contractor. Failure to reach 'such mutual
agreement shill constitute a dispute and be. handled
in accordance with' Section 10.2, "Disputes" of this
contract.

10.4 UNEXPECTED CIRCUMSTANCES

If unexpected circumstances arise which were un-
avoidable and beyond the control of the Contractor,
.then -,the 'Contractor -will inform the Department in
'writing within one' week -outlining the. impact-ofsuch
'unexpected circumstances on the contract: (1) work
program, (2) cost and (3) time frame. Adjustments
will -be made by mutual agreement between the De-
partment and Contractor. If there is a disagreement
on whether an unexpected circumstance . has oc-
curred, or if there is a failure of the parties to agree
on an adjustment, then a dispute shall exist which
shall be handled in accordance with Section 10.2,
"Disputes" of the. contract.

10.5 CONVENANT :AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that he has not employed or
retained any company or person, other than a bona
fide employee working solely' for the Contractor to
solicitor secure the contract and that he,has not ,paid
or agreed to pay any organization or person, other
'than a bona fide employee working solely for the
Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage, broker-
age fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent
upon or resulting from the award or, making of the
contract. For breach or violation of this warranty the
Department shall have the right to annul the con-
tract without liability, or in its discretion, to deduct

recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, per-
from the contract price or consideration, or otherwise

centage, brokerage fee, gift or contingent fee.

CONTRACT
NUMBER

/sa
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ARTICLE 11 .1*- CONFIDENTIALITY

It is the Contractor's responsibility to see that he and each
of his employees who provides service under the terms of
this contract shall be informed of the Mental Health and
Developmental Disabilities Confidentiality :Act. The Con-
tractor understands that breach of this Act or applicable
laws will,not be.permitted by the Department.

ARTICLE 12 - LICENSE REQUIREMENTS

Any. Contractor whose authority to practice requires li-
censing or registration by the State of Illinois shall deliver
evidence of current license or registration status to the De-
partment. Citation of license or registration number in con-
tract documentation will suffice.

State of Illinois 
Department of Mental 

Developmental Disabilities 
NUMBER 

SCHEDULE
Pages 

When a' written notice is Contractor 

days, notify the 

The work

Contractor. Failure to 
shill constitute 

contract. 

10.4 

If unexpected arise which were 
of the 

.then in 

contract: (1) 
cost and 

will mutual agreement between the 
and Contractor. 

on whether oc-
or if there a of 

an 
in 

"Disputes" of 

10.5 CONVENANT CONTINGENT 

The Contractor that he has not employed or 
bona 

or any or 
'than a for 
Contractor, any 

or any 
the 

contract. For breach or of this warranty 

deduct 
the contract price or or 

contingent fee. 

ARTICLE 

It is the to see he and 
of his employees terms 
this be of Health 

Confidentiality :Act. The 
tractor that of this Act 

ARTICLE 12 

to 
or by the 

to the 
partment. Citation of or registration number in 
tract documentation will 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMS 

Auditors' Report 

As of June 30, 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER & VAN OSDOL, LTD. 
Certified Public Accountants 

Sterling, 

DISTRICT 

COLLEGE WORK STUDY AND 

1980 

Illinois 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMS

COLLEGE WORK STUDY AND

Auditors' Report

As of June 30, 1980

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER & VAN OSDOL, LTD.
Certified Public Accountants

Sterling, Illinois



INDEX 

P I -

P

1

P - o R 2

P I - Fi
Au S
C Pr

B S
S o C B

E O Gr Pro
B S
S o C B

F F a

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 
8

P I - A C I
A a
C In

C C
F a R o

9 - 1

Part V - Prior Audit 
Narrative on Years' Reports 12 

Part I - Introduction

Part II - Highlights of Audit Results

Part III - Financial:
Auditors' Report on Financial Statements
College Work - Study Program:
Balance Sheet
Statement of Changes in Fund Balance

Balance Sheet
Statement of Changes in Fund Balance

Financial Findings and Recommendations

Part IV - Auditors' Conclusions on Internal
Accounting and Administrative Controls and
Compliance Information:
Conclusions on Compliance - 10
Findings and Recommendations on Compliance

INDEX

Part I - Int

Page
Number

1

Part II - High 2

Part III -
Auditors' Report on Financial 
College Work - Study 
Bala
Stateme

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs:
Balan
Statement of Ch

Financial Findi

4

5

6

7

8

Part IV - A
Accounting and Administrative C
Compliance I
Conclusions o
Findings a

9

1

- 
1

Part V - Prior Audit Reports -
Narrative on Prior Years' Reports 12

Page 
Number 

Part Introduction 

Part II Highlights of Audit Results 

Part III Financial: 
Auditors' Report on Financial Statements 
College Work - Study Program: 

Balance Sheet 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balance 

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs: 
Balance Sheet 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balance 

Financial Findings and Recommendations 

Part IV Auditors' Conclusions on Internal 
Accounting and Administrative Controls and 
Compliance Information: 

Conclusions on Compliance 10 
Findings and Recommendations on Compliance 11 

Reports -
Prior 



The accompanying audit has been completed at the request the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare to determine that Sauk Valley 
College District 506 requirements programs 
indicated below for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1980, and Sauk 
Valley Community College adequate of internal 
control, accounting and reporting, exercised controls in 
the operation of and accounting for the funds provided for the following 
programs: 

-Study Program 

The College -Study Program has been in operation at Sauk Valley 
Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois, since 1966, having 
been authorized by the Higher Education Act of 1965. During that time, 
federal and institutional awards amounting to $1,335,299 have been 
granted to 1,858 students. During the recent year, 1, 1979, 

awards. Mr. program. 

Educational Grants Programs 

The Supplemental Educational Grants in 
operation at Sauk Valley Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois, 
since 1966, having been authorized the Higher of 
1965. During time, federal and institutional to 

969 students. 
year, July 1, 1979, through June 30, 1980, 112 students $58,021 
in financial awards. Mr. Marlier is in charge program. 

The Basic Educational Opportunity Grants Program has operation 
at Sauk Valley Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois, since 
1973, having been authorized by the Higher Act 1965. During 

$1,070,687, 
have been granted to students. During the most year, 1, 
1979, through June 30,, 1980, 386 students received $253,869 in financial 
awards. Mr. program. 

The Office of Financial Aids administers the programs the College, screening 
applicants and selecting those who are to receive monetary awards. The 
ness office follows the Aids dis-
bursing awards to students and handles the recordkeeping aspects of the 
programs. 

INTRODUCTION 
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INTRODUCTION

The accompanying audit has been completed at the request of the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare to determine that Sauk Valley Community
College District 506 has met HEW requirements in continuing the programs
indicated below for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1980, and that Sauk
Valley Community College District 506 has adequate systems of internal
control, accounting and reporting, and has exercised suitable controls in

programs:
the operation of and accounting for the funds provided for the following

College Work -Study Program

The College Work -Study Program has been in operation at Sauk Valley

During that time,
Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois, since 1966, having
been authorized by the Higher Education Act of 1965.
federal and institutional awards amounting to $1,335,299 have been
granted to 1,858 students. During the most recent year, July 1, 1979,

awards. Mr. Ronald Marlier is in charge of the program.
through June 30, 1980, 206 students received $162,515 in financial

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs

The Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants Program has been in
operation at Sauk Valley Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois,
since 1966, having been authorized by the Higher Educational Act of
1965. During that time, federal and institutional awards acounting to

year, July 1, 1979, through June 30, 1980, 112 students received $58,021
$469,362, have been granted to 969 students. During the most recent

in financial awards. Mr. Ronald Marlier is in charge of the program.

The Basic Educational Opportunity Grants Program has been in operation
at Sauk Valley Community College District 506, Dixon, Illinois, since
1973, having been authorized by the Higher Education Act of 1965. During
that time, federal and institutional awards amounting to $1,070,687,
have been granted to 1,746 students. During the most recent year, July 1,
1979, through June 30,, 1980, 386 students received $253,869 in financial
awards. Mr. Ronald Marlier is in charge of the program.

The Office of Financial Aids administers the programs at the College, screening
applicants and selecting those who are to receive monetary awards. The busi-
ness office follows the instructions of the Office of Financial Aids in dis-
bursing awards to students and handles the recordkeeping aspects of the
programs.

-1-



Our audit 506 had 
its student programs (College Work-Study and 

cational Programs) a satisfactory in 
accordance with the Health, federal 
regulations and the programs. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF AUDIT RESULTS 

disclosed that Sauk Valley Community College District 
generally administered Edu-

Opportunity Grants in manner and 
Department of Education and Welfare 

directives pertaining to above 

-2-

HIGHLIGHTS OF AUDIT RESULTS

Our audit disclosed that Sauk Valley Community College District 506 had
generally administered its student programs (College Work -Study and Edu-
cational Opportunity Grants Programs) in a satisfactory manner and in
accordance with the Department of Health, Education and Welfare federal
regulations and directives pertaining to the above programs.

-2-
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3URTON E. LINDGREN 
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Board Trustees 
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College 506 
Dixon, 

Rockford, Illinois 

(815) 962-8033 
Dixon, Illinois 
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Freeport, Illinois 
(815) 

examined the, balance the College Work
cational Opportunity Grants Programs, Sauk Valley Community College 
trict 506 as of June 30, 1980, and the related statements of changes in 

ended. 
cordance with the "Standards for Audits of Governmental Organization 
Programs, Activities and Functions" issued in June, 1972 (1974 reprint) 
by the Comptroller General (GOA), applicable to examinations of 
cial operations of compliance with 
lations, and with the audit requirements set forth in the Department of 
Health, Education, and Audits of College Work-Study, 
Supplementary Educational Opportunity Grant Programs, dated July, 1978, 
and Guide for Audits of Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Programs, 
dated June 1978, and accordingly, included such 
ing records and such other auditing procedures we 
sary in the circumstances. 

opinion, 
the financial College Work-Study and 

Programs, 
June 30, 1980, and the related statements of changes fund balances 
for the year then ended, in conformity with 
ing principles applied on a basis consistent with the 
ing year. 

11).eei,"40,rte, 

4 

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS SOCIETY, INSTITUTE CERTIFIED 

and VAN 

DONALD 
ZORDAN 

BRAUER 

3014 OTHER 
626-1277 

of 

District 
Illinois 

(815) 

233-1512 

We have sheets of -Study and Edu-
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as considered neces-

In our the aforementioned financial statements present fairly 
position of the Educational Oppor-

tunity Grants Sauk Valley Community College District.506 at 
in 

generally accepted account-
that of preced-

September 1980 

CPA AMERICAN OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and VAN OSDOL, LTD.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

3URTON E. LINDGREN
RODGER W. CALLIHAN
ROBERT R. WEAVER
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL
JOHN A. SCHMIDT
RICHARD A. LAMM
DONALD E:LOFTUS
JOHN R. ZORDAN
CHARLES E. BRAUER

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES:
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 (815) 626-1277

Board of Trustees
Sauk Valley Community

College District 506
Dixon, Illinois

Rockford, Illinois
(815) 962-8033

Dixon, Illinois
(815) 284-3331

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 233-1512

We have examined the, balance sheets of the College Work -Study and Edu-
cational Opportunity Grants Programs, Sauk Valley Community College Dis-
trict 506 as of June 30, 1980, and the related statements of changes in

cordance with the "Standards for Audits of Governmental Organization
fund balances for the year then ended. Our examination was made in ac-

Programs, Activities and Functions" issued in June, 1972 (1974 reprint)
by the Comptroller General (GOA), applicable to examinations of finan-
cial operations and reviews of compliance with applicable laws and regu-
lations, and with the audit requirements set forth in the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare Guide for Audits of College Work -Study,
Supplementary Educational Opportunity Grant Programs, dated July, 1978,

Grant Programs,and Guide for Audits of Basic Educational Opportunity
dated June 1978, and accordingly, included such tests of the account-
ing records and such other auditing procedures as we considered neces-
sary in the circumstances.

the financial position of the College Work -Study and Educational Oppor-
In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present fairly

June 30, 1980, and the related statements of changes in fund balances
tunity Grants Programs, Sauk Valley Community College District.506 at

for the year then ended, in conformity with generally accepted account-
ing principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preced-
ing year.

11).eei,"40,rte,

September 4 1980

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM 

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 

ASSETS 

F g f r

L A

C

T l a f $9

Federal grant funds receivable

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Cash overdraft

Total liabilities and fund balance

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM

BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 1980

ASSETS
Federal gr

LIABILITIES 

$9,986.46

Cash over $9,986.46

Fund balance -0-

Total l $9,986.46

-4-

1980 

Federal grant funds receivable $9,986.46 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Cash overdraft $9,986.46 

Fund balance -0-

Total liabilities and fund balance $9,986.46 

-4-



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES BALANCE 
For the year ended June 30, 

- 
Total grant award authorization 

Amount award received 

Balance 
Funds provided by federal 

F p b i
F t f S E

T f

Deductions: 

F s
I

1

Net increase (decrease) for year 

Fund balance, beginning of 

Fund balance, end of year $ 

The Office of Education Fiscal OE for 1980 been 
received the College. 

On campus: 

Funds provided by institution
Funds transferred from Supplemental EOG Program

Total fund provided

Federal share
Institutional share

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Additions -
Total grant award authorization $166,645.00

Deduct -
Amount of grant award not received -0-

Balance -
Funds provided by federal government

Additions -

166,645.00

Funds provi
Funds t

32,907.22
4,013.00

Total fu 203,565.22

Deductions:
Wages -

Feder
Insti

162,515.38
32,907.22

195,422.60

Administrative expenses 8,142.62

203,565.22Total

Net increase (decrease) for year

Fund balance, beginning of year

-0-

-0-

Fund balance, end of year $ -0-

The Office of Education Fiscal Report OE 646 for fiscal year 1980 has not been
received by the College.
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On campus:

IN FUND 
1980 

Additions 
$166,645.00 

Deduct -
of grant not -0-

-
government 

Additions - 
Funds provided by institution 
Funds transferred from Supplemental EOG Program 

Total fund provided 

Wages - 

Federal share 
Institutional share 

Administrative expenses 

Total 

year 

166,645.00 

32,907.22 
4,013.00 

203,565.22 

162,515.38 
32,907.22 
195,422.60 

8,142.62 

203,565.22 

-0-

-0-

-0-

Report 646 fiscal year has not 
by 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 506 
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM 

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 

ASSETS 

L A

T l a

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Total liabilities and fund balance

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM

BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 1980

ASSETS

Federal grant funds receivable

LIABILITIES 

$7,927.82

Cash overdraft $7,927.82

Fund balance -0-

Total liabil $7,927.82

-6-

COLLEGE DISTRICT 

1980 

Federal grant funds receivable $7,927.82 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Cash overdraft $7,927.82 

Fund balance -0-

Total liabilities and fund balance $7,927.82 
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SAUK VALLEY 506 
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM 
STATEMENT CHANGES BALANCE 
For the year ended June 30, 

Additions 
Total grant award authorizations: 

B E P
S E 6

-
A g (10,

Balance - 
Funds provided by federal government 318 

Deductions: 
Basic awards 
Supplemental awards - initial 
Supplemental awards - continuing 
Supplemental EOG Program transfer - to College 

-Study Program 
Administrative expense - Supplemental 

34,664.11 

4,013.00 

Increase during year 

Fund balance, beginning of 

318 

Fund balance, end of year $ 

The amounts reported above agree with the amounts reported on the Office of 
Education Fiscal ReportOE 255-3 only; report form 0E 646 for fiscal, year 
has notbeenreceived.by the College. 

Basic EOG Program
Supplemental EOG Program

Amount of grant awards not received

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Additions -
Total grant award authorizations:
Basic E
Supplem

$259,141.00
69,954.00
329,095.00

Deduct -
Amount of grant awa (10,870.70)

Balance -
Funds provided by federal government 318 224.30

Deductions:
Basic awards
Supplemental awards - initial
Supplemental awards - continuing
Supplemental EOG Program transfer - to College
Work -Study Program

Administrative expense - Supplemental Program

Total

253,869.35
34,664.11
23,357.00

4,013.00
2,320.84

Increase during year

Fund balance, beginning of year

318 224.30

-0-

-0-

Fund balance, end of year $ -0-

The amounts reported above agree with the amounts reported on the Office of
Education Fiscal ReportOE 255-3 only; report form 0E 646 for fiscal, year 1980
has notbeenreceived.by the College.
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COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

OF IN FUND 
1980 

-

Basic EOG Program 
Supplemental EOG Program 

Deduct 
Amount of grant awards not received 

$259,141.00 
69,954.00 
329,095.00 

(10,870.70)

224.30 

Work
Program 

Total 

year 

253,869.35 

23,357.00 

2,320.84 

224.30 

-0-

-0-

-0-

1980 
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YINANCLAL FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

College -Study Program 

During the course of our audit, we noted no material weaknesses in the 
College's internal controls, accounting system or reporting system. 

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs 

During the course of our audit, we noted no material weaknesses in the 
College's internal control, accounting system system. 

-8-

Work

or reporting 

FINANCIAL FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

College Work -Study Program

During the course of our audit, we noted no material weaknesses in the

or reporting system.College's internal controls, accounting system

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs

During the course of our audit, we noted no material weaknesses in the

College's internal control, accounting system or reporting system.



AUDITORS' CONCLUSIONS ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS AND COMPLIANCE 

We have examined the financial statements of the College Work-Study 
Educational Opportunity Grants Programs, Sauk Valley Community College 
District 506 for the year ended June 30, 1980. Our'opinion the above 
statements is contained on page 3 of this report. As a part of our 
examination, we reviewed and tested the College's system of internal 
accounting to the extent we considered necessary to evaluate the system 
as required by "Standards for Audits of Governmental Organizations, 
Programs, Activities and. Functions", issued by the Comptroller .General 
(GAO) June, 1972 (1974 reprint). these standards, the purpose 
of such evaluation is to establish a basis for reliance thereon 
determining the nature, timing, and extent of other auditing pro-
cedures that are necessary for expressing an opinion on the financial 
statements. 

We have also made a study of those internal accounting control and admini-

strative control procedures of Sauk. Valley Community College District 506 
that we considered relevant to the criteria established by the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare as set forth in Section 3.2, 3.3, and 
3.4 of its Audit Guide, issued July, 1978, and as set forth l in sections 
3.2 and 3.3 of its Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Guide issued in 
June, 1978. Our study included tests of compliance with such procedures 
during the period from July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980. 

The objective of internal accounting control is reasonable but 
not absolute, assurance as to the safeguarding of against 
from unauthorized use or disposition, and the of financial 
records for preparing financial statements and maintaining 

assets. objective of those admihistrative 
procedures in the Department of Health,' Education, 

and Welfare criteria is to provide similar compliance with 
requirements. recognizes 

that the cost of a system of internal control should bene-
evaluation factors 

necessarily requires estimates and judgments by management. 

INFORMATION 

and 

on 

in Under 
in 

to provide 
assets loss 

reliability 
accountability 

for We understand that the 
control comprehended 

assurance as to 
its related The concept of reasonable assurance 

not exceed the 
fits derived and also recognizes that the of these 

AUDITORS' CONCLUSIONS ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING AND

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

We have examined the financial statements of the College Work -Study

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs, Sauk Valley Community College
and

District 506 for the year ended June 30, 1980.

statements is contained on page 3 of this report.
Our'opinion on the above

examination, we reviewed and tested the College's system of internal
As a part of our

accounting to the extent we considered necessary to evaluate the

as required by "Standardi for Audits of Governmental Organizations,
system

Programs, Activities and. Functions", issued by the Comptroller, ,General

(GAO) in June, 1972 (1974 reprint). Under these standards, the purpose

.a basis for reliance thereon inof such evaluation is to establish

determining the nature, timing, and extent of other auditing

cedures that are necessary for expressing an opinion
pro-

on the financial

statements.

We have also made a study of those internal accounting control and admini-

strative control procedures of Sauk. Valley Community College District 506

that we considered relevant to the criteria established by the Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare as set forth in Section 3.2, 3.3, and

3.4 of its Audit Guide, issued July, 1978, and as set forthlin sections

June, 1978.
3.2 and 3.3 of its Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Guide issued in

during the period from July 1,.1979 through June 30, 1980.
Our study included tests of compliance with such procedures

The objective of internal accounting control is

not absolute, assurance as to the safeguarding of
to provide reasonable but

from unauthorized use or disposition, and the

records for preparing financial statements and maintaining

assets ageinst loss

reliability of financial
accountability

for assets.

control procedures comprehended in the Department of Health,'
We understand that the objective of those admiriistrative

control procedures comprehended in the Department of Health,'

and Welfare criteria is to provide similar assurance as to compliance with

its related requirements.

that the cost of a system of internal control should

Education,

The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes

necessarily requires estimates and judgments by

not exceed the bene-

fits derived and also recognizes that the evaluation

management.
of these factors
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AUDITORS' ACCOUNTING AND,
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION 

(CONTINUED) 

There are inherent limitations that should be recognized considering 
the potential effectiveness of any system of internal control. In the 
performance of most control procedures, errors can 

carelessness, 
personal factors. Control procedures whose effectiveness upon 
segregation of duties can be circumvented management 
with respect to the execution and recording of transactions or with 
respect to the estimates and judgments required of 
financial statements. Further, projection of any internal 

become inadequate because of changes in degree 
of deteriorate. 

referred 
to in the second paragraph of this report are considered the Department 
of Health, Education Welfare to be adequate for 

provisions of the Higher Education Act.: of 1965 and related 
regulations, and procedures not in indicate 
some purposes. Based on this on 
our study, we believe Sauk Valley Community College procedures 
were adequate for HEW's purposes. 

This report is intended for use in connection with it 
refers and should not be used for any other 

CONCLUSIONS ON INTERNAL 

in 

result from misunder-
standing of instructions, mistakes of judgment, or other 

depends 
intentionally by 

in the preparation 
evaluation of 

control to future periods is subject to the risk that the procedures may 
conditions and that the 

compliance with the procedures may 

We understand that procedures in conformity with the criteria 
by 

and its purpose in accord-
ance with the 

that conformity therewith 
inadequacy for such understanding and 

District 506 

the grant to which 
purpose. 
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AUDITORS' CONCLUSIONS ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING AND,
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

(CONTINUED)

There are inherent limitations that should be recognized in considering
the potential effectiveness of any system of internal control. In the
performance of most control procedures, errors can result from misunder-
standing of instructions, mistakes of judgment, carelessness, or other
personal factors. Control procedures whose effectiveness depends upon
segregation of duties can be circumvented intentionally by management
with respect to the execution and recording of transactions or with
respect to the estimates and judgments required in the preparation of
financial statements. Further, projection of any evaluation of internal
control to future periods is subject to the risk that the procedures may
become inadequate because of changes in conditions and that the degree
of compliance with the procedures may deteriorate.

We understand that procedures in conformity with the criteria referred
to in the second paragraph of this report are considered by the Department
of Health, Education and Welfare to be adequate for its purpose in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Higher Education Act.: of 1965 and related
regulations, and that procedures not in conformity therewith indicate
some inadequacy for such purposes. Based on this understanding and on

were adequate for HEW's purposes.
our study, we believe Sauk Valley Community College District 506 procedures

This report is intended for use in connection with the grant to which it
refers and should not be used for any other purpose.

-10-



RECOMMENDATIONS-COMPLIANCE 
ND INTERNAL ACCOUNTING AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

-Study Program 

the course of our audit, nothing came to our attention which would 
cause us to believe that the information presented on the accompanying 
pages is not in all material respects, a fair statement on the 
information requested the Health, Welfare. 

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs 

During the course of our audit, nothing came to our would 
cause us to believe that the information presented on the accompanying 
pages is not in all respects, .a fair statement on the compliance 

requested by the Department of Health, and Welfare. 

FINDINGS AND 
CONTROLS 

College Work

During 

compliance 
by Department of Education and 

attention which 

material 
information Education 
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -COMPLIANCE
ND INTERNAL ACCOUNTING AND ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS

College Work -Study Program

During the course of our audit, nothing came to our attention which would
cause us to believe that the information presented on the accompanying
pages is not in all material respects, a fair statement on the compliance
information requested by the Department of Health, Education and Welfare.

Educational Opportunity Grants Programs

During the course of our audit, nothing came to our attention which would
cause us to believe that the information presented on the accompanying
pages is not in all material respects, .a fair statement on the compliance
information requested by the Department of Health, Education and Welfare.

-11-



PRIOR 

prior years' -Study or Educational 
Grants Programs. Therefore, there are no explanations or 

corrective on. 

-12-

AUDIT REPORTS 

There have been no findings and/or recommendations reported upon in any 
audits of either the College Work

Opportunity 
actions to report 

PRIOR AUDIT REPORTS

There have been no findings and/or recommendations reported upon in any
prior years' audits of either the College Work -Study or Educational
Opportunity Grants Programs. Therefore, there are no explanations or
corrective actions to report on.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

BURTON E. LINDGREN 
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Rockford, Illinois 
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Our examination of the financial statements of Col-
lege District 506 for the year ended June 30, 1980, 
internal accounting control to the extent we considered eval-
uate the system as required generally accepted auditing standards. 

standards, a 
basis for reliance 
of other 

statements. 

objective reasonable, 
not absolute assurance as 
unauthorized use or disposition, 
for financial statements 
assets. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes 

and.judgments management. 

College's 
purpose 

set forth in the first paragraph, was not designed ex-
pressing an opinion on internal accounting not necessarily 

However, 
did disclose some conditions which con-
sideration. 

1979-80, 
sets forth follow 
loans. 
was approximately a month and a half late paying his loan and was subse-

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS SOCIETY, INSTITUTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC 

The objective of internal accounting control is to provide reasonable, but
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BURTON E. LINDGREN
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Our examination of the financial statements of Sauk Valley Community Col-
lege District 506 for the year ended June 30, 1980, included a review of
internal accounting control to the extent we considered necessary to eval-
uate the system as required by generally accepted auditing standards.
Under these standards, the purpose of such evaluation is to establish a

basis for reliance thereon in determining the nature, timing and extent
of other auditing procedures that are necessary for expressing an opinion
on the financial statements.

not absolute assurance as to the safeguarding of assets against loss from
unauthorized use or disposition, and the reliability of financial records

assets.
for preparing financial statements and maintaining accountability for

a system of internal accounting control should not exceed the benefits
The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of

derived and also recognizes that the evaluation of these factors necessarily
requires estimates and. judgments by management.

Our study and evaluation of the College's system of internal accounting
control for the year ended June 30, 1980, which was made for the
set forth in the first paragraph, was not designed for the purpose of

purpose
ex-

pressing an opinion on internal accounting control and would not necessarily
However, such study and evaluationdisclose all weaknesses in the system.

did disclose some conditions which we would like to submit for your con-
sideration.

Student Loan Fund

A new student loan policy was implemented during fiscal year 1979-80, which

was approximately a month and a half late paying his loan and was subse-

loans.
sets forth seven rules to follow with regards to students applying for the

During the course of our audit, we noted an instance where a student

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

VAN OSDOL, 

WEAVER 
VAN 

BRAUER 

Trustees 
Community 

District 506 
Illinois 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

1980 

Sauk Valley Community 
included a review of 

necessary to 
by 

Under these the purpose of such evaluation is to establish 
thereon in determining the nature, timing and extent 

auditing procedures that are necessary for expressing an opinion 
on the financial 

The of internal accounting control is to provide but 
to the safeguarding of assets against loss from 

and the reliability of financial records 
preparing and maintaining accountability for 

that the cost of 
a system of internal accounting control should not exceed the benefits 
derived and also recognizes that the evaluation of these factors necessarily 
requires estimates by 

Our study and evaluation of the system of internal accounting 
control for the year ended June 30, 1980, which was made for the 

for the purpose of 
control and would 

disclose all weaknesses in the system. such study and evaluation 
we would like to submit for your 

Student Loan Fund 

A new student loan policy was implemented during fiscal year which 
seven rules to with regards to students applying for the 

During the course of our audit, we noted an instance where a student 

CPA AMERICAN OF ACCOUNTANTS 



loan. 
performance on previous loan agreements will automatically 
the student loans". The existing policy should 
probably further define poor performance, but as it now stands 

it student should the 
new loan. A procedure which could be implemented to aid in 
policy provisions would be to devise a:check-off form whereby all policy 

provisions thereon would have to be checked yes or no. This form, after 
completion, would then in the applicant's should 
become the basis for completion of the application. 

. Trust and Agency Fund Deficits/Restricted Receivables: 

Our audit tests of the Retricted Purpose Fund include an analysis of the 
Trust and Funds. Total equity of these funds decreased $29,246.71 

1979-80. There appears to be spending 
in several of the funds due to either unavailability of grant "front 
money", timing of grant money receipts vs. spending necessities or over-
spending of the grants or fees anticipated for the year. Several of these 

(i.e. Grant, 
partment-EMTA) have been in a continuingly increasing pattern. 
The deficit fund balances in effect constitute unauthorized interfund 
borrowing of the Student Activities Fund. 

Our audit report for the year ended June 30, 1980, includes a schedule 
of Restricted Purposes Fund Accounts Receivable, (pages 43-44), which, if 
viewed together with the Trust and Agency Funds statement of revenues and 
expenditures (audit report page 30) highlights the total volume of 
actions of the funds and the programs experiencing the above mentioned 
problems. It also discloses the amount of has 
advanced for the various grants and programs for which it is awaiting 
imbursement. We believe that due to the deficit balances in certain 

the large dollar volume of activity in the accounts (approximately 
three-quarters of a million dollars in the year), receivable 
which be the College ($85,206 at June 30, College 
should monitor closely both existing and new grants programs. Particular 

towards prohibiting over-spending or 
program funds, pursuit of "front-money" on new .and renewal programs, 

accounting, 
administration, etc.), and prompt billing and filing of required grant 
data so as to avoid reimbursements. While these 
grants and programs undoubtably benefit the College, the costs of 
stration and financing them be 

Drama Program Cash Controls 

During the course of our audit we noted cash control problems relative to 
the Restricted Program. Cash collected plays 

office. 'There 
were instances of "netting" receipts with expenditures by the individual 

quently given a new Policy rule number five states that "poor 
disqualify 

from receiving future 
for 

interpretation, appears the not have been given 
detecting 

be placed file and 

Purpose 

Agency 
during the fiscal year deficit 

funds Child Care Operations, Nursing Capitation Highway De-
deficit 

trans-

funds that the College 
re-

accounts, 
past and the 

must carried by 1980), the 
and 

attention should be devoted of grants 
re-

imbursement for indirect or "overhead" type of costs (such as 

delays in receiving 
admini-

must not overlooked. 

Purpose Fund Drama at the 
appeared not to be timely turned in to the business also 

quently given a new loan. Policy rule number five states that "poor
performance on previous loan agreements will automatically disqualify
the student from receiving future loans". The existing policy should
probably further define poor performance, but as it now stands for
interpretation, it appears the student should not have been given the
new loan. A procedure which could be implemented to aid in detecting
policy provisions would be to devise a:check-off form whereby all policy
provisions thereon would have to be checked yes or no. This form, after

become the basis for completion of the application.
completion, would then be placed in the applicant's file and should

. Trust and Agency Fund Deficits/Restricted Purpose Receivables:

Our audit tests of the Retricted Purpose Fund include an analysis of the
Trust and Agency Funds. Total equity of these funds decreased $29,246.71
during the fiscal year 1979-80. There appears to be deficit spending

money", timing of grant money receipts vs. spending necessities or over-
in several of the funds due to either unavailability of grant "front

spending of the grants or fees anticipated for the year. Several of these
funds (i.e. Child Care Operations, Nursing Capitation Grant, Highway De-
partment-EMTA) have been in a continuingly increasing deficit pattern.

borrowing of the Student Activities Fund.
The deficit fund balances in effect constitute unauthorized interfund

Our audit report for the year ended June 30, 1980, includes a schedule
of Restricted Purposes Fund Accounts Receivable, (pages 43-44), which, if
viewed together with the Trust and Agency Funds statement of revenues and
expenditures (audit report page 30) highlights the total volume of trans-
actions of the funds and the programs experiencing the above mentioned
problems. It also discloses the amount of funds that the College has
advanced for the various grants and programs for which it is awaiting re-
imbursement. We believe that due to the deficit balances in certain
accounts, the large dollar volume of activity in the accounts (approximately
three-quarters of a million dollars in the past year), and the receivable
which must be carried by the College ($85,206 at June 30, 1980), the College
should monitor closely both existing and new grants and programs. Particular
attention should be devoted towards prohibiting over -spending of grants or
program funds, pursuit of "front -money" on new .and renewal programs, re-
imbursement for indirect or "overhead" type of costs (such as accounting,
administration, etc.), and prompt billing and filing of required grant
data so as to avoid delays in receiving reimbursements. While these
grants and programs undoubtably benefit the College, the costs of admini-
stration and financing them must not be overlooked.

Drama Program Cash Controls

During the course of our audit we noted cash control problems relative to
the Restricted Purpose Fund Drama Program. Cash collected at the plays
appeared not to be timely turned in to the business office. 'There also
were instances of "netting" receipts with expenditures by the individual



holding such receipts. In other words, expenses would be paid in cash 
out of program receipts with only that deposited. 
These procedures are expressly against college governing timely 
receipts of funds and payment by expenditures. We 
feel such procedures should not be allowed of college 

controls, and the need for to college 
books and records for their accurate presentation. 

Purchase Order 

College policy governing purchase treasurer 
shall have discretion to set an expenditure point purchase 

limit. 
$25.00. noted instances regarding 

the Athletic Department) where a large volume of expenditures during the 
year were not supported by a required purchase order. Thislprocedure, 
if .may result in the purchase goods are,either not 

budgeted. 
policy should be followed proper expenditures 
as required. 

Data Processing System 

We again conducted a limited review of the data processing system at the 
College. We particularly followed upon the prior year's problems and 

resolved. 
inherent deal primarily with the actual operation the are 
summarized follows: 

1) A large part of the output errors seem to deal with the key 
operators. To help suggest 

the employment of better qualified operators, additional 
training of existing operators and the 
information key punched before enters some 
one other than the key punch operator who prepared 

2) given to the fact that the 'system 
in operation may be out-of-date (that is, i.e. cer-

features of up to date systems which do, not allow 
to system). If these controls 

digits, etc.) 
most of the errors would be alleviated before distribution 
of data. It also should be pointed the overall 
complexity of the College's accounting system payroll 
system in particular) may warrant the individualized 
computer programing, which if employed, would eliminate the 
"bugs", as the be designed to fit the, system. 

in Excess of Budget 

The Educational Fund expenditures were in excess $9,277.12. 

net balance being 
policy 

authorization of 
to continue because 

policy, the potential problems inherent with the lack of such internal 
all transactions flow throughlthe 

Policies 

order procedures states that the 
limit at which 

orders are required for all expenditures exceeding that This limit 
had previously been set at We (primarily 

continued, of which 
required or have not been We feel that strict adherence to 

so.that. authorization be given 

found most of the control problems We feel the problems still 
of system and 

as 

punch alleviate this problem we 

a method of verifying 
it the system by 

Consideration should be 
lacking 

tain control 
errors continue through the 
could be employed by the system (self checking 

the out that 
(the 

need for 

program would 

Expenditures 

of budget by 

holding such receipts. In other words, expenses would be paid in cash
out of program receipts with only that net balance being deposited.
These procedures are expressly against college policy governing timely
receipts of funds and payment by authorization of expenditures. We
feel such procedures should not be allowed to continue because of college

books and records for their accurate presentation.

policy, the potential problems inherent with the lack of such internal
controls, and the need for all transactions to flow throughlthe college

Purchase Order Policies

College policy governing purchase order procedures states that the treasurer
shall have discretion to set an expenditure limit at which Point purchase

had previously been set at $25.00. We noted instances (primarily regarding
orders are required for all expenditures exceeding that limit. This limit

the Athletic Department) where a large volume of expenditures during the
year were not supported by a required purchase order. Thislprocedure,
if continued, may result in the purchase of goods which are,either not

as required.
policy should be followed so.that.proper authorization be given expenditures
required or have not been budgeted. We feel that strict adherence to

Data Processing System

We again conducted a limited review of the data processing system at the
College. We particularly followed upon the prior year's problems and

inherent deal primarily with the actual operation of the system and are
found most of the control problems resolved. We feel the problems still

summarized as follows:
1) A large part of the output errors seem to deal with the key

punch operators. To help alleviate this problem we suggest
the employment of better qualified operators, additional
training of existing operators and a method of verifying the
information key punched before it enters the system by some
one other than the key punch operator who prepared

2) Consideration should be given to the fact that the 'system
in operation may be out-of-date (that is, i.e. lacking cer-
tain control features of up to date systems which do, not allow
errors to continue through the system). If these controls
could be employed by the system (self checking digits, etc.)
most of the errors would be alleviated before distribution
of the data. It also should be pointed out that the overall
complexity of the College's accounting system (the payroll
system in particular) may warrant the need for individualized
computer programing, which if employed, would eliminate the
"bugs", as the program would be designed to fit the, system.

1.0
Expenditures in Excess of Budget

The Educational Fund expenditures were in excess of budget by $9,277.12.



Although we are prohibits 
this at the smaller junior college level, we feel that definite problems 
may result from the continued overspending. 

The Illinois Revised Statutes governing junior colleges districts of 
cities over 500,000 population expenditures 
cess of appropriations in certain situations 122, Sec. 
107-14). The statutes governing municipalities also address the same 
problems (Chapter 24, Sec. 8-1-7). 

There have been numerous cases against certain government 
bodies by certain taxpayers protesting property taxes which lthe 

bodies received and subsequently spent in excess of the amount 
appropriated. 

Segregation of Duties and Internal Control 

The Uniform Accounting Manual, 1975 edition, in control 
(Chapter VI), states that in order for proper internal control to exist 
at the College, an adequate organizational structure allowing for a proper 
segregation employed. 

business office, processing registration, may be jeopardizingp
areas. 

noted that certain absence informa-
tion in these areas may be closely associated with the 
bining positions. 

Although we noted no material errors or problems, the potential for them 
to evolve remains. We the potential 
at such time in the future they might be considering staffihg changes in 
these areas. 

Prior Year 

In last year's management letter, we made comments mid-term 
attendance certification for state funding and contract 
and updating. A subsequent during the disclosed 

comments. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

aware of no specific statute which specifically 

in 
specifically prohibit in ex-

except (Chapter 

court local 
govern-

ment 

defining interal 

of duties must be 

It still appears that cutbacks in personnel, especially regarding the 
data and 

an originally adequate organizational structure in these We again 
errors and the of previously prepared 

decrease or com-
of 

suggest that College consider this 

Comments 

regarding 
reclassifications 

review 1979-80 audit 
that corrective actions have been taken to alleviate these prior year 

Although we are aware of no specific statute which specifically prohibits

from the continued overspending.
this at the smaller junior college level, we feel that definite problems
may result

The Illinois Revised Statutes governing junior colleges in districts of
cities over 500,000 population specifically prohibit expenditures in ex-
cess of appropriations except in certain situations (Chapter 122, Sec.

problems (Chapter 24, Sec. 8-1-7).
107-14). The statutes governing municipalities also address the same

There have been numerous court cases against certain local government
bodies by certain taxpayers protesting property taxes which Ithe govern-
ment bodies received and subsequently spent in excess of the amount
appropriated.

Segregation of Duties and Internal Control

The Uniform Accounting Manual, 1975 edition, in defining interal control
(Chapter VI), states that in order for proper internal control to exist
at the College, an adequate organizational structure allowing for a proper
segregation of duties must be employed.

It still appears that cutbacks in personnel, especially regarding the
business office, data processing and registration, may be jeopardizingp
an originally adequate organizational structure in these areas. We again
noted that certain errors and the absence of previously prepared informa-
tion in these areas may be closely associated with the decrease or com-
bining of positions.

Although we noted no material errors or problems, the potential for them
to evolve remains. We suggest that the College consider this potential
at such time in the future they might be considering staffihg changes in
these areas.

Prior Year Comments

In last year's management letter, we made comments regarding mid-term
attendance certification for state funding and contract reclassifications
and updating. A subsequent review during the 1979-80 audit disclosed

comments.
that corrective actions have been taken to alleviate these prior year

* * * * * * * * * * * *



not 
all-inclusive. 

tions to assist you in strengthening controls and procedures and are not 
intended to reflect on the or of employee. 

the opportunity to present these recommendations 

convenience. 

Very yours, 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER & VAN OSDOL, 

A. 

Our comments are based upon conditions noted during our audit and are 
intended to be They are submitted as constructive sugges-

honesty integrity any 

We appreciate comments and 
for your consideration, and are prepared to discuss them further at your 

truly 

LTD. 

John Van Osdol 

Our comments are based upon conditions noted during our audit and are not

tions to assist you in strengthening controls and procedures and are not
intended to be all-inclusive. They are submitted as constructive sugges-
tions to assist you in strengthening controls and procedures and are not
intended to reflect on the honesty or integrity of any employee.

We appreciate the opportunity to present these comments and recommendations

convenience.
for your consideration, and are prepared to discuss them further at your

Very truly yours,

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER & VAN OSDOL, LTD.

John A. Van Osdol
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Board, and accordingly included such tests the accounting records 
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claims were filed with the Illinois Community College Board. 
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the regulations of the Illinois Community College as to claims, 
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Board, 
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with the Uniform Accounting Manual of the Illinois Community College
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circumstances, including verification of student enrollments upon which
claims were filed with the Illinois Community College Board.

the financial positions of the funds and groups of accounts of Sauk
In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present fairly

Valley Community College District 506, as of June 30, 1980, and the re-
sults of their operations for the' year then ended, in conformity with
the regulations of the Illinois Community College Board as to claims,
with the Uniform Accounting Manual of the Illinois Community College
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Cash on hand and bank 
Investments - 
Interfund 
Educational Fund 
Student Activity Fund 

Notes receivable - students 

Governmental 

Inventories 
Property 

Fund 

to retire 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
BALANCE SHEET. - ALL FUNDS 

June 30, 1980 

Building and 
Educational Maintenance 

ASSETS 
Fund Fund 

$146,634.8 $15,801.50
67,655.05 

114,725. 136.64 

Total 

114,103.25 
47,262.55 11,815.64 

52,862.75 6,599.18 

$651,543.00 $83,593.19 

$ 1,366.35 
461,943.57 

(25,995.47) 65,178.37 

$651,543.00 $83,593.19 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 

-2-

390,022.84 
159.62 

677,538.47 18,414.82 

DISTRICT 506 

in 
at cost 

receivables: 

Bookstore Fund 

Accounts receivable: 
claims 

Other 

and equipment 
Balance available in Band and Interest 

to retire bonds and pay interest 
Amount to be provided by future tax levies 

bonds and pay interest 

assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Cash overdraft 
Interfund payables: 
Building and Maintenance Fund 
Educational Fund 
Student Loan Fund 
Bookstore Fund 
Working Cash Fund 
Student Activity Fund 

Bonds payable 
Interest payable 
Property taxes payable 
Accounts payable 
Deferred summer school tuition and fees 
Deferred replacement taxes 

Total liabilities 

Fund balance 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 

$146,634.85 

114,725.69 

Cash on hand and in bank

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
BALANCE SHEET. - ALL FUNDS

June 30, 1980

Building and
Educational Maintenance

ASSETS
Fund Fund

$146,634.85 $15,801.50
67,655.05

114,725.69 136.64

Investments - at cost
Interfund receivables:
Educational Fund
Student Activity Fund

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Cash overdraft
Interfund payables:
Building and Maintenance Fund
Educational Fund
Student Loan Fund
Bookstore Fund
Working Cash Fund

Bonds payable
Student Activity Fund

Interest payable
Property taxes payable
Accounts payable
Deferred summer school tuition and fees
Deferred replacement taxes

Total liabilities

Fund balance

114,103.25
47,262.55 11,815.64

52,862.75 6,599.18

$651,543.00 $83,593.19

$ 1,366.25
461,943.57

Total liabilities and
fund balance

18,414.82

(25,995.47) 65,178.37

$651,543.00 $83,593.19

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

-2-

Bookstore Fund
Notes receivable - students
Accounts receivable:

Governmental claims 390,022.84
Other 159.62

Inventories
Property and equipment
Balance available in Band and Interest

Fund to retire bonds and pay interest
Amount to be provided by future tax levies

to retire bonds and pay interest

677,538.47



Bond and 
Interest 

$ 1,026.86 

Site and 

$ 12,585.72 
924,077.72 

Working 
Cash 

$ 16,282.20 

$936,663.44 

Student 
Loan 

$ 
5

1

8
9

and 
Assistance. 

Clearing 
Bookstore 

$ 72,894.72 

Insurance 
Restricted Funds 
Student 

Activity Fund Agency 

$10,421.94 $ 

$ 7

$ 

3 $ $ 

1,

$

214,755.92 

77,533.41 

-Term Debt 
Group of 

General 
Fixed 

Group of 

$ 2

$

$ 
1

6

$ 1

$

$ 1 -0-

$5,513,567.16

$936,663.44

Fund 

Construction 
Fund Fund Fund 

Grant 

Fund Fund Fund 

Purposes General 
Long

Accounts 
Assets 
Accounts 

Trust and 
Fund 

271,392.41 673,812.46 

461,943.57 

423.02 

688.60 

1,622.30 

52,831.92 

1,366.35 
8.95 

46,403.96 

380.00 

$10,454.32 

$17,914.28 8,182.69 
9,993.11 7,673.00 
73,339.62 

$5,513,567.16 

237,547.27 

1,670,745.97 

$272,419.27 $1,152,038.23 $2,733.92 $17,914.28 $218,617.36 $10,421.94 $131,990.37 $10,454.32 $1,908,293.24 $5,513,567.16 

$17,914.28 

136.64 
114,725.69 

688.60 
8.95 

380.00 
$1,725,000.00 

183,293.24 
7,000.00 
1,200.00 3,481.44 550.00 1,397.50 

5,988.87 

34,872.00 

34,872.00 8,200.00 -0- -0- 17,914.28 3,861.44 550.00 122,946.25 -0- 1,908,293.24 

237,547.27 928,463.44 1,152,038.23 2,733.92 -0- 9,871.94 9,044.12 10,454.32 -0- 5,513,567.16 

$272,419.27 $936,663.44 $1,152,038.23 $2,733.92 $17,914.28 $218,617.36 $10,421.94 $131,990.37 $10,454.32 $1,908,293.24 $5,513,567.16 

Bond and
Interest

Fund

$ 1,026.86
271,392.41

Site and
Construction

Fund

$ 12,585.72
924,077.72

Working
Cash Fund

$ 16,282.20
673,812.46

461,943.57

$272,419.27 $936,663.44 $1,152,038.23

Student
Loan Fund

$ 423.02

688.60

52,831.92

1,366.35
8.95

1,622.30

$17,914.28 8,182.69
9,993.11
73,339.62

$2,733.92 $17,914.28 $218,617.36 $10,421.94

$17,914.28

Grant and
Assistance.

Clearing Fund
Bookstore

Fund

$ 72,894.72

Insurance
Fund

Restricted Purposes Funds General
Student

Activity Fund
Trust and

Agency Fund

$10,421.94 $ 46,403.96

$ 7,000.00
1,200.00

$ 34,872.00

34,872.00 8,200.00 $ -0- $ -0- 17,914.28

237,547.27 928,463.44 1,152,038.23 2,733.92 -0-

$272,419.27 $9 $1,152,038.23 $2,733.92 $17,914.28

380.00

3,481.44

3,861.44

214,755.92

$218,617.36

380.00

77,533.41
7,673.00

$10,454.32

Long -Term Debt
Group of Accounts

General
Fixed Assets

Group of Accounts

$ 237,547.27

1,670,745.97

$5

$131,990.37 $10,454.32 $1,908,293.24 $5,513,567.16

$ 136.64
114,725.69

688.60
8.95

$ 550.00 1,397.50
5,988.87

$1,725,000.00
183,293.24

550.00

9,871.94

122,946.25

9,044.12

$ -0-

10,454.32

1,908,293.24

-0-

$10,421.94 $131,990.37 $10,454.32 $1,908,293.24

$ -0-

5,513,567.16

$5,513,567.16



balance, June 30, 1979 $ (8,363.80) 

Less total expenditures for 
- ,year 30, 1980 3,352,544.12 

-Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

30, 1980 (17,631.67) 
'over year 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
For the year ended June 30, 1980 

Educational 
Fund 

Total revenues for year 
June 30, 1980 3,334,912.45 

balance, 30, 1980 $ (25,995.47) 

Bui and 
Maintenan

Fund

$(53,724.78)

B
Interest
Fund

$227,600.

Sit
Con

Fund 

$801,827.44

Working 
Cash Fund 

$ 778,681.37 

Student 
Loan Fund 

$2,384.61 

Bookstore 
Fund 

$182,118.61 

Insurance 
Fund 

$12,357.94 

Restricted Purposes 
Funds 

Student Trust and 
Activity Agency 

Fund Fund 

$10,572.41 $ 39,701.03 

204,913.6 321,386.9 149,579.9 373,356.86 798.59 237,091.81 13,389.00 54,704.64 201,630.49 

86,010.5 311,440.63 22,943.9 -0- 449.28 204,454.50 15,875.00 56,232.93 230,877.20 

118,903.1 9,946.30 126,636.00 373,356.86 349.31 32,637.31 (2,486.00) (1,528.29) (29,246.71) 

$ 65,1 $237,547.2 $928,463.44 $1,152,038.23 $2,733.9 $214,755.92 9,871.94 $ 9,044.12 $ 10,454.32 

integral part of this statement. 

-3-

Building and
Maintenance

Fund

Bond and
Interest

Fund

Site and
Construction

$227,600.97 $801,827.44

Building 
Maintenance 

Bond and Site and 
Construction 

Fund $227,600.97 

ended 204,913.69 321,386.93 149,579.95 

ended June 86,010.54 22,943.95 

expenditures for 
ended June 118,903.15 

Fund June 65,178.37 $237,547.27 $2,733.92 $ 

Notes to Financial Statements are an 

$ (8,363.80)Fund balance, June 30, 1979

Less total expenditures for
-,year ended June 30, 1980 3,352,544.12

;Excess (deficiency) of revenues

ended June 30, 1980 (17,631.67)

,over expenditures for year

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Educational
Fund

Total revenues for year
ended June 30, 1980 3,334,912.45

$ (25,995.47) $ 65,178.37Fund balance, June 30, 1980

Building
Maintenan

Fun

$(53,724.78)

Bond an
Interes

Fun

$227,600.9

Site an
Constructio

Fund

$801,827.4

Working
Cash Fund

$ 778,681.37

Student
Loan Fund

$2,384.61

Bookstore
Fund

$182,118.61

Insurance
Fund

$12,357.94

Restricted Purposes
Funds

Student Trust and
Activity Agency

Fund Fund

$10,572.41 $ 39,701.03

204,913.69 321,386.93 149,579.95 373,356.86 798.59 237,091.81 13,389.00 54,704.64 201,630.49

86,010.54 311,440.63 22,943.95 -0- 449.28 204,454.50 15,875.00 56,232.93 230,877.20

118,903.15 9,946.30 126,636.00 373,356.86 349.31 32,637.31 (2,486.00) (1,528.29) (29,246.71)

$ 65 $237,547.27 $928,463.44 $1,152,038.23 $2,733.92 $214,755.92 $ 9,871.94 $ 9,044.12 $ 10,454.32

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 
Local Sources: 

Under 
(Over) 

taxes $ 800,572.37 $ 788,394.00 $(12,178.37) 
taxes (2,758.45) 

Payment in lieu taxes 269.42 -0- (269.42) 
-back revenue 14,207.07 10,000.00 (4,207.07) 

817,807.31 798,394.00 (19,413.31) 

State Governmental Sources: 
State apportionment: 

1,197,646.33 

Vocational education: 
Regular 142,244.00 95,000.00 (47,244.00) 
Equipment 13,614.00 19,331.00 

Other Illinois revenue (2,094.56) -0- 

Federal Sources: 
Title VI - work 

Veterans cost of instruction 
Veterans 

Student Tuition and Fees: 

Public services 

Sources: 
Interest on 
Other 

Total 

1

1
3
1
4

1

1
3
1
5

9 9
1
7

1
3

1
1

$

(7,110.75) 

(40,000.00) 
-0-

(410.00) 

(39,669.84) 

(1,125.70) 
(8,367.95) 

(10,890.60) 
(3,208.79) 
(14,099.39) 

$(55,239.45) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an statement. 

12392,477.75

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget
Local Governmental Sources:

Under
(Over)

Budget

Current taxes $ 800,572.37 $ 788,394.00 $(12,178.37)
Back taxes 2,758.45 -0- (2,758.45)

Payment in lieu of taxes 269.42 -0- (269.42)

Charge -back revenue 14,207.07 10,000.00 (4,207.07)
817,807.31 798,394.00 (19,413.31)

State Governmental Sources:
State apportionment:
Credit hour grant 1,197,646.33 1,228,365.00 30,718.67
Equalization grant 41,067.98 42,671.00 1,603.02

Vocational technical education:
Regular 142,244.00 95,000.00 (47,244.00)
Equipment 13,614.00 19,331.00 5,717.00

Other Illinois revenue (2,094.56) -0- 2,094.56

Federal Governmental Sources:
Title VI - work study
HEW grant
Veterans cost of instruction program
Veterans reporting fee

Student Tuition and Fees:
Tuition
Fees
Public services income

Other Sources:
Interest on investments
Other revenue

Total revenues

12392,477.

170,658.00
3,963.00

11,410.00
4,259.84

190,290.84

1,385,367.00

130,658.00
3,963.00

11,000.00
5,000.00

150,621.00

901,743.51
2,425.70

15,867.95
920,037.16

936,291.00
1,300.00
7,500.00

945,091.00

10,990.60
3,308.79

14,299.39

100.00
100.00
200.00

$3,334,912.45 $3,279,673.00

(7,110.75)

(40,000.00)
-0-

(410.00)
740.16

(39,669.84)

34,547.49
(1,125.70)
(8,367.95)

25,053.84

(10,890.60)
(3,208.79)

(14,099.39)

$(55,239.45)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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1980 

Governmental 
Budget Budget 

Current 
Back 2,758.45 -0- 

of 
Charge

Credit hour grant 1,228,365.00 30,718.67 
Equalization grant 41,067.98 42,671.00 1,603.02 

technical 

5,717.00 
2,094.56 

1,392,477.75 1,385,367.00 

Governmental 
study 170,658.00 130,658.00 

HEW grant 3,963.00 3,963.00 
program 11,410.00 11,000.00 

reporting fee 4,259.84 5,000.00 740.16 
190,290.84 150,621.00 

Tuition 901,743.51 936,291.00 34,547.49 
Fees 2,425.70 1,300.00 

income 15,867.95 7,500.00 
920,037.16 945,091.00 25,053.84 

Other 
investments 10,990.60 100.00 

revenue 3,308.79 100.00 
14,299.39 200.00 

revenues $3,334,912.45 $3,279,673.00 

integral part of this 

-4-



SAUK VALLEY 506 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 
Instruction: 

Business: 
S - f t

G m a s
C a

9

4

$ 9

4
1

1
(71

(

F Se
C s
G m a s
C a

1
4
4

9
2

5
1

Under 
(Over) 

Agriculture: 
S - f t
C s
G m a s
C a m e

Ed
S - f t
C s
G m a s
C a m e

1

1
1

1

1
1

1
1
5

1
1

1
4

2

1
2
1
1
1

1

3
5

8
1
(
9

Co
C s
G m a s
C a m

3
2

4

2
1

(9,
9
2

(9

Services: 
Salaries - administration 20,500.00 20,500.00 
Contractual services 30.00 300.00 270.00 
General materials and supplies 1,282.41 1,200.00 (82.41) 
Conference and meeting expensed 467.00 (12.75) 

22,292.16 22,467.00 

Notes to Financial Statements this statement. 
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Salaries - full time

General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Food Service:
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Salaries - full time
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Salaries - full time
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Contractual services (9,301.32)
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

(9,174.08)

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget
Instruction:

Division of Business:
Sala
Contractual services
General 
Conference and m

96,585.96
3,871.51
4,102.36
1,309.96

105,869.79

$ 96,741.00
3,800.00
4,661.00
1,148.00

106,350.00

155.04
(71.51)

558.64
(161.96)
480.21

Food Ser
Contract
General 
Conference and m

115.00
484.36
48.82
648.18

300.00
994.00
212.00

1,506.00

185.00
509.64
163.18
857.82

Under
(Over)

Budget

Division of Agriculture:
Sala
Contract
General 
Conferen

Division of Industrial Education:
Sala
Contract
General 
Conferen
Equipment

18,475.00
-0-

1,263.81
142.34

19,881.15

118,150.00
1,156.78

12,781.57
1,514.82

585.03
134,188.20

18,475.00
150.00

1,300.00
468.00

20,393.00

118,150.00
2,000.00
14,088.00
1,496.00
1,532.00

137,266.00

-0-

150.00
36.19

325.66
511.85

-0-

843.22
1,306.43

(18.82)

946.97
3,077.80

Cosmetology:
Contract
General 
Conferen

32,301.32
2.52

12.24
32,316.08

23,000.00
100.00
42.00

23,142.00

(
97.48
29.76

(

Human Services:
Salaries - administration 20,500.00 20,500.00 -0-

Contractual services 30.00 300.00 270.00
General materials and supplies 1,282.41 1,200.00 (82.41)

Conference and meeting expensed 479.75 467.00 (12.75)
22,292.16 22,467.00 174.84

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

COMPARED TO 
1980 

Division of 

Budget Budget 

Salaries full time 96,585.96 96,741.00 155.04 
Contractual services 3,871.51 3,800.00 (71.51) 
General materials and supplies 4,102.36 4,661.00 558.64 
Conference and meeting expenses 1,309.96 1,148.00 (161.96) 

105,869.79 106,350.00 480.21 

Food Service: 
Contractual services 115.00 300.00 185.00 
General materials and supplies 484.36 994.00 509.64 
Conference and meeting expenses 48.82 212.00 163.18 

648.18 1,506.00 857.82 

Division of 
Salaries full time 18,475.00 18,475.00 -0-
Contractual services -0- 150.00 150.00 
General materials and supplies 1,263.81 1,300.00 36.19 
Conference and meeting expenses 142.34 468.00 325.66 

19,881.15 20,393.00 511.85 

Division of Industrial Education: 
Salaries full time 118,150.00 118,150.00 -0-
Contractual services 1,156.78 2,000.00 843.22 
General materials and supplies 12,781.57 14,088.00 1,306.43 
Conference and meeting expenses 1,514.82 1,496.00 (18.82) 

Equipment 585.03 1,532.00 946.97 

134,188.20 137,266.00 3,077.80 

Cosmetology: 
Contractual services 32,301.32 23,000.00 (9,301.32) 
General materials and supplies 2.52 100.00 97.48 
Conference and meeting expenses 12.24 42.00 29.76 

32,316.08 23,142.00 (9,174.08) 

Human 
-0-

479.75 
174.84 

are an integral part of 



.4 

Division of Social Science: 

SAUK VALLEY 506 
FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
For the year ended June 30, 

Instruction (continued): 

Under 
(Over) 

Criminal Justice: 

Contractual 

Conference and 

Library 

Fire Science: 
Contractual 

Humanities: 

A

9
2
6

9

B

9
2
9

3

1

3

8
3

(7.
7
9

1
2

Salaries - full time (Humanities) 159,650.00 
-0- 

General materials and 
(Humanities) 

Conference and meeting 
(Humanities) 

162,819.86 

(Art) 17,300.00 
Contractual services (Art) 
General materials and supplies (Art) 
Conference and expenses (Art) 

(61.52) 
265.33 

(1,156.50) 

(899.82) 
(317.54) 

(2,148.86) 

146.94 

1

1
4

1
2

8

Salaries - full time (Music) 34,525.00 34,525.00 
Contractual services (Music) 735.00 (176.35) 
General materials and supplies (Music) 1,300,23 1,300.00 (.23) 
Conference and meeting expenses (Music) 128.30 177.00 

36,864.88 36,737.00 (127.88) 

Notes to Financial Statements are integral statement. 

97,785.69

34,175.00

37,113.00

A 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
EDUCATIONAL 

1980 

Actual Budget Budget 

Salaries - full time 94,437.50 94,550.00 112.50 
General materials and supplies 2,661.52 2,600.00 
Conference and meeting expenses 686.67 952.00 

97,785.69 98,102.00 316.31 

Salaries - full time 35,331.50 34,175.00 
services -0- 225.00 225.00 

General materials and supplies 2,762.82 1,863.00 
meeting expenses 1,167.54 850.00 

39,261.86 37,113.00 

Technology -
General materials and supplies 54.66 250.00 195.34 

services (7.00) 100.00 107.00 
General materials and supplies 773.52 1,575.00 801.48 
Conference and meeting expenses 93.06 240.00 

859.58 1,915.00 1,055.42 

Division of 
159,650.00 -0-

Contractual services 500.00 500.00 
supplies 

2,134.16 2,154.00 19.84 
expenses 

1,035.70 1,136.00 100.30 
163,440.00 620.14 

Salaries - full time 17,300.00 -0-
205.00 446.00 241.00 
617.53 1,527.00 909.47 

meeting -0- 88.00 88.00 
18,122.53 19,361.00 1,238.47 

-0-
911.35 

48.70 

an part of this 

-6-

A .4

Division of Social Science:

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Instruction (continued):

Salaries - full time
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Under

(Over)

Budget

Criminal Justice:
Salaries - full time
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Library Technology -
General materials and supplies

Fire Science:
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Division of Humanities:

Actual

94,437.50
2,661.52
686.67

97

Budget

94,550.00
2,600.00

952.00
98,102.00

35,331.50
-0-

2,762.82
1,167.54

39,261.86

34
225.00

1,863.00
850.00

37

54.66 250.00

(7.00)
773.52
93.06

859.58

100.00
1,575.00
240.00

1,915.00

Salaries - full time (Humanities) 159,650.00
-0-Contractual services

General materials and supplies
(Humanities) 2,134.16

Conference and meeting expenses
(Humanities)

162,819.86
1,035.70

17,300.00Salaries - full time (Art)
Contractual services (Art) 205.00
General materials and supplies (Art) 617.53
Conference and meeting expenses (Art) -0-

18,122.53

112.50
(61.52)
265.33
316.31

(1,156.50)
225.00
(899.82)
(317.54)

(2,148.86)

195.34

107.00
801.48
146.94

1,055.42

159,650.00
500.00

-0-

500.00

2,154.00 19.84

1,136.00
163,440.00

100.30
620.14

17,300.00
446.00

1,527.00
88.00

19,361.00

-0-
241.00
909.47
88.00

1,238.47

Salaries - full time (Music) 34,525.00 34,525.00 -0-

Contractual services (Music) 911.35 735.00 (176.35)

General materials and supplies (Music) (.23)1,300,23 1,300.00
Conference and meeting expenses (Music) 128.30 177.00 48.70

36,864.88 36,737.00 (127.88)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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506 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

STATEMENT EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 
Instruction (continued): 

Division Math Science: 

Under 
(Over) 

Salaries - full time 

Conference and meeting expenses 443.11 704.00 260.89 
Equipment 3,046.13 7,969.00 4,922.87 

151,475.12 159,023.00 

Medical Technology: 
Salaries - full time 33,070.00 33,120.00 50.00 
Contractual services 374.42 400.00 25.58 
General materials and supplies 9,255.74 10,065.00 809.26 

816.42. 550.00 (266.42) 
43,516.58 44,135.00 

Nursing: 
Salaries - full time 

74.50 135.00 60.50 
(1,010.51) 

1,558.57 (53.57) 
Equipment 2,272.00 1,402.75 

55,057.16 68,989.00 

Nursing: 
Salaries - full time (10,273.59) 
Contractual services 

1,201.00 (225.04) 
80,336.63 70,365.00 (9,971.63) 

Technology: 

(52.13) 
Conference and expenses. 1,481.56 2,530.00 1,048.44 

23,283.69 24,970.00 

Education: 
41,500.00 41,500.00 

General materials and supplies 2,181.86 2,140.00 (41.86) 
Conference and meeting expenses 294.53 .334.00 39.47 
Equipment 379.92 995.00 615.08 

44,356.31 44,969.00 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral this statement. 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

OF 
1980 

of 

Budget Budget 

138,650.00 138,650.00 -0-
Contractual services 2,130.00 2,950.00 820.00 
General materials and supplies 7,205.88 8,750.00 1,544.12 

7,547.88 

Laboratory 

Conference and meeting expenses 
618.42 

AD 
42,200.00 55,425.00 13,225.00 

Salaries - office staff 7,184.33 7,492.00 307.67 
Contractual services 
General materials and supplies 3,170.51 2,160.00 
Conference and meeting expenses 1,505.00 

869.25 
13,931.84 

LP 
76,503.59 66,230.00 

108.90 250.00 141.10 
General materials and supplies 2,298.10 2,684.00 385.90 
Conference and meeting expenses 1,426.04 

Radiology 
Salaries - full time 18,600.00 18,840.00 240.00 
Contractual services -0- 450.00 450.00 
General materials and supplies 3,202.13 3,150.00 

meeting 
1,686.31 

Division of Physical 
Salaries - full time -0-

612.69 

part of 

-7-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget
Instruction (continued):

Division of Math Science:

Under
(Over)

Budget

Salaries - full time 138,650.00 138,650.00 -0-

Contractual services 2,130.00 2,950.00 820.00
General materials and supplies 7,205.88 8,750.00 1,544.12
Conference and meeting expenses 443.11 704.00 260.89

Equipment 3,046.13 7,969.00 4,922.87
151,475.12 159,023.00 7,547.88

Medical Laboratory Technology:
Salaries - full time 33,070.00 33,120.00 50.00
Contractual services 374.42 400.00 25.58
General materials and supplies 9,255.74 10,065.00 809.26
Conference and meeting expenses 816.42. 550.00 (266.42)

43,516.58 44,135.00 618.42

AD Nursing:
Salaries - full time 42,200.00 55,425.00 13,225.00
Salaries - office staff 7,184.33 7,492.00 307.67

74.50 135.00 60.50Contractual services
General materials and supplies 3,170.51 2,160.00 (1,010.51)

Conference and meeting expenses 1,558.57 1,505.00 (53.57)
Equipment 869.25 2,272.00 1,402.75

55,057.16 68,989.00 13,931.84

LP Nursing:
Salaries - full time 76,503.59 66,230.00 (10,273.59)
Contractual services 108.90 250.00 141.10
General materials and supplies 2,298.10 2,684.00 385.90
Conference and meeting expenses 1,426.04 1,201.00 (225.04)

80,336.63 70,365.00 (9,971.63)

Radiology Technology:
18,600.00 18,840.00 240.00

Contractual services
Salaries - full time

450.00 450.00-0-

General materials and supplies 3,202.13 3,150.00 (52.13)

Conference and meeting expenses. 1,481.56 2,530.00 1,048.44
23,283.69 24,970.00 1,686.31

Division of Physical Education:
41,500.00 41,500.00 -0-Salaries - full time

General materials and supplies 2,181.86 2,140.00 (41.86)
Conference and meeting expenses 294.53 .334.00 39.47
Equipment 379.92 995.00 615.08

44,356.31 44,969.00 612.69

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Dean Arts and Science: 
Salaries - administrative 25,000.00 25,000.00 
Salaries - secretarial (16.20) 
Student federal 

2,513.50 3,600.00 1,086.50 
General materials and supplies 
Conference and meeting expenses 379.81 612.00 232.19 
Equipment 260.90 681.00 420.10 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

(CONTINUED) 
For the year ended June 30, 

Instruction (continued): 

Aide: 

Contractual services 
General materials and supplies 
Conference and 

Instructional Administration: 
(6,206.11) 

premiums - Foster (300.00) 
Part time overload - Sagmoe (7,332.98) 
Part time overload - Strickland 103,000.00 (42,304.09) 

1,500.00 (1,500.00) 
85,200.00 (6,831.00) 

Salaries - secretarial 19,840.28 20,052.00 211.72 
Contractual (workroom) (26.64) 
Contractual (unallocated) 1,018.47 1,650.00 631.53 

-in-service training 1,579.63 5,000.00 3,420.37 
General materials and supplies 
(workroom) 750.00 (479.64) 

General material and 

Actual 

5,030.34 
30.00 

Under 
(Over) 

(5,030.34) 
30.00 
96.95 

(103.29) 
330.00 (5,006.68) 

• 
(faculty office) 553.16 800.00 246.84 

General materials and supplies 
(institutional committees) 200.00 (664.01) 

Tuition reimbursements 5,481.13 6,000.00 518.87 
Equipment (workroom) 2,630.00 6,879.00 4,249.00 

322,047.14 265,681.00 (56,366.14) 

55,333.98 59,838.00 4,504.02 

Notes to statement. 

800.00

DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
1980 

Budget 

Nurses 

Budget 

Salaries - full time 

meeting expenses 

-0-
203.05 
103.29 

-0-

300.00 
-0-

5,336.68 

Program 
Part time overload - Foster 27,006.11 20,800.00 
Night 300.00 -0-

20,932.98 13,600.00 
145,304.09 

Night premiums - Strickland -0-
Salaries - summer session 92,031.00 

1,776.64 1,750.00 

Faculty

1,229.64 
supplies 

864.01 

of 
-0-

9,010.20 8,994.00 
employees - 17,079.59 19,201.00 2,121.41 

Student tutors 
1,089.98 1,750.00 660.02 

Financial Statements are an integral part of this 
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Salaries - administrative 25,000.00 25,000.00 -0-

Salaries - secretarial 9,010.20 8,994.00 (16.20)

Student employees - federal 17,079.59 19,201.00 2,121.41
Student tutors 2,513.50

1,089.98
3,600.00 1,086.50

General materials and supplies 1,750.00 660.02
Conference and meeting expenses 379.81 612.00 232.19
Equipment 260.90 681.00 420.10

55,333.98 59,838.00

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Instruction (continued):

Nurses Aide:
Salaries - full time
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Instructional Program Administration:

Night premiums - Foster
Part time overload - Foster 27,006.11 20,800.00 (6,206.11)

300.00 -0- (300.00)
Part time overload - Sagmoe
Part time overload - Strickland 145,304.09 (42,304.09)

20,932.98 13,600.00 (7,332.98)
103,000.00

1,500.00Night premiums - Strickland
92,031.00 (6,831.00)

-0- (1,500.00)
Salaries - summer session 85,200.00
Salaries - secretarial 19,840.28 20,052.00 211.72
Contractual (workroom) 1,776.64 1,750.00 (26.64)

Contractual (unallocated) 1,018.47 1,650.00 631.53
Faculty -in-service training 1,579.63 5,000.00 3,420.37
General materials and supplies

(workroom) 1,229.64 750.00 (479.64)
General material and supplies

Actual Budget

5,030.34
-0-

203.05
103.29

-0-

30.00

-0-

300.00

Under
(Over)

Budget

(5,030.34)
30.00

(103.29)
96.95

5,336.68 330.00 (5,006.68)

553.16 246.84
General materials and supplies

(institutional committees)

(faculty office)

864.01 200.00 (664.01)
Tuition reimbursements 5,481.13 6,000.00 518.87
Equipment (workroom) 2,630.00 6,879.00 4,249.00

322,047.14 265,681.00 (56,366.14)

Dean of Arts and Science:

4,504.02

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EDUCATIONAL FUND 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED) 

For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 
(continued): 

Education: 

Under 
(Over) 

24,000.00 

Salaries - secretarial 9,693.00 9,693.00 

Student employees federal 17,724.32 12,230.00 (5,494.32) 

4,277.80 

General materials supplies 
Conference and expenses 

Education: 
Salaries 23,500.00 
General materials supplies 
Conference and meeting expenses 

Education: 
Salaries - administrative 
Instructional salaries 80,629.02 68,000.00 (12,629.02) 

Community services coordinators (850.00) 

Salaries - secretarial 7,859.00 327.42 

Contractual services 1,945.00 3,000.00 
3,465.44 (1,265.44) 

Conference expenses 1,687.33 1,530.00 (157.33) 

Equipment 2,548.00 
125,922.62 113,977.00 (11,945.62) 

6
1
1

1
6
7

(2,

2
6
3

(
3

(

Skills Center: 
Salaries - full time 
Student federal 6,851.90 2,722.00 (4,129.90) 

Contractual services 400.00 (19.63) 
3,543.28 3,300.00 (243.28) 

Conference and meeting expenses 255.00 38.27 

Equipment 1,750.00 1,080.00 
42,252.00 (3,274.54) 

Program: 
Contractual services 200.00 

(33.97) 

Conference expenses 510.00 (145.43) 
910.00 

Notes to Financial Statements are an statement. 

(101.49)

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 

1980 

Budget 

Instruction 

Dean of Career 

Budget 

Salaries - administrative 24,000.00 -0-
-0-

- 
SVC student employees 6,000.00 1,722.20 

and 1,144.50 1,800.00 655.50 
meeting 547.72 1,275.00 727.28 

57,387.34 54,998.00 (2,389.34) 

Assistant Dean of Career 
- administrative 23,500.00 -0-

and 741.01 600.00 (141.01) 

342.48 382.00 39.52 

24,583.49 24,482.00 (101.49) 

Community 
21,840.00 21,840.00 -0-

7,850.00 7,000.00 
7,531.58 

1,055.00 

General materials and supplies 2,200.00 
and meeting 

974.25 1,573.75 

Academic 
33,825.00 33,825.00 -0-

employees - 
419.63 

General materials and supplies 
216.73 
670.00 

45,526.54 

Honors 
-0- 200.00 

General materials and supplies 233.97 200.00 
and meeting 655.43 

889.40 20.60 

integral part of this 

-9-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget

Instruction (continued):

Dean of Career Education:

Under
(Over)

Budget

Salaries - administrative 24,000.00 24,000.00 -0-

Salaries - secretarial 9,693.00 9,693.00 -0-

Student employees - federal 17,724.32 12,230.00 (5,494.32)

SVC student employees 4,277.80
General materials and supplies 1,144.50
Conference and meeting expenses 547.72

57,387.34

Assistant Dean of Career Education:
23,500.00

General materials and supplies
Salaries - administrative

741.01

Conference and meeting expenses 342.48
24,583.49

Community Education:
Salaries - administrative 21,840.00
Instructional salaries (12,629.02)80,629.02 68,000.00

Community services coordinators
Salaries - secretarial

7,850.00 7,000.00 (850.00)

7,531.58 7,859.00 327.42

Contractual services 1,945.00 3,000.00 1,055.00
3,465.44General materials and supplies

Conference and meeting expenses 1,687.33 (157.33)

2,200.00 (1,265.44)

1,530.00

Equipment 974.25 2,548.00 1,573.75

125,922.62 (11,945.62)113,977.00

6,000.00
1,800.00
1,275.00

54,998.00

1,722.20
655.50
727.28

(2,389.34)

23,500.00
600.00
382.00

24,482.00

-0-

(141.01)

39.52
(101.4

21,840.00 -0-

Academic Skills Center:
Salaries - full time 33,825.00 33,825.00 -0-

Student employees - federal (4,129.90)6,851.90 2,722.00

Contractual services 419.63 400.00 (19.63)

General materials and supplies 3,543.28 3,300.00 (243.28)

Conference and meeting expenses 216.73 255.00 38.27

Equipment 670.00 1,750.00 1,080.00
42,252.00 (3,274.54)45,526.54

Honors Program:
Contractual services -0- 200.00 200.00

General materials and supplies 233.97 200.00 (33.97)

Conference and meeting expenses 655.43 510.00 (145.43)

889.40 910.00 20.60

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EDUCATIONAL FUND 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES BUDGET (CONTINUED) 

For the year ended June 30, 

Instruction (continued): 

Support (Learning 
Center): 

Salaries - administrative 
Salaries - professional 
Salaries - 

21,500.00 

23,766.95 

21,500.00 
49,375.00 

Under 
(Over) 

-0-

352.05 
13,059.80 7,909.00 (5,150.80) 

Contractual services (368.34) 

supplies 8,857.12 8,800.00 (57.12) 

6,184.53 6,400.00 
(5,133.45) 

325.81 510.00 184.19 
20,892.00 12,903.10 
175,005.00 

Aids: 

Records: 
Salaries - secretarial 29,594.00 (101.89) 

4,977.21 3,827.00 (1,150.21) 

Contractual services 425.00 429.00 
4,619.32 6,000.00 1,380.68 

425.00 418.20 
39,724.22 40,275.00 

Counseling Testing:. 
Salaries - professional 
Salaries - secretarial 7,148.28 7,492.00 343.72 

79,935.68 80,552.00 

Aids: 
22,200.00 -0-

Salaries - secretarial -0-
30,351.00 30,351.00 -0-

Services 
and Aids: 

Salaries - administrative 27,000.00 27,000.00 

Salaries - secretarial 9,698.00 9,698.00 
59,557.70 34,049.00 (25,508.70) 

Other salaries (coaching) 9,650.00 10,300.00 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part statement. 

25.50 300.00 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 

COMPARED TO 
1980 

Actual Budget

Academic 
Resource 

Budget

secretarial 
49,375.00 

24,119.00 
-0-

Student employees - federal 
3,868.34 3,500.00 

Library 
Audio visual supplies 215.47 

Xerox supplies 2,000.00 7,133.45 

Library books 29,730.34 30,000.00 269.66 

Conference and meeting expenses 
Equipment 7,988.90 

159,523.34 15,481.66 

Student Services and 

Admissions and 
29,695.89 

Salaries - student employees - federal 
4.00 

General materials and supplies 
Conference and meeting expenses 6.80 

550.78 

and 
72,787.40 73,060.00 272.60 

616.32 

Health Services - materials 274.50 

Financial 
Salaries - professional 22,200.00 

8,151.00 8,151.00 

Administration of Student 

-0-
-0-

Salaries student employees - federal 
650.00 

of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Instruction (continued):

Academic Support (Learning
Resource Center):

Salaries - administrative
Salaries - professional
Salaries - secretarial

Actual Budget

21,500.00

23,766.95
49,375.00

21,500.00
49,375.00
24,119.00

Under
(Over)

Budget

-0-

-0-

352.05

Student employees - federal 13,059.80 7,909.00 (5,150.80)

Contractual services 3,868.34 3,500.00 (368.34)

Library supplies 8,857.12 (57.12)8,800.00

Audio visual supplies 6,184.53 6,400.00 215.47

Xerox supplies
Library books 29,730.34 30,000.00 269.66

(5,133.45) 2,000.00 7,133.45

Conference and meeting expenses 325.81 510.00 184.19

7,988.90 20,892.00 12,903.10Equipment
159,523.34 175,005.00 15,481.66

Student Services and Aids:

Admissions and Records:
Salaries - secretarial 29,695.89 29,594.00 (101.89)

Salaries - student employees - federal 4,977.21 3,827.00 (1,150.21)

Contractual services 425.00 429.00 4.00

General materials and supplies 4,619.32 6,000.00 1,380.68
6.80 425.00 418.20Conference and meeting expenses

39,724.22 40,275.00 550.78

Counseling and Testing:.
Salaries - professional 72,787.40 73,060.00 272.60

Salaries - secretarial 7,148.28 7,492.00 343.72
79,935.68 80,552.00 616.32

Financial Aids:
Salaries - professional
Salaries - secretarial

30,351.00 30,351.00 -o-
8,151.00 8,151.00 -o-
22,200.00 22,200.00 -o-

Administration of Student Services
and Aids:

Salaries - administrative 27,000.00 27,000.00 -0-

Salaries - secretarial 9,698.00 9,698.00 -0-

Other salaries (coaching)
Salaries student employees - federal 59,557.70 34,049.00 (25,508.70)

9,650.00 10,300.00 650.00

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Health Services - materials 25.50 300.00 274.50



506 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

(continued): 

(continued): 
Contractual 

fairs, etc. 

Program: 

Services: 

Plant: 
Salaries - service staff 289,460.00: 

—student employees federal 66,883.55 63,355.00 (3,528.55) 

Telephone 24,000.00 1,190.94 

Gas utilities - 98,282.49 105,350,00. 

Electricity 125,419.73 124,100.00 (1,319.73) 
569,537.18 606',265.00 36,727.82 

(CONTINUED) 

30, 

A

6,
1,

1
1
1
8

6,

15

1
3

(Over) 

• 

(879.97) 

(1,439.12) 

(26,531.70) 

(180.52) 
(252.21) 

(3,286.76) 
(5,595.10) 

(8,367.95) 

General Administration: 

President's Office: 
Salaries - administrative (3,229.36) 

Salaries - secretarial 12,814.70 12,299.00 (515.70) 

- 4,892.18 (2,796.18) 

Contractual services 100.00 100.00 
1,392.93 

Conference and expenses 1,065.98 2,000.00 
523.42 1,500.00 

Equipment 1,686.00 1,042.00 
(2,095.71) 

Notes to Financial integral statement. 

Budget

(1,439.12)

(26,531.70)

800.00

(3,286.76)
(5,595.10)

(8,367.95)

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

COMPARED 

For the year ended June 
TO BUDGET 

1980 

Actual Budget 

Under 

Budget 

Student Services and Aids 

Administration of Student Services 

and Aids 
services 218.55 300.00 81.45 

General materials and supplies 9,879.97 9,000.00 

Recruitment at 1,180.51 1,500.00 319.49 

Commencement 6,939.12 5,500.00 

Conference and meeting expenses 3,409.85 3,655.00 245.15 

127,533.70 101,002.00 

Veterans' Grant 
Salaries - secretarial 15,439.52 15,259.00 

General materials and supplies 1,452.21 1,200.00 

Conference and meeting expenses 78.24 800.00 721.76 

16,969.97 17,259.00 289.03 

Public 
Salaries 6,786.76 3,500.00 

Contractual services 6,595.10 1,000.00 

General materials and supplies 2,486.09 3,000.00 513.91 

15,867:95 7,500.00 

Operations and Maintenance of 
256,142.35 33,317.65 

Salaries - 
22,809.06 

7,067.51 

38,229.36 35,000.00 

Salaries - student employees federal 2,096.00 
-0-

General materials and supplies 1,607.07 3,000.00 

meeting 934.02 

Special affairs 976.58 
644.00 

59,776.71 57,681.00 

Statements are an part of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

For the year ended June 30, 1980
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Student Services and Aids (continued):

Administration of Student Services
and Aids (continued):

218.55
9,879.97
1,180.51
6,939.12
3,409.85

Salaries - secretarial 15,439.52
1,452.21

78.24

Salaries 6,786.76
6,595.10
2,486.09

Salaries - service staff 256,142.35
66,883.55

Telephone

289,460.00: 33,317.65

Salaries -student employees - federal 63,355.00 (3,528.55)

98,282.49
22,809.06 24,000.00 1,190.94

Gas utilities - 105,350,00. 7,067.51

Electricity. 125,419.73 124,100.00 (1,319.73)

569,537.18 606',265.00 36,727.82

General Administration:

Actual

300.00
9,000.00
1,500.00
5,500.00
3,655.00

101,002.00

Budget

81.45
(879.97)
319.49

(1,439.12
245.15

(26,531.70

15,259.00
1,200.00

800.0
17,259.00

(180.52)

(252.21)
721.76
289.03

3,500.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
7,500.00

(3,286.76
(5,595.10

513.91
(8,367.9

Under
(Over)

Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Recruitment at fairs, etc.
Commencement
Conference and meeting expenses

127,533.70

Veterans' Grant Program:

General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

16,969.97

Public Services:

Contractual services
General materials and supplies

15,867:95

Operations and Maintenance of Plant:

President's Office:
Salaries - administrative 38,229.36 35,000.00 (3,229.36)

Salaries - secretarial 12,814.70 12,299.00 (515.70)

Salaries - student employees federal 4,892.18 2,096.00 (2,796.18)

Contractual services -0- 100.00 100.00

General materials and supplies 1,607.07 3,000.00 1,392.93

Conference and meeting expenses 1,065.98 934.02

Special affairs

2,000.00
523.42 1,500.00 976.58

Equipment 644.00 1,686.00 1,042.00

59,776.71

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

57,681.00 (2,095.71)
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE DISTRICT'506 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

STATEMENTS OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED (CONTINUED) 
For the year ended June 30, 

(continued): 

Office: 
- 

- 

General materials and supplies 
Conference and expenses 

Relations: 
Salaries - administrative -0-

890.50 2,000.00 
General supplies 56,930.73 45,000.00 (11,930.73) 

342.31 638.00 295.69 
Equipment 169.79 452.00 282.21 

80,333.33 70,090.00 (10,243.33) 

(Over) 
 Budget. 

23,000.00
3

9,007.20 

8,999.30 
3,575.00 
7,500.00 

2,580.00 

-0-
-0-

3,505.03 
(587.20) 

(1,499.30) 
(460.68) 

123,071.54 126,222.00 

Support: 

Board Trustees: 
Contractual - and legal 11,572.20 14,000.00 2,427.80 
Other general supplies (election) 
Conference and meeting expenses 1,403.96 1,700.00 

21,700.00 

Institutional Expenses: 

99,053.36 115,500.00 16,446.64 
Unemployment compensation 19,200.00 

contractual. 1,292.74 2,100.00 
Supplies association) 145.64 200.00 54.36 
Postage 26,413.28 27,300.00 
Publications and dues (784.80) 
Advertising 135.96 550.00 414.04 
Recruitment 4,472.91 2,000.00 (2,472.91) 

159,624.74 181,041.00 

Fixed 
General insurance 6,025.48 12,000.00 

Notes to statement. 
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23,000.00

COMMUNITY 

TO BUDGET 
1980 

Under 

Actual Budget
General Administration 

Business 
Salaries administrative 
Salaries - professional 
Salaries secretarial 
Salaries - student employees federal 
Contractual services 

meeting 
Equipment 

33,000.00 

42,941.97 

2,976.49 

2,160.68 
985.90 

33,000.00 
23,000.00 
46,447.00 
8,420.00 

1,700.00 

598.51 

1,594.10 
3,150.46 

Community 

22,000.00 22,000.00 
Salaries - secretarial 1,109.50 

materials and 
Conference and meeting expenses 

Institutional 

of 
auditing 

3,375.63 6,000.00 2,624.37 
296.04 

16,351.79 5,348.21 

Salaries - secretarial 7,991.00 7,991.00 -0-
Group medical and life insruance 

13,135.05 6,064.95 
Unallocated 807.26 

(faculty 

886.72 
6,984.80 6,200.00 

21,416.26 

charges -

5,974.52 

Financial Statements are an integral part of this 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
EDUCATIONAL FUND

DISTRICT "506

STATEMENTS OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

General Administration (continued):

Business Office:
Salaries - administrative
Salaries - professional
Salaries - secretarial

Contractual services
Salaries - student employees - federal

General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses
Equipment

Community Relations:
Salaries - administrative 22,000.00 22,000.00 -0-
Salaries - secretarial 890.50 2,000.00
General materials and supplies (11,930.73)

1,109.50
56,930.73 45,000.00

Conference and meeting expenses 342.31 638.00 295.69
Equipment 169.79 452.00 282.21

80,333.33 70,050:00 (10,243.33)

Under
(Over)

Actual Budget Budget

23
33,000.00
,

33,000.00
23,000.00

42,941.97
9,007.20
2,976.49
8,999.30
2,160.68

985.90

46,447.00

3,575.00
8,420.00

7,500.00

2,580.00
1,700.00

-0-

-0-

3,505.03
(587.20)

(1,499.30)
598.51

(460.68)

1,594.10
123,071.54 126,222.00 3,150.46

Institutional Support:

Board of Trustees:
Contractual - auditing and legal 11,572.20 14,000.00 2,427.80
Other general supplies (election) 3,375.63 6,000.00 2,624.37
Conference and meeting expenses 1,403.96 1,700.00 296.04

16,351.79 21,700.00 5,348.21

Institutional Expenses:

99,053.36 115,500.00 16,446.64
Unemployment compensation
Group medical and life insruance
Salaries - secretarial 7,991.00 7,991.00 -0-

13,135.05 19,200.00 6,064.95
Unallocated contractual. 1,292.74 2,100.00 807.26
Supplies (faculty association) 145.64 200.00 54.36
Postage 26,413.28 27,300.00 886.72
Publications and dues 6,984.80 6,200.00 (784.80)
Advertising 135.96 550.00 414.04
Recruitment 4,472.91 (2,472.91)2,000.00

159,624.74 181,041.00 21,416.26

Fixed charges -
General insurance 6,025.48 12,000.00 5,974.52

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
EDUCATIONAL 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO 

Instructional (continued): 

Capital 
(unallocated) 

Equipment (State vocational) 

Institutional 
General materials 

Data Services: 
Salaries -professional 
Salaries secretarial 
Salaries student - federal 3,531.77 3,231.00 (300.77) 

Contractual services 11,213.00 
General materials and supplies 3,441.74 3,780.00 338.26 

850.00 781.09 
39,688.38 44,908.00 5,219.62 

Equipment 55.00 144.00 89.00 
105,314.36 112,811.00 

(CONTINUED) 

A

2

B

2
-

U
(Ov

(2
(

(1

Grants Office: 
General materials 
Conference and 

Action: 
Contractual 

Conference and 

Provision for 

Total Educational 

5

6

9
1

1
6

1

8

$3,343,278.00

' 
486.40 

' 

(113.87) 

$ (9,266.12) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral statement. 

(27,112.11)

(25,369.11)

(11,494.88)

$3,343,278.00

DISTRICT 
FUND 

BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 1980 

Budget 

Under 
(Over) 
Budget 

Support 

Outlay -

Actual 

Equipment 1,077.00 2,820.00 1,743.00 
27,112.11 -0- (27,112.11) 
28,189.11 2,820.00 (25,369.11) 

Tuition Charge Back 26,494.88 15,000.00 (11,494.88) 

Research -
and supplies 134.75 500.00 365.25 

Processing 
41,000.00 41,000.00 -0-
6,535.06 7,685.00 1,149.94 

employees 
10,993.50 219.50 

Conference and meeting expenses 68.91 
Rental of NCR and IBM equipment 

7,496.64 

and supplies 524.47 1,000.00 475.53 
meeting expenses 113.60 600.00 

638.07 1,600.00 961.93 

Affirmative 
services -0- 200.00 200.00 

General materials and supplies 139.65 400.00 260.35 

meeting expenses 963.87 850.00 
1,103.52 1,450.00 346.48 

Contingencies -0- 38,893.00 38,893.00 

Fund $3,352,544.12 

part of this 

-13-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
EDUCATIONAL FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Instructional Support (continued):

Capital Outlay -
Equipment (unallocated)
Equipment (State vocational)

Tuition Charge Back

Institutional Research -
General materials and supplies

Data Processing Services:
Salaries - professional
Salaries secretarial
Salaries student employees - federal (300.77)

6,535.06 7,685.00 1,149.94

3,531.77 3,231.00
Contractual services 10,993.50 11,213.00 219.50

General materials and supplies 3,441.74 3,780.00 338.26
68.91 850.00 781.09

Rental of NCR and IBM equipment 39,688.38 44,908.00 5,219.62
Conference and meeting expenses

Equipment 55.00 144.00 89.00

105,314.36 112,811.00 7,496.64

Actual

1,077.00
27,112.11
28,189.11

Budget

2,820.00
-0-

2,820.00

Under
(Over)

Budget

1,743.00
(27

(

26,494.88 15,000.00 (11,

134.75 500.00 365.25

41,000.00 41,000.00 -0-

Grants Office:
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Affirmative Action:
Contractual services
General materials and supplies
Conference and meeting expenses

Provision for Contingencies

Total Educational Fund

524.47
113.60
638.07

-0-
139.65

963.87
1,103.52

1,000.00
600.00

1,600.00

200.00
400.00
850.00

1,450.00

-0- 38,893.00

$3,352,544.12 $3,343,278. $

' 475.53
486.40

' 961.93

200.00
260.35
(113.87)

346.48

38,893.00

$ (9,266.12)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Expenditures: 

Operation of plant: 
General materials and supplies 50,594.55 52,000.00 1,405.45 
Contractual services 3,091.08.
Conference and meeting expenses 312.13 638.00 325.87 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 . 
BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 

Revenues: 

Under 
(Over) 

Current taxes $200,208.47 $197,098.00 $ (3,110.47) 
taxes (689.79) 

Payment in of taxes (67.38) 
Interest on investments (2,555.05) 
Other revenues 1,293.00 900.00 (393.00) 

Total revenues 204,913.69 '198,098.00 (6,815.69) 

77,515.60 82,338.00 4,822.40 

t 500.00' (419.00) 
Capital outlay - additional equipment 
Provision for contingencies -0- 22,000.00 22,000.00 

Total expenditures 113,338.00 

Excess of revenues 
over expenditures $118,903.15 84,760.00 $(34,143.15) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of thi's statement. 

1980 

Budget Budget 

Back 689.79 -0-
lieu 67.38 -0-

2,655.05 100.00 

and maintenance 

26,608.92 29,700.00 

Fixed charges - rental 919.00 
7,575.94 8,500.00 924.06 

86,010.54 27,327.46 

$ 

-14-

Expenditures:

Operation and maintenance of plant:
General materials and supplies 50,594.55 52,000.00 1,405.45
Contractual services 26,608.92 29,700.00 3,091.08.
Conference and meeting expenses 312.13 638.00 325.87

77,515.60

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 .

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget

Revenues:

Under
(Over)
Budget

Current taxes $200,208.47 $197,098.00 $ (3,110.47)
Back taxes 689.79 -0- (689.79)
Payment in lieu of taxes (67.38)
Interest on investments 2,655.05 100.00 (2,555.05)
Other revenues

67.38 -0-

1,293.00 900.00 (393.00)

Total revenues 204,913.69 '198,098.00 (6,815.69)

82,338.00 4,822.40

tFixed charges - rental 500.00' (419.00)
Capital outlay - additional equipment 7,575.94 8,500.00 924.06
Provision for contingencies

919.00

-0- 22,000.00 22,000.00

Total expenditures 86,010.54 113,338.00 27,327.46

Excess of revenues
over expenditures $118,903.15 $;84,760.00 $(34,143.15)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of

-14-
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SAUK 506 
INTEREST -FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the 30, 

Revenues: 

Current taxes 
Back taxes 
Payment in lieu 

Actual 

$293,578.06 
1,015.37 

(Over) 

$ (4,500.06) 
(1,015.37) 

(98.80) 
Interest on investments 26,694.70 10,000.00 (16,694.70) 

Total revenues (22,308.93) 

Expenditures: 

Fixed charges: 

Other 
Permanent transfer to Working Cash Fund 27,827.51 (27,827.51) 

77,944.00 (8,496.63) 

Bond principal retired 475,000.00 250,000.00 

Total expenditures 552,944.00 241,503.37 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures $ 9,946.30 $(253,866.00) $(263,812.30) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 

VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
BOND AND 

year ended June 1980 

of taxes 

Budget 

Under 

Budget 

98.80 

239,078.00 
-0-
-0-

321,386.93 299,078.00 

Interest on bonds - current maturities 58,443.75 75,944.00 17,500.25 
169.37 2,000.00 1,830.63 

-0-
86,440.63 

225,000.00 

311,440.63 

-15-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
BOND AND INTEREST -FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Revenues:

Current taxes
Back taxes
Payment in lieu of taxes

Actual Budget

$293,578.06
1,015.37

98.80

239,078.00
-0-

-0-

Under
(Over)
Budget

$ (4,500.06)
(1,015.37)

(98.80)
Interest on investments 26,694.70 (16,694.70)10,000.00

Total revenues 321,386.93 299,078.00 (22,308.93)

Expenditures:

Fixed charges:

Other
Interest on bonds - current maturities 58,443.75 75,944.00 17,500.25

Permanent transfer to Working Cash Fund (27,827.51)
169.37 2,000.00 1,830.63

27,827.51 -0-
86,440.63 77,944.00 (8,496.63)

Bond principal retired 225,000.00 475,000.00 250,000.00

Total expenditures 311,440.63 552,944.00 241,503.37

Excess (deficiency) o revenues
over expenditures $ 9,946.30 $(253,866.00) $(263,812.30)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the June. 30, 

Actual 
Revenues: 

Under 
(Over) 

Interest on investments $ 76,979.95 $ 34,000.00 $ (42,979.95) 
Building rental - 60,600.00 53,300.00 (7,300.00) 
Building rental - Unit #5 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Total revenues 149,579.95 99,300.00 (50,279.95) 

Expenditures: 

Fixed charges - 
taxes 6,989.08 -0- (6,989.08) 

Capital expenditures: 
Site improvements -0- 20,000.00 
New buildings and additions 
Building improvements 15,954.87 105,000.00 
Equipment: 

Office -0- 10,000.00 
Instructional -0- 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Service - -0- 

Other capital outlay -0- 20,000.00 20,000.00 
15,954.87 200,000.00 

Total expenditures 22,943.95 200,000.00 

Excess (deficiency) revenues 
over expenditures $126,636.00 $(100,700.00) $(227,336.00) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part this statement. 

year ended 1980 

Budget Budget 

Annixter 
-0-

Property 

20,000.00 
-0- 25,000.00 25,000.00 

89,045.13 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 10,000.00 

184,045.13 

177,056.05 

of 

of 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June. 30, 1980

Actual Budget
Revenues:

Under
(Over)

Budget

Interest on investments $ 76,979.95 $ 34,000.00 $ (42,979.95)
Building rental - Annixter 60,600.00 53,300.00 (7,300.00)
Building rental - Unit #5 12,000.00 12,000.00 -0-

Total revenues 149,579.95 99,300.00 (50,279.95)

Expenditures:

Fixed charges -
Property taxes 6,989.08 -0- (6,989.08)

Capital expenditures:
Site improvements -0- 20,000.00 20,000.00
New buildings and additions -0- 25,000.00 25,000.00
Building improvements 15,954.87 105,000.00 89,045.13
Equipment:

Office -0- 10,000.00 10,000.00
Instructional -0- 10,000.00 10,000.00
Service - -0- 10,000.00 10,000.00

Other capital outlay -0- 20,000.00 20,000.00
15,954.87 200,000.00 184,045.13

Total expenditures 22,943.95 200,000.00 177,056.05

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures $126,636.00 $(100,700.00) $(227,336.00)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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WORKING CASH FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 

For the year ended June 30, 

Revenues: 

Proceeds from bond 

transfer 

Total 

Excess of 
over 

A

$

B

$

(Ov

$
(8

-0- (27,

(1

$(

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral this statement. 

(80,529.35)

(108,356.86)

$(108,856.86)

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 

1980 

Actual Budget 

Under 
(Over) 
Budget 

sale $250,000.00 $250,000.00 -0-
Interest on investments 95,529.35 15,000.00 (80,529.35) 
Permanent interfund -

Bond and interest #2 liquidation 27,827.51 (27,827.51) 

revenues 373,356.86 265,000.00 (108,356.86) 

Expenditures - 

Miscellaneous expenses -0- 500.00 500.00 

revenues 
expenditures $373,356.86 $264,500.00 $(108,856.86) 

part of 

-17-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
WORKING CASH FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Revenues:

Proceeds from bond sale
Interest on investments
Permanent interfund transfer -

Bond and interest #2 liquidation

Total revenues

Expenditures -

Miscellaneous expenses

Excess of revenues
over expenditures

Actual

$250,000.00
95,529.35

Budget

$250,000.00
15,000.00

Under
(Over)

Budget

$ -0-

(

27,827.51 -0- (27,827.51)

373,356.86 265,000.00 (

-0- 500.00 500.00

$373,356.86 $264,500.00 $

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STUDENT LOAN FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
For the year ended June 30, 

Revenues: 

B d
$

T

Expenditures - 
Uncollectible loans 

Excess revenues 
over expenditures 

Notes Financial Statements are an statement. 
1 -

Interest on student loans
Bad debt repayments

Total revenues

1980 

Interest on student loans 
Bad debt repayments 

$172.59 
626.00 

Total revenues 798.59 

student 449.28 

of 
$349.31 

to integral part of this 

-18-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STUDENT LOAN FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Revenues:

Interest on stud
Bad debt r

$172.59
626.00

Total re 798.59

Expenditures -
Uncollectible student loans 449.28

Excess of revenues
over expenditures $349.31

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
1-
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
BOOKSTORE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Actual 
Revenues: 

Under 
(Over) 

Sales of textbooks $168,313.98 $172,500.00 $ 4,186.02 
Sales of supplies other items 55,619.02 48,100.00 (7,519.02) 
Sales tax collected 
Interest income 30_09.16 (3,109.16) 

Total revenues 237,091.81 230,902.00 (6,189.81) 

Expenditures: 

Purchases: 
Textbooks 141,035.77 138,000.00 (3,035.77) 

(11,589.71) 
Freight on 
Inventory adjustment (16,982.44) 

wages 16,327.71 20,725.00 
Supplies 1,730.73 2,500.00 769.27 

277.83 1,000.00 722.17 
Equipment 
Telephone 
Dues and subscriptions 

9,890.60 10,095.00 
Cash shortages 4.44 (4.44) 

659.76 1,000.00 340.24 
Auditing and legal 250.00 250.00 

Total expenditures 216,865.00 

Excess of revenues 
over expenditures $ 32,637.31 $ 14,037.00 $(18,600.31) 

Notes to Financial part of this statement. 

DISTRICT 

EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO 
1980 

Budget Budget 

and 
10,049.65 10,302.00 252.35 

-0-

Supplies and other items 46,334.71 34,745.00 
purchases 3,889.87 5,000.00 1,110.13 

-0- 16,982.44 
Salaries and 4,397.29 

Travel 
880.70 3,000.00 2,119.30 
279.82 300.00 20.18 
125.00 250.00 125.00 

Sales tax paid 204.40 
-0-

Other 
-0-

204,454.50 12,410.50 

Statements are an integral 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
BOOKSTORE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Actual Budget
Revenues:

Under
(Over)

Budget

Sales of textbooks $168,313.98 $172,500.00 $ 4,186.02
Sales of supplies and other items 55,619.02 48,100.00 (7,519.02)
Sales tax collected 10,049.65 10,302.00 252.35
Interest income 30_09.16 -0- (3,109.16)

Total revenues 237,091.81 (6,189.81)230,902.00

Expenditures:

Purchases:
Textbooks 141,035.77 138,000.00 (3,035.77)
Supplies and other items 46,334.71 34,745.00 (11,589.71)

Freight on purchases 3,889.87 5,000.00 1,110.13
Inventory adjustment (16,982.44) -0- 16,982.44
Salaries and wages 16,327.71 20,725.00 4,397.29
Supplies 1,730.73 2,500.00 769.27

277.83 1,000.00 722.17
Equipment
Travel

Telephone 279.82 300.00 20.18
Dues and subscriptions

880.70 3,000.00 2,119.30

125.00 250.00 125.00
9,890.60 10,095.00 204.40

Cash shortages
Sales tax paid

(4.44)
659.76 1,000.00 340.24

4.44 -0-
Other
Auditing and legal -0- 250.00 250.00

Total expenditures 204,454.50 216,865.00 12,410.50

Excess of revenues
over expenditures $ 32,637.31 $ 14,037.00 $(18,600.31)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 506 
INSURANCE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 

For the year ended June 30, 

Under 
(Over) 

Revenues: 

Payment in lieu of taxes 
Back taxes 

Total 

Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) revenues 
$(2,486.00) $ 100.00 $ 

A

$
4

B

$
-

$
(45
(4

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 

-20-

COLLEGE DISTRICT 

1980 

Actual Budget Budget 

Current taxes $13,338.54 $27,600.00 $14,261.46 
45.98 -0- (45.98) 
4.48 -0- (4.48) 

revenues 13,389.00 27,600.00 14,211.00 

- 

Insurance expenses 15,875.00 27,500.00 11,625.00 

of 
over expenditures 2,586.00 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
INSURANCE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Under
(Over)

Revenues:

Current taxes
Payment in lieu of taxes
Back taxes

Total revenues

Expenditures -

Insurance expenses

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures $(2,486.00) $ 100.00 $ 2,586.00

Actual

$13,338.54
45.98
4.48

Budget

$27,600.00
-0-

-0-

Budget

$14,261.46
(45.98)

(4.48)

13,389.00 27,600.00 14,211.00

15,875.00 27,500.00 11,625.00

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STATEMENT ASSETS 

June 30, 

Fixed assets cost: 

Land $ 162,650.00 
Land improvements 
Buildings 2,912,741.99 
Equipment 

Investment in fixed assets: 

Educational Fund $ 462,254.98 
Building and Maintenance Fund. 101,207.84 
Site and Fund 
Bookstore Fund 
Student Activity Fund . 18,500.55 

$5,513,567.16 

Notes to Financial Statements are an statement. 

OF FIXED 
1980 

- at 

648,794.77 

1,789,380.40 

$5,513,567.16 

Construction 4,923,365.31 
8,238.48 

integral part of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

June 30, 1980

Fixed assets - at cost:

Land $ 162,650.00
Land improvements 648,794.77
Buildings 2,912,741.99
Equipment 1,789,380.40

$5,513,567.16

Investment in fixed assets:

Educational Fund $ 462,254.98
Building and Maintenance Fund. 101,207.84
Site and Construction Fund 4,923,365.31
Bookstore Fund
Student Activity Fund 18,500.55

8,238.48

$5,513,567.16

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STATEMENT OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT 

June 30, 

SITE, BONDS 
$3,975,000.00 Principal Amount - Dated June 1, 

Interest Bond 
Number 

Principal Due Interest Due 
June 1 December 

3.65 501-545 1980 $ 225,000.00 
3.65 546-595 1981 250,000.00 $23,062.50 
3.70 596-645 1982 250,000.00 18,500.00 
3.70 646-695 1983 250,000.00 13,875.00 
3.70 696-745 1984 250,000.00 9,250.00 9,250.00 
3.70 746-795 1985 250,000.00 4,625.00 4,625.00 

$1,475,000.00 $69,312.50 

WORKING CASH BONDS 
$250,000.00 Principal Amount - Dated September 1, 

Interest 
Rate 

Principal Due 
January 

Interest Due 

5.00 1980 $125,000.00 $ 8,333.33 
5.25 1980 125,000.00 9,166.66 

$250,000.00 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part this statement. 

1980 

BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 
1966 

Rate Year December 1 1 

$27,168.25 
23,062.50 
18,500.00 
13,875.00 

$96,480.75 

1979 

Year 1 January 1 

$17,499.99 

of 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT

June 30, 1980

SITE, BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT BONDS
$3,975,000.00 Principal Amount - Dated June 1, 1966

Interest
Rate

Bond
Number Year

Principal Due
December 1

Interest Due
June 1 December 1

3.65 501-545 1980 $ 225,000.00 $27,168.25
3.65 546-595 1981 250,000.00 $23,062.50 23,062.50
3.70 596-645 1982 250,000.00 18,500.00 18,500.00
3.70 646-695 1983 250,000.00 13,875.00 13,875.00
3.70 696-745 1984 250,000.00 9,250.00 9,250.00
3.70 746-795 1985 250,000.00 4,625.00 4,625.00

$1,475,000.00 $69,312.50 $96,480.75

WORKING CASH BONDS
$250,000.00 Principal Amount - Dated September 1, 1979

Interest
Rate Year

Principal Due
January 1

Interest Due
January 1

5.00 1980 $125,000.00 $ 8,333.33
5.25 1980 125,000.00 9,166.66

$250,000.00 $17,499.99

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

-22-



506 
SCHEDULE CREDIT, HOUR GRANTS 

June 30, 

Semester 
Hours Rate 

Summer, 1979: 
Baccalaureate 

Service, 
Data Processing, Communications Technology 
Natural Sciences, Industrial Technology 200 25.22 5,044.00 
Health Technology 677 41.73 28,251.21 

16 6.45 103.20 
Development 283 6.45 

General Studies 
Total hours 5,060 
Total grant 

2,490 
1,169 

72 

26.01 

25.22 

$ 64,764.90 

Fall, 1979: 
Baccalaureate 
Business, Public Service, Service 4,291 16.39 

Processing, 552 25.22 13,921.44 
Natural Sciences, Industrial Technology 25.22 50,666.98 

.Technology 
Vocational Skills 6.45 

and Development 1,131 6.45 
. 847 6.45 5,463.15 

Total hours 
Total grant 

Spring, 1980: 
Baccalaureate 26.01 274,405.50 

Service, 4,451 16.39 
Data Processing, Communications Technology 497 25.22 
Natural Sciences, Technology 
Health Technology 

Skills 357 6.45 2,302.65 
Development 6.45 7,320.75 

General Studies 362 6.45 
Total hours 
Total grant 550,960.13 

Total for year ended June 30, 1980 

Notes to Financial statement. 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
OF ENROLLMENT DATA AND 

1980 

Allowable 

Extension 

Business, Public Personal Service 16.39 19,159.91 
1,815.84 

Vocational Skills 
Remedial and 1,825.35 

153 6.45 986.85 

121,951.26 

10,153 26.01 264,079.53 
Personal 70,329.49 

Data Communications Technology 
2,009 

Health 2,640 41.73 110,167.20 
436 2,812.20 

Remedial 7,294.95 
General Studies

22,059 
524,734.94 

10,550 
Business, Public Personal Service 72,951.89 

12,534.34 
Industrial 2,320 25.22 58,510.40 

2,890 41.73 120,599.70 
Vocational 
Remedial and 1,135 

2,334.90 
22,562 

$1,197,646.33 

Statements are an integral part of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SCHEDULE OF ENROLLMENT DATA AND CREDIT, HOUR GRANTS

June 30, 1980

Allowable
Semester
Hours Rate Extension

Summer, 1979:
Baccalaureate
Business, Public Service, Personal Service
Data Processing, Communications Technology
Natural Sciences, Industrial Technology 200 25.22 5,044.00
Health Technology 677 41.73 28,251.21

16 6.45 103.20
Remedial and Development
Vocational Skills

283 6.45 1,825.35
General Studies

Total hours 5,060
153 6.45 986.85

Total grant 121,951.26

2,490
1,169

72

26.01

25.22
16.39

$ 64,764.90
19,159.91
1,815.84

Fall, 1979:
Baccalaureate 10,153 26.01 264,079.53
Business, Public Service, Personal Service 4,291 16.39 70,329.49
Data Processing, Communications Technology 552 25.22 13,921.44
Natural Sciences, Industrial Technology 2,009 25.22 50,666.98
Health .Technology 2,640 41.73 110,167.20
Vocational Skills 436 6.45 2,812.20
Remedial and Development 1,131 6.45 7,294.95
General Studies 847 6.45 5,463.15

Total hours 22,059
Total grant 524,734.94

Spring, 1980:
Baccalaureate 10,550 26.01 274,405.50
Business, Public Service, Personal Service 4,451 16.39 72,951.89
Data Processing, Communications Technology 497 25.22 12,534.34
Natural Sciences, Industrial Technology 2,320 25.22 58,510.40
Health Technology 2,890 41.73 120,599.70
Vocational Skills 357 6.45 2,302.65
Remedial and Development 1,135 6.45 7,320.75
General Studies 362 6.45 2,334.90

Total hours 22,562
Total grant 550,960.13

Total for year ended June 30, 1980 $1,197,646.33

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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506 
STATEMENT OF EQUALIZATION GRANTS 

June 30, 

S

A
S
H R

.83

E

$

F .83

S 2 .83 

T f y 3 1

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral statement. 

Summer, 1979 $ 4,161.62

Fall, 1979

Spring, 1980

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

1980 

Allowable 
Semester 
Hours Rate Extension 

Summer, 1979 5,014 4,161.62 

Fall, 1979 18,253.36 21,992 

Spring, 1980 18,653.00 22,473.5 

Total for year ended June 30, 1980 $41,067.98 

part of this 

-24 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF EQUALIZATION GRANTS

June 30, 1980

Summ

Allowable
Semester
Hours

5,014

Rate

.83

Extension

$ 4,161.

Fall 21,992 .83 18,253.36

Spri 22,473.5 .83 18,653.00

Total for year ended June 30, 1980 $41,067.98

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 

write-offs: 

Tuition 

Reconciliation with Statements 
of Revenues: 

Educational Fund - 

. 

$ 949,670.37 

S 1 F 1 S 1

5

6,48
, 

(1

$

$

Notes to Financial Statements are of this statement. 

Summer 1979 Fall 1979 Spring 1980

(170.60)

$438,394.40

$409,848.40

STATEMENT OF GROSS AND NET TUITION 
June 30, 1980 

Summer 1979 Fall 1979 Spring 1980 Total 

Gross tuition $99,990.00 $490,880.00 $489,500.00 $1,080,370.00 

Direct 
Employee waivers 2,512.60 7,799.40 8,178.20 18,490.20 
Senior citizens waivers 10,183.00 31,281.60 31,920.00 73,384.60 
EOG waivers 500.00 500.00 

refunds 3,916.80 13,271.00 11,178.00 28,365.80 
Bad debts 3,641.00 6,488.63, (170.60) 9,959.03 

Total 20,253.40 59,340.63 51,105.60 130,699.63 

Net tuition $79,736.60 $431,539.37 $438,394.40 

tuition 
Student Activity Fund - 
comprehensive fees 

$75,306.43 

4,430.17 

$409,848.40 

21,690.97 

$416,588.68 

21,805.72 

$901,743.51 

47,926.86 

Total $79,736.60 $431,539.37 $438,394.40 $949,670.37 

an integral part 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF GROSS AND NET TUITION

June 30, 1980

Gross tuition

Direct write-offs:
Employee waivers
Senior citizens waivers
EOG waivers
Tuition refunds
Bad debts

Total

Net tuition

Reconciliation with Statements
of Revenues:
Educational Fund - tuition

Total

$1,080,370.00

18,490.20
73,384.60

500.00
. 28,365.80

9,959.03

130,699.63

$ 949,670.37

Summ

$99,990.00

Fall

$490,880.00

Spri

$489,500.00

2,512.60
10,183.00

3,916.80
3,641.00

7,799.40
31,281.60

500.00
13,271.00
6,488.63,

8,178.20
31,920.00

11,178.00
(170.

20,253.40 59,340.63 51,105.60

$79,736.60 $431,539.37 $4

$75,306.43 $4 $416,588.68

4,430.17 21,690.97 21,805.72

$79,736.60 $431,539.37 $438,394.40

$901,743.51

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Student Activity Fund -

47,926.86comprehensive fees

$949,670.37Total



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 

(A) Significant Policies: 

Sauk Valley Community College District 506 follows the 
accrual basis of accounting, recognizing revenue when earned and 
ing obligations incurred. Property and replacement received 
in advance are recorded as deferred revenue recognized 
as revenue fiscal year. summer received 
and wages paid to summer school instructors prior to June 30 are deferred 
and recognized as year. 

(B) Bonds: 

In July, 1979, Working Cash Bonds in the amount of $250,000 approved 
and were September 1, 1979. These bonds are due in with 
interest on 1, 1981. 

(C) Grant and Account: 

Grant and Fund assistance allo-
cations from the Health, Welfare. Cash is 

College's 
penditures are approved. Revenues and expenditures relating to this 
are therefore reflected operating College. 

(D) -of-District Tuition: 

cost to be charged for out -district students during the 
year ended June 30, 1981, has been computed using the guidelines provided 

Board. 

1980 

Accounting 

substantially 
record-

when taxes 
at year-end and 

of the next Also, school tuition 

such in the next fiscal 

Working Cash 

were 
issued on full 

January 

Assistance Clearing 

The Assistance Clearing receives grant and 
Department of Education and 

disbursed from this fund to the operating funds as eligible ex-
Fund 

in the funds of the 

Out

The amount of -of

in the 1977 edition of the Uniform Accounting Manual prepared by the 
Illinois Community College 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 1980

(A) Significant Accounting Policies:

Sauk Valley Community College District 506 follows substantially the
accrual basis of accounting, recognizing revenue when earned and record-
ing obligations when incurred. Property and replacement taxes received
in advance are recorded as deferred revenue at year-end and recognized
as revenue of the next fiscal year. Also, summer school tuition received
and wages paid to summer school instructors prior to June 30 are deferred
and recognized as such in the next fiscal year.

(B) Working Cash Bonds:

In July, 1979, Working Cash Bonds in the amount of $250,000 were approved
and were issued on September 1, 1979. These bonds are due in full with
interest on January 1, 1981.

(C) Grant and Assistance Clearing Account:

The Grant and Assistance Clearing Fund receives grant and assistance allo-
cations from the Department of Health, Education and Welfare. Cash is
disbursed from this fund to the College's operating funds as eligible ex-
penditures are approved. Revenues and expenditures relating to this Fund
are therefore reflected in the operating funds of the College.

(D) Out -of -District Tuition:

The amount of cost to be charged for out -of -district students during the
year ended June 30, 1981, has been computed using the guidelines provided

Illinois Community College Board.
in the 1977 edition of the Uniform Accounting Manual prepared by the

-26-



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
NOTES FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

June 30, 

(E) Corporate Personal Replacement Tax: 

Effective January 1, 1979, the Illinois Personal expired 
and accordingly the assessed this. 
Its successor, the Corporate Personal became 
effective July 1, 1979. The District has taken the position that the 

taxes. 
As such, they have elected to replacement received 
through June 30, 1980, totalling $93,950.19, and will recognize this revenue 

estate monies. 

TO 
1980 

Property 

Property tax 
valuations have declined to reflect 

Property Replacement Tax 

replacement tax monies!are of the same character as property 
defer the tax monies 

in fiscal year 1981, along with the balance of the 1979 levy real 
tax 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 1980

(E) Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax:

Effective January 1, 1979, the Illinois Personal Property tax expired
and accordingly the assessed valuations have declined to reflect this.
Its successor, the Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax became
effective July 1, 1979. The District has taken the position that the
replacement tax monies!are of the same character as property taxes.
As such, they have elected to defer the replacement tax monies received
through June 30, 1980, totalling $93,950.19, and will recognize this revenue

estate tax monies.
in fiscal year 1981, along with the balance of the 1979 levy real
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LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER OSDOL, LTD. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

LINDGREN 
RODGER W. CALLIHAN 

JOHN A. SCHMIDT 
RICHARD A. LAMM . 

JOHN R. 
CHARLES E. 

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN CITIES: 
STERLING, ILLIINOIS 61081 (815) 

Dixon, 

Rockford, Illinois 

962.8033 
Dixon, Illinois 

(815) 284-3331 

Freeport, Illinois 

We have examined the statements, pages 29 through 32, of 
Funds, 

506, for the year ended June 30, 1980. Our examination was made 
accepted auditing standards, and 

ing procedures as we considered circumstances. 

In our opinion, the accompanying statements present fairly results of 

College District for the year ended June 30, 1980, on a basis 
sistent with that year. 

September 4, 

61,2_44L 

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, INSTITUTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC 

and VAN 

BURTON E. 

ROBERT R. WEAVER 
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL 

DONALD E. LOFTUS 
ZORDAN 

BRAUER 

EAST OTHER 
626-1277 

Board of Trustees 
Sauk Valley Community 

College District 506 
Illinois 

(815) 

(815) 233-1512 

accompanying 
the Restricted Purposes of Sauk Valley Community College Dis-
trict 
in accordance with generally according-
ly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other audit-

necessary in the 

operations of the Restricted Purposes Funds of Sauk Valley Community 
506,, con-
of the preceding 

1980 

AMERICAN OF ACCOUNTANTS 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and VAN OSDOL, LTD.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BURTON E. LINDGREN
RODGER W. CALLIHAN
ROBERT R. WEAVER
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL
JOHN A. SCHMIDT
RICHARD A. LAMM .

JOHN R. ZORDAN
DONALD E. LOFTUS

CHARLES E. BRAUER

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES:
STERLING, ILLIINOIS 61081 (815) 626-1277

Board of Trustees
Sauk Valley Community

Dixon, Illinois
College District 506

Dixon, Illinois

Rockford, Illinois
(815) 962.8033

Dixon, Illinois

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 284-3331

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 233-1512

We have examined the accompanying statements, pages 29 through 32, of

trict 506, for the year ended June 30,.1980. Our examination was made
the Restricted Purposes Funds, of Sauk Valley Community College Dis-

in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and according-
ly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other audit-
ing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the accompanying statements present fairly results of
operations of the Restricted Purposes Funds of Sauk Valley Community
College District 506,,for the year ended June 30, 1980, on a basis con-
sistent with that of the preceding year.

September 4, 1980

61,2_44L

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STUDENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Revenues: 

fees 
Athletic 
Drama income 
Student activities 
Student newspaper 

127.00 -0- (127.00) 
Other -0- (53.82) 

Actual 

$47,926.86 
343.00 

2,079.57 
3,814.45 

$49,584.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
3,944.00 

Under 
(Over) 

$ 1,657.14 
157.00 

(1,079.57) 
129.55 

Total revenues 54 704.64 55,428.00 

Expenditures: 

expenses 15,134.96 15,231.00 96.04 
Intramural events - co-ed 178.50 300.00 121.50 

370.00 122.89 
4,735.61 4,100.00 (635.61) 

Drama 2,400.00 (456.90) 
Music 
Associated student board 1,890.00 24.39 
Student activities 11,950.49 11,157.00 (793.49) 
College clubs 2,250.00 513.92 

- 3,101.30 4,000.00 898.70 
Women's activities 7 (749.47) 
Equipment 518.95 80.00 (438.95) 
Contingencies -0- 300.00 300.00 
Film commission 1,809.30 1,800.00 (9.30) 
Art exhibitions 
Other - cash short -0- (103.83) 

Total expenditures 56,232.93 55,428.00 (804.93) 

Excess (deficiency) revenues 
over expenditures $(1,528.29) $ -0- $ 

Notes to Financial Statements are statement. 

ACTIVITY 

1980 

Comprehensive 
events 

income 

Budget Budget 

359.94 400.00 40.06 
Film income 

53.82 

723.36 

Athletic 

Cheerleaders and pom pon squad 247.11 
Speech activities and readers' theatre 

2,856.90 
2,744.82 2,750.00 5.18 
1,865.61 

1,736.08 
Student newspaper 

intercollegiate 9,249.4 8,500.00 

-0- 300.00 300.00 
103.83 

of 
1,528.29 

an integral part of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Revenues:

Comprehensive fees
Athletic events
Drama income
Student activities
Student newspaper income
Film income 127.00 -0- (127.00)
Other 53.82 -0- (53.82)

Actual Budget

$47,926.86
343.00

2,079.57
3,814.45

359.94

$49,584.00
500.00

1,000.00
3,944.00
400.00

Under

(Over)

Budget

$ 1,657.14
157.00

(1,079.57)
129.55
40.06

Total revenues 54 704.64 55,428.00 723.36

Expenditures:

Athletic expenses 15,134.96 15,231.00 96.04
Intramural events - co-ed 178.50 300.00 121.50
Cheerleaders and pom pon squad 247.11 370.00 122.89

4,735.61 4,100.00 (635.61)
Drama
Speech activities and readers' theatre

2,856.90 2,400.00 (456.90)
Music 2,744.82 2,750.00 5.18
Associated student board 1,865.61 1,890.00 24.39
Student activities . 11,950.49 11,157.00 (793.49)
College clubs 1,736.08 2,250.00 513.92

3,101.30 4,000.00 898.70
Women's intercollegiate activities
Student newspaper -

9,249.4 7 8,500.00 (749.47)
Equipment 518.95 80.00 (438.95)
Contingencies -0- 300.00 300.00
Film commission 1,809.30 1,800.00 (9.30)
Art exhibitions -0- 300.00 300.00
Other - cash short 103.83 -0- (103.83)

Total expenditures 56,232.93 55,428.00 (804.93)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures $(1,528.29) $ -0- $ 1,528.29

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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1979 Revenues Expenditures 

$ $ 

(1,709.78) (1,504.75) 

6,792.17 

9,516.82 

79-80 (1,347.54) 
Department: 

(1,615.00) (1,657.72) 
,-0- 10,723.45 (10,723.45) 

28,027.00 (913.03) 
(1.21) (1.21) 

(322.34) (210.80) 
(25.85) 

charges 
-0-

-0- 

Balance 
June 30, 

506 
FUNDS 
EXPENDITURES 

For the year ended June 30, 

Balance 
June 30, 

$39,701.03 $201,630.49 $230,877.20 $ 

Notes to of this statement. 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
TRUST AND AGENCY 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND 
1980 

1980 

Recreation room $ 4,609.93 694.80 137.35 5,167.38 
Student locker fund 254.40 32.20 -0- 286.60 
Child care operations 14,342.96 14,137.93 
Child care center 1,494.39 -0- 1,494.39 -0-
Parking 11,063.67 2,659.41 13,648.41 74.67 
LPN supplies 5,869.42 11,787.22 14,070.71 3,585.93 
Land lab 2,936.75 6,913.59 3,058.17 
HEW nursing grant -0- 700.00 700.00 -0-
Community service 9,202.68 32,674.04 32,359.90 
Book transactions 3.00 -0- -0- 3.00 
Law enforcement 837.00 3,776.00 4,261.00 352.00 
Nursing capitation grant 121.05 -0- 121.05 -0-
Nursing capitation grant -0- 5,572.00 6,919.54 
Highway 

National Registry of Emergency 
Medical Technicians 1,645.00 1,687.72 

Emergency Medical Technicians -0- 
Title II - library -0- -3,963.00 3,963.00 -0-
Veterans cost of instruction -0- 11,410.00 11,410.00 -0-
Disadvantaged grant 78-79 1,464.22 -0- 1,464.22 -0-
Disadvantage grant 79-80 -0- 28,940.03 
Illinois humanities grant -0- -0- 
CETA Public Service 1,306.59 1,195.05 
Clearing account 298.65 65,467.93 65,792.43 
Photography supplies 1,382.74 -0- 128.10 1,254.64 
Student clubs 1,313.61 2,784.27 3,504.99 592.89 
Adult learning book 117.06 405.21 195.04 327.23 
Health students' activity fund 13.25 -0- 13.25 
Community theatre 293.46 861.25 1,061.03 93.68 
College van 1,374.08 2,598.02 1,878.94 2,093.16 
Horticulture greenhouse 700.00 -0- 286.40 413.60 
Library Fund 4,010.00 3,991.10 18.90 

10,454.32 

Financial Statements are an integral part 
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1979 1980

I

Revenues Expenditures

Recreation room $ 4,609.93 $ 694.80 137.35 $ 5,167.38

Child care operations
Student locker fund 254.40 32.20 -0- 286.60

(1,709.78) 14,342.96 14,137.93 (1,504.75)
Child care center 1,494.39 -0- 1,494.39 -0-

LPN supplies
Parking 11,063.67 2,659.41 13,648.41 74.67

5,869.42 11,787.22 14,070.71 3,585.93

HEW nursing grant
Land lab 2,936.75 6,913.59 6,792.17 3,058.17

-0- 700.00 700.00 -0-

Community service 9,202.68 32,674.04 32,359.90 9,516.82
Book transactions 3.00 -0- -0- 3.00

Nursing capitation grant
Law enforcement 837.00 3,776.00 4,261.00 352.00

121.05 -0- 121.05 -0-

Highway Department:
Nursing capitation grant 79-80 -0- 5,572.00 6,919.54 (1,347.54)

National Registry of Emergency

Emergency Medical Technicians -0- ,-0- 10,723.45 (10,723.45)
Medical Technicians (1,615.00) 1,645.00 1,687.72 (1,657.72)

Veterans cost of instruction -0- 11,410.00 11,410.00 -0-

Title II - library -0- -3,963.00 3,963.00 -0-

Disadvantaged grant 78-79 1,464.22 -0- 1,464.22 -0-
Disadvantage grant 79-80 -0- 28,027.00 28,940.03 (913.03)

CETA Public Service
Illinois humanities grant (1.21) -0- -0- (1.21)

(322.34) 1,306.59 1,195.05 (210.80)

Clearing account
Photography supplies 1,382.74 -0-

298.65 65,467.93 65,792.43 (25.85)

128.10 1,254.64

Adult learning book charges
Student clubs 1,313.61 2,784.27 3,504.99 592.89

Health students' activity fund 13.25 -0-

117.06 405.21 195.04 327.23

Community theatre 293.46 861.25 1,061.03 93.68

13.25 -0-

Horticulture greenhouse
College van 1,374.08 2,598.02 1,878.94 2,093.16

Library Fund -0- 4,010.00 3,991.10 18.90
700.00 -0- 286.40 413.60

Balance
June 30,

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
For the year ended June 30, 1980

1

Balance
June 30,

$39,701.03 $201,630.49 $230,877.20 $ 10,454.32

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
TRUST AND AGENCY FUND - CHILD CARE 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET 
For the year ended June 30, 

Revenues: 

Child care 

Total 

Expenditures: 

Total 

Excess (deficiency) 
over 

$

1

B

$
2

1
2

(Over) 

$ (363.79) 

(1,439.17) 

(1,742.96) 

(1,336.00) 

(220.14) 
(50.54) 

(1,537.93) 

$ (205.03) 

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral statement. 

DISTRICT 
CENTER 

1980 

Actual Budget 

Under 

Budget 

fees $12,763.79 $12,400.00 
Insurance 140.00 200.00 60.00 
Permanent interfund transfer 1,439.17 -0-

revenues 14,342.96 12,600.00 

Salaries 12,886.00 11,550.00 
Insurance 131.25 200.00 68.75 
Supplies 970.14 750.00 
Travel 150.54 100.00 

expenditures 14,137.93 12,600.00 

of revenues 
expenditures 205.03 -0-

part of this 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
TRUST AND AGENCY FUND - CHILD CARE CENTER

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Revenues:

Child care fees
Insurance
Permanent interfund transfer

Total revenues

Expenditures:

Salaries
Insurance
Supplies
Travel

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures

Actual

$12,763.79
140.00

1,439.17

14,342.96

Budget

$12,400.00
200.00
-0-

12,600.00

12,886.00
131.25
970.14
150.54

11,550.00
200.00
750.00
100.00

14,137.93 12,600.00

205.03 -0-

Under
(Over)

Budget

$ (363.79)
60.00

(1,439.17)

(1,742.96)

(1,336.00)
68.75

(220.14)

(50.54)

(1,537.93)

(205.03)

Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUNDS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 

(A) Significant Accounting. Policies: 

The accompanying statements are presented method 
of accounting. Purchases of fixed asset property and are 
corded as funds. 

(B) Purpose Funds: 

The term "Restricted Purpose Funds" as it is report, includes 
Student Activity Funds and Trust and Agency Funds. 

1) Student Activity Funds are those which are owned, and managed 
generally by the student body under the of 
adults or a staff member for educational, recreational and cultural 
purposes. The Board has the ultimate for 

Funds. 

2) Trust and Agency Funds are the District. It 
has to handle certain regular funds Restricted 

Funds. accounts, 
as disclosed on page 30, receive revenue for purposes. 
expenditures directly related to those purposes charged 

accounts. 

DISTRICT 

1980 

on the accrual basis 
equipment re-

disbursements of the various 

Definition of Restricted 

used in this 

operated 
guidance and direction 

of Trustees responsibility 
Student Activity 

responsibility of the 
chosen through the 

Purpose accounting system as Trust and Agency The 
specific Only 

are directly 
against the 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUNDS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 1980

(A) Significant Accounting. Policies:

The accompanying statements are presented on the accrual basis method
of accounting. Purchases of fixed asset property and equipment are re-
corded as disbursements of the various funds.

(B) Definition of Restricted Purpose Funds:

The term "Restricted Purpose Funds" as it is used in this report, includes
Student Activity Funds and Trust and Agency Funds.

1) Student Activity Funds are those which are owned, operated and managed
generally by the student body under the guidance and direction of
adults or a staff member for educational, recreational and cultural
purposes. The Board of Trustees has the ultimate responsibility for
Student Activity Funds.

2) Trust and Agency Funds are the responsibility of the District. It

has chosen to handle certain regular funds through the Restricted

as disclosed on page 30, receive revenue for specific purposes.
Purpose accounting system as Trust and Agency Funds. The accounts,

Only
expenditures directly related to those purposes are directly charged
against the accounts.

-32-



LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and OSDOL, LTD. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

BURTON E. LINDGREN 
RODGER W. CALLIHAN 
ROBERT R. WEAVER 
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL 
JOHN A. SCHMIDT 

. RICHARD A. LAMM 
DONALD E. LOFTUS 
JOHN R. 

Board of Trustees 
Sauk Valley Community 

College 506 
Dixon, 

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN CITIES: 
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 (815) 

Rockford, Illinois 

962.8033 

Illinois 

284-3331 

Freeport, Illinois 

233.1512 

made a study of those internal control and administra-
tive control procedures of Sauk Valley College District 506 
that we considered in of our audit the books and 
records of the College for the year ended 30, 1980. Our 

cov-
ered by audit. 

control is to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance as to the 
safeguarding assets, of the financial records and the 
accountability for assets. The concept of reasonable assurance 

the derived. 

Based on this concept and our study, we are the in-
ternal control procedures by Sauk Valley.Community College Dis-
trict 506 are adequate and are functioning appropriately. 

61e-L, 1deet.re4 avkLee /6476-,e4LeAto. 

September 4, 

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

VAN 

ZORDAN 
CHARLES E. BRAUER 

EAST OTHER 
626-1277 

District 
Illinois 

(815) 

Dixon, 

(815) 

(815) 

We have accounting 
Community 

relevant the conduct of 
June study in-

cluded tests of compliance with existing procedures for the period 
our 

It is generally understood that the objective of internal accounting 

of the reliability 

recog-
nizes that the cost of a system of internal control should not exceed 

benefits 

of opinicn that the 
employed 

1980 

CPA OF 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and VAN OSDOL, LTD.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BURTON E. LINDGREN
RODGER W. CALLIHAN
ROBERT R. WEAVER
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL
JOHN A. SCHMIDT

. RICHARD A. LAMM
DONALD E. LOFTUS
JOHN R. ZORDAN
CHARLES E. BRAUER

Board of Trustees
Sauk Valley Community

College District 506
Dixon, Illinois

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES:
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 (815) 626-1277

Rockford, Illinois
(815) 962.8033

Dixon, Illinois
(815) 284-3331

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 233-1512

We have made a study of those internal accounting control and administra-
tive control procedures of Sauk Valley Community College District 506
that we considered relevant in the conduct of our audit of the books and
records of the College for the year ended June 30, 1980. Our study in-

ered by our audit.
cluded tests of compliance with existing procedures for the period cov-

control is to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance as to the

It is generally understood that the objective of internal accounting

safeguarding of assets, the reliability of the financial records and the
accountability for assets. The concept of reasonable assurance recog-
nizes that the cost of a system of internal control should not exceed
the benefits derived.

Based on this concept and our study, we are of the opinicn that the in-
ternal control procedures employed by Sauk Valley.Community College Dis-
trict 506 are adequate and are functioning appropriately.

61e -L, Ideet.re4a7kEze /6476-,e4LeAto.

September 4, 1980

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and OSDOL, LTD. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

E. LINDGREN 
RODGER W. CALLIHAN 

JOHN A. OSDOL 
JOHN A. SCHMIDT 
RICHARD A. LAMM 
DONALD E. LOFTUS 
JOHN R. 
CHARLES E. 

Board of Trustees 
Sauk Valley Community 

College District 506 
Dixon, 

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 LINCOLNWAY 
STERLING, 61081 (815) 

OFFICES IN CITIES: 

Rockford, Illinois 

(815) 962.8033 
Dixon, Illinois 

284-3331 

Freeport, Illinois 

(815) 

The accompanying additional financial information, pages 35 through 40, 

necessary fair presentation of the basic financial statements. Our 
examination of the basic financial statements for the year ended June 
30, 1980, which are presented of this report, was 
made for the primary purpose of formulating an opinion on those 
ments. This additional been subjected the applicable 
audit procedures we performed in our examination of the, related basic 
financial statements. 

In our opinion, all of the other supplementary financial information is 

cial statements whole. 

Z u„t_ 

September 4, 

u%eA,v-ert 02,y4, 

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, INSTITUTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC 

VAN 

BURTON 

ROBERT R. WEAVER 
VAN 

ZORDAN 
BRAUER 

EAST 
ILLINOIS 626-1277 

Illinois 

OTHER 

(815) 

233-1512 

is presented for supplementary analysis purposes and is not considered 
fora 

in the first section 

state-
information has to 

fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic finan-
taken as a 

-ndr

1980 

AMERICAN OF ACCOUNTANTS 

LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and VAN.OSDOL, LTD.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BURTON E. LINDGREN
RODGER W. CALLIHAN
ROBERT R. WEAVER
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL
JOHN A. SCHMIDT
RICHARD A. LAMM
DONALD E. LOFTUS
JOHN R. ZORDAN
CHARLES E. BRAUER

Board of Trustees
Sauk Valley Community

College District 506
Dixon, Illinois

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 (815) 626-1277

OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES:

Rockford, Illinois
(815) 962.8033

Dixon, Illinois
(815) 284-3331

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 233-1512

The accompanying additional financial information, pages 35 through 40,

necessary fora fair presentation of the basic financial statements. Our
is presented for supplementary analysis purposes and is not considered

examination of the basic financial statements for the year ended June
30, 1980, which are presented in the first section of this report, was
made for the primary purpose of formulating an opinion on those state-
ments. This additional information has been subjected to the applicable
audit procedures we performed in our examination of the, related basic
financial statements.

In our opinion, all of the other supplementary financial information is

cial statements taken as a whole.
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic finan-

Z-ndrut_

September 4, 1980

u%eA,v-ert 02,y4,

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 506 
UNIFORM STATEMENT 

For the year ended June 30, 

Building and Total 
Educational Mantenance 

Fund* Fund 
Operation Revenue by Sources: 

Local Government: 
taxes 

Back taxes 
Payment in lieu taxes 
Chargeback revenue: 

-college territory 
Other community college 

Total Local 

State Government: 

$ 813,910.91 

12,326.62 

$200,208.47 $1,014,119.38 

12,326.62 

831,196.31 200,965.64 

ICCB flat rate 
ICCB equalization grants 41,067.98 
Illinois Board of 
Education Reimbursements 155,858.00 
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Gov
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W s
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1
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A $

* Includes Insurance 

Illinois Office of Education (2,094.56)
Total State Government 1,392,477.75

HEW Title II
Veterans cost of instruction
Work study 170,658.00
Veterans reporting fee

Total Federal Government 190,290.84

Student Tuition and Fees:

Public services
Total Tuition and Fees

Other Sources:
Interest on investments

Total Other Sources

Total 1979-80 revenue

Less non -operation items -
Tuition chargeback revenue

Adjusted revenue $3,539,008.07

COLLEGE DISTRICT 
FINANCIAL 

1980 

Operating 
Fund 

Current 

of 

Non

Government 

2,804.43 
273.90 

1,880.45 

689.79 
67.38 

3,494.22 
341.28 

1,880.45 
1,032,161.95 

1,197,646.33 1,197,646.33 
41,067.98 

Vocational 
155,858.00 

Illinois Office of Education (2,094.56) (2,094.56) 
Total State Government 1,392,477.75 -0- 1,392,477.75 

Federal Government: 
HEW Title II 3,963.00 3,963.00 
Veterans cost of instruction 11,410.00 11,410.00 
Work study 170,658.00 170,658.00 
Veterans reporting fee 4,259.84 4,259.84 

Total Federal Government 190,290.84 -0- 190,290.84 

Student Tuition and Fees: 
Tuition 901,743.51 901,743.51 
Fees 2,425.70 2,425.70 
Public services 15,867.95 15,867.95 

Total Tuition and Fees 920,037.16 -0- 920,037.16 

Other Sources: 
Interest on investments 10,990.60 2,655.05 13,645.65 
Miscellaneous 3,308.79 1,293.00 4,601.79 

Total Other Sources 14,299.39 3,948.05 18,247.44 

Total 1979-80 revenue 3,348,301.45 204,913.69 3,553,215.14 

Less non-operation items -
Tuition chargeback revenue 14,207.07 -0- 14,207.07 

Adjusted revenue $3,334,094.38 $204,913.69 $3,539,008.07 

Fund 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
UNIFORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Building and Total
Educational Mantenance Operating

Fund* Fund Fund
Operation Revenue by Sources:

Local Government:
Current taxes
Back taxes
Payment in lieu of taxes
Chargeback revenue:
Non -college territory
Other community college

Total Local Government

State Government:

$ 813,910.91
2,804.43

273.90

12,326.62
1,880.45

$200,208.47
689.79
67.38

$1,014,119.38
3,494.22

341.28

12,326.62
1,880.45

831,196.31 200,965.64 1,032,161.95

ICCB flat rate
ICCB equalization grants

1,197,646.33 1,197,646.33
41,067.98 41,067.98

Illinois Board of Vocational
Education Reimbursements 155,858.00 155,858.00

Illinois 
Total Stat

Federal Government:
HE
Veterans co
Work 
Veterans repo

Total Fede

Stude
Tuition
Fees
Public s

Tota

(2,094.56)
1, -0-

3,963.00
11,410.00

17
4,259.84

19

901,743.51
2,425.70

15,867.95
920,037.16

-0-

-0-

-0-

(2,094.5
1,392,477.75

3,963.00
11,410.00

170,658.00
4,259.84

190,290.84

901,743.51
2,425.70
15,867.95

920,037.16

Other So
Interest on
Miscellaneous

Total O

10,990.60
3,308.79

14,299.39

2,655.05
1,293.00
3,948.05

13,645.65
4,601.79
18,247.44

Total 1 3,348,301.45 204,913.69 3,553,215.14

L
Tuition 14,207.07 -0- 14,207.07

Adjuste $3,334,094.38 $204,913.69 $3

* Includes Insurance Fund
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
UNIFORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

For the year ended June 30, 
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* Includes 

Operating Expenditures:

Building and
of Total

Public Services
Operation and -Maintenance Plant

3,454,429.66 100.0 -

Less non -operating items -

Adjusted expenditures

Employee benefits
Contractual services
General materials and supplies

Fixed charges

Capital outlay

Less non -operating items -
Tuition chargeback

Adjusted expenditures

DISTRICT 

1980 

Operating Expenditures: 
By Program: 

Educational 
Fund* 

Building and 
Maintenance 

Fund 

Total 
Operating 

Fund 

Percent 
of Total 

Expenditures 

Instruction $1,706,017.30 $1,706,017.30 49.4 
Academic Support 159,523.34 159,523.34 4.6 
Student Services 294,540.07 294,540.07 8.5 
Public Services 15,867.95 15,867.95 .5 
Operation and-Maintenance Plant 569,537.18 $86,010.54 655,547.72 19.0 
General Administration 263,181.58 263,181.58 7.6 
Instructional Support 359,751.70 359,751.70 10.4 

3,368,419.12 86,010.54 3,454,429.66 100.0

Less non-operating items 
Tuition chargeback 26,494.88 26,494.88 

Adjusted expenditures $3,341,924.24 $86,010.54 $3,427,934.78 99.2 

By object: 
Salaries $2,507,768.60 $2,507,768.60 72.6 
Employee benefits 104,534.49 104,534.49 3.0 
Contractual services 85,953.07 $26,608.92 112,561.99 3.3 
General materials and supplies 201,822.48 50,594.55 252,417.03 7.3 
Conference and meeting expenses 26,512.23 312.13 26,824.36 .8 
Fixed charges 21,900.48 21,900.48 
Utilities 246,511.28 246,511.28 7.1 
Capital outlay 47,448.18 7,575.94 55,024.12 1.6 
Other 125,968.31 919.00 126,887.31 3.7 

3,368,419.12 86,010.54 3,454,429.66 100.0 

Less non-operating items -
Tuition chargeback 26,494.88 26,494.88 

Adjusted expenditures $3,341,924.24 $86,010.54 $3,427,934.78 99.2 

Insurance Fund 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
UNIFORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Operating Exp
By Program:

Instruction
Academic Support
Student Services
Public S
Opera
General Administration
Instructional Support

Educational
Fund*

$1,706,017.30
159,523.34
294,540.07
15,867.95

569,537.18
263,181.58
359,751.70

3,368,419.12

Bui
Maintenance

Fund

$86,010.54

86,010.54

Total
Operating

Fund

$1,706,017.30
159,523.34
294,540.07
15,867.95
655,547.72
263,181.58
359,751.70

3 10

Percent
of To

Expenditures

49.4
4.6

8.5
.5

19.0
7.6

10.4
0

L
Tuition chargeback 26,494.88 26,494.88 .8

Adjusted exp $3,341,924.24 $86,010.54 $3,427,934.78 99.2

By object:
Salaries
Employee
Contract
General 
Conference and meeting expenses
Fixed c
Utilities
Capita
Other

$2,507,768.60
104,534.49
85,953.07

201,822.48
26,512.23
21,900.48

246,511.28
47,448.18

125,968.31
3,368,419.12

$26,608.92
50,594.55

312.13

7,575.94
919.00

86,010.54

$2,507,768.60
104,534.49
112,561.99
252,417.03
26,824.36
21,900.48
246,511.28
55,024.12

126,887.31
3,454,429.66

72.6

3.0
3.3
7.3

.8

.6

7.1

1.6
3.7

100.0

L
Tuition ch 26,494.88 26,494.88 .8

Adjusted exp $3,341,924.24 $86,010.54 $3,427,934.78 99.2

* Includes Insurance Fund
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COMMUNITY. COLLEGE DISTRICT_506 
SCHEDULE OF REIBURSEMENTS 

For the year ended June 30, 

Fund expenditures (less outlay): 

Support 
Services 

Public Services 
Organized Research 

Research 

General 
Institutional 

Sub 

Add equipment from non-state 
and sources: 

Year 
1966-67 
1967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 
1970-71 

1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1978-79 
1979-80 

11,078.97 
14,149.52 

73,440.30 
5,101.18 

6,918.00 

4,907.00 
16,441.43 
6,933.00 

$ 6,168.11 
30,731.28 
38,789.50 

33,834.18 

X 1/27, = 1,384.87 
X 12.1/2% = 1,768.69 
X 121/2% = 7,129.84 
X 12 = 9,180.04 
Voc. Tech. and 
X 12 10,783.38 
Voc. Tech, and 
X 12 1/27 = 2,994.49 
Voc. Tech. 
X 12 1/2% = 2,055.18 
Voc. Tech. 
X 12 1/27, = 
Voc. Tech. 

Total equipment $469,540.99 (1966-80) 

Sub total (1972-80) 

Grand total - Educational 

* Includes 

$1,696,601.82 
151,534.44 
294,540.07 
15,867.95 

-0-
-0-

569,537.18 
261,381.89 

SAUK VALLEY 
CHARGEBACK 

1980 

*Educational capital 
Instructional 
Academic 
Student 

Independent 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

Administration 
Support 

total 

capital outlay 
non-federal 

1971-72 

1979-80 

7,398.60 
15,925.15 
16,849.05 

57;038.73 

86,267.06 

23,955.93 

13,614.00

12 

1/2% 
VCI 

1/2% = 
VCI 

4,229.27 

Fund 

Insurance Fund 

331,507.59 

3,320,970.94 

39,525.76 

3,360,496.70 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY. COLLEGE DISTRICT_506
SCHEDULE OF CHARGEBACK REIBURSEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 1980

*Educational Fund expenditures (less capital outlay):

Academic Support
Instructional

Student Services
Public Services
Organized Research
Independent Research
Operation and Maintenance of Plant
General Administration
Institutional Support

Sub total

Add capital outlay equipment from non -state
and non-federal sources:

Year
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1975-76
1976-77
1976-77
1977-78
1977-78
1978-79
1978-79
1979-80
1979-80

11,078.97
14,149.52
57;038.73
73,440.30
5,101.18

86,267.06
6,918.00

23,955.93
4,907.00
16,441.43
6,933.00
33,834.18

$ 6,168.11
30,731.28
38,789.50
7,398.60

15,925.15
16,849.05
11,078.97

13,614.00

X 12 1/27, = 1,384.87
X 12J/2% = 1,768.69
X 121/2% = 7,129.84
X 12 1/2% = 9,180.04
Voc. Tech. and VCI
X 12 1/2% = 10,783.38
Voc. Tech, and VCI

Voc. Tech.
2,994.49X 12 1/27 =

Voc. Tech.
X 12 1/2% =

X 12 1/2% =

2,055.18

Voc. Tech.
4,229.27

Total equipment $469,540.99 (1966-80)

Sub total (1972-80)

Grand total - Educational Fund

* Includes Insurance Fund

$1,696,601.82
151,534.44
294,540.07
15,867.95

- 0-

- 0-

569,537.18
261,381.89
331,507.59

3,320,970.94

39,525.76

3,360,496.70
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SCHEDULE REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
For the year ended June 30, 

outlay): 
-0-
-0-
-0-

General Administration -0-
-0-

78,434.60 

Add capital outlay equipment from -state 
and non-federal sources: 

Year 
1966-67 3,156.84 
1967-68 13,867.64 
1968-69 3,104.74 
1969-70 (642.77) 
1970-71 
1971-72 11,986.82 
1972-73 8,077.60 X 12 1/2% = 1,009.70 
1973-74 12 1/2% = 1,068.46 

74- 75 7,802.70 X 12 1/2% = 975.34 
1975-76 8,301.68 X 12 1/2% = 1,037.71 
1976-77 7,438.81 X 12 1/2% = 929.85 
1977-78 11,192.78 X 12 1/2% = 1,399.10 
1978-79 7,851.41 X 12 1/2% = 981.43 
1979-80 7,575.94 X 12 1/2% = 946.99 

(1966-80) 

Sub total (1972-80) 8,348.58 

Grand total - Building Fund 

Interest payments and finance charges, year 1979-80 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
OF CHARGEBACK 

1980 

Building Fund Expenditures (less capital 
Public Service 
Organized Research 
Independent Operations 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 78,434.60 

Institutional Support 

Sub total 

non

3,141.20 

8,547.65 X 
19 

Total equipment $101,403.04 

86,783.18

Bond and Interest Fund -

58,613.12
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SCHEDULE OF CHARGEBACK REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Building Fund Expenditures (less capital outlay):
Public Service -0-
Organized Research -0-

-0-
Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Independent Operations

78,434.60
General Administration -0-
Institutional Support -0-

Sub total 78,434.60

Add capital outlay equipment from non -state
and non-federal sources:

Year
1966-67 $ 3,156.84
1967-68 13,867.64
1968-69 3,104.74
1969-70 (642.77)
1970-71 3,141.20

11,986.82
1972-73
1971-72

8,077.60 X 12 1/2% = 1,009.70
1973-74 8,547.65 X 12 1/27. = 1,068.46
1974-75 7,802.70 X 12 1/2% = 975.34
1975-76 8,301.68 X 12 1/27. = 1,037.71
1976-77 7,438.81 X 12 1/27. = 929.85
1977-78 11,192.78 X 12 1/2% = 1,399.10
1978-79 7,851.41 X 12 1/2% = 981.43
1979-80 7,575.94 X 12 1/27. = 946.99

Total equipment $101,403.04 (1966-80)

Sub total (1972-80) 8,348.58

Grand total - Building Fund 86,783.18

Bond and Interest Fund -
Interest payments and finance charges, year 1979-80 58,613.12
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1969-70 
1970-71 51,624.13 
1971-72 
1972-73 X 12 1/2% = 
1973-74 = 
1974-75 137.36 X. 12 1/2% = 17.17 
1975-76 X 12 1/2% = 
1976-77 950.00 X 12 1/2% = 118.75 

-0- X = 
1978-79 = 
1979-80 X 12 1/27, = 

Total equipment $500,931.24 (1966-80) 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
SCHEDULE CHARGE BACK REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

For the year ended June 30, 

Site and Construction Fund: 

Capital equipment from non-state 
and non-federal sources: 

Year 
1966-67 
1967-68 

$172,315.75 
36,627.31 

Sub total (1972-80) 

Add depreciation: 

Year 
1966-67 $1,089,364.73 X 2% 21,787.29 
1967-68 
1968-69 

20,759.42 x 2% 
1970-71 
1971-72 x 
1972-73 
1973-74 45,739.58 x 2% 
1974-75 73,595.53 2% 1,471.91 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 3,462.19 2% 69.24 
1978-79 91,805.09 2% 1,836.10 
1979-80 15,954.87 x 27. 

Total building $3,561,536.76 (1966-80) 

(1966-80) 71,230.74 

Grand total - Site and Construction Fund 

Grand total - all expenditures $3,577,577.29 

OF 
1980 

outlay 

1968-69 -0-
235,846.43 

889.25 
-0- -0-

2,541.01 X 12 1/2% 317.63 

-0- -0-

1977-78 12 1/2% -0-
-0- X 12 1/2% -0-
-0- -0-

453.55 

building 

1,990,750.77 X 2% 39,815.02 
28,570.31 x 2% 571.41 

1969-70 415.19 
45,977.76 2% 919.56 
7,507.05 2% 150.14 

11,065.04 x 2% 221.30 
914.79 

130,354.48 2% 2,607.09 
6,629.94 2% 132.60 

319.10 

Sub total 

71,684.29 

-39-

1969-70 235,846.43
1970-71 51,624.13
1971-72 889.25
1972-73 -0- X 12 1/2% = -0-

1973-74 2,541.01 X 12 1/2% = 317.63
1974-75 137.36 X.12 1/2% = 17.17

1975-76 -0- X 12 1/2% = -0-

1976-77 950.00 X 12 1/2% = 118.75

1978-79
1977-78 -0- X 12 1/2% = -0-

-0- X 12 1/2% = -0-

1979-80 -0- X 12 1/2% = -0-

Total equipment $500,931.24 (1966-80)

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SCHEDULE OF CHARGE BACK REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Site and Construction Fund:

Capital outlay equipment from non -state
and non-federal sources:

Year

1966-67
1967-68
1968-69

$172,315.75
36,627.31

-0-

Sub total (1972-80) 453.55

Add building depreciation:

Year
1966-67 $1,089,364.73 X 2% 21,787.29
1967-68 1,990,750.77 X 2% 39,815.02
1968-69 28,570.31 x 2% 571.41
1969-70 20,759.42 x 2% 415.19
1970-71 45,977.76 2% 919.56
1971-72 7,507.05 x 2% 150.14
1972-73 11,065.04 x 2% 221.30
1973-74 45,739.58 x 2% 914.79
1974-75 73,595.53 2% 1,471.91
1975-76 130,354.48 2% 2,607.09
1976-77 6,629.94 2% 132.60
1977-78 3,462.19 2% 69.24
1978-79 91,805.09 2% 1,836.10
1979-80 15,954.87 x 27. 319.10

Total building $3,561,536.76 (1966-80)

Sub total (1966-80) 71,230.74

Grand total - Site and Construction Fund 71,684.29

Grand total - all expenditures $3,577,577.29
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGE BACK REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

For the year ended June 30, 

Computation full-time equivalent state apportionment claims: 

Summer Fall 
Semester 

Spring 

I 
Semester hours carried 5,060 22,059 22,5621 49,681 

1 

Full-time load 30 

Yearly 

Average full time equivalent 
annual basis 

Full-time equivalent cost 

Cost per semester hour 

Total -capital state funds received in 1979-80 (exclude 
-rate grants for apportionment 

grants and -business occupational technical grants) 

Total -capital state funds per semester hour 2.82 

Total -capital federal funds received last year 190,290.84 

Total -capital federal funds per semester hour 

hour: 

Cost of one semester hour 

Less deductions: 
Student per semester 
State -rate grant (apportionment 

year) 
-capital state funds per semester hour 
-capital federal funds per semester hour 3.83 

Amount to be charged back per semester hour 

DISTRICT 

1980 

of students data from 

Semester Semester Totals 

1,656 

$2,160.37 

$72.01 

non
state flat and equalization 

include non $140,149.44 

non

non

non 3.83 

Chargeback per semester 

72.01 

following 
tuition $20.00 

flat
semester hour)(current 26.27 

Non 2.82 
Non 52.92 

19.09 
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SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SCHEDULE OF CHARGE BACK REIMBURSEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Computation of full-time equivalent students data from state apportionment claims:
1

Summer Fall
Semester Semester

Sprin
Semester

1

Semester hours carried 5,060 22,059 22,5621 49,681

Full-time load 30

Yearly
Totals

Average full time equivalent
annual basis 1,656

Full-time equivalent cost $2,160.37

Cost per semester hour $72.01

Total non -capital state funds received in 1979-80 (exclude
state flat -rate grants for apportionment and equalization
grants and include non -business occupational technical grants) $140,149.44

Total non -capital state funds per semester hour 2.82

Total non -capital federal funds received last year 190,290.84

Total non -capital federal funds per semester hour 3.83

Chargeback per semester hour:

Cost of one semester hour 72.01

Less following deductions:
Student tuition per semester $20.00
State flat -rate grant (apportionment

Non -capital state funds per semester hour
semester hour)(current year) 26.27

2.82
Non -capital federal funds per semester hour 3.83 52.92

Amount to be charged back per semester hour 19.09
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Assessed Valuations: 
Whiteside 

Tax Rates: 

$294,138,719 
213,627,291 

$323,121,963 
228,421,333 

41,276,530 
2,212,333 

43,916,820 

32,372,295 
2,202,455 

34,034,734 
34,040,616 

Educational Fund .120 .120 .120 
Building and Maintenance Fund .030 .030. .030 
Bond and Fund .065 .044 .081 
Insurance Fund .002 .002 .008 

.217 .196 .239 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 506 
STATEMENT VALUATIONS, RATES, 

TAX EXTENSIONS, AND COLLECTIONS 
For the 1977, 1978 and 

1977 1978 

Tax Extensions: 
Educational Fund $ 741,201.34 $ 800,432.02 $ 761,274.72 
Building and Maintenance Fund 
Bond and Interest Fund 4 
Insurance Fund 13,340.53 

$1,340,339.10 $1,307,372.30 

Collections: 
$ 744,342.91 $ 803,600.24 

and Maintenance Fund 186,084.76 200,965.64 
Bond and Interest Fund 403,400.07 294,692.23 
Insurance Fund 12,357.94 13,389.00 

$1,346,185.68 $1,312,647.11 $ 

Percent of Levy collected 100.447. 100.407. 0.007. 

-41-

COLLEGE DISTRICT 
OF ASSESSED TAX 

TAX 
1979 Levies 

1979 

County 
Lee County 
Ogle County 
Henry County 
Bureau County 
Carroll County 35,329,372 

$301,147,923 
215,570,442 
45,147,373 
2,701,964 
34,892,846 
34,935,056 

$617,667,784 $667,026,687 $634,395,604 

Interest 

185,300.34 200,108.01 190,318.68 
401,484.06 293,491.7 513,860.44 
12,353.36 50,751.65 

$1,516,205.49 

Tax 
Educational Fund 
Building 

-0-

Assessed Valuations:
Whiteside County

Tax Rates:

$294,138,719 $301,147,923
Lee County
Ogle County

213,627,291 215,570,442
$323,121,963
228,421,333

41,276,530 45,147,37343,916,820
Henry County
Bureau County 32,372,295 34,892,846

2,212,333 2,202,455 2,701,964
34,034,734

Carroll County 34,040,616 34,935,056
$617,667,784 $667,026,687 $634,395,604

35,329,372

Educational Fund .120 .120 .120

Building and Maintenance Fund .030

Bond and Interest Fund
.030.

.065 .081

.030

.044

Insurance Fund .002 .002 .008

.217 .196 .239

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUATIONS, TAX RATES,

TAX EXTENSIONS, AND TAX COLLECTIONS
For the 1977, 1978 and 1979 Levies

1977 1978 1979

Tax Extensions:
Educational Fund $ 741,201.34 $ 800,432.02 $ 761,274.72
Building and Maintenance Fund
Bond and Interest Fund 401,484.06 293,491.74 513,860.44
Insurance Fund

185,300.34 200,108.01 190,318.68

12,353.36 13,340.53 50,751.65

$1,340,339.10 $1,307,372.30 $1,516,205.49

Tax Collections:
Educational Fund $ 744,342.91 $ 803,600.24
Building and Maintenance Fund 186,084.76 200,965.64
Bond and Interest Fund 403,400.07 294,692.23
Insurance Fund 12,357.94 13,389.00

$1,346,185.68 $1,312,647.11 $ -0-

Percent of Levy collected 100.447. 100.407. 0.007.

-41-



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
STATEMENT OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

'June 30, 

-

l 3 o a

L b

L ma J 3

Assessed valuation - 1979

Debt limitation - 5 3/47, of assessed valuation

Less bonds subject to debt limitation

Legal debt margin, June 30, 1980

1980 

Assessed valuation 1979 $634,395,604 

Debt limitation - 5 3/47, of assessed valuation $36,477,747 

Less bonds subject to debt limitation 1,725,000 

Legal debt margin, June 30, 1980 $34,752,747 

-42-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
STATEMENT OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

'June 30, 1980

Asse $634,395,604

Debt limi $36,477,747

Less bonds subject to debt 1,725,000

Legal debt m June $34,752,747
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SAUK COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
SCHEDULE RESTRICTED PURPOSES 

FUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
For the year ended June 30, 1980 

Increases Decreases 

accounts: 

Balance (Billings and (Received and (Transferred Balance 
6/30/ A A to Bad 6 30/

Ba Educatio $20,664. $ 40,175. $ 45,855 7,08
Opportunity grants -0- 75,947.82 75,221.82 -0- 726.00 

CETA 15,559.64 61,865.23 39,086.36 466.34 37,872.17 
Developmental Center -0- 13,884.98 10,404.98 -0- 3,480.00 

Opportunity -0- 1,642.75 1,642.75 -0- -0-
Sauk Valley Foundation 3,623.11 27,983.99 27,546.10 -0- 4,061.00 
ISSC grants- 2,129.00 111,775.00 107,387.00 222.00 6,295.00 

11,541.20 118,193.60 1137898.8-0 180.00 15-656.00 
Enforcement 54.00 3,580.00 3,514.00 -0- 120.00 

grants 314.96 5,370.57 4,865.53 -0- 820.00 
Corporation -0- 40.00 40.00 -0- -0-

Bi-Co. Special Education -0- 140.00 140.00 -0- -0-
-0- 120.00 120.00 -0- -0-

General 172.00 500.00 672.00 -0- -0-
Department -0- 40.00 40.00 -0- -0-
Corporation. -0- 160.00 160.00 -0- -0-

-0- 7,582.95 2,064.95 5,518.00 -0-
Karen Gray -0- 180.00 180.00 -0- -0-

Community 204.00 660.00 864.00 -0- -0-
Emergency Tech. -0- 400.00 400.00 -0- -0-

Corporation -0- 60.00 60.00 -0- -0-
-0- 440.00 440.00 -0- -0-

Nursing -0- 300.00 320.00 -0- (20.00) 
(Medusa) Co. 36.00 740.00 776.00 -0- -0-

Home -0- 80.00 -0- -0- 80.00 
126.00 -0- 18.00 108.00 -0-
604.00 2,294.00 2,558.00 -0- 340.00 
-0- 1,480.00 1,480.00 -0- -0-
-0- 1,684.24 884.24 -0- 800.00 

Manufacturing -0- 462.00 462.00 -0- -0-
-0- 280.00 280.00 -0- -0-

Department -0- 200.00 160.00 40.00 -0-
-0- 240.00 240.00 -0- -0-

grants -0- 3,990.54 17.84 -0- 3,972.70 
Chinese -0- 3,030.50 -0- -0- 3,030.50 

Department 40.00 120.00 120.00 40.00 -0-
-0- 280.00 280.00 -0- -0-

Tri-County Opportunities Council, Inc. -0- 760.00 760.00 -0- -0-
Education -0- 60.00 -0- -0- 60.00 

-0- 20.00 20.00 -0- -0-

$ 7,901.04 Adult Basis Education

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED PURPOSES

DISTRICT 506

FUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Increases Decreases

Subsidiary accounts:

Balance (Billings and (Received and (Transferred Balance
6/30/79 Adjustments) Adjustments) to Bad Debts) 6/30/80

Adult Basis Educatio grants $20,664.11 $ 40,175.73 $ 45,855.31 $ 7,083.49
Basic Opportunity -0-grants 726.00
CETA 15,559.64 61,865.23

-0-

75,947.82 75,221.82

466.34 37,872.17
Dixon Developmental Center

1,642.75 -0-
Sauk Valley Foundation

-0-
39,086.36

Supplemental Opportunity
13,884.98

grants
1,642.75

10,404.98 -0- 3,480.00
grants -0-

-ISSC

3,623.11 27,546.10 -0-
-0-

2,129.00
27,983.99

grants
11,541.20

111,775.00
118,193.60

107,387.00 6,295.00

Law Enforcement 3,580.00 -0- 120.00
Rehabilitation grants

13,898.80
222.00

4,061.00

grants
Military grants 180.0 15,656.00

314.96
54.00

5,370.57 -0- 820.00
BDM Corporation

-0-Bi-Co. Special
-0-

140.00
40.00

4,865.53
3,514.00

40.00
Education

City of Fulton
Community General Hospital

-0-
140.00

-0-

120.00
-0-

-0-

-0-

672.00
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-
40.00

172.00
120.00

-0-
Dixon Fire Department

500.00

Donaldson Corporation.

-0-

160.00 160.00
Financial Aid Holds -0-

-0-
40.00

-0-

-0-

-0-
2,064.95

Karen Gray -0- -0-
Highland Community College
Highway Emergency 400.00

864.00
180.00

5,518.00 -0-

Resc. Tech.
204.00
-0-

7,582.95
180.00

Imeco Corporation

-0-

660.00

60.00
400.00

-0-

60.00
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-

KSB Hospital 440.00
Lee County Nursing

-0-

36.00
300.00

-0-

776.00
-0-

-0-

Lone Star (Medusa) Cement Co.
Home -0-

440.00

-0-
(20.00)
-0-740.00

320.00

-0-Lutheran Group Home 80.00
ServiceLutheran Welfare 126.00 -0-

80.00 -0- -0-

2,294.00
1,480.00

2,558.00
18.00

1,684.24
1,480.00

-0-

108 00 -0-

Moosehart
MIA/POW 604.00

-0-

884.24
-0-

800.00
National Guard -0-

-0-
340.00

National Manufacturing Company
Polo Continental Manor

-0- 462.00
280.00

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-

462.00

Polo Fire Department
240.00 240.00

40.00 -0-

-0-
RVC Indo Chinese grants

Prophetstown Fire Department -0-

-0- 200.00

280.00

160.00

-0-

SVC Indo Chinese grants
-0-
-0- 3,030.50
40.00

3,990.54 17.84

40.00 -0-

-0-
120.00

Fire Department -0-Tampico -0-280.00
Tri-County Opportunities Council, Inc. -0-

280.00
760.00

120.00
-0-

-0-

3,030.50
3,972.70

Sterling Fire Department

-0-
760.00 -0--0-

Education -0-

-0-Wetzell Agency

Tri-County Special
20.00
60.00 -0-

20.00 -0-

-0-

-0-

60.00

$ 7,901.04

VALLEY DISTRICT 506 
OF 

6/30/79 / 0/80 
Subsidiary 

Adjustments) Adjustments) Debts) 

Adult Basis Education grants $20,664.11 40,175.73 45,855.31 $ 7,083.49 
Basic 

Dixon 
Supplemental grants 

grants 

Military grants 

Law grants 

Rehabilitation 

BDM 

City of Fulton 
Community Hospital 

Dixon Fire 
Donaldson 
Financial Aid Holds 

Highland College 

Highway Resc. 

Imeco 
KSB Hospital 

Lee County Home 

Lone Star Cement 

Lutheran Group 

Lutheran Welfare Service 
MIA/POW 
Moosehart 
National Guard 
National Company 

Polo Continental Manor 

Polo Fire 
Prophetstown Fire Department 

RVC Indo Chinese 

SVC Indo grants 

Sterling Fire 
Tampico Fire Department 

Tri-County Special 
Wetzell Agency 



SAUK COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

(CONTINUED) 

I 
Increases 

6/30/79 
(Billings 
Adjustments) 

(Received 
Adjustments) 

(Transferred 
to Bad Debts) 6 30/80 

Ho 14.0

55,1 4

-0

443

-0
-0

13,

-0
3

8

Ac

accou rec

Wr

(96.0
1

11,

(367.0

(96.0 1 13, -0 (367.

$55, $5 $45 $

F

$77

O 7

$85

379.00

85,573.41

$85,206.41

7,673.00

VALLEY DISTRICT 506 
SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED PURPOSES 

FUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
For the year ended June 30, 1980 

Balance 
Decreases 

Balance 
/

and and 

Whiteside County Housing Authorities 14.00 696.00 710.00 -0- -0-

NSF checks 108.00 271.00 -0- -0- 379.00 

55,190.02 487,730.90 443,689.68 13,657.83 85,573.41 

Bad debt Account: 
Beginning balance (96.00) 

Transferred from accounts receivable 13,657.83 

Write-offs 11,249.63 

Recoveries 2,679.20 

Ending balance (367.00) 

(96.00) 13,657.83 13,928.83 -0- (367.00) 

Totals $55,094.02 $501,388.73 $457,618.51 $13,657.83 $85,206.41 

Reconciliation with Balance Sheet - All Funds: 

Government claims $77,533.41 

Other 7,673.00 

$85,206.41 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED PURPOSES

FUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (CONTINUED)
For the year ended June 30, 1980

#

Increases Decreases
Balance
6/30/79

(Billings and
Adjustments)

(Received and
Adjustments) to Bad Debts)

(Transferred Balance
6/30/80

Whiteside County Housing Authorities
NSF checks

14.00
108.00

55,190.02

696.00
271.00

487,730.90

710.00
-0-

443,689.68

-0-

-0-

13,657.83

-0-

37

85

Bad debt Account:
Beginning balance
Transferred from accounts receivable
Write-offs
Recoveries
Ending balance

(96.00)
13,657.83

11,249.63
2,679.20

(367.00)

(96.00) 13,657.83 13,928.83 -0- (367.00)

Totals $55,094.02 $501,388.73 $457,618.51 $13,657.83 $85

Reconciliation with Balance Sheet - All Funds:

Government claims
Other

$77,533.41
7,673.

$85,206.41



LINDGREN, CALLIHAN, WEAVER and OSDOL, LTD. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

E. 
W. CALLIHAN.

JOHN A. OSDOL 

RICHARD A. LAMM 

Dixon, 

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES: 
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 

Rockford, 

962.8033 

Dixon, Illinois 

284-3331 

Freeport, Illinois 

We have examined the accompanying statements of the Sauk Valley College 
indicated. 

were made in generally 
Board, 

a review of the College's with 
ments with the this grant. 

In our opinion, the aforementioned statements present finan-
cial position of the College Student Grant as 

30, 1980, 
ended. 

eaf,,e4„ , ez,,4 Pete, hze 

September 4, 

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE CERTIFIED 

VAN 

BURTON LINDGREN 

RODGER 
ROBERT R. WEAVER 

VAN 
JOHN A. SCHMIDT 

DONALD E. LOFTUS 

JOHN R. ZORDAN 

CHARLES E. BRAUER 

(815) 626-1277 

Board of Trustees 
Sauk Valley Community 

College District 506 
Illinois 

Illinois 

(815) 

(815) 

(815) 233-1512 

Disadvantaged Student Grant for the year Our examinations 
accordance with accepted auditing standards and 

the requirements of the Illinois Community College and included 
compliance the provisions of the agree-

Board for 

fairly the 
Sauk Valley Disadvantaged 

of June and the results of its operations for the year then 

c

1980 

CPA OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

LINDGREN, CALLIIFIAN, WEAVER and VAN OSDOL, LTD.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BURTON E. LINDGREN
RODGER W. CALLIHAN.
ROBERT R. WEAVER
JOHN A. VAN OSDOL
JOHN A. SCHMIDT
RICHARD A. LAMM
DONALD E. LOFTUS
JOHN R. ZORDAN
CHARLES E. BRAUER

Board of Trustees
Sauk Valley Community
College District 506

Dixon, Illinois

LINCOLNWAY STATE BANK 3014 EAST LINCOLNWAY OFFICES IN OTHER CITIES:
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 (815) 626-1277

Rockford, Illinois
(815) 962.8033

Dixon, Illinois
(815) 284-3331

Freeport, Illinois
(815) 233-1512

We have examined the accompanying statements of the Sauk Valley College

were made in accordance with generally
Disadvantaged Student Grant for the year indicated. Our examinations

accepted auditing standards and
the requirements of the Illinois Community College Board, and included
a review of the College's compliance with the provisions of the agree-
ments with the Board for this grant.

In our opinion, the aforementioned statements present fairly the finan-
cial position of the Sauk Valley College Disadvantaged Student Grant as
of June 30, 1980, and the results of its operations for the year then
ended.

cea.Le4,,t 6r,,4 .Z2V

September 4, 1980

MEMBERS: ILLINOIS CPA SOCIETY, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 506 
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT PROGRAM 

BALANCE SHEET 
June 30, 

ASSETS 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND 

Cash over draft grant) 

Fund 

Total 

$ 

(913.03)

$ 

COLLEGE DISTRICT 

1980 

-0-

FUND BALANCE 

(1979-1980 

balance 

liabilities and fund balance 

913.03 

-0-

-46-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT PROGRAM

BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 1980

ASSETS

Total assets -0-

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Cash over draft (1979-1980 grant)

Fund balance

Total liabilities and fund balance

$ 913.03

(913.03)

$ -0-

-46-



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 506 
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

For June 30, 

Total 

Revenues: 

Actual 
or Spent 
78-79 

Actual 
or Spent 
79-80 

Total 
Both Years 

Matching 
Total 
Both Years 

Over (Under) 
Total Project 

Budget 

Disadvantaged grant $26,590.00 $26,895.00 $26,895.00 $ 305.00 
college funds (matching) 26,590.00 $26,590.00 

Other sources 173.45 173.45 173.45 

rotal-revenues_ 27,068.45 $ -0- 27,068.45 26,590.00 478.45 

Expenditures: 
expenditures (matching) 8,910.00 

salaries 5,000.00 7,462.78 2,462.78 
(matching) 12,750.00 

Non-academic salaries 9,200.45 9,200.45 (4,649.55) 
salaries (matching) 2,000.00 

Contractual 4,240.00 4,739.75 4,739.75 499.75 
1,400.00 2,179.71 2,179.71 779.71 

(matching) 1,270.00 
Travel and meetings 200.00 18.85 18.85 (181.15) 

(matching) 380.00 
1,568.20 1,568.00 (331.80) 

52.49 52.49 52.49 
(matching) 1,280.00 1,280.00 

Other 382.00 382.00 382.00 
grant 1,464.22 1,464.22 1,464.22 

Total expenditures 25,604.23 1,464.22 27,068.45 26,590.00 478.45 

Excess (deficiency) revenues 
over $ $ 1,464.22 $(1,464.22) -0- -0- $ -0-

DISTRICT 
GRANT 1978-1979 

the year ended 1980 

Project 
Budget 

Received 
in 

Year 

Received 
in 

Year 
for 

student 

Local 

53,180.00 

Administrative 8,910.00 

Academic 7,462.78 

Academic salaries 12,750.00 
13,850.00 

Non-academic 2,000.00 

General materials and supplies 

General materials and supplies 1,270.00 

Travel and meetings 380.00 

Plant utilities 1,900.00 

Capital outlay 
Capital outlay 

Refund unused portion of to ICCB 

53,180.00 

of 
expenditures -0-

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT 1978-1979
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT 506

For the year ended June 30, 1980

Total Project
Budget

Revenues:

Actual Received
or Spent in
78-79 Year

Actual Received
or Spent in
79-80 Year

Total
Both Years

Matching

Both Years
Total for
Both Years

Over (Under)
Total Project

Budget

$26,590.00 $26,895.00Disadvantaged student grant $26,895.00
$26,590.00Local college funds

$ 305.00
(matching) 26,590.00

Other sources 173.45 173.45 173.45

27,068.45 $ -0- 27,068.45 26,590.00 478.45Total-revenues 53,180.00

Expenditures:
Administrative expenditures 8,910.00(matching)

5,000.00Academic salaries

8,910.00
7,462.78

Academic salaries (matching) 12,750.00
7,462.78 2,462.78

12,750.00

Non-academic salaries
Non-academic salaries 13,850.00

(matching)

9,200.45 (4,649.55)
2,000.00

9,200.45

4,739.75 499.75
General materials and

2,000.00
Contractual 4,739.754,240.00

supplies 779.71
General materials and 1,270.00

1,400.00
supplies (matching)

Travel and meetings

2,179.71 2,179.71
1,270.00
200.00

Travel and meetings (matching)

18.85 18.85 (181.15)
380.00 380.00

Plant utilities 1,900.00 1,568.20 (331.80)1,568.00
Capital outlay 52.49 52.49 52.49
Capital outlay (matching) 1,280.00 1,280.00

382.00Other
Refund unused portion of grant

382.00
to ICCB 1,464.22 1,464.22 1,464.22

382.00

Total expenditures 53,180.00 25,604.23 1,464.22 27,068.45 26,590.00 478.45

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
$ -0- $ 1,464.22over expenditures $(1,464.22) -0- $ -0- $ -0-
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SAUK VALLEY COOMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT 1979-1980 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
For the year ended June 30, 1980 

Total Project 
Budget 

Revenues: 

Actual Received 
or Spent in 
the Year 

Disadvantaged student grant $28,027.00 $28,027.00 
Local college funds (matching) 30,400.00 $30,400.00 

Total revenues 58,427.00 28,027.00 30,400.00

Matching 
Total for 
the Year 

Over (Under) 
Total Project 

Budget 

Expenditures: 
salaries 7,500.00 9,518.49 2,018.49 
salaries (matching) 14,000.00 14,000.00 

salaries 12,000.00 10,806.75 (1,193.25) 
• salaries 9,300.00 9,300.00 

benefits (matching) 2,100.00 2,100.00 
materials and supplies 1,927.00 2,387.54 460.54 

and supplies (matching) 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Contractual, rent 5,900.00 5,665.86 (234.14) 

(matching) 200.00 200.00 
outlay 

Capital outlay (matching) 
meetings 

(matching) 

expenditures 

(deficiency) revenues 

300.0
1,100
400
7

289.4

271
1,100

700.0

(10.55

(128.06

58,427 28, 3 913.03

$ -0- $ (913.0 $ -0- $ (913.0

30,400.00

Academic 
Academic 
Non-academic 
Non-academic 
Employee fringe 
General 
General materials 

including and utilities 
Contractual 
Capital 300.00 289.45 (10.55) 

1,100.00 1,100.00 
Travel and 400.00 271.94 (128.06) 
Travel and meetings 700.00 700.00 

Total 58,427.00 28,940.03 30,400.00 

Excess of 
over expenditures (913.03) (913.03) 

SAUK VALLEY COOMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT 1979-1980

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
For the year ended June 30, 1980

Total Project
Budget

Revenues:

Actual Received
or Spent in
the Year

Disadvantaged student grant $28,027.00 $28,027.00
Local college funds (matching) 30,400.00 $30,400.00

Total revenues 58,427.00 28,027.00 30,400.00 $ -0-

Matching
Total for
the Year

Over (Under)
Total Project

Budget

Expenditures:

Academic salaries

Academic salaries 7,500.00 9,518.49 2,018.49
14,000.00

10,806.75 (1,193.25)

Employee fringe benefits

Non-academic salaries 12,000.00
Non-academic salaries

(matching) 14,000.00

9,300.00

2,100.00
9,300.00

(matching) 2,100.00
General materials and 1,927.00 460.54

supplies
General materials and 3,000.00 3,000.00Contractual, including rent

2,387.54
supplies (matching)

and utilities 5,900.00 5,665.86 (234.14)
Contractual (matching) 200.00 200.00

Capital outlay (matching)

Capital outlay

Travel and meetings
Travel and meetings (matching)

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures

300.00
1,100.00
400.00
700.00

289.45

271.94
1,100.00

700.00

(10.55)

(128.06)

58,427.00 28,940.03 30 913.03

$ -0- $ (913.03) $ -0- $ (913.03)



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506 
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT 1979-1980 

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT PURCHASED 
June 30, 

D

Ca - #CS

S   

.

-

Over 

(Under) 

$(10.55) 

-49-

Serial Number

Calculator -Sharp Model #CS -1181

1980 

Description Serial Number Budget Actual Budget 

Calculator-Sharp Model -1181 9203203X $199.50

Calculator-Sharp Model #K9-EL1166 92032962 89.95 

$300.00 $289.45 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 506
ICCB DISADVANTAGED STUDENT GRANT 1979-1980

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT PURCHASED
June 30, 1980

Description

Calculator

Serial

9203203X

Budget Actual

$199.50.

Calculator -Sharp Model #K9-EL1166 92032962 89.95

$300.00 $289.45

Over

(Under)
Budget

$(10.55)

-49-



ICCTA 

Mission of the Subcommittee on Local Policy Concerns 

The subcommittee colleges should 
level. The subcommittee is to as are needed, relevant 
at findings and recommendations on issues appropriate. The issues of interest subcom-
mittee 

1. open-door 
education, service to groups 
education, 

' 2. Community development including counseling, services, relation 
and industry. 

3. Relation secondary vocational -educa-
tion local governments. 

Local governance. 

5. 

6. (administration, classified, issues involvement govern-
ance institutions, part-time full-time 

7. 

boundaries and limits of community college functions. 

9. local taxes, 

10. —related efficient usage and 

is to consider how community plan for the 1980's at the local 
gather such data to discuss issues and to arrive 

these as to the 
include, but are not limited to: 

Curriculum, including policy, evaluation, liberal arts and humanities, career 
lifelong education, minority and senior citizens, remedial 
and other topics. 

placement to local business 

to local elementary and schools, centers, local higher
institutions, and 

4. 

Enrollment, marketing and retention. 

Staff and faculty) in development and 
of aging, relation of and staff, development and training. 

Maintaining confidence of the public. 

8. Outer 

Finances, including tuition, chargeback system and student aid. 

Energy problems, including facility more teaching locations. 

'0/80 

ICCTA

Mission of the Subcommittee on Local Policy Concerns

level. The subcommittee
The subcommittee is to consider how community the 1980's at thecolleges should plan for local

is to gather such data to arriveas are needed, to discuss
at findings and recommendations

mittee include, but are not limited to:

relevant issues and
on these issues as appropriate. The issues of interest to the subcom-

1. Curriculum, including evaluation, liberal arts and humanities, career
education, lifelong education,

open-door policy,
remedialservice to minority groups and senior citizens,

education, and other topics.

' 2. Community development including services, relationcounseling, placement to local business
and industry.

3. Relation
tion institutions, and

to local elementary and higher -educa-
1pcargovernments.

secondary schools, vocational centers, local

- _ - --
4. Local governance.

6. Staff (administration,

5. Enrollment, marketing and retention.

ance of institutions, aging, relation
classified, and faculty)

of part-time and
issues involvement in development and govern-

full-time staff, development and training.

7. Maintaining confidence of the public.

8. Outer boundaries and limits of community college functions.

10. Energy-related

9. Finances, including local taxes, tuition, chargeback system and student aid.

problems, including efficient facility usage and more teaching locations.

'0/80



development 

6. at local levels 

7. Staff 

Future capital-development projects 

Student access 

Finances 

Mission of the Committee Policies for the 80's 

community colleges, data needed, 
develop a comprehensive view of the role and mission of the community colleges in 1980's. The 
committee will develop plans for community colleges to accomplish their role and well 
and efficiently as possible. 

recommendations report, which 
include the reports of its subcommittees. The issues of interest covered in include, 
but are not limited to: 

policy 

2. Relationship of community colleges public 

Effects of demographic and resource enrollment 

11. —related problems 

Limits community 

ICCTA 

on 

The committee will study Illinois gathering such as are and will 
the 

mission as 

The findings and of the committee will be embodied in a will 
to be the report 

1. Open-door 

to other educational and institutions 

3. changes limitations on 

4. Curriculum 

5. Community 

Governance and state 

development 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Energy

12. of colleges 

10/80 

5. Community development

6. Governance at local and state levels

7. Staff development

8. Future capital -development projects

9. Student access

10. Finances

11. Energy-related problems

ICCTA

Mission of the Committee on Policies for the 80's

The committee will study Illinois community colleges, gathering such data as are needed, and will
develop a comprehensive view of the role and mission of the community colleges in the 1980's. The

and efficiently as possible.
committee will develop plans for community colleges to accomplish their role and mission as well

The findings and recommendations of the committee will be embodied in a report, which will

but are not limited to:
include the reports of its subcommittees. The issues of interest to be covered in the report include,

1. Open-door policy

2. Relationship of community colleges to other educational and public institutions

3. Effects of demographic changes and resource limitations on enrollment

4. Curriculum

12. Limits of community colleges

10/80



6. Encroachment on local responsibilities, mandated approach, legislation 
affecting staff relations and collective bargaining. 

7. Capital-development standards and state role in capital-development projects (CDB). 

8. Finances, including equalization level of state funding, and grant programs., 

9. Student access, including tuition level and financial aid. 

Measures community colleges, education. 

Mission of the Subcommittee on Statewide Policy Concerns 

The subcommittee is to consider how community colleges should plan for the 1980's at the state 
level. is to gather such data as are needed, to discuss relevant issues and to arrive at 

issues appropriate. issues of interest the 
include, not limited to: 

1. Open-door policy, including open access comprehensive nature of college. 

2. Relationship of community colleges other higher education. 

3. Effects of demographic changes. 

4. Effects of resource limitations. 

5. Governance at the state level, coordination, role of ICCB, relation of ICCBIto 
ICCTA. 

Role ICCTA, President's Council and 
associations. 

Role of elected trustees in community colleges. 

programs, program approach, legislation

level. The subcommittee is to gather such data as are needed, to discuss relevant issues and

subcommittee include, but are not limited to:
findings and recommendations on these issues as appropriate. The issues of interest to the

to arrive at

1. Open-door policy, including open access and comprehensive nature of college.

2. Relationship of community colleges to other higher education.

3. Effects of demographic changes.

4. Effects of resource limitations.

5. Governance at the state level, coordination, role of ICCB, relation of ICCB1to IBHE and
ICCTA.

6. Encroachment on local responsibilities, mandated
affecting staff relations and collective bargaining.

7. Capital -development standards and state role in capital -development projects (CDB).

8. Finances, including equalization level of state funding, and grant programs.,

9. Student access, including tuition level and financial aid.

10. Measures of success for community colleges, including success of lifelong education.

11. Role of ICCTA, including continued vitality and relation to President's Council and

ICCTA

Mission of the Subcommittee on Statewide Policy Concerns

The subcommittee is to consider how community colleges should plan for the 1980's at the state

other
state associations.

12. Role of elected trustees in community colleges.

10/80

ICCTA 

The subcommittee 
findings and recommendations on these as The to 
subcommittee but are 

and 

to 

IBHE and 

programs, program 

10. of success for including success of lifelong 

11. of including continued vitality and relation to other 
state 

12. 

10/80 



110--813-514.01 
191-000-550 
192-000--521 

BILLS 

192-000-565 
110-100543 
110-100-543 • 

110-800-514-03 
110-511-543 

6,712 6,713 6,714 6,715 -6,716 
110-100-530 
110-300-543 
131-000-541 
110-100-530 

Service - 136.00 
Supplies - 17.10 

34.20 6,718 

110-300-543 
131-000-541 
181-000-541 
138-000.541 

0.600.542.00 2, 000,5 Z,5.0() 
2,000,541.00 0,000,544,01 

0,714,543.00 0.000,5 43.'00 
0, 000,5 45.00 0,100,550,0 
0,4.20,550,0 0,000,545,00 

2,000,593.00 0. 61.3,550,0 0 
0,100,5 43.00 Q 715 5 43.00 
0,6 00.,.5 43..j 
0,000,5 45.00 '1,63.5,543.00 
0,600,543.00 3D.4543. t,“3 
b, 000,541 .00 6,000,575.00 

110--300.543 

WILKINS LOWE & CO. (written_ Oct.) 6,564 $ 57.00 

$ 
-50.00 

e ROEBUCK CO. 
DIST. 

JUANITA PRESCOTT 
CO. 

IBM CORPORATION 
x 

46622 October 
x x x x x 
x x X X 

Med. Tech,.Instr. 

Comm. Ed. Instr. 
Travel 
Nov. 

-136.00 
— 

x x x x x 
508.00 

£c 2.07.90 
Inter-fund loan. 

6,722 

6,723 

AUDIOVISUAL CONCEPTS.INC SUPPLIES 
GLENN BAILEY TRAVEL. 
BAKER & TAYLOR.. CO BOOKS 
BAKER TAYLOR CO BOOKS 
JAMESBARBER TRAVEL 42.70 91.75 
BLACK - COLLEGE 

BLUMUIFELD -SP'O'RT NET CO BLACKHAMc. OFF i CE 'SUPPLY TUITION[SUPPL, a 

80(al I INDUSTR x AL SUPPLY SUPRA ES 
X X SUPPLIES 

3.20 
ooo . t6 PP 

A M MULTIGRApHICS SUPPL1Es 
AL.  I V EQUIPmENTL
AMERICAN- ASSN FOR sTAFE & LOCAL HIS SUPPLIES 
AMSTERDAM CO - SUPPLIES 
ANN ARBOR BIJL CENTER SUPPLIES 

ROBt,RT LADY CO COLUMBIA SPECIAL PRODUCTS CAMBR I DGE. BOOK CO CAMPUS F I LM D I STR CORP CAROL NA .3 II% SUPPLY CENTER FOR FACULTY. EVAL 0,:NTR AL TELEPHONE CO 

61)1 L ; 
RECORDS SUPPLIES SUPPLIES SUPPLIES 

SUP' „,.i ES SERV OE 

6.724 
6,725 
6,726 
6,727 
6,728 
6,729 
6,730 
6,731 

6,732 
£x,733 
6,7314 
6,735 

6,738 
6,739 
6,740 
6,741 
(1042 
6,143 

52.50 
1.64 

300.00 

239,693.65 

33.18 600.00 5,75 65.31 267.18 1,3E-3.C0 
497.88 144.90 

2,583.43 

3., 662.50 134.145 
12632 6.26 

731.29 12.2 6
280.00 9,35 34,00 184.99 

SUPPLY

PAYABLE 

November 24, 1980 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Ins. Premium 

VOID CHECK #6570 written October -36.67 

VOID CHECK #6625 written October 

ILLINOIS VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 
SEARS & 
FRANKLIN GROVE SCHOOL 271 

PRUDENTIAL INS- 

Lab 
Supplies 

premium 
116.89 

11,315.98 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 10-31-80 payroll 6,717 159,640.70 

187.30 
VOID CHECK written 

17.10 
-34.20 
-47.25 -234.55 

NATIONAL MICROFILM LIBRARY Supplies 6,719 
FARM FLEET Supplies 6,720 
SVC SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 6,721 7,000.00 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 11-15-80 payroll 110,726.96 

HAW
ES 

110-813-514-01
191-000-550
192-000--521

BILLS PAYABLE

November 24, 1980

192-000-565
110-100543
110-100-543

110-800-514-03
110-511-543

6,712
6,713
6,714

-6016
6,715

110-100-530
110-300-543

187.30

SVC PAYROLL FUND 10-31-80 payroll 6,717

131-000-541
110-100-530
110-300-543

Service - 136.00
Supplies - 17.10

34.20 6,718

-234.55

159,640.70

131-000-541

110-300-543

X -34.20

181-000-541 X X X X X

138-000-541 NATIONAL MICROFILM LIBRARY Supplies
-47.25

6,719

0. 00.5 142.0 0
2, 000,5Z5.00

2.000,541AR)
0, 000,5 44,E 1

0.714,543.00
U.o00.543.',)0

'11,615.5 43.Ci 0
J.3 16,543

8.. 00 () 54,1 .00
0, 600, 543.00

6,000,5 75.00

ROBt,RTU,

EDUCATIONAL FUND

WILKINS LOWE & CO. (written_ Oct.)
Ins. Premium 6,564 57.00

$VOID CHECK #6570 written October

52.50

VOID CHECK #6625 written October
-36.67
-50.00

SEARSe ROEBUCK & CO.
ILLINOIS VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

FRANKLIN GROVE SCHOOL DIST. 271
JUANITA PRESCOTT
PRUDENTIAL INS- CO.

IBM CORPORATION
x

VOID CHECK 46622 written October
X X X X

X X X X

Med. Lab Tech,.Instr.
Supplies
Comm. Ed. Instr.
Travel
Nov. premium

-136.00
- 17.10

508.00
107.90FARM & FLEET

SVC SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND Inter -fund loan. 6,721
Supplies 6,720

7,000.00

SVC PAYROLL FUND 11-15-80 payroll 6,722 110,726.96

289,693.65

AUDI OV I SUAL. CONCEPTS . I NC SUPPLIES
0,100.550.,,0 GLENN BA I LEY
0, 000,5 45.00 BAKER e4: TAYLOR.. CO

6,728
TRAVEL.

0.000,545,00 i. TAYLOR CO
0,4.20,550,0 JAMES .BARBER

6,729
BOOKS

BAKER BOOKS
TRAVEL

6,730

42.70
0, 81.3, 550,00 X X

6,731

2,000,593.00 BLACK HAW- COLLEGE TUITION
91.75 6,732

0, 3 :i:!5) 43.0 BOGoil INDUSIR AL SUPPLIES

0, 100,5 43.00 BL, CKHAMc. OFF i CE 'SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 6,7314

00,5 43 ..$) X X 3.20

6,733

6 PPooo .t
0,

75-1243.1J BLUMENFELD SP'O'RT NET CO SUPPL. ES 6,735

0.000,545.60

A M WALT I GR ApH ICS SUPPLIES
AL LENS T V
AMER I CAN- ASSN FOR STA it 8: LOC AL HIS

EV I PMENT

-

SUPPLIES
AMSTERDAM CO SUPPL I ES
ANN ARBOR BIJL CENTER SUPPL I ES

ARADy .00
COLUMBIA

CAMPUS F I LM D I STR

SPECIAL PRODUCTS
CAMBR I DGE BOOK CO

CORP
CAROLINA BIM SUPPLY
CENTER FOR FACULTY' EVAL
CANT R AL TELEPHONE CO

MI)I ES

SUPPLIES
SUPPL I ES

RECORDS

SUPPL I ES
SUP' I ES
SERV,. OE

P'71i,

6,723
6.724
6,725
6,726
6,727

6,739
6,738

6,7140
6,741

$

6,742
6,743

1.64
300.00
116.89

11,315.98

33.18
600.00

5,75
65.31

1414.90

267.18
1.368.00

497.88

134.145

2,583.43

6.26
1,662.50

731.29

126.92

9,35

1,2.26
280.00

2,36W
184.99
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COLLEGE L LM CENTER 
COMMONWEALTH ED I SON 
CoNTRoLtD CLIMATE 01ST R 
KEN 
ROBERT CRouS 
DSG INC 

x X. 
THE DAILY GAZETTE 
L i DAVIS 
DEERE & Co 
DEM00 
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OOALL ROCKFORD CO 
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, 000,573.00 
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0.0u0,5
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3, 712,543.v0 JOURNAL' OF_ SuPPL I ES 

716,5 ̀.) ,) ANNE TRAVEL 

3, 712,550.,) JANET K I - TRAVEL • 90.77 
7 13,5 G. 0.sd Cl X X. 2T, 23 

3,815,543.00 

.4200.543.00 
3 000,54.1.) 
6,000.550,dt) 

NG.5EEEPY PR NT I, 
mRAH umbutIL OIL ts(s 
LONTAAN I NC 

mOCL I NToCK 
McCoRmICKS ,t4 
MARKET SCOI- DATA As R °DUCTS 
RONALD I 

SUPPL I ES 
SUls PL I ES 

6,744 12.85 
6,745 12, 063.57 
6,746 80.70 
6.747 30,00 
6,748 152.26 

6,749 23.85 
6.750 50.62 
6,751 286.77 
6,752 85.25 
6,753 123.06 
6,754 
6,755 
6,756 
6,757 27.00 
6,758 14.08 
6,759 200.20 
6.760 5.95- 
6,761 61.75 
6,762 116.34 
6,763 56.40 
6,764 20.63-
6,765 121.82 
6,766 300.00-
6,767 26.00 
6,768 17.36 
6,769 9.50 
6.770 150.00-
6,771 154.31-
6.772 66.30 
6,773 36.18 
6,774 151.39 
6,775 27.39 

6,786 
6,787 

v6 iD 

2787.74.16
703.00 

6,776 65.32 
4 777 95.97 

6,778 259.50 .

6,779 26026 
6,780 3.45 
6,781 64.55 
6,782 163.0C 
6,783 1,020.96 
6.784 '46.12 
6,785 17.46 

36.9C 
160-ic 

6,7b8 118.00—, 
6,789 15.75 
,799 

13`95.? 
6,792 
6,793 20.00 
6,794 159.80 
6,795 228.78 
6,796 223.48 

F 

NC 
COOKSEY 

E 
ES 

ADS 

ES 

P CTURES 

KODAK CO 

EMERALD HILL 

DONALD FOSTER TRAVEL 
GARDEN WAY PUBL CO ES 

EXPENSES 
TRAVEL 

E GIESE REPAIRS 
VINCENT LBERT 
G HOOP SUP 
HALLS L SUPPLI ES 
HARVARD APPARATUS SUPPLI ES 
HA SKE SUPPLI ES 
H TH SUPPL ES 
R 

HYCEL ES 
B M CORP 

2 M CORP ICE 
X 

SUPPLI ES 
IND CO ES 

SERVICE 
JR COLLEGE 

.00 JOS SEY BASS SHER S 
NURSING 

0. 0 KELLE

0 ME 

JOYCE 
FLORAL GARDEN 

MARL ER 

TRAVEL 

TRAVEL 

6

COLLEGE F I LM CENTER

COMMONWEALTH ED I SON

KEN COOKSEY
CONTROOD CLIMATE DI ST RNC

DSG I NC

ROBERT CROUS E

THE DAILY GAZETTE
X X

DEERE & CO
L i. DAVIS

DEMCO
D I XON CAMERA CENTER
OOALL ROCKFORD CO
TERRY DOTY
DAREN G OUREY
EDUCATI ONAL AUDIO VI SU AL

G I NDERS HOOP I VAL SUP FLY
0.511,543.00
.4,711.543.00

SUPPLI ES
0,600,543.00

HALLS L P SERV I OE
SUPPLIES

0, b 00,542.0Q
0.000,544.02

HARVARD APPARATUS

HIGHSMITH CO
HA SKE LLS

SUPPLIES

3,310,550.00 RICHARD HOLTAM

SUPPLI ES
SUPPLIES

X X
TRAVEL 10.56
_41.50

X 13.26
HYCEL I NC
I B M CORP

SUPPLIES
.E.QU / P RENTAL

I 8 M CORP SERVICE 105.36
X X

',512.530.00 VINCENT .E GILBERT P I ANO TUN! NG

0,316,550,00
0,441 b,550.00

5.000,562.00
:1.711,543.00

2.000,5 39.00
0,000,5 30.02
2.000,5 39.00
3.612,541,01

2,000.593.00
6,000,575.00
3,300,543.00

3.615,54:).00
3,500,543.00

3.712,543.00
3.716,550.00
3,712,550.00
:4713,550.60

0, d 00,543.03.
2.000,541.00
0,012,541.02
0,300.530...0
0.000,5 45.00
1,000,51+1.00

0,300,5 43.00
3,000.5 47.00

3, 000,547.00

0,300.543.00
0,000,545.00

0,000.545.00
1,000,541.00

0b13,,550.01
2,000,565.00
0.613,550.00

0, 000,5414.01
1,000,550.0Q

0,711.543.00
3, 000,5 0.1/4J0

1.000,559.00

04015,5 -50.00

EASTMAN KODAK CO
ED I SON RECORD CLEARANCE

SUPPLIES
RECORDS

EMERALD HILL
FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO

MEET I NG
ECRU I PMENT

DONALD FOSTER
GARDEN WAY PUBL CO

TRAVEL
SUPPLI ES

HAL GARNER
X X

TRAVEL

RALPH.GELANDER.
EXPENSES
TRAVEL

G I BOO D I AGNOST ICS
E 0 GIESE

SUPPL I ES
WATCH REPAIRS

0,500,543.00
000,573.00

0, 300,5 43.00

-0, 41 b,550.00
0,)00,5'+3.00

SUPPLI ES
BOOKS

SUPPLI ES

SERVICE
SUPPLI ES
SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
SUPPLIES 15,90
7:95
ADS
REPAIRS
BOOKS
SUPPLIES

SUPPL I ES
SUPPLIES

STAFF PICTURES

_154.90
I B M CORP SUPPLIES
I LLINI TOOL & GR IND INte CO
I LLI NO I S BELL TELEPHONE

SUPPL3 ES
SERVICE

ILL CENTRAL JR COLLEGE TUITION
INTERNATIONAL F I LM BUREAU .SUPPL I ES

ANNE KELLER

JOSSEY BASS PUBLISHERS
JOURNAL OF NURSING

SUPPL I ES
SUPPL I ES
TRAVEL

JANET K I ME TRAVEL  90.77
X X 27.,23

3:

3,815,543.00

5,000,541.00
B.000.550.00

200,543.00

mRAH.t.NbutIL 01 L
0 .5PEEDY PR I NT

mRAH.t.NbutIL 01 L
LOWMAN I NO

JOYCE MCCL I NTOCK
MCCORMI CKS FLORAL '& GARDEN
MARKET SC0i- DATA PRODUCTS
RONALD MARLIER

SOPL I E,S

88;;E1!

TRAVEL
SUM. I ES

SW -FLIES
TRAVEL

6,744 12.85
6,745
6,746

12,063.57

6,747
6,748

30,00
80.70

152.26

6,7 49 23.85
6,750
6,751

50.62

6,752
286.77

6,753 128.06
85.25

6,755
6.754

6,756
6,757
6,758
6,759

6,7 61
6.760

6,762

6,764
6,765

6,763
20.63

116.34
56.40

6,766
121.82

6,768
6,769

6,767
300.00
26.00

6.770

17.36
950

150.00
6,771
6,772

154.31'
66.30

6,773
6,774 15/.39

36.18

6,775 27.39

6,786
6,785

6.787

6,7b8
6,789
,799
79s

ve) 6,792
6.793
6,794
6,795
6,796

703.00
278.74

27.00

200.20
14.08

5.95
61.75

6,777 95.97
6,778

6,776

259.50.

65.32

6,779 26026
6,780
6,781
6,782

3.145

163.00
64.55

6,783
6.784

1.020.96
46.12
17.46

160_1
36.9C

118.00-,
15.75

l'9J?

159.80
20.00

228.78.
223.4 8-



4000,530-, 0 
).000,545.o0 
),`....1Z543.00 
5,000,502.00 
4000,530.140 NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS SERVICE AGRI 6,810 137.00 
4600,5 143.0v NEWARK ELECTRONICS SUPPLIES 6,811 2.93 
),500.550.+0 JOHN OBANION 6,812 50.00 
4711.543.1/4)o ORTHO DIAGNOSTICS SUPPLIES 6,813 225.22 

1/4)00.544.00 REIMB 3 6,814 82.25 
4715.543.00 PASSONS SUPPLIES 6,815 78.00 
5,000,547.00 PINNEY PRINTING CO PUB RELA 6,816 125.00 

KAREN P I 6,817 139.2.0 
3,000,541.00 SUPPLIES 6,818 175.00 
4300,530.v0 P & W SUPPLY CO REPAIRS 

300,543.00 X X SUPPLIES 20.87 6,819 383.17 
.„ 000,543.00 RADIO RANCH INC SUPPLIES 6,820 38.45 
),000,544.02 RADIO SHACK SUPPLIES 6.821 39.95 
:4100,543.1/4)0 
),200,543.00 X X 
4300.543.00 X X 
).500.543.00 X X 
), 511,543.1/4)0 X X 
4813,543.00 X 
4815.543.00 X 
.4000,544.03 X 

X X X 
MITCHELL 

MOORE 
ED MUELLER A V.

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 

SERVICE 
X X 

MULTI MEDIA PUBL 
227.07 

EQUIP RENTAL 

6,802 
6,803 
6,8014 
6, ay, 

6,806 
6,807 
6,808 
6,809 

176.79 
39,00 

180.30 
1 20.4 0 

254.32 
1.65 

82.04 
3,327.13 

00,530.01 X X SERVICE 
.0)00,542.00 X x SUPPLIES 188.24 
4000,544.01 
3.000.541.00 
1,000,541-J0 

X X 
x x 

211.02 6,822 
6,823 5.61 1 

x x
41.J0 X 

08p05. ,..le X
SAGMOEX 

?4 3,102.26 
WAVL 6, .38 

4,300,543,00 & CO 6.826 10.99 
'.000.556.00 6,327 125.00 

(..,00.547.00 6,828 5.00 
1114,543-'0 6,829 8.28 
2, 000,5:J0-i LJ RONALD 6,830 26.40 

14,550.v U 6,831 227.001 

1000,545.00 
x 

X X 4.60 
4000,545.00 X X 

4000,5 1,00 
4' 300,543:40 
.4100,543.1/4)0 

f,543_U0 MASS ASSoCIATES INC SUPPLIES 

300,543.00 MEANS SERVICES 6,798 
a; 6,799 16,00 

1000.541.00 MELLoTTS SUPPLIES-5.00 
.000.556.00 X X' .98 6,800 5.98 
)712,550,.0 
4300,544.00 X X 3 6,8 01 15425 

SERVICE 106,10 
4000,544.02 
3:638an30..n 

3,000,541.00 

3,000,541.00 A X 
X X 

- BUILDING 

1 

MEDIA 6,797 82.00 
SUPPLIES 9.10 

4300,543.00 MEASUREMENTS CONTROL SUPPLIES 

JOAN MELVIN TRAVEL 72.00 
REIMB HRS 82.25 

4000,530.00 MIDWEST VISUAL EQUIP 

MANUALS 

BUSINESS FORMS 

70.69 

SUPPLIES 
27.25 

INC 
MUSIC UNLIMITED INC 
NCR CORPORATION 

BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 

CHARLES OSTER HRS 
SPORTS 

NTER TRAVEL 
THE PRINT SHOP 

. 362.30 

SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 2.00 
1.65 
6.97 
9.58 
7.94 

A 6.18 
X 65.80 

24.10 

44.70 
35.43 

4
SVC FUND 

2.07 
GAS 

SBM EQUIP CENTER SUPPLIES 23.12 
56.00 

2.95 
72.50 
32.68 

000,5 1130.77 

JOHN
EQ

E
UIP 1596.00 

8825 16
SEARS ROEBUCK SUPPLIES 
SERVOMATION CORP FACULTY FORUM 
SHEFFIELD BULLETIN PUB RELA 
SHELDON ENTERPRISES SUPPLIES 

SCHILLING TRAVEL 
SFANLEY SHIPPERT TRAVEL 

4000,545.00
30.GJ0

),`..1Z543.00
5,000,502.0(i
4000,530.v 0 NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS SERVICE AGRI 6,810 137.00
4000,543.0v NEWARK ELECTRONICS SUPPLIES
), 500.550.00 JOHN OBANioN

6,811 2.93
TRAVEL

/11.543.1/4) ORTHO DIAGNOSTICS
6,812 50.00

SUPPLIES 6,813 225.22

4715,543.00 PASSoNS SPORTS
5, 000.547.00 PINNEY PRINTING CO

00,544.00 CHARLES OSTER REImB 3 HRS 6,814 82.25
SUPPLIES 6,815 78.00
PUB RELA

).L.f,15,550.vo KAREN P I NTER TRAVEL 6,817 139.20
6,818 175.00

6,816 125.00

SUPPLIES3.000,541.00 THE PRINT SHOP
.4300,530.1/4)0 P & IN SUPPLY CO

6,819 383.17
. 000,543.00 RADIO RANCH INC  SUPPLIES

REPAIRS 362.30
300,543.00 X X SUPPLIES 20.87

6,820 38.45
)$000,544.02 RADIO SHACK SUPPLIES 6,821 39.95

4300,543.00 X X

), 200,543.00 X X

1100,543.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 2.00
1.65
6.97

500.543.00 X X 9.58
), 511,543.00 X X 7.94
4613,543.00 A X 6.18
),815,543.00 X X 65.80

24.104000,544.03 X X

x X X

MITCHELL MANUALS
MoNR0E
MOIRE BUSINESS FORMS
ED MUELLER A V.

70.69
SUPPLIES
SERVICE.
SUPPLIES
SERVICE 27.25

MULTI MEDIA PUBL INC
MUSIC UNLIMITED INC

x X

NCR CORPORATION

227.07
BOOKS
SUPPLIES
EQUIP RENTAL

6,802
6,803
6,804
6, vp

6,806
6,807
6,808
6,809

176.79

180.30
120.40

39,00

254.32

3,327.13

1.65
82.04

SERVICE 56.0000,530.01 X X

SUPPL.I ES 188.24bu 0,542.00 X X

4000,544.v 1

000,541..i 0

X X 2.95
3,000.5/11.00 X 72.50

6,822
6,823

211.02
5.61

X X 32.68
, 000,5 t!1,J0 X 1130.77

),000,543.00 SEARS ROEBUCK & QO SUPPLIES

088,!)05.1/44e
JOHNXSAGMOEX

EQUIP 1596.00
WAVEL 6,825

3,102.26
61.38

FACULTY FORUM 6,827 125.00
, 000.547.00 SHEFFIELD BULLETIN PUB RELA

6,826 10.99
,000.5f.)0..00 SERVOMATION CORP

6,828 5.00

2C C, 5 RpNALD SCHILLING
/14,55U.vu SFANLEY SHIPPERT

1114,543-'0 SHELDON ENTERPRISES SUPPLIES 6,829 8.281
TRAVEL 6,830 26.401
TRAVEL 6,831 227.001

1000,545.00 X X 4.60

3, 000,541 .00 A X

4000,545.00 X 44.70
35.43

2,000,5141.00
1300,543:40
.4100,543.30 SBM EQUIP CENTER SUPPLIES 23.12

316,543.00 MASS MEDIA AS INC SUPPLIES 6,797 82.00
6,798300.543.00 MEANS SERVICES 9.10SUPPLIES

4300,543.00 MEASUREMENTS & CONTROL SUPPLIES 6,7 99 16.00
000.541.1/4) 0 MELL0TTS SUPPLIES -5.00

.000.556.00 X X'

k71Z5500)0 JOAN MELVIN TRAVEL 72.00
00,544.00 X X REIMB 3 HRS 82.25 6,801 154.25

.98 6,800 5.98

SERVICE 106,104000,530.00 MIDWEST VISUAL EQUIP
000,544.32

3:638M30..n
3, 000,541.00

X X
SVC- BUILDING FUND GAS

2.07



,600.5 145.vu 
.000,547.k)0 
,000.541.v0 SUPPLIES 1217.45 
,0u0,5 141 .X X 692.26 6,8144 1,909.71 
,000,1;; 144.01. UNIVERSITY SUPPLIES 6,6145 569.87 
300.543-Liu OF SUPPLIES 33.05 

• 316,5 143.J6 X X X 23.30 
400,543.00 X X X 56.00 

000,547.0U STERLING CENTER PUB 6,833 69.06 
300,343.Li STERLING SUPPLIES 6,639 2.00 
310.5 3 STERLING SCHOOL OF BEAUTY COSMETOLOGY 6,640 5,777.94 
(t60,55(.3.60 SWARTLEYS FLOWERS 6,841 131.00 

TRAINEX 6,6142 w;.)..00 
TRI COUNTY PRESS SUBSCR 9.50 

• X x x
X X • X 41 '-.41..? 1+3.,J0 

600,5 43.00 
2 VIDEO INC 

MARILYNMASTERSVINSON 6,848 17.40 
VOCALS INC SUPPLIES 6,849 132.01 

6.646 
6,847 

151.25 
692.17 

6.75 
32..15 
SUPPLIES 

600,5 143.i.) 6.850 21.98 
000,5 31.,..40 

TUITION 
6,851 
6.852 000,5 9.3.

C00,545.00 WEST PUBLISHING Co 6,853 91.25 
"?. 00, 5 43.00 & SONS 6,854 27.70 

WARD WARD MURRAY --'--
,NAUBONSEE 

204.00 
534.00 

NILKINS.LOWE & CO CADAVER BOND 6,855 20.00 
000,593.00 TUITION . 6,856 140..72 

100,5 SITLERS SUPPLIES 6.833 64.92 
060,5 142.0Q SLAGLE & SUPPLIES 6,634. 53.00 
360.543.v SNAP SUPPLIES 6,835 159.39 
.00,5 1420.)U GLENN SPUTE SUPPLIES 6.836 18.70 

0k.I0,543.00 SQUARE DEAL . 6,83'7 111.67 

SIERRA 6,832 •9.60 

000,544.03 . CORP SUPPLIES 6.857 
060.544.03 6,858 331.03 
000,5 DEC PREMIUM 6.859 11,315,96 

MISC 6,860 1,332.31 
3tj0.543.06 4,44 
‘..)00,543.+:-W X X X 2.87 6,861 7.31 
711,5'56,40 HAROLD NELSON 6,862 130.00 

u LOVEKIN 6,863 250.00 
C.100., .3 5 CI .06 MCCASLINS SUPPLIE5 6,864 4.15 

SILLS 

Cks. #6564, 6712 -- 6722 void #6570, 6625,6622 

64,160.00 

289.693.65 

• 

EPticATioaar, FUND $353,861.65 

ARTURO TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES INC 
SON 

ON TOOLS CORP 

RECORD CO RECORDS 
CAMERA RELA 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

GREENHOUSE 
CORPORATION FILMS 

UARCO 

MICROFILMS 
UNIV ILLINOIS 

TRAVEL 

WARDS NATURAL SCI EST SUPPLIES 

0 COMM COLLEGE 
SERVICES 

BOOKS 
JOHN WILEY SUPPLIES 

JOHN WOOD COMM COLLEGE 2
XEROX 46950 
XEROX CORP SUPPLIES 

21.00 PRUDENTIAL INS CO 
SVC IMPREST FUND EXPENSES 
SVC PETTY CASH SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 
DAVIQ TRAVEL 

BAKERY BOARD 

TOTAL 

and 

TOTAL FOR NOVEMBER 

000,550.00

Qui:),542.00
100,543.0u

300,543.00

, 000.545.00

6, 833 69,06
3v0,5143.Li0 STERLING CHAMBER OF COMMERCE SUPPLIES 6,639 2.00
000,547.0U STERLING CAMERA CENTER PUB RELA

:510.53'JoiLi STERLING SCHOOL. OF BEAUTY COSMETOLOGY
00i,45t)c.3.v0 SWARTLEYS GREENHOUSE FLOWERS 6,841 131.00

6,640 5,7;17.-./4

.000,547.00 COUNTY PRESS
.

SUBSCRTR
,000.541.00 UARCO

TRAINEx CORPORATION FILMS 6,642 60.00

SUPPLIES 1217.45
950

.000,544.01. UNIVERSITY MICROFILMS SUPPLIES
,000,541 .00 x x 692.26

6.6245 569.87
6, 844 1, 909.71

.316,543.00 X X X

300.543.0u UNIV oF ILLINOIS
23.30
56.0

SUPPLIES 33.05

400,543.00 X X X

X X .6.75
600,543.00 32.15
41 :4543.00 XXX
000,550-.0 MARILYNA

VEO MASTERS INC
VINSON

suPPLIEs
TRAVEL

u VocAB INC SUPPLIES

692.17

6,849

6,847
6,848 17.40

132.01
600,543.00 WARDS NATURAL SCI EST SUPPLIES 6,850 21.98
000,531 ou

15,5 43

153..25
00Q, `Z? .44.02

6,646

WARD WARD MURRAY-
AueoNSEE COMM COLLEGE

6,851
b,

204.00
852

.,VEST PUBLISHING co BOOKS 6,853
27.70

000,505.0u

534.00
C00,545.00 9'725

JOHN WILEY 80 SONS?.00,543.00 SUPPLIES 6,854
MLKINS.LOWE & CO

SERVICES
TUITIoN000,593.00

CADAVER BOND 6,855 20.00
000,593.00 JOHN WOOD COMM COLLEGE TUITION 6,856 240..72
000,544.03 XEROX. CORP

SATLERS SUPPLIES INC
6,634
6,833 64.92

SNAP ON TOOLS CORP SUPPLIES 6,833
53.00SUPPLIES

00,542 U GLENN SPUTE

SLAGLE & SON
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES 6,836 18.70
0,545 .00 SQUARE DEAL RECORD CO RECORDS

159.39

6,837 111.67
000,547.0U

ARTURO SIERRA TRAVEL 6,832 9.60

SUPPLIES 6.857
XEROX CORP SUPPLIES 6,858

469.50
000,544.03 331.03
000,321.00 PRUDENTIAL INS CO DEC PREMIUM 6.659 11,315,96

SVC IMPREST FUND 6,860 1,332.31
300,543.0

MIsc EXPENSES
SVC PETTY CASH SUPPLIES 4,44

6,861u 0,543.0 U X x x 2.87 7.31
711,550.00 HAROLD NELSON TRAVEL

DAVIQ LoVEKIN TRAVEL 6,863
MCCASUNS BAKERY BOARD SUPPLIES

6,862
250.00

000,536.00 6,864 4.15

TOTAL BILLS

130.00
500,55,-,00

Cks. #6564, 6712 - 6722 and void #6570, 6625,6622

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR NOVEMBER

289.693.65

$353,861.65

64,160.00



AID CONSTRUCTION 

000,544.00 
),000,544,00 

4000,544.00 
4000,5 144.00 
4000.544,00 
-4000,544.00 
1, 000,530.40 
1, 000,530.,,i0 
L.000.530.A.,0 
L,000,530.10 
), 000,544.00 

000,571.'00 

,,,Cf00,530.\40 
),000,544.00 
4000,544.00 
4000.544.00 
0('0.550.00 

117.99 
2.85 

56.81 
11.20 
22.52 
33.62 
94.99 

427.27 
103.87 

-90-000-58 CO 64 $ 6

SITE CONSTRUCTION FUND FOR NOVEMBER $ 6,198.30 

?71-0 6, $ 2,0

), 000,544.00 C B BOILER SERVICE SUPPLIES 6.093 

6,094 
6,095 
6,096 
6,097 
6,098 
6,099 
6,100 
6.101 
6,102 
6,103 
6,104 
6,105 
6,106 
6,107 
6,108 
6,109 
6,110 
6,111 
6,112 
6,113 
6,114 
6,115 
6,116 
6.117 

000,544.00 
4000,544.00 
4000,544.00 
), 000,544.0 o 

DOLDER 
DIX0N SWIMMING POOL SUPPLY 
EISELE CRANE SERVICE 

F0RSTER 
uY 
GLAOYS 

JImS r INC 
RETNA & SALE;,

JOHN 
& 

MESSENGER '& SON 
MoNTG0M ELEVATOR CO 
MoRGAN 
moTT 

NORTHERN ILL GAS CO 

TRACTOR 
X X 

SAFETY SIGN CO 
SimPSoN 
VISUALRT 
JoE TULDILYS AUTO 

11,94 
175.00 
754.00 
469.96 
81.40 
38.52 

2,843.85 
79.09 
57.02 

9.53 

13.06 
7.08 

91.16 
65,00 
82.50 

106.70 
11,94 

000,571.00 
:4000,544.00 
).000,544.)O. 
1,000,530.00 
1,000,530.00 
0,000,544.00 
0;000,544.00 
0,000,544.0u 
0,000,544.00 
1, 000,530.QU 
0,000,544.00 
0, 000,544.00 
0.000.544.00 
1.;„ C;00,530. 0 
.4000,544.00 

wESCO 

SW, 
Svc ImI'REST 

SUPPLJES 

SUPPLIES 

3UPPLIEs 

mAINT CONIR 

SUPPLIES 
74.90 

SUPPLIES 

MI Sou E,<ENSES 

6,118 
6,119 
6,120 
6,121 
6,122 
6,123 
6,4a4 
6,J. 45 
6,126 
6,127 
6,12.8 
6,129 
u',13.0 

146,57 
27,00 
5.00 

87.29 
4.80 

266.95.

177.00 
1.10 

25.57 

TOTAL $ 8,863.97 

6498.30

SITE FUND 

-90-000-584-05 LINDQUIST CONSTRUCTION CO. Repairs 641 6,198.30 

TOTAL AND 

BUILDING FUND 

?71-000-530 MESSENGER & SONS CONTRACTORS Painting light poles 6,092 2,060.00 

4000.544.00 

CARDINAL AUTO PARTS 
CRESCENT ELECTRIC 

ELECTRIC SUPPLY 

FIDELITY PRODUCTS Co 
IMPLEMENT CO 

W GRAINGER INC 
GUNTLE 

HACH CHEMICAL CO 
HOME LUMBER CO 

REPAIR SERVICE 
LEE S 
LINCOLN LL E

A LOOS SONS 
MCCoRMICKS FLORAL GARDEN 
DAVID MAYES 

LINEN SERVICE 
BROTHERS 

NORTHERN ILL GAS CO 

OIL HEAT PARTS 
RATZLAFF FORD SALES 

X 
ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL 
SVC EDUC FUND 

POWELSON LUMBER CO 
STEWA TRUCK & EQUIPMENT 

YSPLA 
REPAIR 

WOODS 
YoUNGRENS REFRIGERATION 

PETTY CASH 
FUND 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICES 

SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SEWAGE TESTING 
LIGHT POLES 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 71 67 
SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

REPAIRS 
SUPPLIES 

47.63 
47.97 

BUILDING FUND FOR NOVEMBER 

SITE AND. CONSTRUCTION FUND

"4000.544.00
:4000,544.c.)()
1,000,530.,u

Lo00.530J0
), 000.5 44.00

000,571.00

). 000.5 44.00
G00,5 30.\.,0

4000.544.00 FoRSTER IMPLEMENT CO SUPPLIES 2.85
4000.544.00 w W GRAINGER INC sUPPLiES 6.101

117.99
6,100

56.81
11.206.102

SUPPLIES
). 000,544,00 HOME LUMBER CO

(100.550.,A) GLADYS GUNTLE TRAVEL

4000.544.00

000,544.00 HACH CHEMICAL CO 6,103 22.52
SUPPLIES

JIMS REPAIR SERVICE
6,106

6,1 04

SUPPLIES 427.27

33.62
SUPPLIES 6,105

), 000,544.00 LEE F S iN0
103.87

94.99

), 000,544.00 LINCOLN RENTALL & SALES SUPPLIES 6,107

-90-000-584-05 LINDQUIST CONSTRUCTION CO. Repairs 641 $ 64

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND FOR NOVEMBER $ 6,198.30

BUILDING FUND

?71-000-530 MESSENGER & SONS CONTRACTORS Painting light poles 6,092 $ 2,060.00

I. 000.5 44.00
000,544.00

C B BOILER SERVICE SUPPLIES 6,093 953
6,094

6,096
6,095

6,097
6,098
6,099

6,108

6,110
6.109

6,112
6,111

6,113
6,114

6.117

6,115
6,116

4000.544.0(j
400a544.00

4000,544.00

CARDINAL AUTO PARTS
CRESCENT ELECTRIC
DoLDER ELECTRIC SUPPLY
DIXON SWIMMING POOL SUPPLY
EISELE CRANE SERVICE
FIDELITY PRODUCTS Co

JOHN A LOOS SONS
MCCoRMICKS FLORAL & GARDEN
DAVID MAYES
MESSENGER & SON
MoNTGOMOV ELEVATOR CO
MORGAN LINEN SERVICE
MOTI BROTHERS
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO
OIL HEAT PARTS
RATZLAFF FORD TEACToR SALES

ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL
x X

SVC EDUC FUND
SAFETY SIGN CO
SImPSoN POWELSON LUMBER CO
STEWART TRUCK & EQUIPMENT
JOE TULLYS AUTO REPAIR
VISUAL DISPLAY

175.00
754.00

11,94

469.96
61.40
38.52

2,843.85

57.02
79.09

13,06
7.08

65,00
82.50

91.16

106.70

000,571
:4000.544.00
:4000.544.00.
.0u0.530.O

1, 000. 5 30.v 0

0, 000,544.00
0;000,544.00
0.000544.00

0.000.5 44.00
L000.5 30,Q

-.0,000.544.00
0. 000,544.40

0. 000.544.00

0,000,544.00

wESCO
WOODS
YoUNGRENS REFRIGERATION
SVC PETTY CASH
.0 IWREST FUND

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SERVICES
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SEWAGE TESTING
LIGHT POLES
MA I NT CONIR
SERVICES
SUPPLIES
SERVICE
SERVICE
SUPPLIES

SERVICE 71.67
SUPPLIES 7490

SERVICE
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

Okiis
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES.
REPAIRS
SUPPLIES
MSC ExENSES

6,119
6,120

6,118

6,122
6,123

6,121

6424

6,127
6,126

6,128

6,1.3-0
6,129

146,37.
27.00

87.29.
5.00

266.951.
4.80

47.6 3

177.00
47.97.

255 7
1,10

255 7

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR NOVEMBER $ 8,863.97



Supplies 

Honorarium 

110-613-550 
270-000-544 

United. 

Membership-Barber 5320 

Serv. 

110-812-550-02 I11. for. Nursing, Inc. 

I11. 155.00 

Zimmerman, areas ., Rock River IGPA. 

120--000-544.01 Women's Subscr. 

111, League Nursing, Ihc. 

Eduo. Conf. Conf.-Barber• 

$ 

Central Comm. Jr. Coll. Dues, 5297 

Beck' 

IMPREST 

Supplies. 5303 

Convention 
se 

5309 105.00 

25.54 
4.50 

acct. 

110-812-550-02 I.C.C.A. 
A.A.C.R.A.O. 
N.C.I.A. Membership-Foster 

Comm. Coll. Admin. 
192.000,-544 

110-200-543 Deere & Co. Distr. Center Supplies 
County YSB, Conf.;eHoltam 

110-800-542 A &, B Freight Lines 

EDUCATIONAL FUND - 1332.31 
BUILDING FUND - 

- 1666.12 
Disbursements - 

Total in fund - 

FUND 

110-200-543 United States Steel Supplies 5295 6.50 

192-000-544 Postmaster Bulk permit 3296 100.00 

192-000-546 Council of North 20.00 

110-117-543 Gail Supplies 5293 33.89 

110-813-550 National Adult 5299 80.00 

181-000-541 NCHENS Supplies 3300 3.50 

110-418-543 Law and Order Supplies 5301 11.00 

110-420-530 Julie Percycoe Exam monitor 3302 35.00 

110-812-541-01 Supt. of Documents 8.50 

110-100-550 Univ. of Illinois Conf.-West 5304 30.00 

110-100-550 CPA Foundation Conf.-West 5305 

192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5306 13.17 

138-000-550 James Meeting 5307 11.70 

Varsity Sports 5308 9.00 

110-713-550 for 
League 5310 20.00 

110-300-543 Charles Oster Supplies 5311 

270-000-544 John Deere Distr. Serv. Center Supplies 5312 

192-000-544 Postmaster Bus. Reply 5313 25.00 

110-117-543 Gail Beck Supplies 5314 32.99 

Conf.-Kime 5315 35.00 

110-311-541 Supplies 5316 5.00 

110-811-541 5317 15.00 

110-811-541 111 Counc. Conf.-Foster 5318 35.00 

United Parcel Service Service 5319 7.29 

110-813-541 N.C.I.A 15.00 

120-000-544-01 WWWWW/Information Supplies 5321 35.00 

192-000-544 Postmaster Grade Mailings 5322 81.45 

110-716-550 Anne Keller Pinning supplies 5323 17.47 

110-300-543 Prakken Publications Supplies 5324 11.96 
5325 11.40 

110-316-550 Ogle 5326 15.00 

110-812-550-01 ICCCA Conf.-Strickland 5327 35.00 

110-316-550 ICCCA Conf.-Noltam 5323 35.00 

ICCCA Conf.-Barber 5329 35.00 

Lee Murray Supplies 5330 15.62 

192-000-544 Parcel Service Service 5331 10.94 

110-511-543 Farm and Fleet Supplies 5332 68.86 

181-000-550 Chamber of Commerce Dinner 5333 12.50 

120-000-545 Diane Pauser Book 5334 25.00 

110-512-543 Max Guinnup 5335 17.92 

270-000-544 Patt Dawson Supplies 5336 5,45 

120-000-545 Society of American Archivists Book 5337 7.00 

192e000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5338 9.23 

110-400-530 Nedda Simon 5339 30.00 

Freight charges 5340 25.50 

Total disbursements 1,357.88 

25.57 

Balance in fund 
1357088 
3024.00 

Supplies110-512-543 Max Guinnup 5335 17.92
5,45270-000-544 Patt Dawson Supplies 5336

120-000-545 Society of American Archivists Book 7.005337

192e000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5338 9.23

110-400-530 Nedda Simon Nonorarium 5339 30.00

110-800-542

35.00110-813-550 ICCCA Conf.-Barber 5329
15.62270-000-544 Lee Murray Supplies 5330

192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5331 10.94

110-511-543

Membership -Barber 5320

120-000-544-01 WWWWW/Information Serv. Supplies
110-813-541 N.C.I.A

35.00
15.00

5321

192-000-544 Postmaster Grade Mailings 5322 81.45

110-716-550

110-812-550-02 Iii. League for. Nursing, Inc.

Conf.-West 5305110-100-550 Ill. CPA Foundation
13.17192-000-544 United Parcel Service

138-000-550 James Zimmerman, Treas., Rock River IGPA. Meeting 5307

155.00

Service 5306
11.70
9.00120-000-544-01 Women's Varsity Sports Subscr. 5308

110-713-550 Ill. League for Nursing, Inc.

110-813-550 National Adult Educ. Conf.
3.50181-000-541 NCHENS

Con f. -Barber

Supplies

5299

3300

80.00

110-200-543 United States Steel Supplies

192-000-544 Postmaster
Jr. Coll. Dues192-000-546 Council of North Central Comm.

3296Bulk permit
5295 $ 6.50

20.005297

100.00

33.89110-117-543 Gail Beck' Supplies 5293

IMPREST FUND

11.00110-418-543 Law and Order Supplies 5301

110-420-530 Julie Percycoe Exam monitor 3302 35.00

110-812-541-01 Supt. of Documents Supplies. 5303 8.50

110-100-550 Univ. of Illinois Conf.-West 5304 30.00

Convention 5309
5310

105.00
20.00

Supplies 5311110-300-543 Charles Oster 25.54

5312270-000-544 John Deere Distr. Serv. Center Supplies
192-000-544 Postmaster 25.00

4.50

Bus. Reply acct. 5313

110-117-543 Gail Beck Supplies 5314 32.99

/10-812-550-02 I.C.C.A. Conf.-Kime 5315 35.00

110-311-541 A.A.C.R.A.O. Supplies 5316 5.00

110-811-541 N.C.I.A. Membership -Foster 5317 15.00

110-811-541 35.00111. Counc. Comm. doll. Admin. Conf.-Foster 5318

192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5319 7.29

Anne Keller Pinning supplies 5323 17.47

110-300-543 Prakken Publications Supplies 5324 11.96

110-200-543 Deere & Co. Distr. Center Supplies 5325 11.40

110-316-550 Ogle County Y813, Conf.;-goltam 5326 15.00

110-812-550-01 ICCCA Conf.-Strickland 5327 35.00

110-316-550 ICCCA Conf.-Noltam 5323 35.00

Farm and Fleet Supplies 5332 68.86

181-000-550 Chamber of Commerce 12.50Dinner 5333

120-000-545 Diane Pauser Book 5334 25.00

A &. B Freight Lines Freight charges 5340 25.50

Total disbursements 1,357.88

EDUCATIONAL FUND - 1332.31
BUILDING FUND - 25.57

Balance in fund - 1666.12

- 3024.00
Disbursements - 1357088

Total in fund



3l-, 

Hand End of September, 

Recelleija: 

m)isbtrsements: 

Taxes 217,438.55 

-Back 177:03 
Voc. Ed. - Regular Feimb. 35,868.00 

Student Tuition-Fall 

Other. 
4,179.60 

C 88,709.15 

(Repayment) 

$ 

S 620,849.37 

$ 391,935.49 

on Hand t.rit of October $ 228,913.88 

$ 77,583.75 

Receipts: 

85.00 
369.02 $ 

Total $ 

Disbursements: 
$ 

Balance - $ 

Expenses for October

TREASURER'S REPORT 

October 1980 

196,375.91 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Balance on 1980 

In lieu of taxes 3,217.51 
Charge Revenue 

Federal Work Study 18,481.52 
50,000.00 

Transcript Fees 87.00 
Rental Income 6,250.00 

Revenue 65.10 
Expenditure Credits 
Loan from S & Fund 424,473.46 

Total Available 

Expenses for October 

Balance 

BUILDING FUND 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1930 

Taxes 54,362.88 

In lieu of taxes 804.43 
Misc. Revenue 
Expenditure Credits 55,621.33 

Available 133,210.09 

Expenses for October 23,346.33 

on Hand End of October 1980 109,863.76 

TREASURER'S REPORT

October 33, 1980

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Balance on Rand Ed of September, 1980

Recelleija:

Total Available

m)isbtrsements:

Taxes 217,438.55
In lieu of taxes 3,217.51

Voc. Ed. - Regular Feimb. 35,868.00
Charge -Back Revenue 177:03

Federal Work Study 18,481.52
Student Tuition -Fall 50,000.00
Transcript Fees
Rental Income 6,250.00

87.00

Other Revenue 65.10

Expenditure Credits 4,179.60
Loan from S & C Fund 88,709.15

(Repayment)

424,473.46

$ 196,375.91

$ 620,849.37

$

228,913.88

BUILDING FUND

391,935.49

Balance on Hand P..rit of October $

Balance on Hand End of September, 1930 77,588.76

Receipts:

$

Taxes 54,362.88

In lieu of taxes
85.00

804.43
Misc. Revenue
Expenditure Credits 389.02 $ 55,621.33

Total Available $ 133,210.09

Disbursements:
Expenses for October $ 23,346.33

Balance on Hand End of October 1980 $ 109,863.76
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-SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND -   

. S 1 $ 7

Re

I o
2

Dis

T $

E

on. Hand End of October, 1980 $  

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust 

Re

B $ 

D

. $ 

BOND ND INTEREST 

Re
69
1

$ 

$

S

D

$ 50

$ 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1960

Interest on Investments

$223,461.97

Expenses for October

S 74.694.65

-SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank

Balan $ 7,461.97

Receipts:
Investments
Interest on

200,000.00
16,000.00 216,000.00

Total Available

Disbursements:

$2

Investments
Expenses fo

134,000.00
88,709.15 $222,709.15

Balance on. Hand End of October, 1980 $ 752.82

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trutt

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980

Receipts:

$ 6,811.09

-0-

Disbursements: -0-

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 . $ 6,811.09

BOND ND INTEREST #1

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980

Receipts:
Taxes
In lieu of Taxes
Interest on Investments

69,398.98
1,026.92

662.50

$ 3,611.25

$ 71,088.40

Total Available S 74.694.

Disbursements:

Investments $ 50,435.84

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 $ 24,263.81

Dixon National Bank 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1960 

Receipts: 

7,461.97 

Investments 200,000.00 
Interest on Investments 16,000.00 216,000.00 

Total Available $223,461.97 

Disbursements: 

Investments 134,000.00 
Expenses for October 88,709.15 $222,709.15 

Balance 752.82 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 6,811.09 

Receipts: -0-

-0-Disbursements: 

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 6,811.09 

#1 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 3,611.25 

Receipts: 
Taxes 69.398.98 

In lieu of Taxes 1,026.92 

Interest on Investments 662.50 71,088.40 

Total Available 74.694.65 

Disbursements: 

Investments 50,435,84 

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 24,263.81 



BOND AND 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 $ 3,725.84 

Receipts: 

In lieu taxes 44.89 
Interest on Investments . 198.78 $ 78,715.39 

Available $ 

Dislsursements: 
Investments $ 56,198.78 

$ 

WORKING CASH 

$ 

Receipts: 

-Asbursements: 

INSURANCE 

$ 13,558.59 

Receipts: 

$ 15,002.24 

Total $ 28,560‘,83 

Disbursements: 
$ 

$ 19,408.05 r 

INTEREST #4 

Taxes 77,371.72 
of 1,1

Total 82,441.23 

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 26,242.45 

FUND 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 16,282.80 

-0-

-0-

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 $ 16,282.80 

FUND 

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 

Taxes 14,494.76 

In lieu of taxes 214.48 
Expenditure credit 293.00 

Available 

Insurance expense for October 9,152.78 

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 

BOND AND INTEREST #4

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 $ 3,725.84

Receipts:

Taxes 77,371.72
In lieu of taxes 1,144.89
Interest on Investments . 198.78 $ 78,715.39

Total Available $ 82,441.23

Disbursements:
Investments $ 56,198.78

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 $ 26,242.45

WORKING CASH FUND

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 $ 16,282.80

Receipts: -0-

-7isbursements: -0-

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 $ 16,282.80

INSURANCE FUND

Balance on Hand End of September, 1980 $ 13,558.59

Receipts:
Taxes 14,494.76

Expenditure credit
In lieu of taxes 214.48

293.00 $ 15,002.24

$ 28,560.83Total Available

Disbursements:
Insurance expense for October $ 9,152.78

Balance on Hand End of October, 1980 $ 19,408.05



FUNDS 

Repurchase Agreement - 

C 122,077.72 

-Open C. 

-Open Deposit 11.28-80 100,000.00 

I 

-Open Deposit 170,499.15 

I . 45,000.00 

-Open Deposit 

$2,966,693.53 

Open 

INVESTED 

$1,450,000.00 Educational 

Certificate of Deposit Building 2-20-81 68,588.78 

Certificate of Deposit S & C 10-26-80 101,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S & 11-15-80 

Time Deposit S & 11-28-80 100,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S & C 2-23-81 101,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S & C 4-9-81 134,000.00 

Time S & C 

Certificate of Deposit S & C 2-9-81 200,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit B & #1 11-17-80 207,329.10 

Time B & I #1 

Certificate of Deposit B & #1

Time B & I #4 167,198.78 

TOTAL INVESTED 

FUNDS INVESTED

Repurchase Agreement - Open
Certificate of Deposit Building
Certificate of Deposit

2-20-81

S & C 10-26-80

Certificate of Deposit S & C

101,000.00
11-15-80

S & C

68,588.78

122,077;72

Time -Open Deposit 11-28-80 100,000.00

Certificate of Deposit S & C 2-23-81 101,000.00

Time -Open Deposit
Certificate of Deposit S & C 134,000.00

100,000.00
4-9-81

S & C

Certificate of Deposit 2-9-81 200,000.00

Certificate of Deposit B & I #1

11-28-80
S & C

207,329.1011-17-80

Time -Open Deposit 170,499.15B & I #1

Certificate of Deposit B & I #1

Time -Open Deposit B & I #4 167,198.78
45,000.00

$2,966,693.53TOTAL INVESTED

Educational $1,450,000.00



SAUK VALLEY 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS 

BALANCE SHEET 

Period Endino October 31, 1980 

Cash on Hand 
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81 
Workstudy Awards Capital 1980-81 

8,555.63 
61,222.00 

$132,421.00 
1980-81 70,618.09 

E.O.G. 1980-81 49,807.00 
E.O.G. 1980-81 37,848.00 

4,756.00 
E.O.G. 27,959.00 
E.O.G. 4,400.00 

E.O.G. Rec. Gov. 90,870.00 
Basic E.O.G. 109,870.00 

E.O.G. -0-
Inactive Federal Grants........ ................. 17,869.28 

$308,098.00 $308,098.00 

COLLEGE 

Workstudy Awards Paid 
Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 

Initial Awards Capital 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 
Renewal Awards Capital 1980-81 
Renewal Awards Paid 1980-81 
Basic Awards from Fed. 1980-81 

Awards Capital 1980-81 
Basic Awards Paid 1980-81 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

BALANCE SHEET

Period EndinG October 31, 1980

Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81.....

o..$ 8,555.63Cash on Hand
61,222.00

Workstudy Awards Capital 1980-81
Workstudy Awards Paid 1980-81 70,618.09

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81 49,807.00

Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 4,756.00

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 4,400.00

Basic E.O.G. Awards Rec. from Fed. Gov. 1980-81 90,870.00

Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81
Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 -0-

Inactive Federal Grants........ .................
$308,098.00
17,869.28

$132,421.00

37,848.00

27,959.00

109,870.00

$308,098.00



Endin,D 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

$ 27.30 
2,872.00 
$2,899.30 

WORTH: 

Equity ........ ..... .$2,733.92 
Net Profit 165.38........ ........... ....$2,899.30 

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME: 

nterest Income ................$ 39.38 
Bad Debts Repaid 126.00 $ 

EXPENSES• 

NET PROFIT:...  ...... ***ea. .................. odosesoso .......... oisooeS 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period 10/31/80 

Cash in Bank 
Notes Receivable 

LIABILITIES & NET

Fund 

I
165.38 

NONE 

165.38 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

STUDENT LOAN FUND

Period Ending 10/31/80

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank $ 27.30

Notes Receivable
2,872.00

$2,899.30

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Fund Equity ........ ..... .$2,733.92
Net Profit 165.38........ ........... ....$2,899.30

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

Interest Inconle uopoue.$ 39.38
Bad Debts Repaid 126.00 .$ 165.38

EXPENSES NONE

NETPROFIT:... ...... .................. odoeetoose .......... elsoos$ 165.38



000 0000C 

. 

. 
...... 
............ 

.. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

.................. 
00000000000000!? 

.... 
........... 

0000000000000000 

EXPEICES: 

0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period Ending 10-30-80 

BALANCE  SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank ... 0 0000 00 .00000 00 0 000000 00 000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Petty Cash 000000000000000000000000000000000000 000000 
Investments 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 

Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund ............... 
Inventory 6-30-80 ................................... 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.00 

Fund .............. $214,755.92 
00000000000000000 (34,868.12)............... 179,887.80 

$179,907.80 

................ 
........... 

Sales ...... 

.... 
Used .... 

$ 42,457.73 
500.00 

63,476.35 
134.10 

73,339.62 
S179,907.80 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

0000 00 00 0 

upply Sales 0000000000000000 

000 0 0 0 000 

0000 0 000 0 

0 00000000 

00 0 

.Purchases 00000 

00000000 

00000000 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0000 

0 a 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ..... 

$ 78,827.71 
8,997.60 
3,423.96 
1,868.11 
4,834.71 
5,092.06 

74.98 
799.22 

$104,100.23 
9,871.44 
4,315.18 
2,722.37 
4,030.73 
4,600.32 
5,963.08 
2,432.20 
120.08 
-0-
402.62 
57.59 
15.00 
104.95 
30.68 

-0-

accounts payable ............................................ $(34,868.12) 

$103,918.35 

$138,786.47 

AND NET WORTH: 

Equity 
Net Loss 

INCOME: 

Textbook Sales 
S
Miscellaneous Sales 
Paperback Sales 

Book Sales 
Tax Collected 

Other Income 
Investment Income 

extbook Purchases 
Supply Purchases 
Miscellaneous 
Paperback Purchases 
Used Book Purchases 
Sales Tax Paid 
Salaries & Wages 
Transportation Charges 
Supply Expense 
Equipment 
Travel 
Telephone 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Other Expense 
Over & Under 
Bad Debts 

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or 

Sales Tax Paid
Salaries & Wages
Transportation Charges 000000
Supply Expense
Equipment
Travel 0.00..........00.00.00

EXPENSES:

extbook Purchases
Supply Purchases 00000.0000000

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

BALANCE SHEET
ElFicod_Ending 10-30-80

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank 0000 0000000000000000000000000000000000000
Petty Cash 000000000000000000000000000

0000000000000 00000000000000000000000000000Investments
Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund .00000000000000
Inventory 6-30-80 00000..0..0. 00000000000000000000000

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH:

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund .......0..... $ 20.00

Fund Equity 00000000000000 $214,755.92
Net Loss 00000000000000000 (34,868.12) 000000000000000 179,887080

$179,907.80

INCOME:

$ 42,457.73

63,476.35
500.00

73,339.62
134.10

'S179,507.80

Textbook Sales

PROFIT AND LOSS

.000000000000.
Supply Sales 0000000000000000
Miscellaneous Sales 000000000
Paperback Sales 0000000000000
Used Book Sales 0000 000000000

Other Income
Sales Tax Collected 000000000

Investment Income
0000000000000000

00000000000

000000.000

Miscellaneous.Purchases 00000

Used Book Purchases
Paperback Purchases ...000000

.........

000000.0.00.00

Telephone 0000000000000000000
Dues & Subscriptions 00000000
Other Expense 000000006000000
Over & Under 0000000000000000
Bad Debts ...................

$ 78,827.71

3,423.96
8,997060

1,868.11
4,834071
5,092.06

74098
799.22

$104,100.23

2,722.37
4,315.18
9,871.44

4,030073
4,600.32
5,963.08
2,432.20

120.08
-0-
402.62
57059

104095
15.00

-0-
30.68

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory
accounts payable .0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 $(34,868.12)

or

$103,918.35

$138,786.47



 PURPOSE 

 31, 1980 

Balance Hand - September 30, 1980 S 85,155.12 

October Receipts 117,381.64 

Cash - 7, 1980 1.00 

- 10, (6.00) 
Cash Under - October 31, 1980 (20.00) 

TOTAL FUNDS 1980 

Balance on Hand w4 October 31, 

STATEMENT INCOME & 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

box••••na 

,104%,728.80 

S 97282.96 

$ 6,138.45 

88.50 

(50.25) 
- Fend Only 5.16 

$ 

BUDGET 

Athletic Expense $18,485.00 $ 2,754.92 
Cheerleaders & Pon Porn Squad -0-

Speech Activity & Readers Theatre 3,500.00 
Drama Expense 522.10 
Music Expense 
Student Activity Expense 
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 
Associated Student Board 1,890.00 572.99 
Musical 
Women's Act. 11,421.00 3,348.28 
In€:ramura1s--Coed 

1,500.00 
Film. Commission 1,000.00 263.00 
Art Exhibitions 270.00..

Expense/Equipment 
320.00 

$56,106.06 

EXPENSE $ 138.65 

Excess of Expenditures Over 
Revenue as Oct. 31, 1980 $ 

Cash Under - October 10, 1980

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

OCTOBER 31, 1980

Balance on Hand - September 30, 1980 S 85,155.12

October Receipts 117,381.64

Cash Over - October 7, 1980 1.00

Cash Under - October 31, 1980 (20.00)
(6.00)

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING OCTOBER 1980 $202,511.76

Cash Disbursements for October

Balance on Hand - October 31, 1980

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE

STUDENT ACTIVIT/ES

ACTIVITIES boxrI

Comprehensive Fee Income
Athletic Income
Drama Income
Student Activity Income

Film Income
Student Newspaper Income

Cash Over & Under
Other Income - Student Activity
TOTAL INCOME

,104%,728.80

S 972,82.96

AMOUNT

$ 6,138.45
-0-

1,298.80
77.00

88.50

(50.25)

38.00

Fend Only 5.16
$ 7,595.66

BUDGET EXPENSE

Athletic Expense $18,485.00 $ 2,754.92
Cheerleaders & Pon Porn Squad 370.00 -0-

Speech Activity & Readers Theatre 3,500.00 911.87
Drama Expense 2,400.00 522.10
Music Expense 2,500.00 644.92
Student Activity Expense 9,150.00 3,524.14
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 278.43
Associated Student Board 1,890.00 572.99
Musical -0- -0-
Women's Intercollegiate Act. 11,421.00 3,348.28
Intramurals-Coed 300.00 -0-

1,500.00 318.00
Film Commission
SVC Clubs

1,000.00 263.00
Art Exhibitions 270.00..

Contingency Expense/Equipment -0-
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted

$56,106.06
320.00 -0-

TOTAL EXPENSE $ 134138.65

Excess of Expenditures Over
Revenue as of Oct. 31, 1980 $ 51542.99

RESTRICTED FUND 

OCTOBER

on 

Over October 

Cash Under October 1980 

AVAILABLE DURING OCTOBER $202,511.76 

Cash Disbursements for October 

1980 

OF EXPENSE 

ACTIVITIES AMOUNT 

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income -0-
Drama Income 77.00 
Student Activity Income 1,298.80 
Student Newspaper Income 
Film Income 38.00 
Cash Over & Under 
Other Income Student Activity 
TOTAL INCOME 7,595.66 

EXPENSE 

370.00 
911.87 

2,400.00 
2,500.00 644.92 
9,150.00 3,524.14 

278.43 

-0- -0-
Intercollegiate 

300.00 -0- 
SVC Clubs 318.00 

Contingency -0-
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted -0-

TOTAL 134

of 51542.99



31, 

ASSITS REVOLVINC AGENCY LI. liIL1TIES kM00NT 

Cash in Beak ,aal c 1,1)8.24 
553.00 Bui3ding 17und 150.10 

Rec. 260,646.03 Due. Student 
6,434.43 

District 58Z.20 

Tuition. • 348,620.00 

Tuirion (20,424.00, _ 

RESTRICTED AGENCY F.0 L`r:AI 

$ (1,993.64) 
Parking 1,739.68 
Rec:.reation 1.83 

Locker 
Land Lab 

11,868.01 
EKTA (610.00) 

n At 2hocvzt,spb., Supptl.es 
Higtivav Emer. Rescue Tech. (11,22 .45) 

Book lrnnsal_t-)ons 3.00 

Law EnZorcemenc Gra c -0-

HYW Grants (800.00) 

Nursing (1,523.41) 

1979-80 Disadv. “rant (913.03) 
1980-8i Di lady. (505.92) 

CHI . Public (210 , 80) 
Ill, Dumanitles Crent (1.21; 
Miscellaneous Account 
Student Clubs 1,071.27 

Learning 240.00 
574.10 

College an 1,75.).44 
HorticulcureiGreenhouse 
Libtecy Fund 12.90 
Vocational Inlormarion Frog, 

18,280.60 

EqUITY 

1. ° 

Expeaditures 

31, ,542.99 $ 2501.13 

ASSETS 5:58,g82 .n TOTAL PUND $35.8 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

OCTOBER 1980 

FUND 

$ 97,782.96 Due Educatio Fund 

Petty Cash Due 
Accts Loan Fund 424.31 

Due Bookstore 
Out of Fees 
Student 

Refunds 
$337,200.28 

ILIT S 

Child Care Operations 

Room Fund 5,41
Student Fund 286.60 

1,313.80 

Community Services 
Orant 

,

LPN Supplies 

Nursing 
1979-80 Capitation 

Orant 
Services 

1,179.65 

Adult Book Charges 
Community Theatre 

-0-

975.00 

$ 

FUND 

July 1980 44.12 

Excess of over 
Revenue as of October 

1980 3

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 982 01 

POS 1.1..an

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

OCTOBER 31, 1980

ASSiTS REVOLV vr:AGENCN FUND LIABILITIES AMOON

Ch in Bank $ 97,782.96
Petty Cash

Due Educatiolml Fund
553.00

Accts Rec.
Due Bu ding Fund

C 1,608.24

260,646.03 Due. Student Loan Fund

130.10

Due Bookstore

424.31

Out of DistAct Fees
6,434.43

Student Tuition. 348,620,00
5E.q.20

Tuition Refunds {2O,42400
$337,200.28

RESTRICTED AGENCY Fl.) IABILITIES

Child Care Operations $ (1,993.64)
Parking 1,739.68
Rec.reation Room Fund
Student. Locker Fund

Land. Lab

5,411.83

1,313.80

Community Services

286.60

11,868.01

EMTA Orant (610.n0)

Riglyway Emer. Rescue Tech.

?hocui;c9pb1 Spipties 1,154.t'-4

(11,275.45)

Book Transsons
Law Enforcement Grant

LPN Supplies

HEW Nursing Crants

3.00

-0-

1979-80 Disadv. (4rant
1979-80 Hursing Capitation (1,525.41)

(800.00)

(913.03)

CET& Public Services
1980-81. Disadv. Orant (505.92)

Ill, Dumsmitles Grant
(210.80)

Miscellaneolts Account 1,179.65

Student. Clubs
Adult learning Book Charges

1,071.27

Community Theatre
240.00
574.10

Horticuloare/Greenhouse
College VEm. 1,75J.44

Libtay Fund.

-0-

975.00Vocaaonal intormation Frog.
18.90

$ 18,280.60

FUND EQUITY

July I. 1980 9,044.12

Excess of Expenditures over
Revenue as of October

5,542.99 $ 3501_1331, 1980

TOTAL ASSETS 1'3158-Q82 ni-
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $358 982 01
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• Sk.OL: WILLEY BUDGET REPORT NOVEMBER 30, 1980 

EDUCATIONAL PLIED 

Account

O I.v ar. BUS I NESS. SALARIES 
DIV OF CLAIR 
011/ c SUPPL 9 
DIV OF CONF MEETI NGS 
FOOD CoNTR SERV 
FOOD. SUPPLIES 
FOOD CONF tb MEETINGS 
DIV oF . .paRIC 
Div OF AGRIC CONTR SERV 
DIV OF PGRIC SUPPLIES 
01v CF AGRI C ,CoNF MEETI NGS . 

OF INDUS SALARIES 
W OF INDUS ED CONTR. 
Di V OF • 
WV OF ED CONF mEETi NOS 
COSMETOLOGY CONTR 
*COVE ToL SUPPL 
COSMETOL CONF Ls' WET INGs 
HUMAN SERV AMIN SALARI 
HUMAN SERV CONTR 
HUMAN SERV SUPPL ES • 
HUMAN SERV CONF MEETINGS 
W V OF SCI 
DIV OF SAC SCI SERV. 
Div OF SQC SC1 SUPPLIES 
DIV OF CONE •& MEETINGS 
CRI I 
CRIM JUS CONTR SERV 

IM SUPPLI ES 
CRIM CONE 
LIBRARY TECH SI.PPL 1 

OF FIRE SC I. CONYR SERV 
DI OF F I I . I 

OF F I RE XI CONF PIZET•VNGS 

B14 8F NUMITM 8OhfR'IRv 
42.70. 42.70 

45.5 31.45 45.5 31.45 27.318.87 18.21258 
.00 .00 

Total Prop. Mo, 
Expenditures To Date _ • Date. This Mo. 

26.119.60 26,119.60 1%671.76 1.0.447.84 
4.038.00 10-38.00 4.038.00 .00 
1.8414.84 1.5414.34 1.656.148 188.36 

582.36 582.36 242.46 339.90 
20.00 20.00 20.00 .00 

1514.83 154.83 87.23 67.60 
.00 .00 

4,275.20 4..275.20 2565.12 1.71.0.08 
.00 . .00 

577.88 577.88 358.71 19.17 
.00 .00 

33.508.00 33,508.00 20.3.84.80 13.32320 
2.0 149.20 2.014-9.20 1.1400.13 6149.07 
9.222.24 9.22224 7.367.37 1,854.87 

428.74 428.74 428.74 .00 
21.412.34 21,412.314 15.634.40 - 5.777.914 

.00 .00 
1036. • 10.56 , 10.56 

8.362.414 13.362.44 6.5 04.12 L858.32 
.00 .00 

852.05 852.05 • 599.17 25238 
9150 91.50 91.50 

23.679..80 23.679.80 114.207.88 • 9.471.92 

30.00 30.00 30.00 
676.25 676.25 475.28 2 00.97 

.00 . 0 
9,4 9.4 5.655.90 3.7 70.60 

.00 .00 
644.02 627.89 16.13 

180.52 180.52 15.00 165.52 
• 959 959 2.84 6.75 

35.00 35.00 35.00 
88.07 88.07 . 88.07 .00 

550.00 
2.652.00 
1.100.00 

250.00 
100.00 
875.00 
200.00 

581.377.00 
500.00 

22.300.00 
500.00 

1.300.00 
475.00 

106.102.00 

2.6 00.00 
1.0 50.00 

38.407.00 

Bud et 

109.801.00 
4.265.00 
3.850.00 
1.3 00.00 

300.00 
1.0 00.00 

212.00 
20.523..00 

100.00 
1.280.00 

.465.00 
132.922.00 

2.250.00 
21.440.00 

3.60540 
35.000.00 

100.00 
50.00 

550.00 
2.0 07.98 

919.48 
240.41 

65.00 
786.93 
157.30 

135.84535 
500.00 

447.95 
38330 

82,422.20 
30.00 (19 

1.923.75 
1.050.00 

28.98030 

99.1414.00 
200.30 

12.23.7.76 
3.176.26 

13.587.66 
1 00.00 

39.44 
lag 3736 

00.00 

Unexpended 

83.681.40 
27.00 

2.0 05.16 
717.614 
280.00 
845.17 
23.2.00 

16.2 145.80 
1 00.00 
702.12 
465.00 

447.95 
383.50 

82422.20 
30.00 CR 

1,923.75 
1.050.00 

28.980.50 
550.00 

227.00 
2.0 05.16 

717.64 
280.00 
845.17 
212.00 

16,245.80 
100.00 
702.12 
465.00 

Unencumbered 

3.681,40 

99,414.00 
200.80 

12217.76 
3.176.26 

13.587.66 
1 00.00 

39.44 
13.93736 

500.00 

2.0 07.98 
919.48 
240.141 

65.00 
786.93 
157.30 

13 5.8145.55 
500.00 

SL(1L VALLEY COLLEGE

01 V OF BUS CONE & MEET, NOS

MEET; NfiS

DA V OF SOC SC1

26,119.60

.362.44

35.00

55040

COLLEGE 

BUS SERV 
BUS ES 
BUS & 

SERV 
SERV 
SERV 

SALARIES 

& 
DIV ED 

V SERV 
INDUS ED SUPPLIES 
INDUS & 

SERV 
I ES 

ES 
SERV 

& 
SOC SALARIES 

CONTR 

SOC SCI 
M JUS NSTR SALARIES 

CR JUS 
JUS & MEET I NGS 

ES 
DIV 

V RE SC SUPPL ES 
DI V & 

To 

2 

0
2650 2650 

644.02 

42.70 

2 

5 

8 

BUDGET REPORT NOVEMBER 30, 1980

EDUCATIONAL FUND

ACCOuOt

LIBRARY TECH

01.V CF SUSI NESS SALARI ES

DI V OF SOC SC!
Di V OF SOC SC!

CONTR SERV.
SUPPLIES

DI V OF SOC SCI CONE IC MEET! NGS
CRI M JUS I NSTR SALARIES
CRIM JOS CONTR

I Et
SERV.

CR IM JUS SUPPL
GRIM JUS CONE & MEET I NGS

SUPPL I ES
.

DI V OF F I RE SC I. CONTR SERV
SC1 .SUPPL I ES

DI V OF F I RE WI
DI V OF F I RE

B14 8F 110A41Tai SARTRy

& MEE Ti,'NGS

Ex7enditeres To Date
Total Pratt. Mo.

DI V OF BUS CONTR SERV
DI V OE BUS SUPPL 9 ES

FOOD SERV CONTR SE RV
FOOD. SERV SUPPL I ES
FOOD SERV OONF & &CETI NGS
DIV OF..PaRIC SALARIES
Di V OF AGM CONTR SE RV
DI V CF

y OE AGM .CONE & MEET! NGS
1 C SUPPL ES

D,
DI V OF

SERV
INDUS ED SAL ARI ES

Di V OF INDUS ED CONTR.
DI V OF INDUS ED SUPPLIES

COSMETOLOGY COt4TR SERV

D3V OF INDUS ED CONE &

'COVE TOL SUPPL I ES
-MEETINGSCOSME TOL CONE

KAMAN SERV ADM! N SALARIES
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV

HUMAN SERV CONE &
HUMAN SERV SUPPLIES

SALARIES
MEET' N GS

42.70
4%5 31.45 45.531.45 27.318.87

.00 .00

Budget

18.21258

To Data

26,119.60
This Mo.

15.671.76
4,0-38.00 4.038.00

10.447.84
4.038.00 .00
1,844.84 L844.84

582.36 582.36
20.00 .0020.00 20.00

154.83

1.656.48 18836
742.46 339.90

154.93 87.23 67.60
.00 .00

2565.12k275.20 4..275.20 1.710.08
.00 .00

577.88 577.88 358.71
.00 .00

2 19.17

335084033.508.00 20.184.80 13.323.20
2.049.20 2.04-9.20 1,400.13
9.222.24 9,22224 7.367.37

649.07

428.74 ,_

.00

428.74 428.74

.00
21.412.34 21,412.34 15.634.40 . 5.777.94

1,854.87
.00

1036
6.5 04.12

1036 ,

8.362.44
.00

852.05 ' 599.17

10.56

.00
L858.32

852.05 25223
9150

23.679.80 23.679.80
91.50

14.207.88
91.50

9.471.92
30.00

676.25 676.25 200.97
40 .00

30.00 30.00
475.28

9,426.50 9.426.50 5.655.90
.00

3.7 70k0

644.02 644.02
.00

627.89
18052 15.00

959 2.84

16.13
180.52

959
16552

88.07

6.75
35.00

88.07 .00
35.00

88.07
42.70 42.70

109.801.00
4.265.00
3.85040
1.3 00.00

300.00

875.00

1,0 50.00
38,407.00

550.00
2.652.00.

250.00
1.100.00

100.00
875.00
200.00

581.377.00
500.00

Unexpended

2.0 05.16

83,681.40

717.64

2 27.00

280.00
1.0 00.00

212.00
20.521.00

100.00
1.280.00
.46540

132.922.00
2.250.00

21.440.00
3.60540

100.00
50.00

35.000.00

22.300.00
500.00

1.300.00
475.00

106.102.00

2600.00

157.30
135.84555

500.00

Uuerieuaered
83.681.40

227.00

717.64
280.00

2.0 05.16

550.00
20 07.98

28.98050

919.48

65.00
240.41

786.93
157.30

39.44

5 00.00

38350
447.95

1-49 37.56

845.17
212.00

16.245.80
1 00.00

465.00
702.12

99.414.00
200.30

12.217.76

13.587.66
3.176.26

1 00.00

82,422.20

1.923.75
30.00(2

1.050.00 1.050.00

919.48

28.980.50

zo o7-98

240.41

786.93
65.00

157.30
x35845.55

100.00
702.12

16,245.80

99,4 14.00
200.80

465.00

12217.76

13.587.66
1 00.00

3.176.26

845.17
212.00

16,245.80

39.44
13937.56

500.00

383.50
447.95

82422.20

1,923.75
30.00 CR

500.00



Acerpaiiir

DIV OF HUMANI TI SUPPL I ES 
DIV OF HUMANI TIES CONF 11. MEETINGS 

SAL I ES 
ART, SERV 
ART SUPPL i ES 

tic MEET! NGS 
MUSIC SALARIES 
MUSIC DEPT SERV 
MUSIC SIAPPL I ES 
MUSI C DEPT CONE lb MEETINGS 
DIV OF MATH SC SALAR I CS 
DIV cc MATH SC 1 CONTR SERV 
DIV OF MATH SC I SUPPL I 
DIV GC MATH SOI CONF. Cc MEETINGS 

LAD TECH SALARIES 
SERV 

MED LAS TECH SP I ES 
CONF &.MEETINGS 

ADN SALARIES 
DEC SAARI 

ADN SUPPL I 
ADN CONE I NGS 
LPN SALARIES 
LPN SERV 

SUPPLIES 
CONE I NGS 

SALARIES 
RAD. SERV 
RAD SUPPLIES 

CONF. MEETINGS 
DIV CF PHYS ED SALARIES 
DIV OF SUPPLIES 
DIV PHYS ED DOW MEETINGS 
NURS NG AST ADMI_N SALARI ES 
NUR NG CONTR 

Tots'," 
tt 

991.81 991.81 81535 176.16 2.1 00.00 L108.19 1.1 08.19 
971.28 9712a 671.28 300.00 1,690.00 18.72 718.72.

4.055.60 14,055.60 2,1433.36 1,622.24 19.1467.00 15.411.40 15.411.40 
.00 .00 450,00 450.00 1650.00 

575.30 575.30 452.01 123.29 1,6 50.00 L074.70 1,074.70 
.00 .00 110.00 1 10.00 110.00 

8,166.60 a166.60 4899.96 1266.64 39.200.00 31.033.40 31.033.40 
427.25 427,25 277.25 150.00 1.0 00.00 572.75 572.75 
13645 136.65 1 04.68 1.300.00 1.163.35 1.163.35 

.00 .00 270.00 270.00 270.00 
38.374.145 38.374.45 23.024.67 15,349.78 155.103.00 116.728.55 116,72855 

34.27 34.27 34.27 .00 3.250.00. 3215.73 3.215.73 
4.1429.48 14.429.48 3.778.12 651.36 10.050.00 5,62052 5,620.52 

.00 .00 870.00 870.00 870.00 

1,058.03 
.00 

1,058.03 
629.75 629.75 

34.915.51 3k915.51 
.00 

621.83 621.83 
258.87 258.87 

7.611.45 7.611.145 

2.131.45 
14029.43 
9,69225 

993.64 
1 31.03 

ASST SUPPLIES 

6.549.6-9 

56.10 

11,1417.45 11,1417.45 K328.147 3.088.98 37.068L0 25.6 5055 25.65035 
329.20 329.20 329.20 .00 800,00 '470.80 470.80 

3.334.96 3.3314.96 2.834.99 499.97 12.155,00 8.820.04 8.820.014 
313.94 313.94 183.94 i 30.00 1,258.00 944.06 944.06 

03.50 6.90350 4.142.10 2761.40 48.388.00 141.484.50 41,4814.50 

3106.44 3.106.144 2416.12 690.32 8.284.00 5.177.56 5.177.56 

.00 
2.1 31.45 
1.029.43 
9.692.25 

993.614 
1 31.03 

6,549.69 
25.00 
56.10 

917.84 
4146.98 

26.139.83 

S17,7017, 

7Zo70,11..z.. Tale igoatt% cwabermil 

664.19 
802.43 

5,815.35 
783.17 
131.03 

5.0 08.47 
25.00 
52.56 

51727 
126.64 

5,822.87 

.00 
140.19 
182.77 

b. 7 75.68 
.00 

10456 
132.23 

3.788.58 
.00 

1,467.26 
227.00 

3.876.90 
210.47 

.00 
1.541.22 

1.475.00 
21.463.00 

200.00 
2.290.00 
1.695.00 

104.862.00 
275.00 

3.0 

450.00 
5.875.00 
2.600.00 

46.523.00 
2 '482.00 

1414040 
16.180.00 

350.00 
700.00 

200.00 
1.231.97 
1,065.25 

69.9146.49 
275.00 

2.432.17 
1,216.13 

13.851.55 
450.00 

3.74355 
1.570.57 

36.830.75 
1,488.36 

308.97 
9,630.31 

325.00 
643.90 

200.00 
1.231.97 
1.065.25 

69.946.49 
275.00 

2.432.17 
1,2 16.13 

13.85155 
450.00 

3.14355 
1.57057 

36.830.75 
L488.36 

308.97 
9.630.31 

325.00 
643.90 

Acerraiiir
_

MEET! NGS

1 0456

ES 

ART DEPT AR 
DEPT CONTR 
DEPT 

ART DEPT CONF 
DEPT 

CONTR 
DEPT 

ES 

MED 
MED L AB TECH CONTR 

PL 
MED LAB TECH 

ADM ES 
ADM COMTR SERV 

ES 
& MEET 

CONTR 
LPN 
LPN & MEET 
RAD TECH 

TECH CONTR 
TECH 

RAD TECH & 

PHY S ED 
OF & 

S ASST SERV 
RI

7 

31.97 

CO 

54.00 

25.00 .00 
35 4 

nrticI)4A9v,asi

991.81

ART, DEPT CONTR SERV

971.28
4.055.60

8,166.60MUSIC DEPT SAL ARIES

575.30

427.25
136.65

38,374.45
.00

34.27
4.429.48 4,429.48

.00
MED L AO TECH SALARIES 11,417.45

329.20
3.334..96

313.94
6.9 03.50
3.106.44

ADN SUPPL IES

ADMIN SALARI ESRINO
ASSTNti ASST CONTR SERV

6.549.69
25.00

DIV OF HUMANI TIES SUPPI I ES 991.81
DIV CF HUMANITIES CONF 6' MEETINGS
ART DEPT SAL AR I ES

971.23

ART DEPT SUPPL i ES
11040

450.00
4,055.60

.00.00
12329

1,622.24

1,6 50.00 L074.70
110.00

450.00

815:65

2433.36
671.28

4899.96

452.01

39.200.00
ART DEPT CONF

575.30

8.166.60 3.266.64
.00

572.75427.25
MUS I C DEPT SUPPL I ES 136.65
MUS I C DEPT CONTR SERV

31.97
277.25 150.00 1.0 00.00

31,033.40
.00

1.300.00

23.024.67

104.68 1.163.35

34.27
116.72855

1.163.35
.00 270.00 270.00MUS I C DEPT CONF & MEETINGS

DIV OF MATH SCI SALAR I CS 15,349.78 155.103.00
270.00

.00 3.250.00.
10.050.00 5,62052

38.374.45
34.27DIV Cf MATH SCI CONTR SERV

870.00
DI V OF MATH SCI SUPPL I ES 3.778.12
DIV CC MATH SO I CONF & MEETINGS

8.328.47

651.36

11.417.45
329.20

3.088.98
.00 870.00

37,068.0.0
870.00

&215.73 3.215.73
116,72855

.00 800.00
25.65055

12.155.00
470.80

25.65035

5,62052

8,820.04
470.80

8.820.04

629.75
1,058.031.058.03

ADN CONF & MEETINGS 629.75
34.9 15.5234,91551LPN SAL AR 1 ES

LPN SUPPLIES
LPN CONTR SERV .00

258.87
621.83

7.611.45
RAD. TECH CONTR SERV .00
RAD TECH SALARI ES
LPN CONF & MEETINGS

7,611.45

621.83
258.87

RAD TECH SUPPL I ES 2.131.45 2.1 31.45

DIV (F PHYS ED SAARI ES 993.64DIV OFPHYS ED SUPPL I ES

RAD TECH CONF &
9.692.25

MEETINGS 1.029.43 1.029.43
9,692.25

131.03
993.64

DIV OF PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS

NUR SI

131.03
NURS

56.10 56.10

6,549.69

TTar.. 13o.

25.00

MED L AB TECH CONTR SERV 329.20
2.834.99

MED LAB TECH CONF. & MEETINGS
MED LAB TECH SU'PLIES 3.334.96 499.97

L258.00 944.06
41484.50

313.94 183.94 1 30.00
4.142.10
2416.12

2.761.40
8.28440

48.388.00 41.48450
944.06

ADN. SAL AR I ES CO 03.50
5.177.56ADM CFO S AL AR I ES 41 06.44

ADM COMTR SERV .00
917.84

690.32

446.98

.00 200.00
140.19 2.290.00

1,695.00
1.231.97

200.00
5.177.56

200.00

1.065.251,065.25
1.231.97

Assr SUP PL I ES

7.'to :ant

26.139.83

126.64
51727

300.00
15.411.40

5,815.35
783.17
131.03

5.008.47

52.56
25.00

176.16
Teals  li,xrzt%

5,822.87

802.43
664.19

5,815.35

182.77

13223

8,775.68
.00

.00
1788.58

1.467.26
227.00

210.47
3.876.90

.00
L541.22

.00
35 4

2.100.00
1,690,00

19.467.00

2400.00
5.875.00

46,523.00

16.1 80.00

2482.00
440.00

350.00
700.00

275,00

1.475.00
3.0 54.00

104.862.00

21.463.00
450.00

1.108.19
7 18.72

15.411.40

69.946.49
275.00

2.432.17
1,216.13

13.8515 5

3.74355
1..5 70.57

450.00

L488.36
36.830.75

9.630.31
308.97

32540
643.90

17-azactvaber,v41

1.108.19
718.72.

110.00

450.00
1,074.70

572.75
31.033.40

69.946.49

1,216.13
2432.17

275.00

450.00
13.85155

a/4355
1.57057

L488.36

9.630.31
308.97

36.83035

325.00
643.90



Account 

NURSING AS ST CONF Pa MEETINGS 
TIME OVE FLOAD.-F OSTER 

PART TIME 0 VERDOAD- SAGMOE 
PART TIME OVERLOAD- SIR I CKL AND 
NI GMT PREMI UMS-STR I CKL AND 
SUMER. SE SS ON- STR I CKL AND 

'SUVA4ER SE SS I ON-FOSTER • 
SUMMER SE SS I OW SAGMOE 
NSTR SECR SALAR I ES 

WORM :00M CONTR SERV 
I NSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV 
FACUL T1 IN SERVICE TRAINING 
WORKROOM SUPPL I ES 
FACULTY OFF I IX SUPPLIES 
oNsriruTt COMM TTEES 
TUI T I ON FE I WILIRSESENT 
ARTS & SCI DEAN SALARY 
ARTS & SC I SECR SAL ARY 

SCI FED WORK STUDY 
STUDENT 
ARTS to SCI DEAN SUPPLIES 

CONF MEETINGS 
CAREER ED SALARY 

OE AN SAL ARY 
SALARY 
Oil STUDY 

EMPLOYEES 
OONTR 

DEAN ES 
ASST DEAN SUPPL I ES 
DEAN CONF MEET I NGS 

CONF lk MEETINGS 
COMMUNITY ED ADM! N ARS ES 
COMM ED I NSTR SAL ARIES 

88NO SR4E8R°IRVUTIP2s 
CONTR 

222.21 
9.749.97 
9.693.72 
3,998.25 

1480.78 
1.867.75 

883.05 
31455 

Total 
Bnponditurea To 
488.78 

2,
400.00 

38.076.32 
1,1 00.00 

142.846.86 
46.439.44 

8.425.60 
8.875.1414 
1.611.00 

466.84 
.00 

77.63 04 
55.71 

.69 

2.333.32 
824.40 

Unevended yaelicumbered 
38.78^t 38380R 

23469.00 23.469.00 
10.600.00 8&,923.68 86,923.68 

1.100.00 GB 1,100.00 CR 

L285.56 1,28556 
2.5714.40 2.5714.40 

14.79256 14,79256 
139.00 

L183.16 1.183.16 
5,0 00.00 

70196 CR 
703.88 

5,569.48 
17,500.06 

6,183.20 
12.399.45 

3.714.95 
1.435.45 1.4 35.45 

577.79 
16.250.03 16,250.03 
16.156.26 16.156.28 

4663.75 6.663.75 
L74922 1.74922 
k132.25 

1 00.00 
1415.07 1,615.07 

500.21 500.21 
1.12550 1,1 25.50 

3135.00 345.00 

56.297.74 56.297.711 
6,100.00 6.10040 
5,593.91 5.593.91 
30 00.00 

Prey. Mo. 
To Date 

310.61 

7,063.20 
1.100.00 

511.865.04 
46,4 39.44 

8,4 25.60 
L972.32 

56.00 

This Mo. 
78.17 

2.5 31.00 
9.100.00 

31.0 13.12 
.00 

1,451.96 
96.12 
47.94 

1,63052 
10,1499.94 

3.709.80 
6.801.55 

184. 3 
199.19 
149.50 

55.00 

2 k7 02.26 
9 

3.0 
2 

8.290.00 
24702.26 

900.00 
3.051.09 

220.00 

222.21 
9.749.97 
9.693.72 
3.99825 

10.1180.78 
1.867.75 

184.93 
199.79 
149.50 

55.00 

314.55 

488.78 
2.531.00 
Y.4 00.00 

38.076.32 
L1 00.00 

42846.86 
46.439.44 

8.425.60 
8.875.44 
1.611.00 

466.84 
.00 

1,1451.96 
96.12 
47.94 

1,630.52 
10.490.94 

3.7 .80 
6.  01.55 

885.05 

6.903.12 
1.555.00 

181.18 
1.529.59 

40.41 

L466.02 
8.166.62 

4,65356 

207.08 
165.81 

7,583.31 
7.539.56 
3109.75 

1.367.10 

123.49 
1114.50 

4370.00 
11,232.50 

2354.19 
220.00 

2.2 09.62 

.00 
76.30 
35.00 

2.147.99 
516.15 
1 07.47 

56.40 
2,166.66 
2.154.16 

55.00 
13.469.76 

.00 
696.90 

.00 

Budget 
450.00 

20.0 00.00 

CR 45,000.00 

11.0 00.00 
23.668.00 

1,750.00 

5,000.00 

00.00 

00.00 

9,893.00 
19.201.00 
k6 
1.7 50.00 

24000.00 
25.850.00 
10.662.00 

6.0 00.00 
1 00.00 

1.8 00.00 
1.275.00 

00.00 
21.840.00 
81.0 00.00 

7.0 
8.645.00 

SUMMER SE SS I

PART 

ANAL 

ARTS & 
TUTORS 

DEAN le 
DEAN 

ASST 
CAREER ED SECR 
CAREER ED FED 
SVC STUDENT 
ASST DEAN SERV 

SUPPL I 

& 
ASST DEAN 

S AL 

COW ED SERV 

531.00 
9.1

10.

9

8.190.00 

00.00 
51,09
20.00 

Date 

09
8

.00 

300.00 

97.711.90 

4725 

2885.40 

368.90 

8.271.16 

152.16 

900.00 

1 

285.66 

164.50 

88850 

500.65 
32.77 

1.820.00 

2 6000.00 

125.000.00 

47.725.00 

1.650.00 

750.00 
8 
2 00.00 

7.2 
28.000.00 

00.00 

800.00 

122 30.00 

700.00 

4 

00.00 

4220.00 

10.600.00 

2153.14 2.153.14 

139.00 

5.0 00.00 
701.960 
703.88 
152.06 152.06 

5.569.48 
17.500.06 

6183.20 
12399.45 

3.714.95 

577.79 

4.132.25 
100.00 

13.650.00 13.650.00 

3.0 00.00 

Account

NURSING AS ST CONF Pc MEETINGS
PART TIME OVE FLOAD.-F OSTER
PART TIME 0 VERDOAD- SAGMOE
PART TIME OVERLOAD- SIR 1 CKL AND
NI GMT PREMIUMS-STR I CKL AND
SUMER. SE SS ON- STR I CKL AND

'SUVA4ER SESSI ON -FOSTER
SAGMOE

NSTR SECR SALAR I ES
WORKIROOM CONTR SERV
I NSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV
FACUL T/ 1N SERVICE TRAINING
WORKROOM SUPPL I ES
FACULTY OFF1 SUPPL I ES
oNsrirtn. t ANAL COMM TTEES
TUl T I ON FEIMIURSESENT
ARTS & SCI DE AN SALARY
ARTS & SCI  SECR SAL ART
ARTS & SCI FED WORK STUDY
STUDENT TUTORS
ARTS to SCI DEAN SUPPLIES
DEAN CONF le MEETINGS
CAREER ED DE AN SALARY
ASST OE AN SAL ARY
CAREER ED SECR SALARY
CAREER ED FED Oil STUDY
SVC STUDENT EMPLOYEES

ASST DEAN SUPPL I ES

ASST DEAN CONTR SERV
DEAN SUPPL I ES

DEAN CONF & MEET I NGS
ASST DEAN CONF & MEE TI NOS
COMMUN I TY ED ADM! N S AL ARI ES
COMM ED I NSTR SAL ARIES.

8804 ER4E8R°V.1.11IP2s
COW. ED CONTR SERV

Total

9.749.97

6.8 0135

3,99825
10.1480.78

1.867.75

184.93

31455
222.21

Bnponditurea To Date
Prey. Mo.

2.531.00
488.78

`,4.400.00

L100.00
38.076.32

00.00
/42846.86

46.439.44
8.425.60
8,875.44
1.611.00

466.84

L/451.96 1.529.59 77.63 CR
96.12 40.141 55.71 800.00 703.88

750.00 701.960 701.96 CR
96.12

5,000.00 5,0 00.00 5.0 00.00
1,451.96

10.1499.94 8.166.62 2.333.32 17.500.06 17,500.06
3.709.80

47.94 4725 .69 200.00 152.06 152.06
1,63052 5.569.48 5,569.48

10,1499.94

703.88
47.94

3.7 09.80 2885.40 824.140

1,63052 L466.02 164.50 7.200.00
28.000.00

9.893.00 6,183.20 6183.20
6.8 01.55

23.469.00
9.1400.00

yaelicumbered
488.78

1.0.600.00
38.076.32

3838 ell
2,531.00

88.923.68
1,1 1,100.00 CR

1,28536
8.425.60

2153.14
46.439.44

2.153.14

14,79236
1.61.1.00

2.574.40
8.875.1414

139.00
466.84 1. 1 83.16

.00

3.71.4.95 3.714.95
1.435.45

3.6.250.03

1.4 35.45
577.79

12399.45

577.79

9.693.72
16,250.03

6.663.75
11.74922

6.663.75
1.74922

k132.25
100.00 1 00.00

4.132.25

1.615.07

3135.00

500.21
3.12550

1.615.07
500.21

6.100.00

1,1 2550

13.650.00
56.297.74

6.100,00
56,29734

345.00
13.650.00

5,593.91
30 00.00

5.593.91

16.156.28

3.0 00.00

To Date This Mo.
17847

9.1 00.00
31.0 13.12

97.711.90
.00

CR

47.725.00
11.0 00.00
23.668.00

1,750.00
1.650.00

Budget

20.0 00.00

450.00
26.000.00

125.000.00

511.865.0/4

883.05

19939
149.50

55.00
8.190.00

00.00
2k70226

2 20.00
3.051,09

9.693.72

9 00.00
24702.26

3.051.09
220.00

7.53956
9.749.97

3.99825

4,65356

3.0,480.78
1.867.75

.00
184.93
199.79
1149.50

55.00
8.190.00

222.21

310.61

7,063.20
300.00

1.1.00.00

2.5 31.00

46,4394x4
42846.86

8,4 25.60
6.903.12
1.555.00

181.18
.00

885.05
314.55

1.972.32
56.00

285.66

368.90
207.08
165.81

2.147.99

3109.75

7.583.31

8.271.16
1.367,10

152.16
123.49
1114.50

6.370.00
11,232.50

900.00
2354.19

22f) .00

2.154.16

500.65
.00

32.77

35.00
76.30

55.00
1.820.00

516.15
1 07.47

56.140

19.2 01.00

88850
2.166.66

2.2 09.62

13.469.76
.00

696.90
.00

25.850.00

Unevended
38.78^t

23.469.00
10.600.00
86.923.68

45.000.00
1.100.00 GB

L28536
2.574.40

14.79256
139.00

L183.16

k6 00.00
1.7 50.00

800.00

12399.45

26.000.00

10.662.00
122 30.00

6.0 00.00
1 00.00

1.8 00.00
700.00

1.275.00
4 00.00

21.8 40.00
81.0 00.00

7.000.00

4220.00
8.645.00

16.156.26



Account 

HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV 

AIDS PROF SAL 
AIDS SECR SALARIES 

Total 
Expenditure To Date 

COMM SLPPL I 8 09.08 809.08 
COMM ED CONF ea . MZETI NCS 528.70 528.70 
ACADEMIC Sr ILLS' CENTER 8148.90 8.148.90 
ACADEM SKILLS WORK STUDY 35514.15 3554.15 
ACADEM SKILL CONTR SERV 36.75 36.75 
ACADEM SKILLS SUPPLIES 1,538.79 1.5 38.79 
AC ACEM SILLS CONE Re WE TINOS 197.62 197.62 

HONORS PROC 2.16 
HONORS PROD CONF .00 
LRC. ADMI N 3AL Aril ES 9.0 00.00 Y.000.00 
LRC PROF SAL AR I 13.217.15 13.217.15 

SALAR I 9.688.141 
WORK STUDY 4.559.36 4.559.36 

856.78 856.78 
L I BRARY SUPPL I ES 6.755.14 
A V SUPPL I . 1.953.148 1,953.48 
XEROX SUP PL I 703.090 703.09^

BOOKS 11.128.07 11,1 28.07 
CONF & MEETINGS .00 

ADM & .11.590.05 11,590.05 .SALARIES 
ADM WORK STUDY 2.166.13 2166.13 
ADM 455.00 455.00 
ADM SUPPLIES 1.606.90 1.606.90 
ACM a REC CONF 11 MEE TI 28.76 28.76 
COUNSEL 3 NO SAL AR I ES 29.731.17 29.731.17 
COUNSELING SECR SALARIES 3.2141.80 3.241.8
HEALTH SERV SCPPLI .00 

STUDENT SERV AMIN 
STUDENT SERV SEAR 
STUDENT %KIRK STUDY 
COACHING
STUDENT 
.STUDENT SLPPL I 
STUDENT `RECAUI TMENT 

11.1375 
14.000.50 

25,230.32 

241.71 
6.826.20 

9.225.00 
64207.66 

.00 

11.137.50 
4.000.50 

25.230.32 
283750 
24131 

6.826.20 
.00 

9.22540 
6.207.66 

.00 710.00 710.00 
00.00 24.000.00 15.000.00 15.000.00 

8.501.61 14,71534 58.237.00 45.0 19.85 145,019.85 
7.477.51 2.210.90 26.531.00 16.84259 16.8142.59 
3.129.147 1.1429.89 3.349.64 3349.65 

333.17 2993.22 2993.22 
201.21 9.5 2744.86 2744.86 

1.315081 637.67 6,400.00 14.44652 
135.70 838.79 ea 20 2703.09 2.703.09 

18,871.93 18,871.93 

.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 
8.961.15 2.628.90 19,956.95 19.956.95 
1,6314.48 531.65 1837.00 1.670.87 1.670.87 

455.00 3.1 13.00 2,658.00 
802.89 6.000.00 44393.10 4.393.10 

28.76 
22356.03 6,875.116 82.5 52770.8: 52.770.83 

720.40 8.645.00 5.4 03.20 5.403.20 
.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

7,175,00 2.050.00 214.600.00 15.375.00 15.37540 
10.346.316 2615.06 

6.66250 

19.796.146 

Bud dot 
3.5 
1.950.00 

38.061.00 

600.00 
3.600.00 

300.00 

1 00.00 

2690.92 
1.4 21.30 

29.912.10 
832.150 

102.38 
100.00 

rod 
2.690.92 
1,1421.30 

29.912.10 
832.15 ect 

2,061.21 
1 02.38 
1 00.00 

97.84-

!rev. Mo. 
Date 

260.20 
089:34 
2.952.7, 

1.297.60 
58.142 

.99 

164554.00 
2%700.00 
10.668.00 
35.039.00 

141.'71 300.00 58.29 58.29 

3.592.60 

1.324.12 at 
5.433.86 
2.83750 

Mo. 

203.64 
26850 

3.259.56 
601.40 

2141.19 
139.20 

.00 
1.17 

4.006.38 
.0.0 

11,500.00 
1.5 00.00 

10.3166.34 
18.562.50 18,562.50 

6.66750 6.667.50 
9.808.66 9.808.68 

7.462.50 

4.673.80 
1,50040 1.5 00.00 

.00 425.00 39624 396.24 

ED ES 

SALARIES 
FED 

S 

SUPPLIES 2.16 
MEETINGS 

ES 
LRC SECR ES 9,688.41 
LRC FED 
LRC CONTR SERV 

6.755.14 
ES

ES 
LIBRARY 
LRC 

REC SECR 
REC FED 

& REC CONTR SERV 
REC 

NOS 

ES 
FIN ARI ES 
FIN 

SALARIES 
SALARIES 

SERV FED 

SERV CONTR SERV 
SERV ES 

0 

2,837.50 

To 

605.44 
This 

36.75 

00.00 

27 22.00 

1 00.00 

563.25 
2.061.21 

97.84 

363.25 

710.00 
7.000.00 2,0 

7.909.00 
523.61 3.850.00 

6,553.93 00.00 
4.446.52 

00.00 
7.325.61 3.802.46 30.0 00.00 

31.5 47.00 

.00 2.658.00 
804.01 

02.00 
2,521.40 

5.3214.62 
2.475.00 

10.3 00.00 7.462.50 
2 .00 

2.819.82 4,673.80 

Account
ED SUPPL I ES

COMM ED CONF ea. MET! NGS

HONORS PROGR A 11 CONTR SERV

LRC. ADMI N SAL AR I ES
LRC PROF SARI ES

HONORS PROG SUPPLIES
HONORS PROG COMF ib MEETINGS

LRC SECR SALARIES
LRC FED WORK STUDY
LRC CONTR SERV
L I BRARY SUPPL I ES

XEROX SUPPLIES
A V SUPPL I ES.

LIBRARY BOOKS
LRC COMF 82 MEET NOS
ADM & REC SECR SAL AR ESAl REC FED WORK STUDY
ADM & REC CONTR SERV

AI N c REC COMF
ADM REC SUPPL I ES

COUNSELING SALAR I ES
kEE II NOS

COUNSEL I NG SECR SAL ARIES
HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES
F I N AI DS PROF SALARIES
FIN AI DS SECR SAL AR I ES
STUDENT SERV )MIN SAL ARIES
STUDENT SE RV SECR SALARIES

COACH I NG
STUDENT SERV FED VORK STUDY

'STUDENT 'REM, TRENT
STUDENT
STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV

SERV SUPPL I ES

Total
Eapenditure To Data
809,08

ACADEMIC MILLS' CENTER SALARIES

809.08

ACADEM SKILLS FED V,ORK STUDY
8,148.90

528.70

ACADEM SKILLS OWNITR SERV
3.554.15

8.148.90
528.70

36.75
3,5 5 4.15

ACADEM -ILLS SUPPLIES 1.538.79
AC ACEM 5K I LLS CONF f MEMOS

1,538.79
197.62 197.62

36.75

2.16

9,0 00,00
13.2 17.15

9.688.41
4.559.36

6.755.14
856.78

1,953.48
703.09

11.128.07 11,1 28.07

.11.590.05
2166.13

455.00
2166.13

40
11,59045

45540
L606.90

28.76 28.76
29.731.17 29.731.17

3.241.80

L606.90

3.241.8(3
40

64207.66
11.137!50

25,230.32

6.826.20

2,837.50

4.000-50

24131

9.225.00

40

Y.000.00

2.16
.00

13.217.15
9,688.41
14,559.36

6.755.14
1,953.48

856.78

7 03.09 f:2

9.22540
6,207.66

1L13730
k00050

25.23032
283750
6,826.20

241.71

40

710.00

58.237.00
2210.90

24.000.00

1.429.89
26.531.00

333.17
7.909.00

20121
3.850.00
9.500.00

637.67
838.79 eta

6,40040

3.802.46
.00

20 00.00
30.0 00.00

500.00
18,871.93

2,7 03.09
4446.52 4.446.52

18.871.93
2,703.09

2.628.90 31.5 47.00
500.00

531.65
.00

804.01 6.000.00
3.1 13.00

1.670.87

500.00

3.837.00
19,956.95 19,956.95

2.658.00 2658.00
4393.10 4.393.10

1.670.87

Frew. Mo.
To Data

29'52.73
089:34

260.20
605.44

1.297.60
58.42

6.501.61

.99

7.000.00

7,47731

6,553.93

3.129.47
523.61

a 9 61.15

7.325.61

1.315.81
135.70

1,634.48
455.00
802.89

28.76
6.875.1422,856.03

2,521.40
300.00

2.050.007,175.00

720.40
82,5 02.00

24.600.00
.00

86645.00
52770.83

300.00

52.770.83

15.375.00

5.4 0320 5.403.20

15.375.00
300.00

2615.06

19,796.46
5.3214.62
8,662.50

241.71
4,006.38

IIsoup dadun c umbBud t
as 00.00
1.950.00

38.06140
2.722.00

3.600.00
300.00

600.00

1 00.00
1 00.00

2.690.92
1.4 21.30

29,912.10
832.15 c.0

2.061.21 2061.21
563.25 363.25

832.13 at

102.38 1.02.38
1 00.00 1 00.00

15.000.00

97.84 97.84

45,0 19.85 45.0 19.85

710.00 710.00

16,842.59 16.842.59

15.000.00

2744.86

3.349.64
2993.22

2744.86

3.349.65
2993.22

29.912.10

2.690.92
1,421.30

164554.00
29,70040

35.039.00
10.3 00.00

10.668.00

3 00.00

3.592.60
2.475.00

5.433.86
1.324.12 ca

2.819.82

2.83730
.00

.0.0

3.259.56

This Mo
203.64
26850

601.40

241.19
36.75

139.20
.00

2,0 00.00

1.17
40

4,71534

11,500.00
1.5 00.00

10,346.34 10.346.34
18,5623018.56230

6,66730
9.808.68 9.808.68

6.667.50

7.462.50
58.29 5829

4.673.80 4,673.80

7,462.50

1,5 00.001,500.00

.00 396.24425.00 39624



Total 
Expenditures To Date 

L397.71 
830.91 

88.29 
53.75 

1,397.71 
830.91 

107,658.92 
23.859.29 
10.341.71 
49.46130 

41,355.62 
16,875.00 

5.264.75 
1.390.35 

88.29 
53.75 

Thio_14.o. Budget 

6.000.00 
4.500.00 

500.00 
250.00 

3.500.00 
1.0 00.00 
3.0 00.00 

307,971.00 
64,475.00 

156,200.00 
25.150.00 
45.000.00 
13.504.00 

2.096.00 
2.700.00 
4.000.00 
2.000.00 
2.0 00.00 
3,600.00 

35.000.00 
25.300.00 
51.093,00 

8.42040 
3,900.0' 
7.500.G 0 
2.350.00 

25.0 00.0e 
2.0 00.00 

49.0 00.00 
750.00 

10.0 00.00 
6.000.00 

11125.00 
4.160.25 
1.009.05 

950.49 612.52 
552.37 557.37 400.65 

1,395.55 1.39535 1.134.142 
1.800.00 1.8 00.00 1.500.00 

11124.97 111 24.97 10.208.31 
9.487.44 9.487.414 

17.631.41 

7.379.12 
17.631.111 1 1679.15 

Account 

STUDENT SERV CONF & MEETINSS 
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES 
VETERANS GRANT CONF & MEETINGS 
PUBLIC SERV SALARIES 
PUS SERV CON 7R SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPLIES 
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
MAINT FED WORK STUDY 
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY 
ELECTRICITY 

PRESICENTS SALARY 
PRES SECR SALARY 
PRES OFC FED WORK STUDY 
PRES OFC CONTR .SERV 
PRES OFC SUPPLIES 
PRES OFC CONF & MEETINGS 
SPECIAL AFFAIRS 
PRES OFC OTHER CONF & MEETINGS 
BUS OFC ADMIN SALARIES 
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES 
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY 

CONTR 
BUS OFC SUPPLIES 
BUS OVC COMF & MEETINGS 
PUB RELA MAIN SALARfES 
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES 
PUB RELA SUPPLIES 
PUS RELA CONF & MEETINGS 
AUDITING & LEGAL 
ELECTIONS & OTHER 
BOARD CONF & MEETINGS 

TITUT ONAL SECR S sALARIES 
Lo 

 
IFL IN INSupmEGRo 

UNEMPLOYMENT 

5‘381.26 
3.181.30 

247.22 
376.83 

9,374.94 
769.50 

14.193.:
85,84 

L154.00 
89.66 

29053 
3.296.25 

58,898.53 

88.29 
53.75 

.00 

.00 

.00 
107.658.92 

23.859.29 
10.3 41.71 
49,461.50 

8,355.62 
16,875.00 

5,264.75 
1.390.35 

.00 
950.49 

5,381.26 
3,131.30 

247.22 
376.83 

9.374.94 
769,30 

14.19333 
85.84 

1.154.00 
289.6o 
290.53 

1296.25 
58,89833 

.00 

Prov. Mo. 
To Date 

1,397.71 
524.75 

83.546.87 
18.266.80 
a41836 

37,397.93 
6.005.41 

4.522.56 
3.101.30 

535.47 
350.43 

7,291.62 
365,75 

1117855 
59.84 

95'0.00 
269.62 
173.64 

2,563.75 
37,024.82 
1.953.78 

.00 
306.16 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
24.1 12.05 

5,592.49 
1,92335 

12.063.57 
2,350.21 
3. 50.00 
1.1 0430 

381.30 
.00 

337.97 
151.72 
261.13 
te0.00 

2.916.66 
2.1 08.32 
3.952.26 

8.58.70 
.00 

288.25 CR 

26.40 
249.32 

40355 
1,014.84 

26.00 
204.00 

20.04 
116.89 1,7 00.00 
7 3230 0,790.00 

21.873.71 122.125.00 
1,953.78 ea 

Unexpended 

4.602.29 
3.669.09 

421.71 
196.25 

3.500.00 
1.0 00.00 
3.0 00.00 

200,312.08 
40.6 15.71 
10341.71 !..78 

10 6738.50 
16,794.38 
28,125.00 

8.239.25 
705.65 

2.7 00.00 
3.0"49.51 
1,447.63 

604.45 
1.8 00.00 

21.875.03 
15.81256 
33.4615

3.038.74 
7 18.70 

7.252..78 
1.973.17 

3.5.625.06 
1.230.70 

34,806.61 
664.16 

8,846.00 
5.710.34 
1.409.147 
5.493.75 

63.2 26.47 
.00 

Unencumbered 

4.60229 
3,669.09 

411.71 
196.25 

3.500.00 
1.0 00.00 
3,000.00 

200.312.08 
40.615.71 
10,341.71 CR 

106,7 383 
16.794.38 
28.125.00 

8.239.25 
05.65 

2.700.00 
104931 
1,1447.63 

604.45 
1,8 00.00 

21.375.03 
15.81236 
33.46159 
10 38.74 

718.70 
7,252.78 
1,973.17 

15.6 25.06 
1.230.70 

34.306.61 
664.16 

8,8146.00 
5.71034 
1.409.47 
5.493.75 

63.226.47 
.00 

PUS SERV CON7R SERV

53.75 53.75
.00
.00

1.397.71 1.397.71
830.91 830.91

Total
Expenditures Tio-ato

88.29 88.29

107,658.92
23.859.29

49.46130
10.341.71

8.355.62

53.75

Prov. Mo.
To Date
1,397.71

524.75
88.29

Thin Mo. Budget

.00
306.16

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
24.1 12.05

6.000.00
4.500.00

500.00
250.00

3.500.00
1.0 00.00
1000.00

307,971.00
64.475.00

156,200.00

8.420.60
3,9 00.00
7.500.00
2.350.00

25.000.00
2.0 00.00

49.0 00.00
750.00

10.0 00.00
6.000.00

3.669.09

3500.00

411.71
196.25

200,312.08
3.0 00.00
1.0 00.00
3.0 00.00

3,669.09
411.71

3.500.00
196.25

200.312.08
3,000.00
1.0 00.00

PRE SI DENTS SAL ARY 16,875.00 16.875.00 13,125.00
5.264.75 5,264.75 4.160.25 1.1 0450 13.504.00

6,005.41 2350.21 25.150.00 16.794.38 16.794.38
3.750.00 45.000.00 28125.00 28125.00

PRES SECR SALARY 8.239.25 8.239.25
PRES OFC FED IADRK STUDY 1.390.35 1,390.35 1.009.05 381.30 2096.00 705.65 7 05.65
PRES OFC CONTR .SERV

PRES OF C CONF & MEETINGS
PRES OFC SUPPLIES 950.49

2700.00
950.49 612.52 337.97 4,000.00 3.0 4931 3,04951

552.37
SPECIAL AF F Al RS 24395.55

1.447.63
261.13 2.0 00.00

552.37
1.39555 1.134.42

PRES VC OTHER CONF to MEET! NGS

400.65 151.72 2000.00

.00 .00 2.700.00 2.700.00

1,447.63
604.45 604.45

BUS OFC ADMI N SALAR I ES
1.800.00

BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 17,631.41 17.631.41
9.487.44 7.379.12 2108.32

1,8 00.00 1.500.00 300.80
35.000.00

3,600.00 1.800.00 1.800.00
11124.97 13.1 24.97 10.208.31 2.916.66

BUS OFC PROF SALARIES
21.875.03 21.375.03

9.487.44 25.300.00 15.812.56 15.81236
1 "4679.15 33.461593.952.26 51.093,00 33,461.59

Account

COMMENCEMENT
STUDENT SERV CONF a MEETINeS
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES
VETERANS GRANT CONF & MEETINGS
PUBLIC SERV SAL AR I ES

PUB SERV SUPPLIES
SERV! CE STAFF SALARIES
kilt! NT FED WORK STUDY
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE

BUS OF C CON TR SERV
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY
BUS OF C CON TR SERV
BUS OF C SUPPLIES
BUS oFC COW & MEETI CGS
PUB RELA ADM N SALARIES
PUB RELA SE CR SALARIES
PUB RELA SUPPLIES

AUDI T ING & LEGAL
RELA CONF a MEETS NGS

ELECT MS & OTHER
BOARD CONF a MEETINGS

NSTITUTIONAL SECR SALARIES
GROUP MED a L FL INS
UNEMPL OYME NT COMP

5,381.26
3,181.30

247.22

9,374.94
376.83

769.30
14.193.7.9

1.154.00
85.84

289.66

1296.25
29053

58,89853

107,658.92

49.46130

.00

23.859.29
20.341.71

6,355.62

5,381.26
3.131.30

247.22

9,374.94
376.83

14.193.3.3
769,30

85.84
1.154.00

289.66

1296.25
29053

58,808.53

83.546.87
18.266.80

37,397.93
8,418.36

4.52256
3.101.30

535.47

7,291.62
35.43

365_75
13.17855

59.84
X50.00
269.62

2563.75
37.024.82

173.64

5,592.49
1,923.35

12.063.57

8,58.70
.00

288.25 CR

24 a 3.32
2 6.14 0

40355
1,014.84

26.00
204.00

2r) .0 4

732.50
116.89 3,7 0.co

21.873.71
b.790,00

122,1 25,00

Unexpended

4.602.29

40,615.71
10.341.71 3

106.738.50

3038.74
7 18.70

7,252.78
1,973.17

1.230.70
15625.06

34,806.61
664.16

8.846.00
5.710.34

5.493.75
1.409.47

63.2 26.47

Unencumbered

4.60229

40.615.71
10,3 41.71 CR

106.7383 0

3.038.74
718.70

7,252.78
1,973.17

34.806.61

15.6 25.06
1.230.70

664.16
8,846.00
5710.34
1.4 09.4 7
5,493.75

63.226.47
.00 1.953.78 1.953.78 CR .00 .00

COMMENCEMENT 

TELEPHONE 

BUS OFC SERV 

COMP 

9

2 

7

9

0 

7 



I NS15 ITU UNALLOCATED C0NTR SERV 
ASSN SUP I ES 

POSTAGE 
PUBL I OAT! U4 DIES 
ADVERT! S1 
RECRUI TI ENT 
GENERAL I NSURAICE 
EQUIPMENT 
TUI ON Cr..)tcRGE BACK 
I NSTI TU' RESEARCH SUPPLE 

SALARIES 
DATA PROC ACADEM SALARIES 

WORK STUDY 
SERV 

SUPPL I ES 
CONE NOS 
EQUIP 

GRANTS OFC SUPPL I ES 
GRANTS OFC CONF MEETINGS 

I RAM .ACTION CONTR SERV 
AFF I Rte? ACT! ON 
AFFIRM ACTION MEETINGS 
CONTI NGENCI ES 

Total 
anditures To ate 

589.77 

4.088.89 

161.60 
14359.56 

4.579.147 
4.783.21 

17,062.47 
3.498.75 
1.491.10 

11.1 

Prey. No. 
Data To D 

3.849.31 
2.582.32 

161.60 
4,359.56 

_ 1fii€a. 
145.50 

3.96 
239.58 

&Ago 
2-.100.00 

200.00 
30.0 

4200.00 

Unexpe.ncled
1.51023 

187.97 
25.941.11 

3597.68 
388.40 

2359.56 (8 
7.22.8.00 

Unencumbered 
1.510.23 

187.97 
25.941.11 

388.40 
235956M 
7,218.00 

10,216.79 
4526.95 

28.43733 
5.8 125 
1.7 
3.69850 

823.75 
850.00 

28.898.17 
829-20 
500.00 
200.00 
252.00 
950.00 

77750 
292.95 

11.1 2550 137.00 
3.17625 3.176.25 921.44 

.00 
14.145.83 14.145.83 

70.80 70.80 
.00 

.00 
3.586.63 

.21 

.00 
.00 .00 

48.00 48.00 .00 
.00 .00 
.00 .00 

1,233,137.1.3T1.233.137.18T 890.455.137 ir.t.6t2.05 T3.706.652.0012.47 2.47 3.514.82T 

589.77 

4.088.89 
2,602.32 

161.60 
4.359.56 
4.782.00 

4.783.21 

17.062.47 

1,491.1.0 

2267.13 
1.325.03 

13.270-81 
2721.25 
1.198.15 

10.988.50 
2.254.8% 

170.59 

77.00 
2.312.34 
3.458.18 

550.00 

12000.00 
122.0 

500.00 

14.824.00 

850.00 
43,044.00 
1.0 

500.00 
200.00 
300.00 
950.00 

47.500.00 

117.45433 
10.216.79 

426.95 
28.43733 

1.7 39.90 
3.69830 

823.75 
850.00 

28,898.17 
829.20 

200.00 
252.00 
950.00 

7,5 .00 

Account 

FACULTY PL 

S & 
NG 

S 
DATA PROC PROF 

NON 
DATA PROC FED 
DATA PROC CONYR 
DATA PROC 
DATA PROC & MEET! 
DATA PROC RENTAL 

& 
AFF 

SUPPLIES. 
CONF & 

E D

12.03 

2.602.32 

4.782.00 

73.05 

2550 

12.03 

4.579.47 

73.05 

3.498.75 

1 

48.00 

444.27 
8.07 

4.705.00 

52.05 

10.559.20 

20.00 
.00 
.00 

21.00 
3.791.66 

30.00 

2000.00 

34.00 
15.0 00.00 

45.500.00 
9.330.00 
3.231.00 

4.000.00 

00.00 

5.831.25 

5 00.00 

00 

3.597.68 

117.45453 

3 
39.90 

47.500.00 

3.514.82T 

Account

I NS1SITU UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV
FACULTY ASSN SUPPL I ES
POSTAGE
PUBL OAT! INS & DUES
ADVERT! SING
RECRUI TMENT
GENERAL I NSURA10E

TUI T! ON Cr..)tcRGE BACK
EQUIPMENT

Total
Evauditures To Data
589.77

12.03
4.088.89
2.602.32

161.60
4,359.56
4.782.00
'&579.47
4.783.21

Prey. No,
To Data_

444.27
8.07

3,849.31
2582.32

161.60
4,359.56
4.705.00
2267.13

Thia. 14o.
14550

239.58
3.96

20.00
.00
.00

Burket
2-.100.00

30.0 30.00
4200.00

200.00

550.00

Unex-ye.ndad

1.510.23
187.97

25.941.11
36597.68

388.40
2359.56 (8
7.21840

thm3mbered
1.510.23

187.97
25.941.11

3.597.68

2359.56 cR
388.40

1218.00
117.45453

I NST1TU' RESEARCH SUPPLIES 73.05 73.05 52.05 21.00 500.00
3.458.18 15.0 00.00 111216.79 10.216.79

426.05 426.95
DATA PROC PROF SAL AR I ES 17.062,47 17.062.47
DATA PROC. NON ACADEM SALAR ES

45.500.00 28.43753 28.43753
3.498.75 3.498.75 2.72125

13.270.81 3.791.66

1.491.10 1.739.90
77750

1.491.10 1.1981 5 292.95 3.231.00 1.739.90

DATA PROC CONYR SERV 11.1 2550 11.1 2550

9.330.00 5.831.25 5.83125
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 1 37.00 14.824.00 3.69850 3.69850

DATA PROC SUPPL I ES 3.17625 2.254.81
10.98850

921.44 4.000.003.176.25

DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL
28,898.17

GRANTS On SUPPL I ES

850.00 850.00
14.145.83 14.145.83 10.559.20

1 70.80

.00

170.80 17059 .21 1.0 00.00
.00

28.898.173.586.63 43,044.00

823.75 823.75
.00DATA PROC CONF & MEE T! MM

850.00

829.20 829.20

GRANTS OF C CONF & MEET! NOS .00 500.00

300.00.00

4150040

252.00

5 00.00 500.00

AFFIRM ACTION CONTR SERV .00 .00 200.00 200.00 2 00.00

AFF I RM ACT! ON SUPPLIES. 48,00 48.00 48.00

.00
47.500.00

252.00

AFFIRM ACTI ON CONF & MEE TI NGS .00 .00 950.00 950.00 950.00

CONTINGENCIES
.00 47.50040

1233.137.13T1.233.137.18T 890.455.137 3412.6t2.05 T3.706,652.00 r2.473.514.82 T 2.473.514.827

589.77

4.088.89
12.03

2,602.32

4.359.56
161.60

4.782.00
4.579.47
4.783.21 1.325.03

2312.34
77.00

2000.00
12.000.00

1220 34.00 12 7.45453



Total 
Expenditures: . To 

mAl ec BLDG. SUPPL I ES 6.147,09 6.147.09 1,862.42 55.0 00.00 48.852.91 48,852.91 
MA1NT CONE MET, NOS 49.42 249.142 38.22 11.20 700.00 450.58 450.58 
SE,RV I CE PRA NT 312.750 312.75 312.75 at 8.500.00 8.812.75 8,812.75 

BUILDING FUND 

mAI NT* CON'R SERV 
GAS.. 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

: l MPROVEAIE .00 .00 20.0 00.00 20,0 00.00 20:0 00.00 
NEW Bums &. AO©I TO. oNS .00 .00 25.000.00 25.0 00.00 25.0 00:00 
BLDG IMRR0VEilliEN TS 

REPAIRS • • 
BLOGREP -GYM CoLLMNS 

REPAIRS-AFFIRM ACTION 
I INS 

OFFICE • Ettul PME 
I N5TR E QU I PMENT 

I.CE EQUIPMENT 
OTHER CAPITAL 

'005.71 
2`00 40.4

Pray. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

OHARGES .00 .00 1.000.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 
CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 2a 0 00.00 

56.364.041 56,364.041 47.869.091 8.494.951 237,650.00 181.285.961 181.285.961 

18,316.85 
31,963.43 

4.011.14 32.150.00 
2.922.94 120.3 00.00 

13.833.15 
88.3363 

3.833.1,5 
88.336.57 

18.316.85 
31,963.43 

BOND AND INTEREST # 1 

RETIREMENT 
INTEREST CHARGES 
OTHER CHARGES 

989.650 
90.000.00 

1.388.00 

.00 
989.65 r.11 

90.000.00 

1.388.00 
.90 
.00 
.00 
.00 

989.650 
900 00.00 

1.388.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
6.198.30 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

105.000.00 

10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 
10.0 00.00 
20.0 00.00 

105.0 00.00 
989.65 

90.0 00.00 0 
6.198.30 CR 
1.388.000 

10.0 00.00 
10,0 00.00 
10.000.90 
20.0 00.00 

105.000.00 
989.65 

90.000.00CR 
6.198.30 CR 
1.388.00 oR 

10.000.00 
10.0 0044 
:to, b 0040 
20.0 00.00 

96,596.651 96x596.651 90.398351 6.198.301 200.000.001 103.4 03.351 103%4 03.35T 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.Co 

225.000.00, 
50.232.00 

500.00 

225.000.00 
50232.00 

500.00 

225.0 00.00 
50.232.00 

5 00.00 

.00 T .G01 .00 T 27 5,73240 T 275.732.00T 2757-3-270-61-

BLDG RE PA I RS-, INS DEF

Date Account 

4.284.67 
2 2 

1
9 7 

1 

RENTAL 

1 

SITE NT 

BLDG 
A RS

BLDG 
BLDG RE PA RS- DEF 

NT 

SERV 
OUTLAY 

6.198.30 6.198.30 

DEBT PRINCIPAL 

.00 T 

Total
Ezpendituree. TO .Date

MAIO & BLDG. SUPPL I ES 6.147,09
MPCINT CONF. & MEETINGS

4.284.67 48,852.91
45038

312.75 CR 8.500.00 8,812.75312.75gitICE EQUIPMENT
249.42249A2

6,147.09

312.75 CA
238.22

1,862.42 55.0 00.00
11.20

48.852.91
700.00 45058

8.812.75

BUILDING FUND

4.011.14 13.833.1.5 13.833.2,5

Account

MAW. CONIR SERV
GAS..
RENTAL CHARGES
CONTI NGENC I ES

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

SITE I MPROVEWENT
NEW BUMS & AO©I TgONS .00

.00 .00
25.000:00.00

20.0 00.00
25.0 00.0025.000.00

20;0 00:0020,0 00.00

105.000.00 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00BLDG I MRROVEWEN TS
BLDG REPAIRS
BLOGREF'A I RS -GYM COLUMNS
BLDG REP A I RS-AFF I Rill ACTION

OFF' I CE EQUIPMENT
I NSTR E QUI PivIENT
SERV ICE EQUIPMENT
OTHER CAP I TAL OUTLAY

14.30532,
29.040.49

Prev. No.
To Date _ This No. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

.00

.00
20.0 00.00

1.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

2.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

56.364.041 56.364.041 47,869.091 8.494.95 T 237.650.00 1 181.285.96 181285.961

18.316.85
31.963.43

32.150.00
2.922.94 120.3 00.00

.00

.00 20.0 00.00
1.000.00

88.336.57 88.336.57
18.316.85
31,963.43

BOND AND INTEREST # 1

DEBT PRINCIPAL

OTHER CHARGES

RETIREMENT
I mTg RE ST CHARGES

90.000.00
989.65*

6.198.30
1.388.00

989.65eR
90.0 00.00

.00

6.198.30
1.388.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

90.0 00.00
989.65 0

90.0 00.00

1.388.00

.00

.00

6,198.30
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

10.0 00.00

20 0 00.00
100 00.00
10.0 00.00

90,0 0.040 CB
6.198.30 0

989.65

10.0 00.00
1.388.00 0

10.0 00.00
10.0 00.00
20.0 00.00

989.65
90.000.00-CR

6.198.30 CR

10.000.00
3..383 B.00 oft

20000.00
10,0 00.00
10.000.00

96%596.651 96.596.651 90.398351 65.198.301 200 0 00.00 103.403.351 103.443.35T

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

225.000.00
50.2 32.00

500.00

225.0 00.00
50.2 32.00

500.00

225.0 00.00
50.232.00

5 00.00

2757732-00 T
.00 T 401.001 .001 27 5,7 32.001 27 5.7 32.001



BOND MID INURES! 

Account 
MDT PRINCIPAL RE Tt ROE NT 
INTEREST 

CHARGES 

WORIING CM FUND 

Mg St . EXPENSES 

INSURANCE 

WORKMEN S COUP 16.252.00 •16.252.00 16.252.00 .00 
8.460.00 8,460.00 
L953,78 

8.753.00 293.00CR 
1.953.78 1.953.78 .00 

TORT, LIABILITY 

.00 .00 
UNEMPLOYMENT COUP 
NOT' COSTS 

To
E onditurso T Dat

.

.

.

Pr No.
T Da Tlo 

.00

.

.0

40 .007 .0 .0

. .0

.00 7 .007 • .00Y 

Budgpt  Unsivended Unori0cuutbored 
0.0-6iTh—o- 2'5157oW" -

17.500.64 17.500.00 17.5 00.00 
1,500.00 1.5 00.00 .1.500.00 

269.000.007 

.001 

269.000.007 269,000.00Y 

1.0 00. LO 00. L 00

1.00 L000.0 1.000,00

15.
11 00
1 00

7. 00

1,2
25

17.
7. 00

1,252.0 CR 
Z5 0.0

17.
7. 00

...,1401.e.104.11114. 2. 9.

26.665.787. 26.665.787 26.95U.78T 293.00CR 52000.007 25.334.227 25.334.227 

Total
Expenditures To Date

Prey. No.
To Date

.00
.00
.00

.00 T

.00

11,0 00.00
1%0 0040

BOND AND INTEREST t 4

Account
OEBT PRINCIPAL' RETIREMENT
INTEREST
OTHER CHARGES

WO MO CASE FUND

mg EXPENS

INSURANCE run

WORKMEN S COUP 16.252.00 16.252.00 .00
TORT: LI AB IL I TY

1.953.78 1.953.78 .00

16.252.00
8.46040 8.753.00 293.00 CR8.460.00
1.953.78

AUOil T' COSTS
UNEMPLOYME NT COUP

.00 .00

To
Expend To

.
.0
.0

Prey.
To Thto ?lo.

.00

.0

.

.00 T .00 T .00 .001

.0 .00

.001 .007 `00.7

Bud&e. Ulimmaded Unencumbered
2 0.0-0 0 256. -OW',(5-070-0-0:015-

.00 17.500.00 17.500.00 17.500.00

.00 1.500.00 1.5 00.00 1.500.00

269.000.007 269.000.007 269.000.00 T

.001

LO 00.00 1. 0 0 0.00 1.0 00.00

1.0 00.00 I 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.0Q

15.000.00
11,0 00.0
1 17.046.22

7.0 00.00

1.252.00 
2540.00

7.0 00.00

0 1.252.00 CR
2540.00

17.046.22
7.000.00

26.665.781 26665.78 26.958.781 293.00 CR 52000.00T 25.334.227 25,334:227

4 
Total 

To Date 
Prey. 

To Dam 

OTHER 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

2 

.00 

.007 .007 

.00 00.00 00.00 0 00.00 

run 

1.000.007 

15.000.00 
11.0 00.00 
1%0 00.00 

7.0 00.00 

L000.007 1.000,007 

1,252.00 0 1,252.00 
2540.00 4 0.00 

17.046.22 17.046.22 
7.0 00.00 7.0 0040 



$9119 TAXES 539.853.74 539.853.74 322.415.19 
BACK TAXES .67 .67 .67 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 3217.51 3.217.51 
CHARGE REVENUE 2.639.74 2.639.74 2,462..71 
SUMMER- STATE PPPORT .00 

STATE PPPORT 325.291.05 325.291.05 325.291.05 
SPRING STATE APPORT .00 
I cce EQUAL I Z 9 .00 

SUPPLEMENTAL 630.48 630.48 630.48 
EEC AEG REIMS 44.918.00 9.050.00 

VOC EQUIP REIMB 3.051,00 3.051.00 3,051.00* 
PERS PROP 93.6111.62 936161.62 0.3,641.62 

HEW TITLE .00 
WORK STUDY 70.61849 70.618.09 52,136.57 

VETERANS REPORTING 45.00 <1' 45.000 45.00* 

SUMMER TUITION 116.630.55 116430.55 116430.55 

FALL TUITION 215000.00 215.000.00 165.000.00 
SPRING 'TUI ION .00 
GRADUATION FEES 18.000 18.000 

328.00 328.00 241.00 
41,n 15nri.net 7.50,1.0n 

1.1 .00 1.875,140 ls- tt e..5 
UNIT 5 KEV 5.6 25.00 4,500.00 

ANIXTER 20. 00.00 20.`.) 00.00 15.5 1`).00 

416,653791280...000000 4165: 2:00

TRANSCRIPT 
PIP SERV INCOME 

Prev. Mo. 
Data This Mo. 

217.438.55 
.00 

3,217.51 
177.03 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
35.868.00 

10.0 00.00 

222,846.26 22 2.846.26 
.67 0 

119.090.00 
7.360.26 7.360.26 

11%090.00 11g.090.00 
598.932.00 52783.3314401..9005 5283.614401..9005 
583.141.00 

2.520.00 
9:00 .00 

1.88 ,1,8 9.52 
95.000,00 50.08240' 50:082.00 

50778.00 
114.904.00 21,262.38 

1.900.00 52°.11:27 76 28:3°0:8
6 5: 09 0: 5°  01 

5.000.00 
112.2 00.00 

61:801..91
19144V0 ..5005M 4430.55cR 

409,850.00 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

...•••••• 

Total 
It®cQfPto  Data Que727 51 Belong a tti ntb.2.6511e78t0:5..6000701:

222,846.26 

.00 

.00 

.00 
18,48152 

.00 

.00 
50,0 

.00 

.00 
87.00 

Budget 
762,700.00 

416.590.00 
600.00 
700.00 

7.5 on.no 

1:5.500.00 

.00 
649.10 584,00 

• 

1,436,429.55 T1.436.4 2955 T3.104.8411.841. 331.5 811-7 2. T3.530.374.00 T2.101.944.45 T 2101.:'414.457 

INTEREST ON INVE WE NTS 
OTHER 

5,125.00 
.00 

.0 
50,0 00.00 

100.00 

,..1.5 00.00 
50.000.00 

5 14 9 .1 0 CT. 

3 o 0 0 
50.000.00 

• 49.10 cR 

SPRING 'TUI T ION

Account To To 

BACK 

FALL 

AT ON 
ABE GED 
VOC 44.918.00 

ED 
REPL TAX 

2 
FEDERAL 

FEE 

T 
18.00 

FEES 

5.625.00 

REV 

REVENUE 649.10 

00.00 

65.10 

47.727.00 

132.4 20.00 

00.00 

c ed

6 73.

52 8 

9 00.

5 0 45 00
118 1 9

0

1

5 

$979 TAXES 539.853.74 539.853.74 322.415.19

GRADUAT I ON FEES 18.00 018.000
.00

18.0040

PIP SERV INCOME
328.00 328.00 241.00 87.00 372.00700.00 372.00

1500,0^nol 7.500.00 7.500.00

UNIT5FtEV 5,6 25.00 5.625.00 4,5 00.00 1..125,00 1:5.5 00.00 .00/.875,00 51- et I

ANI XTER REV 20.500.00 20.000.00 150515.00 .125.00 04.000.00 1118000.00
.

3.500.Ait)

416.59040 416.590.00
618.00 618.0o

TRANSCRIPT FEES

REVENUE. IMPORT

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo. Budget On ended Unencumbered

217.43855
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES 3.217.51

.67 .67
22 2.846.26

.67 al .67 cs
1217.51

CHARGE BACK REVENEE
.00

2639.74 2.462.71

762,700,00 222,846.26
.67 .00

3,217.51

FALL STATE APPORT
SUMMER- STATE REPORT

325.291.05 325.293.05 .00

171.03 10.0 00.00
.00 119.090.00 119.090.00

C
7.360.26 7.360.26
121731 3.217.51

119.090.00
2639.74

325,291.05
SPRING STATE APPORT

598.932.00 273.640.95 273.640.95

I CO EQUAL I a AT I ON
630.48 630.48 630.48 .00

VOC ED :REG REIMS

.00 .00

ABE GED SUPPLEMENTAL 2.520.00
50.082.00' 50:082.00

93,641.62 91641.62

0018.00 44.918.00 9.050.00

583.141.06 58 1141.00 583.141.00
.00 .00 .00 .00

35.868.00 95.000.00
VOC ED EQUIP RE I M8

70.61849 70.618.09 52,13657

50 778.00
93,641.62 .00

.00

1.889.52 ,1,889.52

50,778.001051.00 3.051.001 3,051.300 .00 47.727.00
REPL: PE"RS PROP TAX

FEDERAL WORK STUD',
HEW TI TLE 2 18.48152

.00
132.4 20.00 61.801.91

114.90400 21.262.38 21.262.38
1,900.00 1.900.00

61.801.91
VETERANS REPORTING FEE

1.900.00

194.850.00F ALL TUITION
SUMMER.TUITION 116.630.55

45.00 <1' 45.060 185.00o .00 5.000.00 5,045.00 5.045.00

215.000.00 215.000.00
116.630.55

165.000.00
116,630.55 .00 112.200.00

50,000.00
4.430.55 M 4:430.55 CR

409,850.00 194.850,00

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Account
Total
Receipts To Date

.00

.00
416.590.00

600.00

.00
649.10 649.10 65.10 549.10 c

0,000.00

29.5511.104.841i.84 T

584,00
50.0 00.00.00 50.0 00.00

100.00  5 49410 tit
-

2101.944.45 T
-

1.4364429.55 T1.436.4 331,5 81.71 T1538.374.00 T2.101.944.457

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
OTHER REVENUE



BUILDING FUND 

4fincount 
Total 
Racaipta To Date 

Prov. 
To Date This M. Bud et Unenpendod Unencumbered 

C TAXES 
B TAXES 
I N Elf OF TAX

PE 2
I NTERES T ON ti N VE SINE NTS 
MI SC' REVENUE

71
.

8

93
651

13
.

8
23

9
6

80
.

23
9
569,00

54.3
.

80
.0
.0

85.00

190

10
900.00

55.70330
.17

8
5,3

833.73 P.8 
246.00

55
.17 c

804.43 at 
5.3

833. cR 
246.00
•

SITE .AND C
1 1 1 5 2 59.6 26 5

A I X REVENUE 
INT O I

12
2

1 26
27.

12
1 16

2
7

12b90 CR 
7,55036

27.576.541 27.576.516T 11.576.541 16,0 00.00 T 35.0 00.001 '7,423.461 7.423.46 T 
BOND AND INTEREST #1 

CURRENT TAXES 172.3 02.91 17 2 3 02.91 102903.93 69.398.98 71.125.09 71.125.09 
BACK *TAXES .25 .25 .25 .00 V.B .25cR 
IN LI=EU.- OF TAXES 1.0 26.92 . 1.026.92 1.0 26.92 1.0 26.92 CB 1.026.92cR 
REPL...F'ERS PROP TAX 34.872.00 34.872.00 34.872.00 .00 34.872.00 .00 
I NTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1.342.71 1,342.71 680.E1 662.50 10.0 8.6.57.29 K65729 

CURRENT .TAXES 
IN C.I;EU a TAXES 
INTEREST ON 9NVESTMENTS 

BOND AND INTEREST 209.544.79T 209.544.79T 13a456.39.1 7i,088.40 T 288,300401 78.75521 1 78;755.21 T 

292097.56 
1.144.89 

198.79 

192.09756 
1.144.89 

198.78 

11 4725.84 77,371.72 
1.144.89 

198.78 

09.00 79,411-44 
1.144.89 (2. 

198.780 

79.411 .144 
1,144.89 cR 

198.78 CR 

193.441.231 193.441.231 114.725.841 78.715.391 271.509.001 78.067.77 T 78,067:77T 

CURRENT TAXES 13134.9 71.50 5 5,70350
BACK. TAXES .17 .17 .17 0 .17 CR

804.43 804.43 804.43 0

933.73
MI SC' REVENUE 654.00 569,00 85.00 900.00 246.00 246.00

160.774.241 105,521.931 55.252.31 1 220.401.001 59.626.76T
SITE .AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

AN I X1ER- REVENUE 126.90 CR
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 27,449.64 7,550.36

Mo. 

CURRENT 134.9 7130 134.97150 80,608.62 54.362.98 190.675.00 55.703.50 
BACK. 

TAXES 
.17 

804.43 
.17 

804.43 
.17 .00 

804.43 
.170 

804.430 
cR 

REPL PERS PROP TAX 23.410.42 23,410.41 23.410.41 .00 21026.00 5,315.59 5.31539 
933.73 933.73 933.73 .00 100.00 833.73 
6513.00 654.00 

160.774.24 I 160.774.241 105,521.931 55.252.311 22a401.00T 26.76T 59.626.76 1 
CONSTRUCTION FUND 

AN X1ER- 126.90 26.90 126.90 .00 1 26.90 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 27.449.64 27.1449.64 11,449.64 16.000.00 35.000.00 7,550.36 

243.428.00 
.25 

.00 
00.00 

-----,--- 1•_ 

04 

271.5 

BUILDING FUND

isgteount
Total
Receipt To Date To Date This M. Bud at Unenpendod Unencumbered

Prey. Mo.

CURRE
BACK.
I N EU OF TAXES
REPL PERS PROP TAX
I NTERES T ON ti N VE SINE NTS
MI SC' R

134.9 71. 5
.17

80
23.410.42

933.73
6513.00

134.97150
.1

80
23,410.41

93
65 5 8 9 2 2

80,608.62
.1

23.410.41
933.73
69

54.362.88
.00

804.43
.00
.00

5.

190.675.00

21026.00
100.00
00

5.7 0 3 5
.17 

804.
5,315.59

833.73.C.8
46

5,50 703
.1

804.43 CR
5.315.59

833.73 cR
46

SITE 
160.774.24T 160 105 55 22 59 59.626.761

AN I X1
INTER

126.90
27,449

126.90
27,449.64

126.90
11.449.64

.00
16.000.00 35.000.00

126.90
7,550.

126
7,55036

27.576.541 27.576.541 11.576.54 1 16,000.00 Y 35.000.00T 7.423.461 7.423.46 T
BOND AND INTEREST #1

CURRENT TAXES 172.3 02.91 102903.93 69,398.98 243.428.00 71.125.09 71.125.09172302.91
BACK TAXES .25 .25 .00.25

REPL.Fs'ERS PROP TAX
IN WO: OF TAXES

.25 0 .25 CR
LO 26,92 1.026.92 1.0 26.92

34.872.00 34.872.00 34.872.00 .00 34.872.00
1.342.71 1.342.71 6801.1 8.657.29 K65729

L 0 26.92 0 1.026.92 cR
.00 .00

I NTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 662.50 10.0 00.00

BOND AND INTEREST 04 209.544.79T 209.544.791 13a456.39.1 71.088.401 288,30040 T 70.755.21 1 78;755.21 T
_

CURRENT .TAXES 29209756 192.09756 114725.84 77,371.72 271.5 09,00 7%411.44 79.411.44
IN C.Itu TAXES
INTEREST ON 9NVESTNENTS

1.144.99
198.79

1.144.89
198.78

1.144.89
198.78

L144.89 0
198.78 0

1,144.89m
198.78 CR

193.441.231 193.441.231 114.725.841 78.715.39T 271.509.001 78.067.77 T 78.067:771



WORKING CASH 

Total 
Racal to To 

Prey, Mo. 
To Tate Moe Budget Unctspanded _ 

INT ON INVE 22598.30 2259830 22598.30 . 100 00.00 12,59830ti 1 2598.30 cot 

INS

CURR
BA
IN LI OF

22.

35.
.0

21

22598.307 

35.9
.0

21

22598.30

21.492.614 
.0

40

14.1494.
.0

214.

10.00

52000.00 

12.5.98.

16.012.60 
.010 

214 CE 

12.598.30

16.012.60 
.01 CR 

21 ca 

36.201.89T 36.201.897 21.492.65T 14.709.247 52.0 00.007 15.798.11T 15.798.11 

214.48ca

FUND 

Account Date Date Unencumbered 
INTEREST INVESTgENTS .00 

22.598.307 22598.30T 407 10.000.007 12.5.98.30cR 12.598.30cR 

INSURANCE FUND 

CURRENT TAXES 35.987.40 35.987.40 14.1494.76 
BACK TAXES .01 .01 .01 .00 

LIEU' TAXES 214.48 214.48 214.48 214.48 214.48 

WORKING CASH FUND

Account
Total
RocsIota To Date

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Mo. Dud et Unexpended Unencumbered

INTEREST ON aMVESTgENTS 22598.30 2259830 22598.30 .00 10000.00 1259830 Se 12598.30 CR

/NSURANCR FUND

CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES
8N LIEU' OF TAXES

22.598.307

35.987.40
.01

214.48

22598.307

35.987)30
.01

214.48

22.%98.30'

21.492.64
.01

.007

14.4913.76
.00

2114.48

10.000.00 T

52.000.00

12.5.98.30 CR

16,012.60
.01

214.48P.2

12598.30 CR

16.012.60
.0 i CR

214.4

36.201.89T 36.201.897 21,492.651 14.709.247 52.000.007 15.798.11 T 15.798.11T
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